
Azad Jammu and Kashmir

AJ&K Bureau of Statistics
Planning & Development Department
Azad Govt. of the State of Jammu & Kashmir

STATISTICAL YEAR BOOK
2025



 

AZAD GOVERNMENT OF THE STATE OF 

JAMMU & KASHMIR 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
STATISTICAL YEAR BOOK 

 

2025 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AJ&K BUREAU OF STATISTICS 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 





                                             Azad Jammu & Kashmir Statistical Year Book 2025           

 

Bureau of Statistics, P&DD, Azad Govt. of The State of Jammu and Kashmir, Muzaffarabad 

     

 

 

 

Table of Contents 

Chapter. # Titles Page # 

 List of Acronyms i-iii 

 List of Tables iv-xii 

 List of Graphs xiii  

 Conversion Factors xiv 

01 Introduction 1-12 

02 Agriculture, Livestock and Food 13-26 

03 Banking and Financial Institutions 27-28 

04 Climate and EPA 29-32 

05 Education, Deeni Madaris and Masajid 33-84 

06 Forests, Wildlife and Fisheries 85-92 

07 Governance, Employment in Public Sector, PSC and Registered Engineers 93-103 

08 Health and Population Welfare 104-125 

09 Industries, Minerals, AJKSIC, Sericulture and TEVTA 126-136 

10 ICT & Media  137-142 

11 High Court & Lower Judiciary 143-153 

12 Household Surveys 154-165 

13 Local Government and Rural Development 166-169 

14 Piped Water Supply 170-171 

15 Population and Marriages 172-190 

16 Power 191-200 

17 Police Administration, Crimes, Jails and Prisoners 201-204 

18 Recurrent & Development Outlays and SDGs 205-214 

19 Roads Communication and Roads Accidents 215-218 

20 SERRA, Civil Defence and Rescue 1122 219-226 

21 Social Welfare & Women Development, Zakat & Usher and BISP 227-232 

22 Tourism  233-235 

23 Transport 236-242 

24 
Miscellaneous (Refugees & Rehabilitation, Post Offices & NADRA,Overseas and 

Sports) 
243-246 

 



 
 

 

 PREFACE 

The Azad Jammu & Kashmir Statistical Year Book is a flagship 

publication of the Planning and Development Department (P&DD), 

Azad Government of the State of Azad Jammu & Kashmir 

(GoAJ&K). It offers a comprehensive statistical portrait of the 

region’s socio-economic conditions. Building on a strong tradition of 

statistical reporting, the 2025 edition presents an expanded and 

detailed compilation of data across a broad range of sectors, making it 

an essential reference for policymakers, researchers, development 

practitioners, and other stakeholders. This edition also plays a pivotal 

role in tracking and evaluating progress towards the Sustainable 

Development Goals (SDGs) in AJ&K, thereby supporting evidence-based planning and 

informed strategies for sustainable development. 
 

The Year Book encompasses a wide spectrum of sectors, reflecting the economic, social, and 

institutional diversity of AJ&K. It provides statistical insights into Agriculture, Livestock, Food, 

Banking, Climate, Environment, Education, Forestry & Wildlife, Governance, Health, 

Industries, Information Technology, Judiciary, Local Government & Rural Development 

(LG&RD), Piped Water Supply, Population, Power, Police Administration, Public Finance 

(Recurrent and Development Expenditures), Roads & Communication, Social Welfare, Tourism, 

Transport, and Zakat & Usher, among others. 
 

The preparation of this publication reflects a meticulous and collaborative effort by the dedicated 

team of the AJ&K Bureau of Statistics (BoS), P&DD, GoAJ&K, in close coordination with 

sectoral departments and stakeholders. Every effort has been made to ensure that the Statistical 

Year Book 2025 meets the highest standards of accuracy, relevance, and accessibility. Designed 

to address the evolving requirements of policymakers, planners, academicians, and professionals 

across both public and private sectors, this Year Book serves as a reliable foundation for 

evidence-based decision-making. The structured and coherent presentation of data enables 

stakeholders to formulate informed policies, allocate resources efficiently, and assess 

development trends with confidence. 
 

Finally, I extend my sincere appreciation to all institutions, organizations, and individuals whose 

invaluable contributions have made the publication of the Azad Jammu & Kashmir Statistical 

Year Book 2025 possible. Their dedication to the collection, verification, and dissemination of 

accurate statistical information is crucial to advancing the socio-economic development of 

AJ&K. Feedback and suggestions from users are warmly welcomed, as continuous improvement 

remains central to our commitment to providing high-quality and reliable statistical resources. 
 

 

 

(Atif Rehman) 

Additional Chief Secretary (Dev.) 

Azad Govt. of the State of Jammu and Kashmir 



 
 

 

FOREWORD 

Reliable and up-to-date data are essential for informed decision-making and 

effective development planning. Acknowledging the vital role of credible 

statistics, the Planning & Development Department (P&DD), Azad 

Government of the State of Jammu and Kashmir (GoAJ&K), initiated the 

publication of statistical reports as early as 1977. Since that time, the 

Department has remained steadfast in its commitment to the systematic 

compilation and dissemination of comprehensive statistical information 

across a broad spectrum of the State’s socio-economic sectors. 
 

The establishment of the AJ&K Bureau of Statistics (BoS) in 2017, as a project-based initiative, 

marked a significant milestone in the evolution of the statistical system of AJ&K. This 

institutional advancement substantially strengthened the scope, quality, and reliability of data 

collection, analysis, and dissemination processes. Since its inception, the BoS has been regularly 

publishing the Azad Jammu & Kashmir Statistical Year Book and AJ&K at a Glance, thereby 

ensuring the availability of standardized, timely, and credible data to support evidence-based 

policymaking and development planning. 
 

The Statistical Year Book 2025, now in its 9th edition, goes beyond the mere presentation of 

numerical data. It offers analytical insights complemented by graphical presentations and 

descriptive statistics, making it a comprehensive and user-friendly reference for policymakers, 

researchers, academicians, and development professionals. The Year Book serves as an 

important source of information for data-driven decision-making and contributes to a deeper 

understanding of the socio-economic conditions of AJ&K. To enhance accessibility, this 

publication is also available online through the official website of the P&DD, GoAJ&K 

(www.pndajk.gov.pk). 
 

I wish to express my sincere appreciation to the Additional Chief Secretary (Dev.), GoAJ&K for 

his continued guidance and unwavering support, which were instrumental in the successful 

compilation of this publication. I also commend the dedicated efforts of the BoS and all sections 

of the P&DD for their professionalism and commitment in ensuring the accuracy, relevance, and 

quality of this Year Book. Their collective contributions have made this publication a valuable 

and reliable resource for stakeholders within and beyond AJ&K. 
 

I further acknowledge with gratitude the cooperation extended by line departments, government 

institutions, and national organizations whose timely provision of data made the publication of 

this Year Book possible. 
 

As efforts continue to strengthen the statistical system of AJ&K, I encourage researchers, 

policymakers, and readers to share their valuable feedback and suggestions. Such inputs will be 

crucial in further improving future editions and ensuring that this publication remains a robust, 

dynamic, and trusted source of statistical information in the years ahead. 

 

 

(Muhammad Raqeeb Khan) 

Secretary Planning and Development Department 

Azad Govt. of the State of Jammu and Kashmir 

 

http://www.pndajk.gov.pk/


 
 

 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

 

The AJ&K Statistical Year Book 2025 is an important addition to the 

continuing series of statistical publications produced by the AJ&K BoS, 

P&DD, GoAJ&K. As one of the principal publications of the Bureau, the 

Year Book has been issued annually since 2017 and represents an expanded 

and more detailed version of AJ&K at a Glance, a publication that has been 

compiled regularly since 1977. 

 

The preparation of this Year Book is the result of a collaborative effort between the AJ&K BoS, 

P&DD and the line departments of the GoAJ&K, which serve as the primary sources of sectoral 

data. The role of P&DD is to coordinate, organize, and validate this information to ensure its 

accuracy, consistency, and periodic updating. Through close institutional coordination, dispersed 

datasets are consolidated into a structured, coherent, and accessible resource that can be 

effectively utilized by policymakers, researchers, and other users. 

 

The Statistical Year Book 2025 comprises 24 chapters and presents a comprehensive range of 

updated socio-economic indicators. These include data on physical characteristics such as 

topography and soil composition, demographic trends, and key productive sectors of the AJ&K 

economy. The information is presented through detailed tables as well as clear and visually 

engaging graphs and illustrations, which improve readability and facilitate a better understanding 

of key trends and patterns. 

 

In developing this edition, careful consideration has been given to lessons learned from previous 

publications, alongside the adoption of internationally recognized best practices in statistical 

compilation and presentation. I express my sincere appreciation to the Additional Chief Secretary 

(Dev.), GoAJ&K and the Secretary, P&DD, GoAJ&K, for their guidance and continued support. 

I also acknowledge the valuable contributions of stakeholder departments, organizations, and 

individuals, as well as the dedicated officers and staff of AJ&K BoS, P&DD and line 

departments, whose collective efforts have ensured the successful completion of this publication. 

 

This Year Book is intended to serve as a reliable reference for evidence-based planning, efficient 

resource allocation, informed research, and good governance, and to support initiatives aimed at 

accelerating development and improving the socio-economic well-being of the people of Azad 

Jammu & Kashmir. 

 

(Mahmood Anjum) 

Chief Statistics 

Planning and Development Department 

Azad Govt. of the State of Jammu and Kashmir 
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CONVERSION FACTORS 

WEIGHTS 

1 Kilogram = 1,000 grams = 2.20462 lbs = 1.07169 Seers = 0.026792 Maund 

1 Seer = 0.9331043 Kg = 2.057 lbs = 0.025 Maund 

1 Maund 
= 37.324172 Kg = 82.285616 lbs =40 Seers = 0.037324 Metric Ton  

= 0.036735 Long Ton = 0.0411428 Short Ton 

1 Metric Ton 

    (Tonne) 

= 1,000 Kg = 2,204.62 lbs = 1,071.69 Seers = 26.792 Maunds  

= 0.98421 Long Tons =1.10231 Short Tons 

1 Long Ton 
= 1,016.047 Kgs = 2,240 lbs =1,089 Seers = 27.22 Munds = 1.11999 Short Tons  

= 1.016 Metric Tons  
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= 907.185 Kgs = 2,000 lbs = 972.3 Seers = 24.30 Munds = 0.8929 Long Ton  

= 0.907185 Metric Ton (Tonne) 

LENGTH 

1 Inch = 2.5399 Centimeters = 0.08333 Foot = 0.02778 Yard  

1 Centimeter = 0.3937 Inches = 0.0328 Foot = 0.01 Meter  

1 Foot = 12 Inches =30.7488 Centimeters =0.3048 Meters =0.3333 Yard 

1 Meter = 3.281 Feet =1.0936143 Yards =100 Centimeters =39.370 Inches 

1 Yard = 0.9144 Metre =3 Feet =36 Inches =91.436 Centimeters 

1 Furlong = 220 Yards =201.1678 Meters =0.201168 kilometer =0.125 Mile 

1 Kilometer = 1,093.613 Yards =1,000 Meters =0.6213711 Mile = 4.97097 Furlongs 

1 Mile = 1,760 Yards = 1609.344 Meters =1.609344 Kilometers =8 Furlongs 

AREA 

1Square Inches = 6.45159 Square Centimeters =0.06452 Sq. Meter 

1 Square Feet = 144 Sq. Inches = 9.29028 Sq. Decimeters =0.11111 Sq. Yard =0.0929 Sq. Meter 

1 Square Yard = 9  Sq. Feet = 0.836126 Sq. Meter =  0.0330578 Marla 

1 Square Meter = 10.76 Sq.  Feet =1.19599 Sq. Yards = 0.03954 Marla 

1 Marla 
= 30.25 Sq. Yards = 25.2928 Sq. meters = 272.25 Sq. Feet =0.00625 Acre 

= 0.05 Kanal 

1 Kanal 
= 20 Marlas =605 Sq. Yards =505.86 Sq.  Meters = 0.125 Acre 

= 0.050585 Hectare 

1 Acre 
= 4,840 Sq. Yards = 4,046.86 Sq. Meters = 160 Marlas = 8 Kanals  

= 0.40468 Hectare = 0.004047 Sq  Kms. 

1 Hectare 
= 2.471047 Acres = 11,959.9 Sq. Y ARDS = 10,000 Sq.  Meters = 19.769 Kanals  

= 0.001 Sq:km = 0.0006214 Sq.  Mile = 395.3696 Marlas  

1 Square Km 
386,102 Sq. Mile = 247.1047 Acres = 100 Hectares = 1,000,000 Sq.  Meters  

= 1,195,990 Sq.  Yards 

1 Square Mile 
= 2.589988 Sq.  kms = 639.9985 Acres 38.61 Hectares = 2,589,988 Sq. Meters  

= 3,097,600 Sq. Yards 

VOLUME 

1 Cubic Feet 
= 0.0283168 Cubic Meter = 0.037037 Cubic Yard = 1,728 Cubic Inches  

= 28,317 Cubic Centimeters 

1 Cubic Yard = 27 Cubic feet = 0.7645327 Cubic Meter = 764,455 Cubic Centimeters  

1 Cubic Meter = 1.3079884 Cubic Yards = 35.314724 Cubic Feet = 1,000,000 Cubic Centimeters 

POWER/ENERGY  

1 Watt = 1 J/S (Joule per Second) 

1 Giga Watt = 1,000 Megawatts = 1,000,000 Kilowatts = 1,000,000,000 Watts  

One Kilowatt 

hour (Kwh) 
= 3.6x103 Joules 

1 Giga Watt 

hour (Gwh) 
= 1,000 Megawatt hours (Mwh) = 1,000,000 Kilowatt hours (Kwh) 



 INTRODUCTION

Chapter 1
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1.1 Introduction 
 

On the termination of British rule over the Sub-continent, two independent states - Pakistan 

and India - emerged in August 1947. In view of geographical, religious and historical links, 

the people of princely State of Jammu & Kashmir demanded freedom from the rule of 

Maharaja Hari Singh and accession of the State to Pakistan. The Maharaja against the wishes 

of the Muslim majority acceded to India. This decision sparked the liberation movement of 

the population of the State against the Dogra and Indian forces in Kashmir. As a result, a part 

of the State was liberated from India in October 1947 and named as Azad Jammu & Kashmir 

(AJ&K). The total Area of Jammu & Kashmir is 222,236 sq.km, whereas, the AJ&K 

comprises of an area of 13,297 sq.km. The segregated area-wise distribution of the princely 

State of Jammu & Kashmir is as under: 

Table: 1.1                                Area-wise Distribution of State of Jammu & Kashmir 

Description Area in sq.km % 

1 2 3 

Area of AJ&K  13,297 06 

Area of Gilgit Baltistan  77,676 35 

Area of Indian Held Kashmir 93,708 42 

Area Under Control of China  37,555 17 

Total Area of State of Jammu & Kashmir 222,236 100 

Source: Land Use Planning, P&DD, Muzaffarabad  
 

AJ&K is bordered by Gilgit Baltistan on north, Indian held State of Jammu and Kashmir on 

east, Punjab Province on south and Punjab & Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (KP) on the west. The 

entire stretch of line of control (LoC) between Indian Occupied Kashmir (IoK) and Azad 

Jammu and Kashmir (AJ&K) is almost 528 Km on the east while its border with Punjab is         

277 Km, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 206 Km and Gilgit Baltistan 212.5 Km on the west.  

1.2 Population 

After independence, the first census in Pakistan including AJ&K was conducted in 1951. 

Since then, five more nationwide census were carried out during 1961, 1972, 1981, 1998, 

2017 and 2023. According to these censuses, total population with growth rate of Azad 

Jammu & Kashmir was reported as under: 

Table: 1. 2                                           Population and Growth Rate of AJ&K 

Year 
Census Population of AJ&K 

(in million) 

Growth Rate 

% 

1 2 3 

1961 1.064 1.87 

1972 1.573 3.43 

1981 1.980 2.72 

1998 2.973 2.41 

2017 4.032 1.61 

2023 4.333 1.25 

Source: Pakistan Bureau of Statistics, Islamabad 
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The projected population of AJ&K in 2024 was 4.389 million while male and female 

proportions were found 2.183 & 2.206 million, respectively. In segregated term, the 

population of AJ&K comprises of 49.7% male and 50.3% female i.e. 99 males per 100 

females whereas almost 100% population is Muslim. The population density of AJ&K 

presently stands at 330 persons per sq.km.  

1.3 Topography 
 

The State of AJ&K lies between longitude 73o-75o and latitude 33o-36o and falls within the 

Himalayan belt. Its topography is mainly hilly and mountainous characterized by deep 

ravines, rugged, and undulating terrain. The northern part of AJ&K constitutes Himalayan 

Zone, which is a high altitude mountain zone with narrow incised valleys. Steep slopes often 

widening out into upper slopes forming alpine pasture uplands. Glaciers and avalanches are 

actively eroding the landscape and modifying its topography. The high mountains in the 

extreme north form the ridges of the Nanga Parbat massif, with highest point at 6,359 meters 

above sea level. The Sub-Himalayas constitute the lower part of Neelum Valley. The lesser 

Himalayas of the central part of Neelum Valley are separated from Sub-Himalayas by the 

main boundary thrust exposed near Nauseri in the south and Higher Himalayas in the north. 

The northern districts (Neelum, Muzaffarabad, Jhelum Valley, Bagh, Haveli, Poonch, and 

Sudhnoti) are generally mountainous while southern districts (Kotli, Mirpur, and Bhimber) 

are relatively plain. The mountain ecosystems are relatively unstable and have low inherent 

productivity. Within this fragile environment, there is a great variety of ecological niches 

upon which people base their livelihood. However, small land holdings and scarcity of 

cultivable land are the main factors limiting the on-farm income in AJ&K. 

Northwards, through Poonch and Sudhnoti districts to the Jhelum-Neelum watershed in 

Muzaffarabad district is a mountainous terrain. Being the foot hill ranges of the outer 

Himalayan’s rising to 3,758 meters above sea level in the Pir Panjal in the East, the more 

commonly forming mountain ridges of 1,800 to 2,750 meters in height. 

The plains in the extreme South of the state resemble to that of Punjab plains, forming a 

narrow strip in southern Mirpur and Bhimber districts with almost leveled plain areas. In the 

northern region, Mirpur and Bhimber districts and most of Kotli district topography is 

characterized by older rocks and is found forming a more compact hilly area dissected by 

narrow incised valleys. 

1.4 Rivers of AJ&K 
 

The area of AJ&K is full of natural beauty with fast flowing rivers. Three main rivers flowing 

in AJ&K are Neelum, Jhelum and Poonch. 
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i)  Neelum River 

The Neelum River is the most important tributary of Jhelum, which was previously known as 

“Kishan Ganga”. Its source is Vishnasar (IoK) and after flowing 207 Km through Gurez & 

Neelum Valley, it merges in Jhelum River at Domail Muzaffarabad. The source height of 

Neelum River is 18,093 feet ASL.  

ii)  Jhelum River 

The Jhelum River is virtually the main river of AJ&K having its source Chashma Verinag at 

Anatnag (Islamabad) in Indian Occupied Kashmir. It enters in Jhelum Valley from Chakothi 

and after flowing from south to north-west through Hattian district flows to Muzaffarabad 

District where Neelum River merges in it. The length of Jhelum River from its source to 

Mangla Lake is 650 km while to Head Tremo it is 750 km. The source height of Jhelum 

River is 13,027 feet ASL.  

iii)  Poonch River 

Another important tributary of the Jhelum River is the Poonch River, which starts from the 

Pir Panjal Range and passes through Poonch city (IoK). It finally joins the Jhelum River near 

Chomakh before entering Mangla Lake. Length of Poonch River is 130 km from its source to 

Mangla Lake and source height is 12,425 feet ASL. 

1.5 Climate 

Depending on the altitude that varies from 360 meters in the South to 6,325 meters in the 

North, AJ&K has a wide range of climatic conditions. The South has dry sub-tropical climate 

while the North has moist temperature. There is significant variation in the rainfall patterns 

across different regions of AJ&K. Average annual rainfall ranges from 1,000 mm to 2,000 

mm. In the northern districts 30% to 60% precipitation is in the shape of snow. In winter, the 

snow line is around 1,200 meters while in summer it is 3,300 meters. In summer, maximum 

average temperature ranges from 20°C to 45°C while in winter the minimum average 

temperature range is 04° to 07°C. 

The Neelum Valley at northern zone has temperate climate with prolonged and severe winter 

from December to May. In winter, snow falls with average depth of snow accumulation of 3-

4 meters up to 3,000 meters elevation whereas 4-6 meters at higher elevations. 

The southern zone has a similar climate as the neighboring areas of the Punjab. The summer 

season starts in April and lasts till October wherein July is the hottest month. The maximum 

temperature is often around 47°C from May to September. Rainfall is concentrated in the 

monsoon season from late June to the end of August. There is often a prolonged dry period 

from October to early January followed by winter rains from January to March. 
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1.6 Water Storage 

Volume of water run-off from Mangla Headwork is about 8,670 million cubic meter per annum. 

Whereas, after raising of the Dam, the storage capacity of Mangla Dam reservoir is enhanced 

from 5.9 million acre feet (7.3 km3) to 7.5 million acre feet (9.2 km3). 

1.7 Soil 

Based on the location, the soil in AJ&K can be broadly grouped into three categories: 

i. Mountain plateau is generally leached and relatively infertile. 

ii. Mountain slopes is gravelly loam, shallow and deficient in organic matter.  

iii. Inter-mountainous valleys are alluvial with a high agricultural potential. 

1.8 Dress Ornaments 

Majority of the people in AJ&K wear Shalwar Kameez. Women also use the same dress with 

the addition of a Dopatta as headwear. In Mirpur and Bhimber districts men working in the 

fields mostly use Kameez and a Tehband instead of Shalwar. In summer, light garments are 

used as these are more comfortable. In winter, people use blankets or Loi to protect 

themselves from cold. Some of the males wear turban. Generally, women wear bangles 

(made up of glass or gold), finger-ring, a golden chain neck and ear-ring of different sizes, 

color and design. The jewelry produced in the form of leaves, bracelets and nose-rings are 

well known. 

1.9 Languages 

Urdu is the official language of the Azad Government of the State of Jammu & Kashmir 

(GoAJ&K) which is mixture of Persian and Arabic. Besides, Gojri, Kashmiri, Pahari, 

Pothohari, Hindku, Dogri and Punjabi are also spoken in the State. 

1.10 Food 

Rice is the staple food of Kashmiries whereas other favorite foods of Kashmiries are wheat, 

maize, meat, vegetables, etc. The manner of cooking is the same as in Pakistan. In the rural 

areas of AJ&K, vegetables are found in abundance while subsidiary food is egg and fish. 

During festivals, people cook Pulao, Zarda, Biryani, etc. Drinking water is also available 

from numerous wells and springs. People in some areas collect water from ponds and use it 

for drinking and other purposes. In Muzaffarabad, Goshtaba and Kofta are used abundantly in 

festivals. At present, tea and cold drinks have replaced the traditional beverage Lassi 

everywhere in AJ&K. 

1.11 Housing 

In urban areas, most of the people built their houses with RCC/tin roofs. Generally, walls are 

made up of local stone, bricks or RCC blocks. In the villages before earthquake 2005, there 

was a trend of mending walls with mud and clay but after that, RCC and tin roofs are 

commonly used. 
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1.12 Occupations 

Agriculture and forest are the major potential sources but majority of people prefer 

Government services along with Private services. Business is also a significant source of 

income. Although animal husbandry, poultry and fruit farming have great potential yet these 

sectors are underdeveloped. Almost 0.650 million people from AJ&K are working abroad 

and are contributing to the development of the country through remittances. Farm income 

contributes 30-40% while remaining 60-70% rely on off-farm income including employment, 

business and other sources. 

1.13 Administrative Setup of AJ&K 

Presently, AJ&K is divided into three divisions (Muzaffarabad, Poonch and Mirpur), with 10 

administrative districts and 35 Sub-divisions having Muzaffarabad city as the State capital. 

These districts are further divided into 278 Union Councils and 1,769 Revenue Villages. 

There are 5 Municipal Corporations, 14 Municipal Committees, 12 Town Committees and 31 

Rural Development Centres, which are administrated by the Local Government & Rural 

Development Department of AJ&K.  

1.14 Education 

In 1947, there were only 254 Primary Schools, 30 Middle Schools, 06 High Schools and             

01 Intermediate College in AJ&K whereas in 2024, there were 4,039 Primary Schools, 1,052 

Middle Schools, 791 High Schools, 121 Higher Secondary Schools, 90 Intermediate 

Colleges, 78 Degree Colleges, 14 Post Graduate Colleges, 04 Medical Colleges (including 01 

Private Medical College), 02 Cadet Colleges and 06 Public Sector Universities. 

 

 

1.15 Health 

 

In 1947, total number of hospital beds in AJ&K were only 30 which were enhanced to 2,950 

in 2024, averaging one bed per 1,558 people, which shows weak health coverage in AJ&K 

but it is better than Pakistan with 1,608 people per bed. Similarly, infant mortality rate (IMR) 

51 and maternal mortality rate (MMR) 104 is also better than the national figures of 62 and 

186, respectively. However, AJ&K is lacking in population per doctor i.e. 4,004 as compared 

to national figure of 898.  

1.16 Piped Water Supply 

At the time of independence, availability of piped water supply was non-existent, but 

significant progress has now been made in this regard. At present 69.69% of rural and 

48.23% of urban population is served with piped water supply in AJ&K. 



Chapter 01                      Azad Jammu & Kashmir Statistical Year Book 2025                    Introduction 

 

Bureau of Statistics, P&DD, Azad Govt. of The State of Jammu & Kashmir, Muzaffarabad 

     

6 

1.17 Forests 

Out of total geographical area of AJ&K (1.330 million hectares), 0.567 million hectares 

(42.63%) is in the control of Forest Department. The productive forest covers 0.379 million 

hectares (66.84% of forest area) whereas non-productive forest covers 0.188 million hectares 

(33.16% of forest area). The per capita standing volume of forests is 507.0 cubic feet and per 

capita forest area is 1.09 acre. The local communities have traditional rights in terms of use of 

the forests and on an average 3 trees are burnt by 1 household every year for the fuel-wood 

requirements in the absence of alternate sources. Similarly, about 5 trees on average are 

required to construct a house as the wood roofs have to be replaced after every 8-10 years. 

Deodar, Kail, Fir and Pine are important forest tree species in AJ&K. 

The territory of AJ&K is stretched in a stripped from north most region of the high mountains 

to tropical arid zone in the south. As a result, a large number of forest types are present in 

AJ&K. Southern zone contains Acacia nilotica, Ziziphus spp., Dilbergia sisso (shisham), etc., 

which is followed by sub-tropical bushes pabbies of Mirpur district with Dodonaea viscose 

(sanatha), Cassia fistula, Olea ferruginaea, Pinus roxberghii (chir pine) and other associated 

species. Species Moist temparate zone covers the high altitudes forests areas, which fall 

monsoon zone. In northern zone, Pinus wallichiana (kail), Picea smithiana (spruse) and 

Populas spp. (poplar) are common. Dry temperate zone lies in the Neelum and Leepa valleys, 

where best quality Cedrus deodara (deodar), kail, Abies pindrow (fir) and Populas spp. along 

with their associates are common. In the sub-alpine zone, Taxus bacata, Betula utilis, Cilax 

species are present. Alpine zone consists of the highest peaks of the Himalayan range with 

glaciers and avalanches. 

Flora 

Some of the most popular plants/species found in AJ&K are given below: 

Plants/Species: Adotoda zelonica, Dalbergia sissoo (shisham), Butea monosperma, Maytenus 

royleanus, Ziziphus mauritiana (bairi), Acacia modest (phulai), Acacia nilotico 

(kiker), Mangifera indica (Aam), Mallaotus philipensis (kamila), Cassia fistula 

(amaltas), Quercus incana, Quercus dilatata, Quercus samicarpofolia , Olea 

ferruginaea (kahoo), Ficus spps. (figs), Dodonaea viscosa (sanatha), Poplus 

alba, P. nigero, P. cilita, Melia azabirchta (dreak), Almus laevigata (Mannu), 

Morus alba (shatoot), Grewia tenax (Dhaman), Juglans rgeia (akhrot), 

Platanus orientalis (chinar), Aesculus indica (Bunkhor), Punica garanatum 

(Daroona), Betula utlis (booj pattar), Azardica indica (Neem tree), Cedrus 

deodara (deodar), kail, Abies pindrow (fir) Populas spp. Taxus bacata, Betula 

utilis, Cilax species. 
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Grass: Crysopogan serrulatus (bari ghas), Heteropogan contratus (saryala gass), 

Saccharum spontaneum (kai), Sacchrum munja (kana), Cynodon dactylon 

(khabal), Sorghum halepense (barru ghass), Arundo donax (nari), Cenhrcus 

ciliaris (dhaman grass)  

Medicinal Herbs: Anconitum chasmanthum (Mohri), Aconitum heterophyllum (Patrees), Arnebia 

benthami (Gaozaban), Dioscorea deltoidea (kanees), Sassurea costos (Kuth), 

Valeriana jatamansi (Myshk bata), Morchella esculenta (Black mushroom/ 

Guchi), Viola canescens (Banafsha), Allium ursinum (wild Garlic.) 
 

 
 

Fauna 
 

The fascinating topography and vegetation of AJ&K is best suited for wildlife. Because of 

vegetative wealth, different ecological zones, geographical conditions and altitude variations 

AJ&K has different types of wildlife. 

Rarest Species of Animals: Snow Leopard, Musk Deer and Markhor. 

Rarest Species of Birds: Western (Horned) Tragopan, Chir Pheasant and Monal 

Pheasant. 

Other Animals and Birds: 

 

Blue Bull, Chinkara, Black Partridge, Brown Partridge, 

Leopard, Cat, Common Leopard, Black Patridge, Hare, Quail, 

Pea-Fowl and Chukor, Himalayal Ibex, Black Bear, Resus 

Monkey, Grey coral, Grey Langur, Yellow Martin, Western 

Horned, Tragopan, Koklas Pheasent, Kaleej Pheasent, Mona 

Pheasent, Plam Civet, Brown Bear, Red Fox, Kashmir 

Marmot, Snow Cock, Jackals etc. 

1.18 Agriculture 

The agriculture of AJ&K is mainly rain fed having maize, wheat and rice as the major crops 

of AJ&K. Most of the area is mountainous, however, plains of some valleys of northern areas 

such as Jhelum Valley, Neelum Valley, Hajira, and Bagh are cultivable whereas district 

Kotli, Mirpur and Bhimber comprise of vast plain stretches and valleys in which crops like 

maize, wheat, rice, jawar and bajra are extensively grown. The pattern of agriculture varies 

with the condition of soil, climate, rainfall and availability of irrigation water. Areas where 

water is available, paddy has the priority but where the water supply is comparatively limited, 

maize is grown in summer and wheat in winter. Potato, pulses, oil seeds, jawar, bajra, gram 

are also grown particularly in Mirpur and Bhimber districts. There is tremendous potential for 

fruit and vegetable cultivation in AJ&K. The high pressure of population on land has led to 

very small size of landholdings, which varies roughly from 0.93 hectares in District Bagh to 

3.77 hectares in District Mirpur. Average farm area per family in AJ&K is 1.76 hectares. The 

areas comprising of slopes where grass is available, are generally utilized for grazing cattle. 

The total area under cultivation in 2024 was around 195,613 hectares which is about 14 

percent of the total territory. According to Agriculture Census 2010, the average farm size is 
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only 1.7 hectare. Half of it is cultivated and a large proportion of farm land is cultivable 

waste, including forest, whereas per capita land holding is 1.00 hectare. Some of major/minor 

crops and vegetables are given below:  

Major Crops: Maize, Wheat, Rice   

Minor Crops:  Jawar, Millet   

Kharif Vegetables: Okra, Tomato, Tinda, Spinach, Bringal, Karam, Bitter Gourd, Potato, 

Bottle Gourd, Pepper, Pumpkin, Turnip, Cucumber, Reddish, 

Coriander and Fresh Bean 

Rabi Vegetables: Reddish, Onion, Carrot, Garlic, Spinach, Coriander, Cauliflower, 

Mathee, Cabbage, Mustard, Soay, Peas, Karam and Potato  
 

1.19 Livestock 

 

Overall gross annual income from livestock is Rs. 1,600 per household in which the 

contribution of milk is about 68%. Cattle, Buffaloes, Sheep, Goat, Camel, Horses, Mules, and 

Asses are the common livestock in AJ&K.  

1.20 Fisheries 

AJ&K has abundant sources of water ranging from big rivers to high altitude lakes and snow 

melted streams. One big reservoir and several canals also contribute the water resources. As 

water temperature of these sources ranges from cold to warm regions so a large diversified 

fish fauna is found in AJ&K. Fish fauna includes commercial, sports, and cultivable. In 

AJ&K, 86 species of fishes are found. Among these, Mahesher, Singhara, Rahu, Thaila, 

Trout and Gulfam are very famous. 

1.21 Industries 
 

Keeping in view the investment potential in AJ&K, the Government is encouraging 

investment in multiple sectors. The AJ&K Government established industrial estates in some 

districts and offered incentives to the local and non-local investors. As a result, it creates 

enabling environment that attracted investors to establish industries in AJ&K. Under CPEC 

portfolio, Special Economic Zone at Mirpur will be established for attracting investors. For 

this purpose, a feasibility study has been completed by the Industries Department. 

The GoAJ&K has adopted the Industrial Policy of Government of Pakistan. All types of 

industries are allowed to be established in the territory of AJ&K except arms & ammunition, 

security printing, explosive material and radioactive material. 

In order to accelerate the pace of development, the Industries Department has established 6 

Industrial Estates in different districts of AJ&K with basic infrastructure like roads, water 

supply, sewerage system, telephone and electricity facilities. A number of medium & large 

scale Industries have already been established in different districts of AJ&K since 1970. 
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Board of Investment (BoI) was also established for determination of Policy/framework for 

industrial investment and development. 

As the area is mostly hilly and does not produce raw-material used in major industries, hence 

more emphasis is on handicrafts and small scale industry. 

The small scale industries include Handicrafts, Embroidery, Gubba and Puttoos, Rugs and 

Numdhas, Shawls, Papier-Mache, Wood Work famous within AJ&K are known 

internationally due to their quality and design. 

1.22 Power 

At present, the installed Grid capacity is 1,047.50 MVA. 12,967 Km HT & 21,465 Km LT 

transmission lines have been extended to 1,730 villages out of 1,769 villages and about    

4.225 million population (96.24%) have been served with electricity supply. The Government 

has laid emphasis on generating electricity in order to meet the growing domestic as well as 

industrial requirements. It has been planned to launch a comprehensive programme for 

construction of hydro power stations to utilize this vast potential. 

1.23 Hydro Power Generation 

In AJ&K, electricity production was 3,204.60 MW in 2024 which was almost five times of 

the actual requirement of the whole AJ&K. Total hydel potential of AJ&K is 8,524.40 MW 

which can fulfill almost 50% national needs but unfortunately, this potential and environment 

friendly cheap source of energy could not be tapped due to financial constraints. 

1.24 Mineral Resources 

The geological environment of AJ&K generally comprises of three types of rocks i.e. 

Sedimentary, Igneous and Metamorphic. The industrial minerals and base metals are found in 

all of three rocks spreading all over the AJ&K territory.  

In AJ&K mineral exploration activities started in 1973 by AKMIDC (a state-owned 

corporation) and emphasis has been given on assessment of potential economic deposits                   

and an analysis of value of the different minerals explored in the area so far is around total 

995.55 million tons.  

1.25 Tourism 

In AJ&K, Tourism sector has great potential areas containing scenic beauty, historical and 

archaeological assets, cultural heritage, religious tourism, mountain based adventure tourism, 

mountaineering, trekking, summer camping & hiking, water based adventure tourism and 

para-gliding. 
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1.26 Roads and Communication 

In the State of AJ&K although the road construction is arduous and expensive due to hilly 

and mountainous terrain yet the road network covers almost all the areas of AJ&K but road 

quality is not upto the mark in some hard areas. 

Total length of roads constructed in AJ&K till 2024-25 is 19,911 Km, including 11,873 Km 

metaled roads and 8,038 Km fair-weather roads. However, AJ&K lacks in railway tracks and 

water transport. 

The GoAJ&K in collaboration with the Civil Aviation Authority of Pakistan has constructed 

two small airports in Muzaffarabad and Poonch districts in order to provide easy and fast 

travelling facility to 4.390 million population and more than 0.65 million people living 

abroad. Presently, these airports are non-functional. 

1.27 Telecommunication/Radio/Television  

The telephonic system is now extensively in use in AJ&K and demand from subscribers is 

continuously increasing. Special Communication Organization (SCO) raised in 1976 is 

providing state-of-the-art, modern IT and telecom facilities in the most difficult/border region 

of AJ&K. Its current services include Landline Telephone (PSTN), Mobile (GSM), Wireless 

Local Loop (WLL), Internet Broadband (DSL) and Digital Cross Connect (DXX). Despite 

competitive market, de-regulated telecom environment and presence of all cellular giants in 

the area, SCO was declared Significant Market Player (SMP) by the Pakistan 

Telecommunication Authority (PTA) during 2018. 

The major telecom providers in AJ&K include SCOM, Jazz, Telenor, U-fone and Zong. The 

present communication network of cellular companies has weak coverage and ineffective 

connectivity. In addition, internet facility is very poor which needs to be improved 

substantially to meet the growing need of AJ&K. 

Radio AJ&K remains a prime source of information and entertainment. Although, with the 

introduction of television, importance of radio is reduced to a great extent yet it has 

considerable value in certain quarters. There are two radio stations working in AJ&K, one at 

Muzaffarabad and other at Trarkhal. AJ&K Television at Muzaffarabad is working with the 

support of Pakistan Television. 

1.28 Sports 

AJ&K has been taking extra care for grooming its youth by providing extracurricular and 

sports activities in education institutions as well as through AJ&K Sports Board. As Volley 

Ball is the national game of AJ&K so, it has been promoted throughout AJ&K in education 

sector as well as through private entities/clubs. GoAJ&K has built number of Stadiums for 
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Hockey, Football and Cricket for grooming the youth potential and enabling them to play a 

quality game at all levels. Among these, a few Stadiums are built at the international standard 

and occasionally under taking national and provincial events. 

1.29 Geographical Profile and Socio-Economic Indicators 

Comparison of Geographical Profile and Major Socio-Economic Indicators of AJ&K with 

National is mentioned in Table below: 

Table: 1.3           Geographical Profile and Socio-economic Indicators (National & AJ&K)  

Description AJ&K National 

1 2 3 

Total Area (sq.km) 13,297 796,096 

Population Census 2023 (in million) 4.333 241.499 

Rural/Urban Ratio 82:18 61:39 

Per Capita Power Availability (KWH) 665 641 

Unemployment Rate (%) 9.6 6.3 

Population Per Doctor 3,823 898 

*Maternal Mortality Rate (Per 100,000 LB)  104 186 

Infant Mortality Rate (Per 1,000 LB) 51** 62* 

Population Per Bed 1,487 1,608 

Literacy Rate (%) 77.80 62.80 

Road Density (km/sq. km) 0.89 0.34 

Forest Land (%) 42.63 5.01 

Area Under Productive (Actual) Forest (% of Total Area)  11.59 1.44 

Crime Rate (Per 100,000 Persons) 207 377 

Using Improved Source of Drinking Water (%) 81.90** 92.60 

Using Improved Sanitation Facility (%) 92.50** 84.70 

 ***Hand Washing at Five Critical Times (%):    

(i) Before Preparing Food 97.30 92.30 

(ii) Before Eating  97.30 93.40 

(iii) Before Feeding a Child 69.30 74.50 

(iv) After Handling Faeces/Diapers 64.00 69.40 

(v) After Using Latrine  95.50 89.90 

 

Source:    Pakistan Economic Survey 2020-21  Education Department, Muzaffarabad 

  Health Department, Muzaffarabad                                                                  Forest Department, Muzaffarabad 

  *Pakistan Maternal Mortality Survey 2019  PDHS 2017-18 

  AJ&K Labour Force Survey 2018-19, 2020-21   Power System Statistics 2020, NTDC 

  **AJ&K MICS 2020-21   National Forest Policy Review 2015, FAO 

  *** NNS 2018  
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Table: 2.1                            Major Indicators of Agriculture Sector in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Category 2022 2023 2024

1 2 3 4

Total Farm Area (in hectare) 642,702 642,685 642,685

Farm Area Per Family (in hectare) 1.76 1.76 1.76

Farm Area Per Capita (in hectare) 0.22 0.22 0.22

Area Under Cultivation (in hectare) 197,162 195,613 195,613

Cultivated Area Per Family (in hectare) 0.523 0.519 0.519

Cultivated Area Per Capita (in hectare) 0.083 0.082 0.082

Annual Cropped Area (in hectare) 224,474 223,422 223,422

Irrigated Area (in hectare) 12,103 24,130 24,984

Non-Irrigated Area (in hectare) 185,059 171,486 170,629

Area Under Wheat Cultivation (in hectare) 73,229 73,229 73,229

Area Under Maize Cultivation (in hectare) 94,746 93,534 93,534

Area Under Rice Cultivation (in hectare) 2,171 1,990 1,990

Area Under Millet Cultivation (in hectare) 20,706 21,692 21,692

Production of Wheat (in metric tons) 124,176 154,022 149,537

Production of Maize (in metric tons) 159,282 146,058 155,858

Production of Rice (in metric tons) 4,926 4,530 4,420

Production of Millet (in metric tons) 25,273 25,381 37,046

Area Under Vegetables (in hectare) 3,046 3,108 3,219

Production of Vegetables (tons) 15,964 16,271 16,962

Tractors (with Agriculture Department) (Nos.) 40 42 48

Threshers (with Agriculture Department) (Nos.) 23 23 23

Combine Harvester  (with Agriculture Department) (Nos.) - - 2

Combine Transportation Trolley (with Agriculture Department) (Nos.) - - 2

Laser Land Leveler (with Agriculture Department) (Nos.) - - 5

Source: Agriculture Department, Muzaffarabad
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Area Production Area Production Area Production

(in hectare) (in ton) (in hectare) (in ton) (in hectare) (in ton)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Turnip         79.16       571.11         81.57       588.50         83.48       602.28 

Carrot         13.50         64.00         15.58         73.90         16.90         80.16 

Spinach         49.74       206.44         48.73       202.25         49.68       206.19 

Cauliflower           6.62         45.78           6.49         44.87           8.89         61.48 

Cabbage           2.74         18.39           4.19         28.13           5.22         35.06 

Peas       142.32       590.79       145.05       602.10       147.60       612.68 

Reddish         47.15       330.83         51.41       360.71         55.61       390.20 

Karam       223.27       661.99       230.51       683.45       239.23       709.32 

Coriander         33.49         79.43         31.52         74.75         32.30         76.60 

Mathe         32.31         89.37         38.08       105.34         40.61       112.34 

Mustard Soay         51.43       193.13         56.87       213.57         58.69       220.40 

Onion       207.08    1,453.16       207.34    1,455.00       216.77    1,521.17 

Garlic       332.60    2,038.16       329.16    2,017.07       383.99    2,353.07 

Others         55.29       163.90         58.29       172.79         52.85       156.66 

AJ&K 1,276.70 6,506.48 1,304.79 6,622.43 1,391.82 7,137.61

Okra       113.44       807.25       118.67       844.48       120.59       858.14 

Tinda           8.73         60.37           9.14         63.20         10.70         73.99 

Bringal         52.10       170.91         59.25       194.38         60.23       197.60 

Bitter Gourd           3.81         27.10           4.23         30.08           4.63         32.93 

Bottle Goard           7.14         50.80           7.48         53.22           7.68         54.64 

Pumpkin         73.55       465.22         77.90       492.73         78.86       498.79 

Cocumber         56.56       391.28         60.27       416.97         63.18       437.08 

Coriander         26.95       106.51         29.29       115.76         30.99       122.48 

Tomato       103.43       705.34       103.93       708.74       109.19       744.63 

Spanich         78.22       231.91         77.79       230.63         79.73       236.38 

Karam 388.01 1150.48       389.22    1,154.08       385.95    1,144.37 

Potato       527.70    3,807.49       530.00    3,824.06       535.85    3,866.28 

Pepper         79.78       141.88         82.78       147.23         78.20       139.09 

Turnip         42.20       300.27         43.85       312.02         43.16       307.11 

Radish         40.76       285.99         42.04       294.97         42.78       300.18 

Fresh Bean         87.71       520.13         90.76       538.20         98.00       581.16 

Others         79.02       234.27         76.89       227.95         77.59       230.04 

AJ&K 1,769.11 9,457.20 1,803.49 9,648.70 1,827.31 9,824.89

Source: Agriculture Department, Muzaffarabad

Kharif  Vegetables 

Table: 2.2               Total  Area and  Production of Rabi/ Kharif Vegetables in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)     

Vegetables

2022 2023 2024

Rabi Vegetables 
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Area Production Area Production Area Production

(in hectare) (in ton) (in hectare) (in ton) (in hectare) (in ton)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Muzaffarabad 46.78 328.28 50.03 351.09 53.10 372.63 

Neelum 1.46 10.24 1.31 9.19 2.10 14.73 

Jhelum Valley 19.02 133.47 21.10 148.07 23.31 163.58 

Bagh 0.40 2.80 0.43 3.01 0.67 4.70 

Poonch 109.80 770.53 103.23 724.43 104.14 730.81 

Sudhnoti 7.89 55.36 8.45 59.29 9.06 63.57 

Kotli 9.15 64.21 10.56 74.10 10.89 76.42 

Mirpur 9.35 65.61 9.88 69.33 10.33 72.49 

Bhimber 3.23 22.66 2.35 16.49 3.17 22.24 

AJ&K 207.08    1,453.16 207.34    1,455.00       216.77    1,521.17 

Muzaffarabad 71.46 437.91 72.03 441.40 80.01 490.30

Neelum 5.26 32.23 6.17 37.81 7.15 43.81

Jhelum Valley 25.55 156.57 30.14 184.70 40.11 245.79

Bagh 80.84 495.39 68.45 419.46 68.72 421.12

Haveli 31.76 194.62 33.22 203.57 34.17 209.39

Poonch 92.67 567.88 93.01 569.97 60.03 367.86

Sudhnoti 6.56 40.20 7.04 43.14 8.41 51.53

Kotli 3.38 20.71 3.89 23.83 56.88 348.56

Mirpur 12.84 78.68 12.41 76.04 16.33 100.07

Bhimber 2.28 13.97 2.80 17.15 12.18 74.64

AJ&K 332.60    2,038.16 329.16    2,017.07       383.99    2,353.07 

Muzaffarabad 153.35     582.97     154.21     589.63     157.41     605.84 

Neelum 10.69       52.24       12.93       58.11       13.61       64.53 

Jhelum Valley 92.44     364.42       95.47     377.05     101.52     403.96 

Bagh 93.10     401.55       95.43     409.87       94.28     409.44 

Haveli 43.18     176.57       49.36     202.53       49.59     203.47 

Poonch 53.51     239.75       57.18     257.29       60.11     270.40 

Sudhnoti 5.50       25.57         7.44       33.66         7.68       36.03 

Kotli 58.07     193.73       66.15     222.74       70.68     238.60 

Mirpur 79.68     366.62       81.54     375.26       85.47     392.89 

Bhimber 147.50     611.74     148.58     624.22     150.71     638.21 

AJ&K 737.02    3,015.16 768.29    3,150.36       791.06    3,263.37 

G. Total 1,276.70 6,506.48 1,304.79 6,622.43 1,391.82 7,137.61

Source: Agriculture Department, Muzaffarabad

Other Rabi Vegetables

Production of Garlic

Production of Onion 

Table: 2.3                                     District-wise Area and Production of Major Rabi Vegetables

                        (Onion, Garlic and other) in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

District

2022 2023 2024
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Area Production Area Production Area Production

(in hectare) (in ton) (in hectare) (in ton) (in hectare) (in ton)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Muzaffarabad 22.55 156.01 23.01 159.20 22.99 159.06

Neelum 3.93 27.19 4.01 27.74 4.45 30.78

Jhelum Valley 2.22 15.35 4.16 28.78 4.67 32.31

Bagh 0.53 3.66 0.67 4.63 0.78 5.39

Haveli 6.65 46.01 7.11 49.19 7.45 51.54

Poonch 1.99 13.76 2.09 14.46 2.11 14.59

Kotli 1.95 13.49 1.88 13.00 1.98 13.69

Mirpur 14.09 97.48 15.01 103.85 16.10 111.39

Bhimber 2.65 18.33 2.33 16.12 2.65 18.33

AJ&K 56.56 391.28 60.27 416.97 63.18 437.08

Muzaffarabad 35.39 241.35 36.01 245.58 37.18 253.56

Neelum 7.35 50.12 7.22 49.24 8.01 54.62

Jhelum Valley 5.69 38.80 6.01 40.98 6.22 42.42

Bagh 1.09 7.43 1.08 7.36 1.10 7.50

Haveli 14.15 96.50 14.01 95.54 15.09 102.91

Poonch 11.05 75.36 11.19 76.31 11.47 78.22

Sudhnoti 2.45 16.70 2.37 16.16 2.65 18.07

Kotli 13.49 92.00 13.03 88.86 14.11 96.22

Mirpur 11.43 77.95 11.78 80.33 10.99 74.95

Bhimber 1.34 9.13 1.23 8.38 2.37 16.16

AJ&K 103.43 705.34 103.93 708.74 109.19 744.63

Muzaffarabad 43.99 317.40 43.45 313.50 44.18 318.77

Neelum           9.94        71.72 9.98 72.00 10.13 73.09

Jhelum Valley 2.05 14.79 2.36 17.02 3.10 22.36

Bagh 4.71 33.98 4.89 35.28 5.16 37.23

Haveli 16.65      120.13 16.88 121.79 16.71 120.56

Sudhnoti 76.33 550.74 76.90 554.85 77.91 562.14

Poonch 143.81 1037.63 143.99 1038.93 145.67 1051.05

Kotli 220.07 1587.87 220.88 1593.71 223.10 1609.73

Mirpur 10.15 73.23 10.67 76.98 9.89 71.35

AJ&K 527.70   3,807.49 530.00     3,824.06        535.85          3,866.28 

Muzaffarabad       278.68 1175.64 279.81 1183.87 284.60 1215.68

Neelum 84.64 371.14 88.52 392.29 91.43 409.08

Jhelum Valley 56.34 236.19 63.24 270.14 67.78 292.67

Bagh 13.46 60.80 15.32 70.71 14.64 68.57

Haveli 154.22 667.67 158.33 686.00 155.02 678.07

Poonch 147.02 594.23 148.86 602.37 147.02 593.10

Sudhnoti 52.78 193.65 53.39 197.77 52.89 197.29

Kotli 199.81 788.35 202.52 803.66 206.14 821.92

Mirpur 79.53 391.15 82.61 408.46 82.36 414.88

Bhimber 14.94 74.27 16.69 83.66 17.21 85.64

AJ&K    1,081.42   4,553.09       1,109.29     4,698.93     1,119.09          4,776.90 

G.Total    1,769.11   9,457.20       1,803.49     9,648.70     1,827.31          9,824.89 
Source: Agriculture Department, Muzaffarabad

Other Kharif Vegetables

Potato

Tomato

Cucumber

Table: 2.4                                 District-wise Area and Production of Major Kharif Vegetables 

    (Cucumber, Tomato, Potato and other) in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

District

2022 2023 2024
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2021 2022 2023 2024
1 2 3 4 5

Muzaffarabad 87,104 87,101 87,100 87,100

Neelum 22,262 22,267 22,265 22,265

Jhelum Valley 35,763 35,754 35,753 35,753

Bagh 49,665 49,665 49,663 49,663

Haveli 36,052 36,052 36,050 36,050

Poonch 58,146 57,836 57,834 57,834

Sudhnoti 41,807 41,876 41,875 41,875

Kotli 97,313 97,305 97,303 97,303

Mirpur 83,135 85,632 85,630 85,630

Bhimber 129,214 129,214 129,212 129,212

AJ&K 640,461 642,702 642,685 642,685

Muzaffarabad 1.47 1.47 1.47 1.47

Neelum 1.22 1.22 1.22 1.22

Jhelum Valley 1.24 1.24 1.24 1.24

Bagh 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93

Haveli 3.30 3.30 3.30 3.30

Poonch 1.52 1.49 1.51 1.51

Sudhnoti 1.95 1.95 1.95 1.95

Kotli 1.33 1.33 1.33 1.33

Mirpur 3.66 3.77 3.77 3.77

Bhimber 3.45 3.45 3.45 3.45

AJ&K 1.76 1.76 1.76 1.76

Muzaffarabad 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21

Neelum 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09

Jhelum Valley 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.18

Bagh 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14

Haveli 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25

Poonch 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21

Sudhnoti 0.22 0.22 0.22 0.22

Kotli 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15

Mirpur 0.46 0.48 0.48 0.48

Bhimber 0.43 0.43 0.43 0.43

AJ&K 0.22 0.22 0.22 0.22

Source: Agriculture Department, Muzaffarabad

Table: 2.5                               District-wise Farm Area in AJ&K (2021 to 2024)

District
Area (in hectare)

Farm Area

Farm Area per Family

Farm Area per Capita
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Total

Net Sown Current
Total 

Cultivated

 Area Fallow Area

1 2 3 4=2+3 5 6 7=5+6 8=4+7

Muzaffarabad 3,911 24,265 28,176 9,954 48,970 58,924 87,100

Neelum 166 7,137 7,303 1,498 13,464 14,962 22,265

Jhelum Valley 2,099 9,958 12,057 2,086 21,610 23,696 35,753

Bagh 6,690 7,985 14,675 2,801 32,187 34,988 49,663

Haveli 226 5,247 5,473 8,795 21,782 30,577 36,050

Poonch 6,099 14,185 20,284 4,834 32,716 37,550 57,834

Sudhnoti 7,235 6,086 13,321 2,755 25,799 28,554 41,875

Kotli 22,908 10,976 33,884 22,371 41,048 63,419 97,303

Mirpur 14,776 6,226 21,002 14,372 50,256 64,628 85,630

Bhimber 24,145 15,293 39,438 33,272 56,502 89,774 129,212

AJ&K 88,255 107,358 195,613 102,738 344,334 447,072 642,685

Muzaffarabad 24,003 4,173 28,176 9,954 48,970 58,924 87,100

Neelum 5,753 1,550 7,303 1,498 13,464 14,962 22,265

Jhelum Valley 9,851 2,206 12,057 2,086 21,610 23,696 35,753

Bagh 11,312 3,363 14,675 2,801 32,187 34,988 49,663

Haveli 5,130 343 5,473 8,795 21,782 30,577 36,050

Poonch 14,490 5,794 20,284 4,834 32,716 37,550 57,834

Sudhnoti 9,552 3,769 13,321 2,755 25,799 28,554 41,875

Kotli 21,754 12,130 33,884 22,371 41,048 63,419 97,303

Mirpur 9,702 11,300 21,002 14,372 50,256 64,628 85,630

Bhimber 23,620 15,818 39,438 33,272 56,502 89,774 129,212

AJ&K 135,167 60,446 195,613 102,738 344,334 447,072 642,685

Source: Agriculture Department, Muzaffarabad

Total 

Uncultivated 

Area

Table:2.6                            District-wise Distribution of Crops Farm Area of AJ&K (2024)

District

Area (in hectare)

Cultivated Area Uncultivated Area

Culturable 

Waste

Unculturable 

Waste

Rabi Crops

Kharif Crops

Farm Area
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2021 2022 2023 2024

1 2 3 4 5

Muzaffarabad     28,422     28,449         28,176         28,176 

Neelum       7,469       7,466           7,303           7,303 

Jhelum Valley     11,921     11,928         12,057         12,057 

Bagh     14,821     14,821         14,675         14,675 

Haveli       5,416       5,415           5,473           5,473 

Poonch     20,990     20,680         20,284         20,284 

Sudhnoti     13,273     13,342         13,321         13,321 

Kotli     34,086     34,075         33,884         33,884 

Mirpur     20,612     21,345         21,002         21,002 

Bhimber     39,634     39,641         39,438         39,438 

AJ&K 196,644 197,162 195,613 195,613

Muzaffarabad 0.461 0.461 0.457 0.457

Neelum 0.397 0.397 0.389 0.389

Jhelum Valley 0.405 0.406 0.410 0.410

Bagh 0.277 0.277 0.274 0.274

Haveli 0.495 0.495 0.501 0.501

Poonch 0.515 0.507 0.498 0.498

Sudhnoti 0.616 0.620 0.619 0.619

Kotli 0.457 0.457 0.455 0.455

Mirpur 0.776 0.804 0.791 0.791

Bhimber 1.019 1.019 1.014 1.014

AJ&K 0.522 0.523 0.519 0.519

Muzaffarabad 0.077 0.077 0.076 0.076

Neelum 0.057 0.057 0.056 0.056

Jhelum Valley 0.065 0.065 0.066 0.066

Bagh 0.047 0.047 0.046 0.046

Haveli 0.071 0.071 0.072 0.072

Poonch 0.087 0.086 0.084 0.084

Sudhnoti 0.096 0.097 0.097 0.097

Kotli 0.068 0.068 0.068 0.068

Mirpur 0.123 0.128 0.126 0.126

Bhimber 0.154 0.154 0.154 0.154

AJ&K 0.083 0.083 0.082 0.082

Source: Agriculture Department, Muzaffarabad

Cultivated Area per Capita

Cultivated Area per Family

Table: 2.7                               District-wise Cultivated Area in AJ&K (2021 to 2024)

District
Area (in hectare)

Cultivated Area
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2021 2022 2023 2024
1 2 3 4 5

Muzaffarabad 28,435 28,311 27,914 27,914

Neelum 6,053 5,998 5,919 5,919

Jhelum Valley 12,211 12,160 11,950 11,950

Bagh 18,447 17,996 18,002 18,002

Haveli 6,181 5,353 5,356 5,356

Poonch 21,289 20,495 20,589 20,589

Sudhnoti 16,845 16,775 16,787 16,787

Kotli 51,877 45,415 44,662 44,662

Mirpur 22,980 24,529 24,478 24,478

Bhimber 48,091 47,442 47,765 47,765

AJ&K   232,409   224,474   223,422   223,422 

Muzaffarabad 2,591 2,591 3,703 3,810

Neelum 979 979 889 950

Jhelum Valley 4,567 4,567 1,280 1,350

Bagh 171 171 1,245 1,290

Haveli 3 3 613 698

Poonch 846 846 2,423 2,510

Sudhnoti 150 150 556 610

Kotli 932 932 1,900 1,995

Mirpur 817 817 7,139 7,205

Bhimber 1,047 1,047 4,382 4,566

AJ&K     12,103     12,103     24,130     24,984 

Muzaffarabad 25,831 25,858 24,473 24,366

Neelum 6,490 6,487 6,414 6,353

Jhelum Valley 7,354 7,361 10,777 10,707

Bagh 14,650 14,650 13,430 13,385

Haveli 5,412 5,412 4,861 4,775

Poonch 20,144 19,834 17,861 17,774

Sudhnoti 13,123 13,192 12,766 12,711

Kotli 33,154 33,143 31,984 31,889

Mirpur 19,795 20,528 13,863 13,797

Bhimber 38,587 38,594 35,057 34,872

AJ&K 184,540 185,059 171,486 170,629

Non-Irrigated Area

 Source: Agriculture Department, Muzaffarabad

Table: 2.8                    District-wise Cropped Area, Irrigated Area and Non-Irrigated Area

                                                                       in AJ&K  (2021 to 2024)

District
Area (in hectare)

Cropped Area

Irrigated Area
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Area

(in 000’ 

hectare)

Production

(in 000’ 

metric ton)

Area

(in 000’ 

hectare)

Production

(in 000’ 

metric ton)

Area

(in 000’ 

hectare)

Production

(in 000’ 

metric ton)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Neelum 0.141 0.108 0.141 0.095 0.141 0.099

Muzaffarabad 3.517 4.400 3.517 5.909 3.517 5.735

Jhelum Valley 1.868 2.774 1.868 3.156 1.868 3.128

Bagh 2.829 3.216 2.829 3.076 2.829 3.097

Haveli 0.110 0.122 0.110 0.114 0.110 0.112

Poonch 4.538 5.416 4.538 5.383 4.538 5.528

Sudhnoti 5.233 5.961 5.233 6.206 5.233 6.102

Kotli 19.942 30.207 19.942 44.941 19.942 41.786

Mirpur 12.620 22.421 12.620 31.932 12.620 29.966

Bhimber 22.431 49.551 22.431 53.210 22.431 53.984

AJ&K 73.228 124.176 73.229 154.022 73.229 149.537

Neelum 5.127 9.378 5.039 8.691 5.039 12.227

Muzaffarabad 23.635 37.961 23.150 36.724 23.150 36.095

Jhelum Valley 9.240 16.430 9.322 16.400 9.322 19.417

Bagh 8.077 14.180 8.077 12.393 8.077 12.274

Haveli 4.243 7.599 4.243 6.794 4.243 7.675

Poonch 10.540 17.711 10.596 16.363 10.596 16.285

Sudhnoti 7.541 9.879 7.554 9.520 7.554 9.464

Kotli 19.932 34.742 19.238 28.616 19.238 25.146

Mirpur 1.237 2.195 1.155 1.887 1.155 2.829

Bhimber 5.174 9.207 5.160 8.670 5.160 14.446

AJ&K 94.747 159.282 93.534 146.058 93.534 155.858

Muzaffarabad 0.369 0.724 0.371 0.736 0.371 0.750

Jhelum Valley 0.210 0.374 0.194 0.461 0.194 0.446

Kotli 0.028 0.042 0.03 0.044 0.030 0.045

Mirpur 0.732 1.567 0.597 1.217 0.597 1.194

Bhimber 0.832 2.219 0.798 2.072 0.798 1.985

AJ&K 2.171 4.926 1.990 4.530 1.990 4.420

Mirpur 5.346 5.317 5.157 4.626 5.157 8.691

Bhimber 15.360 19.956 16.535 20.755 16.535 28.355

AJ&K 20.706 25.273 21.692 25.381 21.692 37.046

* No production of Rice in District Neelum, Bagh and Poonch reported

Source: Agriculture Department, Muzaffarabad

Wheat

Maize

Rice

Millet

Table: 2.9                        Area and Production of Major Crops in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)
2022 2023 2024
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Item/Description Unit Quantity
1 2 3

Private Farms Nos. 357,164

Farms Area 605,974

Average Farm Size 1.7

Owner 319,399

Owner-Cum-Tenant 16,174

Tenant 27,086

Owner 506,372

Owner-Cum-Tenant 72,517

Tenant 27,086

Fragmented Farms 192,368

Average no. of Fragments per Fragment Farm 3

Farm Reporting Purchases of Land 2,148

Farm Reporting Sales of Land 1,622

Owner Operated Area 534,982

Tenant Operated Area 70,990

Cultivated Area 412,916

Uncultivated Area 193,058

Cropped Area 649,951

Kharif Crops Area 345,403

Rabi Crops Area 302,153

Orchard Area 2,381

Wheat Area 294,741

Rice Area 7,316

Maize Area 270,758

Fodder Area 5,033

Cropping Intensity % 157

Fertilizers 21,781

Manures 63,321

Pesticides 2,426

Herbicides 2,619

Permanent Labour 1,850

Casual Labour 132,626

Total Nos. of Households 431,782

Total Nos. of Household Members (in hundreds) 34,383

Male 541,900

Female 328,026

Total 869,926

Male 5,157

Female 338

Total 5,495

Number of Casual Workers

Male 425,421

Female 35,023

Total 460,444

Tractors 113,486

Draught Animals 111,923

Both (Tractor & Draught Animals) 100,856

Total 326,265
Source: AJ&K Agriculture Census Report 2010

Hectare 

Number of Farm Using

Nos.

Number of Farm Using 

Nos.

Nos.

Farms Using Labour

Nos.

Number of Family Workers

Nos.

Number of Permanent Workers

Nos.

Farms Area by Tenure

Hectare

Nos.

Operated Area

Table: 2.10                          Important Features of Agriculture Census 2010 in AJ&K

Private Farms and Size

 Hectare

Farms by Tenure

Nos.
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District

1

Muzaffarabad

Neelum

Jhelum Valley

Bagh

Haveli

Poonch

Sudhnoti

Kotli

Mirpur

Bhimber

AJ&K

Source: AJ&K Agriculture Census Report 2010

All Non Agri Farm

Household Agri. Household Household Household

1 2 3 4 5

Muzaffarabad            74,833         13,165            61,668            59,383 

Neelum            19,208              412            18,796            18,284 

Jhelum Valley            30,279              875            29,404            28,776 

Bagh            54,330              730            53,600            53,540 

Haveli            11,755              826            10,929            10,913 

Poonch            42,170           1,405            40,765            38,871 

Sudhnoti            23,056           1,521            21,535            21,463 

Kotli            80,293           5,764            74,529            73,415 

Mirpur            51,851         25,303            26,548            22,733 

Bhimber            44,007           5,122            38,885            37,446 

AJ&K          431,782         55,123          376,659          364,824 

Source: AJ&K Agriculture Census Report 2010

                                 8.90 

                                 7.90 

Average Size of Farm 

Household

Table: 2.12                              District-wise Agriculture Household  (Census 2010)

                               13.00 

                                 6.80 

                                 6.50 

                                 8.00 

                                 7.90 

                               13.30 

                                 7.20 

                                 8.90 

                           7.00 

                           6.20 

                           5.90 

                           7.00 

Table: 2.11      District-wise Average Size of Agriculture and Farm Household in AJ&K (Census 2010)

Average Size of Agriculture Household

                                 7.00 

2 3

                           6.00 

                           6.30 

                           5.90 

                           6.40 

                           6.70 

                           6.30 

                           6.60 
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District Cattle Buffalo Sheep Goats Camels Horses Mules Asses Poultry
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Muzaffarabad      136,112         87,012           48,557      269,543  -        4,563     3,710       8,792     719,291 

Neelum        48,619           1,511           52,783         82,910  -        4,358     3,029       1,059     165,719 

Jhelum Valley        61,151         39,092           21,815      121,099  -        2,051     1,667       2,946     323,160 

Bagh        42,666         64,799           20,225      104,481  -           329        628          463     353,431 

Haveli        17,427         26,469             8,261         42,675  -           137        257          190     144,358 

Poonch        33,222       101,772           33,591      184,017  -           244        542       1,363     694,094 

Sudhnoti        42,086         63,317           15,558      175,089  -           246        274       1,551     501,487 

Kotli        87,324       210,617           37,208      534,414        227           478        170     20,372     846,890 

Mirpur        33,975         72,580             6,318      175,417        113        1,150        211     10,548     271,119 

Bhimber        71,215       104,392             5,932      303,570        193           416          56     10,181     391,375 

AJ&K      573,798       771,560         250,248   1,993,215        533      13,973   10,542     57,465  4,410,924 

Muzaffarabad      136,548         88,621           48,887      276,227  -        4,671     3,909       8,797     722,599 

Neelum        48,775           1,539           53,142         84,966  -        4,461     3,191       1,060     166,481 

Jhelum Valley        61,347         39,815           21,964      124,103  -        2,099     1,757       2,947     324,647 

Bagh        42,803         65,998           20,362      107,072  -           337        662          464     355,056 

Haveli        17,483         26,958             8,317         43,734  -           140        271          190     145,022 

Poonch        33,328       103,655           33,820      188,580  -           250        571       1,364     697,287 

Sudhnoti        42,221         64,488           15,664      179,432  -           252        288       1,551     503,794 

Kotli        87,603       214,514           37,461      547,667        224           490        179     20,382     850,786 

Mirpur        34,084         73,923             6,361      179,768        111        1,177        222     10,553     272,366 

Bhimber        71,443       106,323             5,973      311,098        190           426          59     10,187     393,175 

AJ&K      575,634       785,834         251,950   2,042,647        525      14,303   11,107     57,494  4,431,215 

Muzaffarabad      136,985         90,261           49,219      283,078  -        4,781     4,118       8,801     725,923 

Neelum        48,931           1,568           53,504         87,074  -        4,566     3,362       1,060     167,247 

Jhelum Valley        61,543         40,551           22,113      127,180  -        2,149     1,851       2,949     326,140 

Bagh        42,940         67,219           20,501      109,727  -           345        697          464     356,690 

Haveli        17,539         27,457             8,374         44,818  -           143        285          190     145,689 

Poonch        33,435       105,572           34,050      193,257  -           255        601       1,364     700,495 

Sudhnoti        42,356         65,681           15,770      183,882  -           258        304       1,552     506,111 

Kotli        87,884       218,482           37,715      561,249        220           501        188     20,393     854,700 

Mirpur        34,193         75,291             6,404      184,226        110        1,205        234     10,558     273,619 

Bhimber        71,672       108,290             6,013      318,814        187           436          62     10,192     394,984 

AJ&K      577,476       800,372         253,663   2,093,305        517      14,640   11,703     57,523  4,451,598 

Source: Livestock Department, Muzaffarabad

Source: Livestock Department, Muzaffarabad

Eggs (million)

93,199

4

3.113

2024

92,295

3.143

94,104

2

288.285

Table: 2.14                                                           Dairy Production in AJ&K  (2022 to 2024)

              Quantity

2023

3

3.082

Livestock

Table: 2.13                          District, Year and Category-wise Number of Livestock in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

2022

2023

2024

Item

1

Milk (million litres/day)

2022

293.937291.111

Meat (metric tons)
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2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

205 209      1      1   206 210 620 618    1     1     621      619 

4 7     -       -         4 7     17 18  -      -         17        18 

81 90     -       -       81 90   105 108  -      -       105      108 

75 80     -       -       75 80   73 75    1     1       74        76 

33 30     -       -       33 30   27 28  -      -         27        28 

80 87     -       -       80 87   460 463    1     1     461      464 

31 33     -       -       31 33   50 54    1     1       51        55 

101 110     -       -     101 110 62 65    1     1       63        66 

158 160      1      1   159 161 274 277    1     1     275      278 

135 141     -       -     135 141 180 183  -      -       180      183 

     903 947      2      2   905 949      1,868     1,889    6     6  1,874   1,895 

Source: Livestock Department, Muzaffarabad

District
First Aid 

Centre

Extension 

Centre
A-I Centre Labs

Livestock 

Dev. Res. 

Centre

1 4 6 7 8 9

2022

Muzaffarabad 22 25 14 1 1

Neelum 5 - 3  -      -   

Jhelum Valley 4 12 6  -      -   

Bagh 11 17 12 1    -   

Haveli 7 7 2  -      -   

Poonch 19 21 13 1    -   

Sudhnoti 8 10 5  -      -   

Kotli 26 32 14 1    -   

Mirpur 14 25 15 1    -   

Bhimber 13 18 13 1    -   

AJ&K 129 167 97 6 1

2023

Muzaffarabad 22 25 14 1 1

Neelum 5 - 3 -    -   

Jhelum Valley 4 12 6 -    -   

Bagh 11 17 12 1    -   

Haveli 7 7 2 -    -   

Poonch 19 21 13 1    -   

Sudhnoti 8 10 5 -    -   

Kotli 26 32 14 1    -   

Mirpur 14 25 15 1    -   

Bhimber 13 18 13 1    -   

AJ&K 129 167 97 6 1

2024

Muzaffarabad 22 25 14 1 1

Neelum 5 - 3 -    -   

Jhelum Valley 4 12 6 -    -   

Bagh 11 17 12 1    -   

Haveli 7 7 2 -    -   

Poonch 19 21 13 1    -   

Sudhnoti 8 10 5 -    -   

Kotli 26 32 14 1    -   

Mirpur 14 25 15 1    -   

Bhimber 13 18 13 1    -   

AJ&K 129 167 97 6 1

5

4

15

9

59 66 17 6

1

1

1

1

-7

Table: 2.16                          District Wise Number of Veterinary Facilities in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Kotli

District

Muzaffarabad

Neelum

Jhelum Valley

Mirpur

Bhimber

Dairy Farms

AJ&K

Poonch

Sudhnoti

Table: 2.15                          District-wise Nos. of Dairy and Poultary Farms in AJ&K (2023 & 2024)

Poultary Farms

Bagh

Haveli

Total Private Public TotalPrivate Public

1 1

11 15

Civil 

Veterinary 

Hospitals

Veterinary 

Dispensaries

Tehsil Level 

Extension office

Poultry Multiplication 

Centre

2 3 5 10

3 5 1 -

7 5 2 1

8 10 2 1

59 66 17 6

2 -

1 3 1 -

5 5 2 1

4 4

4 1

7 9 2 1

8 7

5 3 - -

1 3 1 -

5 5 2 1

8 10 2 1

5 3 - -

3 5 1 -

7 5 2 1

1 1

11 15 4 1

4 4

Source: Livestock Department, Muzaffarabad

8 7 2 -

59 66 17 6

5

4

11

7

8

2

-

1

2

1

2

1

4

2

2

7 9 2 1

8

5

3

7

1

1

-

-

1

-

10

3

5

5

3
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2022 2023 2024
2 3 4

24,400 33,300 35,579

16,995 17,500 19,421

14,217 16,500 18,980

28,915 31,900 35,703

14,269 15,180 17,244

47,207 47,935 54,459

29,972 28,300 31,895

59,861 48,330 53,818

28,300 14,100 16,513

20,994 16,150 17,001

285,130 269,195 300,613
Source: Food Department, AJ&K

2022 2023 2024

2 3 4 5 6

Neelum/Muzaffarabad/Jehlum Valley 3,600 47,299 57,355 64,752

Bagh/Haveli/Poonch 1,850 - 14,579 16,199

Bagh/Muzaffarabad 2,500 25,072 29,853 33,170

As and when required in any district of 

AJ&K
- 13,282 954 1,061

Poonch/Sudhnoti/Haveli 40,309 39,441 43,823

Sudhnoti/Poonch 38,132 39,953 44,392

3,000 35,790 32,092 35,658

1,875 1,765 1,891 2,101

Mirpur 3,000 24,996 14,464 16,071

Mirpur/Kotli 3,000 24,980 17,417 19,352

Mirpur 3,000 4,345 1,791 1,990

Bhimber 3,000 27,467 19,879 22,088

28,425 283,437 269,669 300,657

2022 2023 2024

2 3 4

46 13 36

65 15 67

111 28 103

- - 34

61 29 28

30 60 30

91 89 92

24 - -

- 54 -

- - 19

- - 19

- - 40

24 54 78

(1-day) Training of Agriculture & ESMA Farmers

(12-days) Training for Field Staff of Agriculture

Total (b)

c)  Need based Training Programme

Table: 2.19          Trade & Gender-wise Trainees Trained in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Nos.

(12-days) Training for Field Staff of Livestock

Trade

a)  Regular Diploma Programme 

b)  Short Training Courses

(3-year) Diploma in Agriculture Sciences (DAS)

(2-year) Livestock Assistant Diploma (LAD)

Total (a)

1

Total (c)

Source: Extension Service Management Academy (ESMA)

Training on Administrative Power Rules/PPRA/SDG's/ of Officers of Social Welfare and 

NBD's

Training on Data Management and Monitoring Plant Clinic Performance for Field of 

Department of Agriculture

(5-days) Training of Officers of Department of Irrigation & Small Dams GoAJ&K

(3-days) Training Course of Officers and Staff of Social Welfare Department GoAJ&K on 

Social Mobilization

(8-Days) Dairy Farmers Training

Sudhnoti

Food

Table: 2.17    District-wise Wheat Requirement Worked-out by Food Department in Public Sector (2022 to 2024)

District
Tons

1

Muzaffarabad

Neelum

Jhelum Valley

Bagh

Haveli

Poonch

Jadeed Flour Mill Goraha

Kotli

Mirpur

Bhimber

Total

Table: 2.18                 Detail of Flour Mills, Total Capacity & Actual Grinding in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Name of Flour Mill Area/District where Flour Supplied
Grinding (in tons)

1

Neelum Flour Mill Mzd.

Poonch Flour Mill Arja

Gillani Flour Mill Kohala

Kashmir United Mill Sahala

3,600

Quota per 

month           

(in tons)

Extension Service Management Academy (ESMA)

Siddiqui Flour Mill Jabi Jatlan

 Total

Source: Food Department, AJ&K

Suduzoi Flour Mill Azadpattan

Ittifaq Flour Mill Sehnsa

United Kashmir Mills Rawat

Mangla Flour Mill Mirpur

Pak Kashmir Flour Mill Dudyal

New Fine Flour Mill Mirpur

Kotli/Poonch
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2023 2024 2023 2024

1 2 3 4 5

Scheduled Banks

Al Baraka Bank Limited 2 2 2 2

Allied Bank Limited 82 71 60 45

Askari Bank Limited 6 11 8 8

Bank Al Habib Limited 15 20 16 15

Bank Alfalah 7 8 8 8

Bank Islami 5 6 4 4

The Bank of Khyber 2 2 3 3

The Bank of Punjab 4 11 4 4

Dubai Islamic Bank 5 5 5 5

Faysal Bank 11 15 11 9

United Bank Limited 67 96 36 43

Habib Bank Limited 113 98 113 92

Habib Metropolitan Bank 8 9 8 6

JS Bank Limited 12 13 13 12

Zari Taraqiati Bank Limited (ZTBL) 11 11 - -

MCB Bank Limited 24 44 22 30

MCB Islamic Bank Limited 2 3 2 2

Meezan Bank Limited 8 15 7 6

Summit Bank 5 5 4 4

National Bank Limited 105 104 20 64

Soneri Bank 5 10 5 4

Samba Bank Limited 1 1 1 1

Easy Paisa Bank Ltd. 1 1 1 1

Sindh Bank 4 5 4 4

Total 505 566 357 372

Microfinancne /DFIs

Apna Microfinance Bank Limited             2             1  -  - 

FINCA Microfinance Bank             3             2             2             2 

HBL Microfinance Bank Limited             2             2  -  - 

Khushhali Micro Finance Bank             5             5  -  - 

Mobilink Micro Finance Bank             1             1             1             1 

NRSP Microfinance Bank Ltd.             2             2             2             2 

U Microfinance Bank Limited             3             2             3             3 

LoLc Microfinance Bank Limited            -               1            -   

Home Building Finance Company            -              -              -               1 

Total           18           16             8             9 

Grand Total         523         582         365         381 
Source: sbp.org.pk

Banks Operating in AJ&K

Table: 3.1    Number of Branches and ATMs  of Banks Functioning in AJ&K (2023 & 2024)

Name of Bank Branches ATMs
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Mzd. Neelum
Jhelum 

Valley
Bagh Poonch Haveli Sudhnoti kotli Mirpur Bhimber Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Al Baraka Bank Limited       1      -        -        -        -        -        -        -         1       2 
Allied Bank Limited       8      -         1       5       4      -         2     12     33       6     71 
Askari Bank Limited      -        -        -         1       1      -         1       1       5       2     11 
Bank Al Habib Limited       2      -        -         1       1      -        -         5     10       1     20 
Bank Alfalah       3      -        -        -        -        -        -         3       1       1       8 
Bank Islami       1      -        -        -         1      -        -         1       3      -         6 
Dubai Islamic Bank       2      -        -        -        -        -        -        -         3      -         5 
Easy Paisa Bank Ltd.       1      -        -        -        -        -        -        -        -        -         1 
Faysal Bank Ltd.       1      -        -         3       2      -         1       2       4       2     15 
Habib Bank Limited     11       2       2       6     14       1       7     12     35       8     98 
Habib Metropolitan Bank       1      -        -         1       1      -         1       1       2       2       9 
JS Bank Limited       1      -        -         1      -         7       4      -       13 
MCB Bank Limited       3      -         1       2       4      -         2       8     20       4     44 
MCB Islamic Bank Limited       1      -        -        -        -        -         2      -         3 
Meezan Bank Limited       2      -        -         1       2      -         1       3       5       1     15 
National Bank Limited     12       3       4     12     12      -         7     18     27       9   104 
United Bank Limited     10      -         1       5       7      -         9       8     50       6     96 
Samba Bank Limited      -        -        -         1      -        -        -        -        -        -         1 
Silk Bank Limited      -        -        -        -        -        -        -        -        -        -   
Sindh Bank       1      -        -        -         2      -        -        -         2      -         5 
Soneri Bank       2      -        -         1      -        -        -         2       4       1     10 
Summit Bank       1      -        -        -        -        -         4      -         5 
The Bank of Khyber       1      -        -        -        -        -        -        -         1      -         2 
The Bank of Punjab       2      -        -         1       1      -        -         2       3       2     11 
Zari Taraqiati Bank Limited       1      -         1       1       1       1       1       2       2       1     11 
Total      68        5      10      42      53        2      32      87   221      46   566 

Apna Microfinance Bank Ltd.        1      -    -      -        -        -        -    -      -        -          1 

FINCA Microfinance Bank        1      -    -      -        -        -          1  -      -        -          2 

HBL Microfinance Bank Ltd.        1      -          1      -        -        -        -    -      -        -          2 
Home Building Finance Company      -        -        -        -        -        -        -        -          1      -       -   
Khushhali Micro Finance Bank        1      -          1        1        1      -        -    -        1      -          5 

LoLc Microfinance Bank Ltd.      -        -        -        -        -        -        -          1      -        -          1 

Mobilink Micro Finance Bank        1      -    -      -    -      -        -    -      -        -          1 

NRSP Microfinance Bank Ltd.        1      -    -      -    -      -        -    -      -        -          2 

U Microfinance Bank Limited        1      -    -        1  -      -        -    -      -        -          2 

Total        7      -          2        2        1      -          1        1        2      -        16 

Grand Total      75        5      12      44      54        2      33      88   223      46   582 

Source: sbp.org.pk

Unit

2

Source: ZTBL, Muzaffarabad      *Only Regular Employees

7,451,142

36.000

11

17

1

3

195.574

195.574

243.037

Table: 3.2                            District wise Number of Branches in AJ&K (2024)

Table: 3.3        Financial Information of Zari Taraqiati Bank Limited AJ&K Branches (2022 to 2024)

Description As on 31-12-2022

District

Agri. Credit Disbursed

Loans to Subsistence Formers

Loans to Small Farmers 195.574

313.18

Rs. in 

million

717.588

7,150,340

36.000

11

13

1

99

Staff 49

Employees* 

Cumulative Recovery

Tractors Financed

Total Loan Outstanding 

1

Borrowers 1.65

Officers 50

36.000

Nos.

11

Mobile Credit Officers (MCOs) 10

Zonal Office 1

Branches 11

6,775.67

Agri. Credit Recovery

Number of Banks

Microfinancne /DFIs

4

As on 31-12-2023

674.470

188.694

188.694

188.694

249.818

As on 31-12-2024
5

581.270

63.365

63.365

63.365

98

50

48

2,150

11

104

54

50

1,920

11
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Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

2020 153.00 52.52 224.80 107.00 114.40 87.70 83.81 191.30 203.00 - 136.00 72.30

2021 104.00 31.10 162.00 105.00 46.50 67.00 289.00 69.31 167.01 77.02 0.01 52.50

2022 184.80 87.40 116.00 29.70 37.60 81.10 215.20 271.40 166.00 47.00 79.60 4.20

2023 108.90 65.30 39.70 123.00 111.60 143.80 383.00 64.40 42.00 87.00 38.30 32.50

2024 44.30 142.40 269.70 213.50 10.00 46.20 192.00 185.30 26.00 62.50 19.00 0.00

2020 125.40 64.40 242.20 127.00 139.50 89.60 120.80 188.00 71.70 - 145.00 78.40

2021 131.40 36.00 196.50 85.60 72.80 75.30 171.40 141.40 151.70 126.50 2.20 72.50

2022 152.80 78.70 67.50 36.50 40.10 132.30 191.80 278.30 60.00 44.50 77,8 15.50

2023 131.80 45.00 58.00 149.90 110.70 172.20 256.20 79.50 45.20 75.10 44.00 13.00

2024 28.00 122.40 208.30 280.30 28.90 49.50 71.80 192.90 105.80 20.40 20.40 Trace

2020 105.30 40.00 290.80 47.02 91.00 25.00 190.00 514.00 63.00 - 39.00 44.80

2021 120.00 35.00 82.00 75.00 58.61 71.41 316.62 57.00 88.01 111.00 - 13.00

2022 205.60 55.00 34.00 7.00 29.00 126.40 360.00 216.40 144.00 40.00 60.00 2.00

2023 73.00 11.00 35.00 85.80 91.00 93.00 202.00 124.00 88.00 54.00 29.00 0.00

2024 11.00 87.60 126.00 146.00 39.00 49.00 102.00 241.00 28.00 8.00 3.00 13.00

2020 177.50 55.33 377.80 124.50 114.20 76.30 78.81 160.73 47.70 - 77.50 59.00

2021 111.20 61.60 214.23 130.02 157.40 128.81 264.90 147.00 62.50 117.60 2.00 30.21

2022 185.20 149.70 95.10 34.80 99.10 207.50 192.50 196.10 116.20 25.50 101.50 15.20

2023 97.50 38.10 95.10 135.80 131.70 233.90 400.80 63.10 29.30 90.90 18.80 6.20

2024 32.50 165.40 250.00 363.80 41.40 51.00 102.60 157.90 81.70 19.40 6.20 7.90

Source: Pakistan Meteorological Centre, Lahore

 Rawalakot City

Kotli City

Ghari Dopatta

Muzaffarabad City

Table: 4.1                    Monthly Rainfall Record at Different Places in AJ&K (2020 to 2024)

Year
Rainfall (in mm)
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Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

2020 31.80 11.10 20.60 5.60 16.20 3.30 13.90 1.70 20.70 4.60 19.80 8.00

2021 29.80 14.30 22.30 6.40 16.40 2.80 16.80 2.40 22.60 7.00 24.40 9.50

2022 30.70 13.70 21.00 7.70 18.10 4.10 14.80 3.60 18.70 5.50 28.90 11.40

2023 29.80 13.70 22.70 9.20 17.30 4.60 13.90 3.10 21.70 7.00 25.40 11.20

2024 31.50 15.40 23.30 9.50 16.40 2.50 15.50 2.20 18.50 4.40 23.60 8.60

2020 31.00 11.30 19.90 4.20 16.70 2.90 13.50 1.70 20.20 4.30 20.20 8.60

2021 29.00 12.80 22.80 4.60 16.70 0.20 17.90 0.10 22.40 3.70 23.70 5.90

2022 29.90 12.40 21.50 6.20 19.50 2.00 14.80 2.60 18.50 3.30 26.60 8.30

2023 20.00 12.10 23.20 7.10 19.20 2.50 14.60 1.60 20.60 4.80 24.30 10.30

2024 31.20 14.70 25.00 7.40 17.70 2.00 16.90 1.50 17.90 3.10 23.20 8.80

2020 32.60 15.10 23.40 9.10 19.20 5.70 15.90 4.80 21.50 7.40 22.30 11.50

2021 30.50 17.00 26.00 8.90 20.60 5.00 19.60 4.50 23.50 8.40 26.30 13.30

2022 30.10 16.10 23.90 10.40 21.90 5.30 16.10 6.10 20.10 6.80 29.50 14.40

2023 29.60 15.50 26.40 10.90 23.20 4.70 16.90 5.10 23.30 9.00 25.10 12.90

2024 31.90 17.20 26.80 11.10 20.30 3.10 20.60 2.40 20.60 5.10 25.00 11.50

2020 24.20 5.00 17.10 1.60 13.20 -0.50 8.70 -2.10 14.40 0.10 14.60 3.80

2021 23.40 8.40 18.80 0.90 13.60 -2.60 13.80 -1.90 16.50 0.00 17.30 4.80

2022 23.10 6.70 18.00 1.80 15.70 -1.50 10.20 -1.30 12.00 -0.80 21.70 4.90

2023 22.20 6.60 19.70 3.30 15.70 -0.60 10.20 -2.10 15.20 -0.20 17.20 3.50

2024 24.20 8.40 19.40 3.70 13.50 -1.00 14.20 -2.40 11.60 -1.10 16.20 3.50

Source: Pakistan Meteorological Centre, Lahore

Rawalakot City

Kotli City

Ghari Dopatta 

Muzaffarabad City

Table: 4.2      Maximum and Minimum Temperature (Winter Season) at Various Stations of AJ&K 

(2020 to 2024)
Temperature (in 

o
C)

October November December January February MarchYear
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Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

Muzaffarabad City

2020 26.70 11.90 31.90 15.90 35.90 18.60 37.80 22.10 35.40 22.80 34.40 18.00

2021 29.10 12.10 33.70 16.80 37.90 20.30 36.50 22.90 36.60 21.60 35.30 20.30

2022 34.60 17.20 36.70 20.20 38.30 21.00 33.90 23.40 34.10 22.40 34.80 20.50

2023 27.50 13.20 31.20 15.70 35.90 20.90 34.50 22.40 36.80 22.70 35.90 21.30

2024 26.40 12.60 36.50 18.80 39.20 21.30 38.10 23.80 34.20 23.50 35.70 20.80

2020 27.00 12.80 31.60 16.60 34.70 19.20 36.70 22.60 35.00 22.80 33.30 19.00

2021 27.80 9.40 34.90 12.60 37.90 18.30 35.40 21.60 35.70 20.30 34.90 19.30

2022 34.10 14.60 35.90 18.10 37.00 21.70 33.20 21.50 33.60 22.30 33.90 19.60

2023 26.80 13.10 30.00 14.50 35.30 19.70 34.50 21.80 35.80 23.10 35.40 21.00

2024 25.30 12.00 35.50 16.90 38.70 20.40 38.20 21.70 33.70 20.90 34.80 20.80

2020 28.90 16.40 33.90 20.60 36.50 23.60 36.30 25.20 32.60 24.50 34.10 21.80

2021 29.90 15.80 34.40 20.00 37.50 23.60 34.50 25.10 34.20 23.90 33.50 23.10

2022 36.20 19.90 37.70 23.00 38.60 24.60 32.00 24.40 32.90 24.20 32.40 22.10

2023 29.20 16.20 32.80 18.80 35.40 23.00 33.80 23.80 34.90 24.50 34.00 22.60

2024 28.70 15.50 35.90 21.30 39.50 24.50 35.60 25.60 32.20 24.30 33.70 22.40

2020 20.20 7.40 25.10 12.30 26.60 14.40 27.50 16.40 26.30 16.90 25.80 12.80

2021 21.00 6.30 24.00 8.90 27.70 11.70 27.20 14.50 26.50 14.50 25.40 11.90

2022 26.80 8.30 27.20 10.10 29.00 11.30 25.60 16.90 26.10 15,4 25.90 12.30

2023 20.50 7.90 23.30 10.10 26.20 12.30 26.20 13.70 27.80 14.70 27.30 13.80

2024 19.40 5.80 26.90 10.40 29.30 13.10 27.80 14.80 24.90 15.20 26.70 12.40

Source: Pakistan Meteorological Centre, Lahore

Ghari Dopatta 

Kotli City

Rawalakot City

Table: 4.3            Maximum and Minimum Temperature (Summer Season) of AJ&K (2020 to 2024)

Year
Temperature (in 

o
C)

April May June July August September
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Description 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
1 2 3 4 5 6

Hydropower Development Sector (CEAs Issued) - 2 5 4 1

Hydropower Development Sector (CEAs Under process) 4 2 3 3 2

Mineral Development Sector (CEAs Issued) 30 41 29 30 3

Mineral Development Sector (CEAs Under process) 10 12 10 18 5

Industrial Sector (CEAs Issued) - - - - 19

Industrial Sector (CEAs Under process) - - - - 6

LPG Storage and Bottling Plant 2 - 2 3 2

Mineral Exploration 15 20 8 16 8

Drinking Water Quality 1 1 69 8 98

Poultry Farms 4 3 - 10 3

Asphalt Plants 5 2 5 2 2

Brick Kilns 49 - - - -

Crush Plants 150 30 261 109 80

Solid Waste 10 3 - 4 4

Hospital Waste 8 - - - -

Complaints Redressal - Stone Crush Plants 188 10 15 20 10

Community Water Supply Schemes 225 9 - - -

Springs 200 36 54 200 250

Water Filtration Plants 30 - 15 - 10

PH&ED Water Supply Schemes 40 - - - 4

River Neelum Water Downstream from Nausari 4 12 - - -

River Poonch/Gulpur Reservoir 5 18 - - -

Wasterwater of City Muzaffarabad - 12 - - -

Old & New Industrial Estate Mirpur 4 4 2 1 -

Steel Industry, Tobacco & Asphalt Plant 5 5 3 1 -

Bhimber Residential and Industrial Area - 3 2 2 -

Rawalakot Residential and Industrial Area - 3 2 - -

Kotli Residential and Industrial Area - 3 2 - -

Muzaffarabad City - 10 5 32 48

Vehicular Emission Testing in Muzaffarabad - - - - 522

Environmental Studies Initiated 6 6 - - -

Environmental Protection Notices Issued 35 2 2 21 12

Environmental Protection Orders (EPO) 10 1 7 40 10

Source: AJ&K Environmental Protection Agency, Muzaffarabad

Ambient Air Quality Monitoring

Environmental Studies Initiated

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)

Major activities initiated and completed by AJ&K Environmental Protection Agency. 

Table: 4.4                            Number of Activities Initiated by (EPA) AJ&K (2020 to 2024)

Conditional Environmental Approvals (CEAs) on IEEs/EIAs  of Development Projects - Issued/to be Issued

Monitoring Reports Issued

Water Quality Analysis (Testing)

Vehicular Emission Testing
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M F T M F T M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Muzaffarabad 341 266 607 341 266 607 337 272 609

Neelum 114 64 178 114 64 178 126 71 197

Jhelum Valley 141 115 256 141 115 256 139 115 254

Bagh 169 150 319 169 150 319 166 143 309

Haveli 102 81 183 102 81 183 103 80 183

Poonch 249 298 547 249 298 547 250 298 548

Sudhnoti 174 166 340 174 166 340 169 168 337

Kotli 416 303 719 416 303 719 416 317 733

Mirpur 228 266 494 228 266 494 232 256 488

Bhimber 243 146 389 243 146 389 242 139 381

Total 2,177 1,855 4,032 2,177 1,855 4,032 2,180 1,859 4,039

Muzaffarabad 82 56 138 82 56 138 84 56 140

Neelum 34 16 50 34 16 50 33 16 49

Jhelum Valley 43 25 68 43 25 68 44 26 70

Bagh 69 88 157 69 88 157 69 88 157

Haveli 22 23 45 22 23 45 22 23 45

Poonch 62 84 146 62 84 146 62 85 147

Sudhnoti 43 48 91 43 48 91 43 48 91

Kotli 75 77 152 75 77 152 74 77 151

Mirpur 42 51 93 42 51 93 42 51 93

Bhimber 55 53 108 55 53 108 55 54 109

Total 527 521 1,048 527 521 1,048 528 524 1,052

Muzaffarabad 63 57 120 63 57 120 63 57 120

Neelum 17 13 30 17 13 30 18 13 31

Jhelum Valley 30 14 44 30 14 44 30 14 44

Bagh 49 44 93 49 44 93 50 44 94

Haveli 19 14 33 19 14 33 19 14 33

Poonch 59 59 118 59 59 118 59 59 118

Sudhnoti 29 27 56 29 27 56 29 27 56

Kotli 65 61 126 65 61 126 65 61 126

Mirpur 43 49 92 43 49 92 43 49 92

Bhimber 35 42 77 35 42 77 35 42 77

Total 409 380 789 409 380 789 411 380 791

Source: Directorate of EMIS, E&S Education Department, Muzaffarabad

Table: 5.1                         District-wise Number of Govt. Schools in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Government Schools

Continued

High Schools

District
2022 2023 2024

Primary & Mosque Schools

Middle Schools
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M F T M F T M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Muzaffarabad 15 13 28 15 13 28 15 13 28

Neelum 3 3 6 3 3 6 3 3 6

Jhelum Valley 2 6 8 2 6 8 2 6 8

Bagh 4 8 12 4 8 12 4 8 12

Haveli 2 1 3 2 1 3 2 1 3

Poonch 7 8 15 7 8 15 7 8 15

Sudhnoti 2 7 9 2 7 9 2 7 9

Kotli 13 11 24 13 11 24 13 11 24

Mirpur 1 5 6 1 5 6 1 5 6

Bhimber 2 8 10 2 8 10 2 8 10

Total 51 70 121 51 70 121 51 70 121

Primary 2,177 1,855 4,032 2,177 1,855 4,032 2,180 1,859 4,039

Middle 527 521 1,048 527 521 1,048 528 524 1,052

High 409 380 789 409 380 789 411 380 791

Higher Secondary 51 70 121 51 70 121 51 70 121

G. Total 3,164 2,826 5,990 3,164 2,826 5,990 3,170 2,833 6,003

Graph: 5.1 District-wise Number of Govt. Schools in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

2022 2023 2024

Primary 4,032 4,032 4,039

Middle 1,048 1,048 1,052

High 789 789 791

Higher Secondary 121 121 121

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Source: Directorate of EMIS, E&S Education Department, Muzaffarabad

Higher Secondary Schools

District
2022 2023 2024
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M F T M F T M F T
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Primary & Mosque Schools            

Muzaffarabad 12,863 14,537 27,400 12,863 14,537 27,400 15,709 10,965 26,674

Neelum 5,865 5,991 11,856 5,865 5,991 11,856 8,964 4,100 13,064

Jhelum Valley 5,869 9,902 15,771 5,869 9,902 15,771 8,806 5,335 14,141

Bagh 7,081 6,888 13,969 7,081 6,888 13,969 8,396 5,307 13,703

Haveli 4,674 4,745 9,419 4,674 4,745 9,419 6,349 3,583 9,932

Poonch 9,097 10,918 20,015 9,097 10,918 20,015 10,415 10,209 20,624

Sudhnoti 8,567 6,035 14,602 8,567 6,035 14,602 7,019 7,503 14,522

Kotli 20,429 20,757 41,186 20,429 20,757 41,186 25,703 13,478 39,181

Mirpur 7,582 7,712 15,294 7,582 7,712 15,294 5,869 7,028 12,897

Bhimber 8,493 7,147 15,640 8,493 7,147 15,640 9,400 4,620 14,020

Total 90,520 94,632 185,152 90,520 94,632 185,152 106,630 72,128 178,758

Middle Schools

Muzaffarabad 8,242 7,712 15,954 8,242 7,712 15,954 10,638 5,443 16,081

Neelum 4,835 3,331 8,166 4,835 3,331 8,166 5,306 2,211 7,517

Jhelum Valley 5,251 4,671 9,922 5,251 4,671 9,922 7,082 2,859 9,941

Bagh 7,474 8,578 16,052 7,474 8,578 16,052 8,030 8,044 16,074

Haveli 2,971 2,675 5,646 2,971 2,675 5,646 3,535 2,180 5,715

Poonch 5,570 6,925 12,495 5,570 6,925 12,495 6,078 6,142 12,220

Sudhnoti 4,881 5,158 10,039 4,881 5,158 10,039 5,540 4,952 10,492

Kotli 8,923 10,281 19,204 8,923 10,281 19,204 9,874 8,809 18,683

Mirpur 4,010 4,396 8,406 4,010 4,396 8,406 3,733 4,743 8,476

Bhimber 6,987 5,515 12,502 6,987 5,515 12,502 5,851 5,542 11,393

Total 59,144 59,242 118,386 59,144 59,242 118,386 65,667 50,925 116,592

High Schools

Muzaffarabad 15,486 13,850 29,336 15,486 13,850 29,336 17,221 10,691 27,912

Neelum 3,761 3,730 7,491 3,761 3,730 7,491 5,365 2,881 8,246

Jhelum Valley 7,904 5,868 13,772 7,904 5,868 13,772 9,233 4,238 13,471

Bagh 9,229 9,108 18,337 9,229 9,108 18,337 10,177 7,217 17,394

Haveli 4,794 3,225 8,019 4,794 3,225 8,019 4,900 3,297 8,197

Poonch 9,597 9,362 18,959 9,597 9,362 18,959 10,435 8,221 18,656

Sudhnoti 6,573 6,105 12,678 6,573 6,105 12,678 6,275 5,393 11,668

Kotli 15,169 14,186 29,355 15,169 14,186 29,355 16,636 12,659 29,295

Mirpur 9,930 12,130 22,060 9,930 12,130 22,060 9,413 11,694 21,107

Bhimber 7,956 8,899 16,855 7,956 8,899 16,855 7,260 8,078 15,338

Total 90,399 86,463 176,862 90,399 86,463 176,862 96,915 74,369 171,284

Higher Secondary Schools

Muzaffarabad 4,142 6,421 10,563 4,142 6,421 10,563 4,766 4,933 9,699

Neelum 1,190 617 1,807 1,190 617 1,807 1,240 766 2,006

Jhelum Valley 975 2,085 3,060 975 2,085 3,060 1,156 2,004 3,160

Bagh 1,396 1,533 2,929 1,396 1,533 2,929 1,158 1,554 2,712

Haveli 903 427 1,330 903 427 1,330 738 431 1,169

Poonch 1,063 1,792 2,855 1,063 1,792 2,855 1,291 1,430 2,721

Sudhnoti 925 1,998 2,923 925 1,998 2,923 713 2,033 2,746

Kotli 4,314 3,721 8,035 4,314 3,721 8,035 4,338 3,068 7,406

Mirpur 334 1,645 1,979 334 1,645 1,979 299 1,680 1,979

Bhimber 561 2,633 3,194 561 2,633 3,194 522 2,388 2,910

Total 15,803 22,872 38,675 15,803 22,872 38,675 16,221 20,287 36,508

G. Total

Muzaffarabad 40,733 42,520 83,253 40,733 42,520 83,253 48,334 32,032 80,366

Neelum 15,651 13,669 29,320 15,651 13,669 29,320 20,875 9,958 30,833

Jhelum Valley 19,999 22,526 42,525 19,999 22,526 42,525 26,277 14,436 40,713

Bagh 25,180 26,107 51,287 25,180 26,107 51,287 27,761 22,122 49,883

Haveli 13,342 11,072 24,414 13,342 11,072 24,414 15,522 9,491 25,013

Poonch 25,327 28,997 54,324 25,327 28,997 54,324 28,219 26,002 54,221

Sudhnoti 20,946 19,296 40,242 20,946 19,296 40,242 19,547 19,881 39,428

Kotli 48,835 48,945 97,780 48,835 48,945 97,780 56,551 38,014 94,565

Mirpur 21,856 25,883 47,739 21,856 25,883 47,739 19,314 25,145 44,459

Bhimber 23,997 24,194 48,191 23,997 24,194 48,191 23,033 20,628 43,661

Total 255,866 263,209 519,075 255,866 263,209 519,075 285,433 217,709 503,142

Table: 5.2                            District-wise Enrollment in Govt. Schools of AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Source: EMIS Education Department, Muzaffarabad

Nos.

2022 2023 2024District
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2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Muzaffarabad           693           768           538           570         1,231         1,338 

Neelum           214           270           118           139            332            409 

Jhelum Valley           292           347           227           233            519            580 

Bagh           394           426           321           319            715            745 

Haveli           181           217           155           155            336            372 

Poonch           547           608           611           645         1,158         1,253 

Sudhnoti           357           363           325           360            682            723 

Kotli           909           972           599           651         1,508         1,623 

Mirpur           334           413           455           480            789            893 

Bhimber           460           509           292           287            752            796 

Total        4,381        4,893        3,641        3,839         8,022         8,732 

Muzaffarabad           535           569           303           347            838            916 

Neelum           228           227             73             89            301            316 

Jhelum Valley           254           265           141           150            395            415 

Bagh           491           516           580           601         1,071         1,117 

Haveli           144           147           129           139            273            286 

Poonch           406           462           559           585            965         1,047 

Sudhnoti           300           343           278           301            578            644 

Kotli           531           579           455           486            986         1,065 

Mirpur           297           345           311           344            608            689 

Bhimber           408           431           304           344            712            775 

Total        3,594        3,884        3,133        3,386         6,727         7,270 

Muzaffarabad        1,029        1,091           724           796         1,753         1,887 

Neelum           231           281           166           182            397            463 

Jhelum Valley           489           513           211           200            700            713 

Bagh           766           831           617           638         1,383         1,469 

Haveli           290           313           148           169            438            482 

Poonch           937        1,066           807           869         1,744         1,935 

Sudhnoti           464           511           346           379            810            890 

Kotli           999        1,179           793           870         1,792         2,049 

Mirpur           713           876           775           844         1,488         1,720 

Bhimber           536           644           536           598         1,072         1,242 

Total        6,454        7,305        5,123        5,545       11,577       12,850 

Muzaffarabad           343           356           337           348            680            704 

Neelum             46             80             42             49              88            129 

Jhelum Valley             47             50           139           143            186            193 

Bagh           112           119           159           173            271            292 

Haveli             52             55             14             16              66              71 

Poonch           167           199           178           190            345            389 

Sudhnoti             46             47           139           162            185            209 

Kotli           297           332           202           218            499            550 

Mirpur             25             25           122           139            147            164 

Bhimber             47             53           171           200            218            253 

Total        1,182        1,316        1,503        1,638         2,685         2,954 

Muzaffarabad        2,600        2,784        1,902        2,061         4,502         4,845 

Neelum           719           858           399           459         1,118         1,317 

Jhelum Valley        1,082        1,175           718           726         1,800         1,901 

Bagh        1,763        1,892        1,677        1,731         3,440         3,623 

Haveli           667           732           446           479         1,113         1,211 

Poonch        2,057        2,335        2,155        2,289         4,212         4,624 

Sudhnoti        1,167        1,264        1,088        1,202         2,255         2,466 

Kotli        2,736        3,062        2,049        2,225         4,785         5,287 

Mirpur        1,369        1,659        1,663        1,807         3,032         3,466 

Bhimber        1,451        1,637        1,303        1,429         2,754         3,066 

Total      15,611      17,398      13,400      14,408       29,011       31,806 

Table:5.3              District-wise and Section-wise Number of Government School Teachers of AJ&K (2023 & 2024)

Source: EMIS Education Department, Muzaffarabad

Primary & Mosque Schools

Middle Schools

High Schools

Higher Secondary Schools

G. Total

No. of Teachers
M F TDistrict
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M F T M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Muzaffarabad       15.67       22.36       18.49       17.36       15.54       16.59 

Neelum       21.77       34.26       26.23       24.33       21.69       23.41 

Jhelum Valley       18.48       31.37       23.63       22.36       19.88       21.42 

Bagh       14.28       15.57       14.91       14.67       12.78       13.77 

Haveli       20.00       24.83       21.94       21.20       19.81       20.65 

Poonch       12.31       13.46       12.90       12.09       11.36       11.73 

Sudhnoti       17.95       17.74       17.85       15.46       16.54       15.99 

Kotli       17.85       23.89       20.43       18.47       17.08       17.89 

Mirpur       15.96       15.56       15.75       11.64       13.92       12.83 

Bhimber       16.54       18.57       17.50       14.07       14.44       14.24 

Total       16.39       19.64       17.89       16.41       15.11       15.82 

Source: Directorate of EMIS, E&S Education Department, Muzaffarabad

Graph: 5.2 Student Teacher Ratio in Govt. Schools in AJ&K (2023 & 2024)

District Male Female Total

Muzaffarabad 17.36           15.54           16.59           

Neelum 24.33           21.69           23.41           

Jhelum Valley 22.36           19.88           21.42           

Bagh 14.67           12.78           13.77           

Haveli 21.20           19.81           20.65           

Poonch 12.09           11.36           11.73           

Sudhnoti 15.46           16.54           15.99           

Kotli 18.47           17.08           17.89           

Mirpur 11.64           13.92           12.83           

Bhimber 14.07           14.44           14.24           

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning and Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Table: 5.4                                District-wise Student Teacher Ratio in Govt. Schools of AJ&K (2023 & 2024)

District
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Middle Schools M F T M F T M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Muzaffarabad        84        56      140          2        -          2          2       -            1 

Neelum        33        16        49          7          2        9        21      13        18 

Jhelum Valley        44        26        70          2        -          2          5       -            3 

Bagh        69        88      157          5          1        6          7        1          4 

Haveli        22        23        45        -          -         -           -         -          -   

Poonch        62        85      147          3          2        5          5        2          3 

Sudhnoti        43        48        91          3          7      10          7      15        11 

Kotli        74        77      151          8          8      16        11      10        11 

Mirpur        42        51        93        11          4      15        26        8        16 

Bhimber        55        54      109          8          4      12        15        7        11 

Total      528      524   1,052        49        28      77          9        5          7 

High Schools

Muzaffarabad        63        57      120        24        18      42        38      32        35 

Neelum        18        13        31        12          4      16        67      31        52 

Jhelum Valley        30        14        44        11          4      15        37      29        34 

Bagh        50        44        94        17        12      29        34      27        31 

Haveli        19        14        33          6          8      14        32      57        42 

Poonch        59        59      118        34        26      60        58      44        51 

Sudhnoti        29        27        56        23        19      42        79      70        75 

Kotli        65        61      126        49        32      81        75      52        64 

Mirpur        43        49        92        36        41      77        84      84        84 

Bhimber        35        42        77        27        26      53        77      62        69 

Total      411      380      791      239      190    429        58      50        54 

Higher Secondary Schools

Muzaffarabad        15        13        28          5          7      12        33      54        43 

Neelum          3          3          6          3          2        5      100      67        83 

Jhelum Valley          2          6          8       -            4        4         -        67        50 

Bagh          4          8        12          2          5        7        50      63        58 

Haveli          2          1          3          1       -          1        50       -          33 

Poonch          7          8        15          4          6      10        57      75        67 

Sudhnoti          2          7          9          2          6        8      100      86        89 

Kotli        13        11        24        12          8      20        92      73        83 

Mirpur          1          5          6          1          5        6      100    100      100 

Bhimber          2          8        10          2          7        9      100      88        90 

Total        51        70      121        32        50      82        63      71        68 

G. Total

Muzaffarabad      162      126      288        31        25      56        19      20        19 

Neelum        54        32        86        22          8      30        41      25        35 

Jhelum Valley        76        46      122        13          8      21        17      17        17 

Bagh      123      140      263        24        18      42        20      13        16 

Haveli        43        38        81          7          8      15        16      21        19 

Poonch      128      152      280        41        34      75        32      22        27 

Sudhnoti        74        82      156        28        32      60        38      39        38 

Kotli      152      149      301        69        48    117        45      32        39 

Mirpur        86      105      191        48        50      98        56      48        51 

Bhimber        92      104      196        37        37      74        40      36        38 

Total      990      974   1,964      320      268    588        32      28        30 

Source: Directorate of EMIS, E&S Education Department, Muzaffarabad

Table: 5.5                          District-wise Govt. Schools with Computer Lab in AJ&K (2024)

District
No. of Schools with Computer Labs

Number of Schools
Total No. of Schools

Percentage
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Table: 5.6                                              District-Wise Govt. Schools Offering Basic Facilities in AJ&K (2024)

M F M F M F M F M F M F M F M F

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

Muzaffarabad      337      272      53      68    122    106    203    182    165    146      66      86      234      203    103      69 

Neelum      126        71      10        6      42      19      59      26      36      20      25      11      101        49      25      22 

Jhelum Valley      139      115      13      12      39      44      77      72      64      52      18      27        79        65      60      50 

Bagh      166      143      31      26      59      49    115      82      64      54      50      38      133      106      33      37 

Haveli      103        80        1        5      21      23      39      20      18        9      16        9        70        47      33      33 

Poonch      250      298      22      18      63      34    100    159      52      67      43      43      201      249      49      49 

Sudhnoti      169      168      36      14      48      26      43      41      29      31      61      29      153      154      16      14 

Kotli      416      317      91      76    105      77    108      94      55      88      85      55      378      282      38      35 

Mirpur      232      256    135    180    117    145    104    150    113    170      49    108      180      193      52      63 

Bhimber      242      139      97      66    123      71      78      65      99      77      63      50      224      129      18      10 

Total   2,180   1,859    489    471    739    594    926    891    695    714    476    456   1,753   1,477    427    382 

Muzaffarabad        84        56      29      22      39      34      60      45      51      30      21      21        67        47      17        9 

Neelum        33        16        8        3      18        6      25      12      19        9      12        6        28        14        5        2 

Jhelum Valley        44        26      25        7      23        9      33      15      27      12      18        7        35        19        9        7 

Bagh        69        88      39      36      34      36      54      56      32      39      26      21        54        69      15      19 

Haveli        22        23      11        6      14      11      14      12      14        4        5        6        17        17        5        6 

Poonch        62        85      25      17      35      32      51      58      36      43      27      14        58        78        4        7 

Sudhnoti        43        48      32      30      23      24      23      31        6      13      24      16        42        47        1        1 

Kotli        74        77      49      45      46      43      52      56      32      31      29      18        69        75        5        2 

Mirpur        42        51      40      51      40      42      39      49      38      47      16      27        41        48        1        3 

Bhimber        55        54      51      49      47      45      46      46      41      42      20      31        55        54       -         -   

Total      528      524    309    266    319    282    397    380    296    270    198    167      466      468      62      56 

Muzaffarabad        63        57      49      48      44      41      50      50      37      40      32      20        52        50      11        7 

Neelum        18        13      15      12      14        8      13      13        7        7        9        8        17        12        1        1 

Jhelum Valley        30        14      28      13      23      10      25      11      17        8      10        2        23          8        7        6 

Bagh        50        44      48      33      33      28      44      33      23      22      22      15        37        33      13      11 

Haveli        19        14      14      10      11        6      11        5        6        5        9        4        17        12        2        2 

Poonch        59        59      56      53      42      35      46      49      20      22      34      13        52        49        7      10 

Sudhnoti        29        27      29      25      19      16      14      22        4      11      18        8        27        27        2       -   

Kotli        65        61      62      55      55      52      53      51      26      27      37      21        65        59       -          2 

Mirpur        43        49      43      48      43      48      43      49      38      45      25      23        43        49       -         -   

Bhimber        35        42      35      42      35      33      32      41      24      36      18      15        35        42       -         -   

Total      411      380    379    339    319    277    331    324    202    223    214    129      368      341      43      39 

Muzaffarabad        15        13      11      12      10      12      11      13        8      11      10      10        14        12        1        1 

Neelum          3          3        3        3        3        2        3        3       -          2        3       -            2          1        1        2 

Jhelum Valley          2          6        2        6       -          4        1        6        1        4       -          1          2          4       -          2 

Bagh          4          8        4        7        3        5        4        7        3        4        3        1          4          7       -          1 

Haveli          2          1        2       -          2        1        2        1       -          1        2       -            1          1        1       -   

Poonch          7          8        7        7        5        5        6        7        2        2        5       -            6          8        1       -   

Sudhnoti          2          7        2        7        1        6        2        6        1        5        2        4          2          7       -         -   

Kotli        13        11      13      10      12      10      12        8        8        7      10        6        13        11       -         -   

Mirpur          1          5        1        5        1        5        1        5        1        5       -          2          1          5       -         -   

Bhimber          2          8        2        8        2        8        2        8        2        8       -         -            2          7       -          1 

Total        51        70      47      65      39      58      44      64      26      49      35      24        47        63        4        7 

Muzaffarabad 499 398 142 150 215 193 324 290 261 227 129 137 367 312 132 86

Neelum 180 103 36 24 77 35 100 54 62 38 49 25 148 76 32 27

Jhelum Valley 215 161 68 38 85 67 136 104 109 76 46 37 139 96 76 65

Bagh 289 283 122 102 129 118 217 178 122 119 101 75 228 215 61 68

Haveli 146 118 28 21 48 41 66 38 38 19 32 19 105 77 41 41

Poonch 378 450 110 95 145 106 203 273 110 134 109 70 317 384 61 66

Sudhnoti 243 250 99 76 91 72 82 100 40 60 105 57 224 235 19 15

Kotli 568 466 215 186 218 182 225 209 121 153 161 100 525 427 43 39

Mirpur 318 361 219 284 201 240 187 253 190 267 90 160 265 295 53 66

Bhimber 334 243 185 165 207 157 158 160 166 163 101 96 316 232 18 11

Total 3,170 2,833 1,224 1,141 1,416 1,211 1,698 1,659 1,219 1,256 923 776 2,634 2,349 536 484

Source: Directorate of EMIS, E&S Education Department, Muzaffarabad

High Schools

Higher Secondary Schools

Building

No. of Schools with facility

G. Total

Primary Schools

Availble 
Not 

Available

Play Ground
Boundary 

Wall
Toilet

Drinking 

Water
Electricity

Total No. of 

SchoolsDistrict

Middle Schools
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M F T

1 2 3 4

1                      2,893                      1,579                      4,472 

2                             1                            -                               1 

4                           32                           20                           52 

5                             9                             9                           18 

6                             1                            -                               1 

7                         158                         122                         280 

11                    13,081                    12,002                    25,083 

12                             2                             1                             3 

14                           86                           59                         145 

16                      3,002                      2,630                      5,632 

17                         646                         639                      1,285 

18                         273                         283                         556 

19                         115                         125                         240 

20                           11                             9                           20 

Total                    20,310                    17,478                    37,788 

Table: 5.7                    Teaching and Administrative Staff (including School Teachers, AEO Offices, DEO Offices,   

                                                                              Divisional Director, DPI Office, Secretariat)

Grade/BPS or 

Equivalent

Staff through Recurrent Budget

Source: Directorate of EMIS, E&S Education Department, Muzaffarabad
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2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Muzaffarabad 158 27 275 139 70 115      -        36 503 317

Neelum 31 11 60 80 23 20 3 14 117 125

Jhelum Valley 45 11 35 39 23 16 9 14 112 80

Bagh 204 11 126 93 65 70 31 41 426 215

Haveli 58 9 35 33 8 8 6 5 107 55

Poonch 88 31 108 97 88 143 7 77 291 348

Sudhnoti 51 10 34 79 45 53 4 41 134 183

Kotli 58 24 258 105 197 149 25 104 538 382

Mirpur      -     4.00 169 116 117 100 3 51 289 271

Bhimber 41 27 95 94 81 69 33 37 250 227

Total 734 165 1,195 875 717 743 121 420 2,767 2,203

2023 2024

Primary 

Schools

734 165 

Middle Schools1,195 875
High 

Schools
717 743 

Higher 

Secondary 
121 420 

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning and Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Graph: 5.3 No. of Private Schools in AJ&K (2023 & 2024)

Source: Directorate of EMIS, E&S Education Department, Muzaffarabad

Private Schools

Table: 5.8                                           District-wise Number of Private Schools of AJ&K (2023 & 2024)

Primary Schools Middle Schools High Schools
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M F T

1 2 3 4

Muzaffarabad                            23                          142                          165 

Neelum                            24                            33                            57 

Jhelum Valley                            18                            84                          102 

Bagh                            10                            85                            95 

Haveli                            17                            36                            53 

Poonch                            28                          544                          572 

Sudhnoti                          114                            45                          159 

Kotli                            11                          107                          118 

Mirpur                            -                              33                            33 

Bhimber                            32                          193                          225 

Total                          277                       1,302                       1,579 

Muzaffarabad                          201                       1,301                       1,502 

Neelum                          175                          336                          511 

Jhelum Valley                            66                          282                          348 

Bagh                          215                          653                          868 

Haveli                            31                          159                          190 

Poonch                            71                          852                          923 

Sudhnoti                            71                          498                          569 

Kotli                          170                          731                          901 

Mirpur                          111                          997                       1,108 

Bhimber                          122                          788                          910 

Total                       1,233                       6,597                       7,830 

Muzaffarabad                          376                       1,588                       1,964 

Neelum                            63                          181                          244 

Jhelum Valley                            38                          220                          258 

Bagh                          684                       1,131                       1,815 

Haveli                            27                            70                            97 

Poonch                          218                       2,063                       2,281 

Sudhnoti                            99                          644                          743 

Kotli                          544                       1,446                       1,990 

Mirpur                          294                       1,435                       1,729 

Bhimber                          161                          899                       1,060 

Total                       2,504                       9,677                     12,181 

Neelum                          274                          560                          834 

Jhelum Valley                          110                            99                          209 

Bagh                            86                          266                          352 

Haveli                          203                       1,040                       1,243 

Poonch                            49                            95                          144 

Sudhnoti                          342                       1,793                       2,135 

Kotli                          157                          726                          883 

Mirpur                          885                       2,104                       2,989 

Bhimber                          294                          719                       1,013 

Total                          285                          847                       9,802 

Muzaffarabad                          874                       3,591                       4,465 

Neelum                          372                          649                       1,021 

Jhelum Valley                          208                          852                       1,060 

Bagh                       1,112                       2,909                       4,021 

Haveli                          124                          360                          484 

Poonch                          659                       5,252                       5,911 

Sudhnoti                          441                       1,913                       2,354 

Kotli                       1,610                       4,388                       5,998 

Mirpur                          699                       3,184                       3,883 

Bhimber                          600                       2,727                       3,327 

Total                       6,699                     25,825                     32,524 

Source: Directorate of EMIS, E&S Education Department, Muzaffarabad

Middle Schools

High Schools

Higher Secondary Schools

G.Total

Table: 5.9                            District-wise and Section-wise Number of Teachers in Private Schools of AJ&K (2024)

District
2024

Primary Schools
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M F T M F T
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Muzaffarabad    23,175    25,128        48,303       1,414       1,234           2,648 

Neelum       1,663       1,888           3,551          611          461           1,072 

Jhelum Valley       1,478       1,807           3,285          650          569           1,219 

Bagh       5,940       4,478        10,418          550          488           1,038 

Haveli       1,564       1,690           3,254          350          193              543 

Poonch       2,868       2,974           5,842       2,030          829           2,859 

Sudhnoti       2,495       2,732           5,227          218          212              430 

Kotli       3,061       4,309           7,371          817          841           1,658 

Mirpur            -              -                  -            225          204              429 

Bhimber       2,047       1,993           4,040       2,028       1,814           3,842 

Total    44,292    46,999        91,291       8,893       6,845        15,738 

Middle Schools

Muzaffarabad    22,914    31,705        54,618    11,404       9,391        20,795 

Neelum       1,801       2,103           3,904       5,704       4,858        10,562 

Jhelum Valley       2,336       2,855           5,192       3,088       2,608           5,696 

Bagh       6,138       2,946           9,084       7,025       5,945        12,970 

Haveli       1,794       1,946           3,740       2,308       1,800           4,108 

Poonch       5,348       7,263        12,611       6,433       5,997        12,430 

Sudhnoti       3,418       4,091           7,509       4,186       3,906           8,092 

Kotli    19,658    23,135        42,794       8,416       7,403        15,819 

Mirpur    12,565    13,613        26,178       9,002       8,070        17,072 

Bhimber       7,862       8,169        16,031       8,659       8,249        16,908 

Total    83,834    97,826      181,660    66,225    58,227      124,452 

High Schools

Muzaffarabad    14,067    15,917        29,984    16,234    14,123        30,357 

Neelum       1,313       1,129           2,441       2,485       2,210           4,695 

Jhelum Valley       2,724       3,329           6,054       2,967       2,571           5,538 

Bagh       7,425       5,940        13,365    10,591       9,761        20,352 

Haveli          893          944           1,837          727          589           1,316 

Poonch       8,380    14,364        22,744    17,398    16,762        34,160 

Sudhnoti       5,623       6,653        12,276       6,279       5,947        12,226 

Kotli    21,689    23,544        45,233    19,648    18,666        38,314 

Mirpur    13,007    14,081        27,087    15,804    14,276        30,080 

Bhimber    10,191    11,913        22,104    10,071       9,669        19,740 

Total    85,312    97,814      183,126  102,204    94,574      196,778 

Higher Secondary Schools

Muzaffarabad            -              -                  -         7,627       7,184        14,811 

Neelum       1,063       1,040           2,103       2,096       1,748           3,844 

Jhelum Valley       1,734       2,120           3,854       2,840       2,428           5,268 

Bagh          594          347              941       8,244       8,529        16,773 

Haveli          964          955           1,920          940          486           1,426 

Poonch          949       1,507           2,456    16,669    15,045        31,714 

Sudhnoti       1,485       1,866           3,351       8,951       8,117        17,068 

Kotli       6,466       6,662        13,127    24,542    24,255        48,797 

Mirpur          360          392              752       8,650       7,760        16,410 

Bhimber       9,101       9,585        18,686    11,676    10,844        22,520 

Total    22,718    24,473        47,190    84,608    79,212      163,820 

Total Enrollment

Muzaffarabad    60,155    72,750      132,906    36,679    31,932        68,611 

Neelum       5,840       6,159        11,999    10,896       9,277        20,173 

Jhelum Valley       8,273    10,111        18,384       9,545       8,176        17,721 

Bagh    20,097    13,711        33,808    26,410    24,723        51,133 

Haveli       5,215       5,536        10,751       4,325       3,068           7,393 

Poonch    17,546    26,107        43,653    42,530    38,633        81,163 

Sudhnoti    13,021    15,342        28,364    19,634    18,182        37,816 

Kotli    50,874    57,651      108,525    53,423    51,165      104,588 

Mirpur    25,932    28,085        54,017    33,681    30,310        63,991 

Bhimber    29,201    31,660        60,861    32,434    30,576        63,010 

Total  236,156  267,112      503,267  269,557  246,042      515,599 

Source: Directorate of EMIS, E&S Education Department, Muzaffarabad

Table: 5.10                            District-wise Enrollment in Private Schools of AJ&K (2023 & 2024)

District
2023 2024

Primary Schools
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Teachers Students Ratio Teachers Students Ratio

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Muzaffarabad     10,979   132,906       12.11       4,465     68,611       15.37 

Neelum          691     11,999       17.36       1,021     20,173       19.76 

Jhelum Valley       1,084     18,384       16.96       1,060     17,721       16.72 

Bagh       2,252     33,808       15.01       4,021     51,133       12.72 

Haveli          711     10,751       15.12          484       7,393       15.27 

Poonch       2,990     43,653       14.60       5,911     81,163       13.73 

Sudhnoti       1,033     28,364       27.46       2,354     37,816       16.06 

Kotli       6,960   108,525       15.59       5,998   104,588       17.44 

Mirpur       3,625     54,017       14.90       3,883     63,991       16.48 

Bhimber       3,066     60,861       19.85       3,327     63,010       18.94 

Total     33,391   503,267       15.07     32,524   515,599       15.85 

Source: Directorate of EMIS, E&S Education Department, Muzaffarabad

Graph: 5.4 Student Teacher Ratio in Private Schools in AJ&K (2023 & 2024)

District 2023 2024

Muzaffarabad 12.11           15.37           

Neelum 17.36           19.76           

Jhelum Valley 16.96           16.72           

Bagh 15.01           12.72           

Haveli 15.12           15.27           

Poonch 14.60           13.73           

Sudhnoti 27.46           16.06           

Kotli 15.59           17.44           

Mirpur 14.90           16.48           

Bhimber 19.85           18.94           

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning and Development Department, Muzaffarabad

District
2023 2024

Table: 5.11                                  District-wise Student Teacher Ratio in Private Schools of AJ&K (2023 & 2024)
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M F T M F T M F T
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Muzaffarabad      2,700      2,698       5,398      2,302      2,293        4,595       85        85        85 

Neelum         754         540       1,294         622         416        1,038       82        77        80 

Jhelum Valley         998         991       1,989         863         863        1,726       86        87        87 

Bagh      1,443      1,672       3,115      1,254      1,425        2,679       87        85        86 

Haveli         614         407       1,021         457         327           784       74        80        77 

Poonch      1,027      1,191       2,218         815      1,072        1,887       79        90        85 

Sudhnoti         921      1,037       1,958         815         908        1,723       88        88        88 

Kotli      1,849      1,974       3,823      1,495      1,542        3,037       81        78        79 

Mirpur         841      1,466       2,307         690      1,335        2,025       82        91        88 

Bhimber      1,136      1,478       2,614      1,020      1,382        2,402       90        94        92 

Total    12,283    13,454     25,737    10,333    11,563      21,896       84        86        85 

Muzaffarabad      2,033      1,987       4,020      1,721      1,765        3,486       85        89        87 

Neelum         366         316          682         334         265           599       91        84        88 

Jhelum Valley         556         530       1,086         452         498           950       81        94        87 

Bagh      1,571      1,660       3,231      1,379      1,470        2,849       88        89        88 

Haveli         146         115          261         121         103           224       83        90        86 

Poonch      1,997      2,256       4,253      1,623      2,010        3,633       81        89        85 

Sudhnoti      1,013      1,113       2,126         859         968        1,827       85        87        86 

Kotli      2,669      3,116       5,785      2,095      2,672        4,767       78        86        82 

Mirpur      1,389      1,499       2,888      1,116      1,328        2,444       80        89        85 

Bhimber      1,754      1,892       3,646      1,560      1,750        3,310       89        92        91 

Total    13,494    14,484     27,978    11,260    12,829      24,089       83        89        86 

Muzaffarabad 1705 1109 2814 871 542 1413       51        49        50 

Jhelum Valley 660 473 1133 323 215 538       49        45        47 

Bagh 778 391 1169 314 146 460       40        37        39 

Haveli 427 203 630 127 50 177       30        25        28 

Poonch 1083 719 1802 375 293 668       35        41        37 

Sudhnoti 821 530 1351 379 268 647       46        51        48 

Kotli 2259 1585 3844 747 590 1337       33        37        35 

Mirpur 1027 858 1885 267 345 612       26        40        32 

Bhimber 766 504 1270 381 262 643       50        52        51 

Total      9,526      6,372     15,898      3,784      2,711        6,495       40        43        41 

Muzaffarabad      6,438      5,794     12,232      4,894      4,600        9,494       76        79        78 

Neelum      1,120         856       1,976         956         681        1,637       85        80        83 

Jhelum Valley      2,214      1,994       4,208      1,638      1,576        3,214       74        79        76 

Bagh      3,792      3,723       7,515      2,947      3,041        5,988       78        82        80 

Haveli      1,187         725       1,912         705         480        1,185       59        66        62 

Poonch      4,107      4,166       8,273      2,813      3,375        6,188       68        81        75 

Sudhnoti      2,755      2,680       5,435      2,053      2,144        4,197       75        80        77 

Kotli      6,777      6,675     13,452      4,337      4,804        9,141       64        72        68 

Mirpur      3,257      3,823       7,080      2,073      3,008        5,081       64        79        72 

Bhimber      3,656      3,874       7,530      2,961      3,394        6,355       81        88        84 

G. Total    35,303    34,310     69,613    25,377    27,103      52,480       72        79        75 

Note: The same data were published in Statistical Year Book 2024, as the BISE provided 2024 data instead of 2023 for Statistical Year Book 2024

Source: BISE AJ&K, Mirpur

Regular Candidates (Govt. Institutions)

Regular Candidates (Private Institutions)

Total Candidates (Regular + Private)

Table: 5.12        Secondary School Certificate Result of Regular/Private Candidates in Board of   

          Intermediate & Secondary Education (BISE) Mirpur AJ&K (2024)

District

Nos. 
Pass Out (%)

Appeared Pass Out

Private Candidates
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M F T M F T M F T
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Muzaffarabad        -          -            -        150      111       261     150      111      261 

Neelum          1        -             1        25        23         48       26        23        49 

Jhelum Valley        -          -            -          29        40         69       29        40        69 

Bagh        -          -            -          73      105       178       73      105      178 

Haveli        -          -            -          10        27         37       10        27        37 

Poonch        -          -            -          28        77       105       28        77      105 

Sudhnoti        -          -            -        116        78       194     116        78      194 

Kotli          1        -             1        29        49         78       30        49        79 

Mirpur        -          -            -          14      104       118       14      104      118 

Bhimber        -            1           1        40      125       165       40      126      166 

Total          2          1           3      514      739    1,253     516      740   1,256 

Regular Candidates (Private Institutions)

Muzaffarabad        -            5           5      272      559       831     272      564      836 

Neelum        -          -            -          34        43         77       34        43        77 

Jhelum Valley        -          -            -          63      144       207       63      144      207 

Bagh        -            5           5      182      423       605     182      428      610 

Haveli          2        -             2        12        25         37       14        25        39 

Poonch          2          8         10      141      604       745     143      612      755 

Sudhnoti        -          -            -        100      275       375     100      275      375 

Kotli          6          8         14      184      485       669     190      493      683 

Mirpur        -            2           2      153      337       490     153      339      492 

Bhimber          5        21         26      279      657       936     284      678      962 

Total        15        49         64   1,420   3,552    4,972  1,435   3,601   5,036 

Total Candidates (Govt.+ Private Institutions)

Muzaffarabad        -            5           5      422      670    1,092         422      675   1,097 

Neelum          1        -             1        59        66       125           60        66      126 

Jhelum Valley        -          -            -          92      184       276           92      184      276 

Bagh        -            5           5      255      528       783         255      533      788 

Haveli          2        -             2        22        52         74           24        52        76 

Poonch          2          8         10      169      681       850         171      689      860 

Sudhnoti        -          -            -        216      353       569         216      353      569 

Kotli          7          8         15      213      534       747         220      542      762 

Mirpur        -            2           2      167      441       608         167      443      610 

Bhimber          5        22         27      319      782    1,101         324      804   1,128 

G. Total        17        50         67   1,934   4,291    6,225      1,951   4,341   6,292 

Regular Candidates (Govt. Institutions)

Note: The same data were published in Statistical Year Book 2024, as the BISE provided 2024 data instead of 2023 for Statistical Year Book 2024

Source: BISE AJ&K, Mirpur

Table: 5.13   Secondary School Certificate Result of Position Holder and Grade A+ Regular/Private Candidates 

in Board of Intermediate & Secondary Education (BISE) Mirpur AJ&K (2024)

Nos. 

TotalDistrict Position Holders Grade A+  or (A1)
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Table: 5.14

M F
Co-

Edu.
T M F

Co-

Edu.
T M F

Co-

Edu.
T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

Muzaffarabad       3       1       1       5       3       1       1        5       3       1       1       5 

Neelum       4      -         1       5       5       -         1        6       5       -         1       6 

Jhelum Valley       2       1       1       4       2       1       1        4       2       1       1       4 

Bagh       4       8       1     13       4       8       1      13       4       8       1     13 

Haveli       1      -        -         1       1      -        -          1       1      -        -         1 

Poonch       4       8       1     13       4       8       1      13       4       8       1     13 

Sudhnoti       6       1      -         7       6       1      -          7       6       1      -         7 

Kotli       8       9       1     18       8     10       1      19       8     10       1     19 

Mirpur       3       6       1     10       3       6       1      10       3       6       1     10 

Bhimber       7       5      -       12       7       5      -        12       7       5      -       12 

Total     42     39       7     88     43     40       7      90     43     40       7     90 

Degree Colleges 

Muzaffarabad       6       4      -       10       6       4      -        10       6       4      -       10 

Neelum       2       2      -         4       1       2      -          3       1       2      -         3 

Jhelum Valley       3       3      -         6       3       3      -          6       3       3      -         6 

Bagh       2       3      -         5       1       3      -          4       1       4      -         5 

Haveli       1       1      -         2       1       1      -          2       1       1      -         2 

Poonch       2       4      -         6       3       5      -          8       3       5      -         8 

Sudhnoti       2       4      -         6       2       4      -          6       2       4      -         6 

Kotli       6       8      -       14       6       8      -        14       6       8      -       14 

Mirpur       5     10      -       15       4     10      -        14       4     10      -       14 

Bhimber       3       7      -       10       4       6      -        10       4       6      -       10 

Total     32     46      -       78     31     46      -        77     31     47      -       78 

Post Graduate Colleges

Muzaffarabad       2       1      -         3       2       1      -          3       2       1      -         3 

Bagh       1       2      -         3       1       2      -          3       1       2      -         3 

Poonch       2       2      -         4       2       2      -          4       2       2      -         4 

Sudhnoti       1       1      -         2       1       1      -          2       1       1      -         2 

Kotli       1      -        -         1       1      -        -          1       1      -        -         1 

Mirpur       1      -        -         1       1      -        -          1       1      -        -         1 

Total       8       6      -       14       8       6      -        14       8       6      -       14 

G. Total

Muzaffarabad     11       6       1     18     11       6       1      18     11       6       1     18 

Neelum       6       2       1       9       6       2       1        9       6       2       1       9 

Jhelum Valley       5       4       1     10       5       4       1      10       5       4       1     10 

Bagh       7     13       1     21       6     13       1      20       6     14       1     21 

Haveli       2       1      -         3       2       1      -          3       2       1      -         3 

Poonch       8     14       1     23       9     15       1      25       9     15       1     25 

Sudhnoti       9       6      -       15       9       6      -        15       9       6      -       15 

Kotli     15     17       1     33     15     18       1      34     15     18       1     34 

Mirpur       9     16       1     26       8     16       1      25       8     16       1     25 

Bhimber     10     12      -       22     11     11      -        22     11     11      -       22 

Total     82     91       7   180     82     92       7    181     82     93       7   182 

Source: Directorate of Education Colleges, Muzaffarabad

Government Colleges 

District-wise Number of Government Colleges in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

2022 2023 2024

District

Intermediate Colleges
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Table: 5.15              District-wise Enrollment in Government Colleges of AJ&K (2022 to 2024) 

M F T M F T M F T
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Muzaffarabad 811 234 1,045 843 255 1,098 788 245 1,033

Neelum 1,533 345 1,878 1,488 422 1,910 1,566 533 2,099

Jhelum Valley 633 167 800 622 200 822 655 234 889

Bagh 466 834 1,300 455 877 1,332 656 1,098 1,754

Haveli 234            -   234 287          -   287 298         -   298

Poonch 466 678 1,144 544 655 1,199 588 762 1,350

Sudhnoti 788 543 1,331 677 633 1,310 645 786 1,431

Kotli 1,988 1,826 3,814 1,988 2,066 4,054 2,015 2,344 4,359

Mirpur 433 744 1,177 455 655 1,110 488 622 1,110

Bhimber 744 588 1,332 766 509 1,275 733 612 1,345

Total 8,096 5,959 14,055 8,125 6,272 14,397 8,432 7,236 15,668

Model Science Colleges

Muzaffarabad 934 567 1,501 877 544 1,421 989 654 1,643

Neelum 122 56 178 144 56 200 166 66 232

Jhelum Valley 44 22 66 45 33 78 66 55 121

Bagh 112 77 189 122 66 188 133 60 193

Poonch 57           17 74 60          22 82 65        24 89

Kotli 33 22 55 44 20 64 46 21 67

Mirpur 34            -   34 33          33 66 33        37 70

Total 1,336 761 2,097 1,325 774 2,099 1,498 917 2,415

Degree Colleges 

Muzaffarabad 2,144 1,890 4,034 1,877 1,788 3,665 1,988 1,766 3,754

Neelum 322 377 699 344 344 688 346 355 701

Jhelum Valley 755 711 1,466 677 677 1,354 656 688 1,344

Bagh 288 879 1,167 266 766 1,032 288 987 1,275

Haveli 122 134 256 111 123 234 114 125 239

Poonch 877 833 1,710 767 788 1,555 755 750 1,505

Sudhnoti 344 822 1,166 289 766 1,055 299 788 1,087

Kotli 1,677 2,420 4,097 1,456 2,389 3,845 1,543 1,540 3,083

Mirpur 1,799 4,323 6,122 1,567 3,988 5,555 1,544 4,067 5,611

Bhimber 1,422 2,234 3,656 1,345 2,133 3,478 1,433 2,211 3,644

Total 9,750 14,623 24,373 8,699 13,762 22,461 8,966 13,277 22,243

College of Education 

Bagh            -   388 388        -   356 356        -   377 377

Mirpur 411            -   411 433          -   433 455         -   455

Total 411 388 799 433 356 789 455 377 832

Post Graduate Colleges

Muzaffarabad 3,045 2,455 5,500 2,988 2,345 5,333 3,098 2,455 5,553

Bagh 1,677 877 2,554 1,644 866 2,510 1,544 789 2,333

Poonch 1,134 922 2,056 1,123 954 2,077 1,234 876 2,110

Sudhnoti 832 666 1,498 844 675 1,519 899 606 1,505

Kotli 1,123            -   1,123 1,134          -   1,134 1,254 833 2,087

Mirpur 2,377            -   2,377 2,289          -   2,289 2,345         -   2,345

Total 10,188 4,920 15,108 10,022 4,840 14,862 10,374 5,559 15,933

G. Total

Muzaffarabad 6,934 5,146 12,080 6,585 4,932 11,517 6,863 5,120 11,983

Neelum 1,855 722 2,577 1,976 822 2,798 2,078 954 3,032

Jhelum Valley 1,421 900 2,321 1,344 910 2,254 1,377 977 2,354

Bagh 2,553 3,034 5,587 2,487 2,575 5,062 2,621 2,934 5,555

Haveli         356         134 490 398 123 521 412 125 537

Poonch 2,511 2,433 4,944 2,494 2,419 4,913 2,642 2,412 5,054

Sudhnoti 1,964 2,031 3,995 1,810 2,074 3,884 1,843 2,180 4,023

Kotli 4,832 4,268 9,100 4,622 4,475 9,097 4,858 4,738 9,596

Mirpur 5,132 5,144 10,276 4,344 5,032 9,376 4,410 5,103 9,513

Bhimber 2,166 2,822 4,988 2,111 2,642 4,753 2,166 2,823 4,989

Total 29,724 26,634 56,358 28,171 26,004 54,175 29,270 27,366 56,636

Source: Directorate of Education Colleges, Muzaffarabad

District

Nos.

2022 2023 2024

Intermediate Colleges
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Table: 5.16                                 Teaching Staff in Government Colleges of AJ&K (2024) 

M F T M F T M F T M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

Muzaffarabad      27        6       33        6        4      10      -        -        -        -        -        -   

Neelum      30       -         30      12      -        12      -        -        -        -        -        -   

Jhelum Valley        9        5       14        5        3        8      -        -        -        -        -        -   

Bagh      28      52       80      13      17      30      -        -        -        -        -        -   

Haveli      10       -         10        2      -          2      -        -        -        -        -        -   

Poonch      21      34       55      13      20      33      -        -        -        -        -        -   

Sudhnoti      13        5       18      36      16      52      -        -        -        -        -        -   

Kotli      60      68     128      25      26      51      -        -        -        -        -        -   

Mirpur      14      39       53        4      16      20        1      -          1      -        -        -   

Bhimber      56      16       72      17        8      25      -        -        -        -        -        -   

Total    268    225     493    133    110    243        1      -          1      -        -        -   

Model Science Colleges

Muzaffarabad        9       -           9      14      -        14        5      -          5      -        -        -   

Neelum        6       -           6        2      -          2      -        -        -        -        -        -   

Jhelum Valley        7       -           7        1      -          1      -        -        -        -        -        -   

Bagh        5       -           5        4      -          4      -        -        -        -        -        -   

Poonch        3       -           3        2      -          2        2      -          2      -        -        -   

Kotli        4       -           4        2      -          2        1      -          1      -        -        -   

Mirpur        6       -           6        3      -          3        3      -          3      -        -        -   

Total      40       -         40      28      -        28      11      -        11      -        -        -   

Degree Colleges 

Muzaffarabad      54      29       83      20      16      36      11        9      20        1        1       2 

Neelum      21      23       44        8        3      11        2        1        3      -        -        -   

Jhelum Valley      39      28       67      13      10      23        8        2      10      -        -        -   

Bagh      11      42       53        6      17      23        4      10      14      -        -        -   

Haveli      16      17       33        7        5      12        2        2        4      -        -        -   

Poonch      39      38       77      22      14      36        9        7      16        1        1       2 

Sudhnoti      26      20       46      10        9      19        5        8      13      -        -        -   

Kotli      74      52     126      36      25      61      17      18      35      -        -        -   

Mirpur      50      82     132      23      29      52      14      16      30      -          1       1 

Bhimber      23      55       78      12      23      35        6      15      21      -          1       1 

Total    353    386     739    157    151    308      78      88    166        2        4       6 

College of Education 

Bagh        6       -           6        5      -          5        2      -          2        1      -         1 

Mirpur      11       -         11        9      -          9        5      -          5        1      -         1 

Total      17       -         17      14      -        14        7      -          7        2      -         2 

Post Graduate Colleges

Muzaffarabad      18      24       42      32      19      51      12      13      25        2        2       4 

Bagh      25      11       36      18      15      33        9        4      13      -        -        -   

Poonch      37      20       57      27      26      53      16      15      31        2        2       4 

Sudhnoti      20      16       36      13        6      19        7        5      12        1        1       2 

Kotli      18      17       35      15        9      24        8        6      14      -        -        -   

Mirpur      33      20       53      10      15      25      13      10      23        2        1       3 

Bhimber      20       -         20      11      -        11        6      -          6      -          1       1 

Total    171    108     279    126      90    216      71      53    124        7        7     14 

G. Total

Muzaffarabad    108      59     167      72      39    111      28      22      50        3        3       6 

Neelum      57      23       80      22        3      25        2        1        3      -        -        -   

Jhelum Valley      55      33       88      19      13      32        8        2      10      -        -        -   

Bagh      75    105     180      46      49      95      15      14      29        1      -         1 

Haveli      26      17       43        9        5      14        2        2        4      -        -        -   

Poonch    100      92     192      64      60    124      27      22      49        3        3       6 

Sudhnoti      59      41     100      59      31      90      12      13      25        1        1       2 

Kotli    156    137     293      78      60    138      26      24      50      -        -        -   

Mirpur    114    141     255      49      60    109      36      26      62        3        2       5 

Bhimber      99      71     170      40      31      71      12      15      27      -          2       2 

Total    849    719  1,568    458    351    809    168    141    309      11      11     22 

Source: Directorate of Education Colleges, Muzaffarabad

Associate Professor

Intermediate Colleges

District
Nos.

Lecturer Assistant Professor  Professor
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2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Muzaffarabad 5 5 5 5 100 100

Neelum 4 6 4 4 100 67

Jhelum Valley 3 4 1 1 33 25

Bagh 12 13 7 7 58 54

Haveli 1 1 1 1 100 100

Poonch 12 13 8 8 67 62

Sudhnoti 7 7 7 7 100 100

Kotli 18 19 13 13 72 68

Mirpur 9 10 6 6 67 60

Bhimber 12 12 8 8 67 67

Total          83          90            60            60 72 67

Degree Colleges 

Muzaffarabad 4 10 4 4 100 40

Neelum 11 3 5 3 45 100

Jhelum Valley 7 6 5 5 71 83

Bagh 5 5 4 4 80 80

Haveli 2 2 2 2 100 100

Poonch 9 8 7 7 78 88

Sudhnoti 6 6 4 4 67 67

Kotli 15 14 10 10 67 71

Mirpur 15 14 10 10 67 71

Bhimber 10 10 6 6 60 60

Total          84          78            57            55 68 71

Post Graduate Colleges

Muzaffarabad 2 2 2 2 100 100

Bagh 3 3 3 3 100 100

Poonch 4 4 4 4 100 100

Sudhnoti 2 2 2 2 100 100

Kotli 1 1 1 1 100 100

Mirpur 1 1 1 1 100 100

Total          13          13            13            13 100 100

G. Total

Muzaffarabad 11 17 11 11 100 65

Neelum 15 9 9 7 60 78

Jhelum Valley 10 10 6 6 60 60

Bagh 20 21 14 14 70 67

Haveli 3 3 3 3 100 100

Poonch 25 25 19 19 76 76

Sudhnoti 15 15 13 13 87 87

Kotli 34 34 24 24 71 71

Mirpur 25 25 17 17 68 68

Bhimber 22 22 14 14 64 64

Total        180        181          130          128 72 71

Source: Directorate of Education Colleges, Muzaffarabad

Inter Colleges

Table: 5.17                              District-wise Govt. Colleges with Computer Lab in AJ&K (2023 & 2024)

 No. of Colleges
District

No. of Colleges with Computer Labs
Percentage of Colleges with Computer 

Labs
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M F M F T M F T

1 2 3 5 6 7 8 9 10

Total 21.06 19.12 19.21 21.33 20.11 19.70 22.39 20.91

Male Female Total

2022 21.06 19.12 20.39

2023 19.21 21.33 20.11

2024 19.70 22.39 20.91

2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024

1 4 5 6 7 4+6=8 5+7=9

Muzaffarabad     3,655   3,567       3,456 3,445 7,111      7,012 

Neelum         220       320          234 245 454         565 

Jhelum Valley         389       378          434 456 823         834 

Bagh     1,766   1,789       1,678 1,456 3,444      3,245 

Haveli         200       187          185 234 385         421 

Poonch     3,456   3,567       3,567 3,456 7,023      7,023 

Sudhnoti     1,688   1,578       1,456 1,567 3,144      3,145 

Kotli     4,398   4,478       4,456 4,567 8,854      9,045 

Mirpur     3,456   3,245       3,345 3,245 6,801      6,490 

Bhimber     2,567   2,345       2,567 2,234 5,134      4,579 

Total 21,795 21,454 21,378 20,905 43,173 42,359

35 35

432 433

Source: Directorate of Education Colleges, Muzaffarabad

84 84

67 67

46 46

38 38

5 5

64 64

3

9 10

11 11

73 73

2

Graph: 5.5 Gender-wise & Total Student Teacher Ratio in Collleges of AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Private Colleges

Table: 5.19            District-wise Number of Private Inter Colleges and Enrollment in AJ&K (2023 & 2024) 

District

Nos.

Inter Colleges
 Enrollment

Male Female  Total

2023 2024

20.39

T

4

Table: 5.18                           Student Teacher Ratio in Colleges of AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Ratio

Ratios 

2022 2023 2024

17.00

17.50

18.00

18.50

19.00

19.50

20.00

20.50

21.00

21.50

22.00

22.50

2022 2023 2024

2
1

.0
6

1
9

.2
1 1
9

.7
0

1
9

.1
2

2
1

.3
3

2
2

.3
9

2
0

.3
9

2
0

.1
1

2
0

.9
1

Male

Female

Total

Bureau of Statistics, P&DD, Azad Govt. of The State of Jammu & Kashmir, Muzaffarabad 51             .



Chapter 05 Azad Jammu & Kashmir Statistical Year Book 2025                              Education ourism

Table: 5.20                         District-Wise Teaching Staff in Private Colleges of AJ&K (2024) 

1

Muzaffarabad

Neelum

Jhelum Valley

Bagh

Haveli

Poonch

Sudhnoti

Kotli

Mirpur

Bhimber

Total 

1

1

2

4

5

6

7

8

9

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Total

                      872 

                      458 

                      168 

                        11 

                   2,880 

                          13 

                     2,172 

                      763 

                          1 

                        26 

                        36 

                          1 

                      141 

                          2 

                        56 

                      203 

                          3 

                          1 

                        29 

                          2 

                      107 

                           -   

                           48 

                           57 

                             1 

230

                          60 

                      1,252 

                             1 

                        351 

                        141 

                         809 

                         309 

F

3

                        489 

                           -   

                          22 

                          21 

                           -   

                        146 

                           -   

                          45 

                        143 

                           -   

                           -   

                        725 

Source: Directorate of Education Colleges, Muzaffarabad

Table: 5.21                        Summary of Staff Positions in Govt. Colleges of AJ&K (2024)

Grade/BPS or 

Equivalent

4

M

2

737

924

385

T

Staff through Recurrent Budget

                             2 

                         101 

                           24 

                      5,052 

                          16 

                             1 

                           45 

                             2 

                         167 

                      1,597 

                         287 

                         346 

                             3 

438

54

66

228

30

384

365

45

55

190

25

320

175

420

335

Source: Directorate of Education Colleges, Muzaffarabad

704

55

418

121

99

803

210

504

402

276

2,592 4,752

506

M F T
District

Nos.

2,160

2 3 4
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1 2

8th All Subjects

SSC with Biology

SSC with Computer

SSC with Biology

SSC with Computer

Pre-Medical

Pre-Engineering 

Computer Sciences

Pre-Medical

Pre-Engineering 

Computer Sciences

Year## ## #

Enrollment## ## #

    3 

10

    4 

    4 

    4 

    3 

Graph: 5.6 Students Enrollment in Cadet College Palandri (2022 to 2024)

Subject

Nos.

Total 

Source: Cadet College Palandri

1

Pakistan Studies 

Computer Sciences

Total

Maths 

Biology 

Physics 

Chemistry

Islamic Studies 

       -   

2

       -   

First Year

Second Year

Total

Assistant 

Professor
Lecturer

        9 

    4 

    1 

9

    3 

    2 

    3 

    3 

    1 

    2 

    3 

  22 

        2 

        1 

        1 

       -   

Assistant 

Professor

English 

Urdu 

Cadet Colleges

Table: 5.23                                   Teaching Faculty of Cadet College Palandri (2022 to 2024)

Table: 5.22                                    Students Enrolled in Cadet College Palandri (2022 to 2024)

Class Subject/Group

9th

10th

Source: Cadet College Palandri

Nos.

18

57

39

19

36

485

2022

91

65

38

74

32

39

19

39

        3 

        1 

        1 

  31 

    5 

    4 

    2 

    2 

8

       -   

        3 

        1 

        1 

        2 

        1 

        1 

       -   

       -   

        9 

    2 

    2 

  21 

    2 

    2 

Lecturer

3

    4 

    1 

    3 

    2 

    3 

    3 

    1 

Total 

4

    4 

    4 

    4 

    3 

    5 

    4 

    2 

  30 

Assistant 

Professor
Lecturer Total 

5 6 7

       -       4     4 

        3     1     4 

        1     3     4 

        1     2     3 

        2     3     5 

        1 

        9   21   30 

    3     4 

        1     1     2 

       -       2     2 

       -       2     2 

3

2023
4

97

55

33

65

37

29

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

39

19

36

477

2022 2023 2024

57

5

93

56

28

65

37

18

29

2024

35

34

26

492

492

485

477

465

470

475

480

485

490

495

2022 2023 2024

Enrollment
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1 2

8th All Subjects

SSC with Biology

SSC with Computer

SSC with Biology

SSC with Computer

HSSC with Biology

HSSC with Pre-Eng

HSSC with Computer

HSSC with Biology

HSSC with Pre-Eng

HSSC with Computer

Total

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

10th

11th

Table: 5.24                                  Students Enrolled in Cadet College Muzaffarabad (2022 to 2024)

Class Subject/Group

9th

Nos.

2022

3

2024

5

2023

65

26

29

30

4

57

31

29

35

29 29

26

College

Cadet College Palandri

1

Cadet College Muzaffarabad

2022

2

17.35

16.40

Table: 5.26                                   Student Teacher Ratio of Cadet Colleges (2022 to 2024)

16.17

2024

4

20.70

15.39

2023

3

18.12

Subject

*No female faculty is working in Cadet College Muzaffarabad, and currently all the faculty is lecturer

2024

295 308

 Maths 

2022 2023

1

Table: 5.25                               Teaching Faculty of Cadet College Muzaffarabad (2022 to 2024)

Source: Cadet College Muzaffarabad

 English 

 Urdu 

359

2

 Computer Sciences

Total

 Biology 

 Physics 

 Chemistry

 Islamic Studies 

 Pakistan Studies 

Source: Cadet College Muzaffarabad

2

17

2

2

2

2

2

1

2

2

2

2

17

9

33

8

26 29

Nos.

2

2

2

4

2

2

2

1

2

2

2

2

2

17

3

2

2

2

1

108

34

39

24

28

29

8

25

12th 

24

15

14

25

9

25

28

8

28
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Cadet College 

Muzaffarabad

T (all male) M F T M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 23         -        -           -   23       -            23 

2                -   57      -   57 57       -            57 

3                -   14      -   14 14       -            14 

4 1 4      -   4 5       -              5 

5                -   2      -   2 2       -              2 

6                -   7      -   7 7       -              7 

7                -   9      -   9 9       -              9 

8                -   7      -   7 7       -              7 

9 2         -        -           -   2       -              2 

10                -   1      -   1 1       -              1 

11 1 8      -   8 9       -              9 

12 3 2      -   2 5       -              5 

13                -   1      -   1 1       -              1 

14 1 1      -   1 2       -              2 

15                -   1      -   1 1       -              1 

16 3 3 1 4 6 1            7 

17 19 26      -   26 45       -            45 

18 2 10      -   10 12       -            12 

19                -   1      -   1 1       -              1 

20 1 1      -   1 2       -              2 

Total 56 155 1 156 211 1       212 

Cadet College Palandari TotalGrade/BPS or 

Equivalent

Table: 5.27                                              Staff Positions in Cadet Colleges of AJ&K (2024)

Source: Cadet College Muzaffarabad and Cadet College Palandri
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M F T M F T M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Muzaffarabad      1,034      1,380       2,414         767      1,108       1,875       74.18       80.29      77.67 

Neelum         385         271          656         260         197          457       67.53       72.69      69.66 

Jhelum Valley         254         314          568         164         241          405       64.57       76.75      71.30 

Bagh         434         780       1,214         332         629          961       76.50       80.64      79.16 

Haveli         162         142          304         119         116          235       73.46       81.69      77.30 

Poonch         437         769       1,206         335         635          970       76.66       82.57      80.43 

Sudhnoti         303         546          849         221         401          622       72.94       73.44      73.26 

Kotli         733      1,037       1,770         439         817       1,256       59.89       78.78      70.96 

Mirpur         350      1,044       1,394         167         875       1,042       47.71       83.81      74.75 

Bhimber         374         824       1,198         257         611          868       68.72       74.15      72.45 

Total      4,466      7,107     11,573      3,061      5,630       8,691       68.54       79.22      75.10 

Muzaffarabad      1,028      1,035       2,063         734         809       1,543       71.40       78.16      74.79 

Neelum         326         196          522         254         159          413       77.91       81.12      79.12 

Jhelum Valley         423         347          770         226         254          520       53.43       73.20      67.53 

Bagh         787      1,024       1,811         540         855       1,395       68.61       83.50      77.03 

Haveli         150           98          248         116           84          200       77.33       85.71      80.65 

Poonch      1,079      1,547       2,626         623      1,220       1,843       57.74       78.86      70.18 

Sudhnoti         552         747       1,299         304         526          830       55.07       70.41      63.90 

Kotli      1,485      2,177       3,662         843      1,712       2,555       56.77       78.64      69.77 

Mirpur         794         799       1,593         436         607       1,043       54.91       75.97      65.47 

Bhimber      1,095      1,178       2,273         778         953       1,731       71.05       80.90      76.15 

Total      7,719      9,148     16,867      4,854      7,179     12,073       62.88       78.48      71.58 

Muzaffarabad      2,062      2,415       4,477      1,501      1,917       3,418       72.79       79.38      76.35 

Neelum         711         467       1,178         514         356          870       72.29       76.23      73.85 

Jhelum Valley         677         661       1,338         390         495          925       57.61       74.89      69.13 

Bagh      1,221      1,804       3,025         872      1,484       2,356       71.42       82.26      77.88 

Haveli         312         240          552         235         200          435       75.32       83.33      78.80 

Poonch      1,516      2,316       3,832         958      1,855       2,813       63.19       80.09      73.41 

Sudhnoti         855      1,293       2,148         525         927       1,452       61.40       71.69      67.60 

Kotli      2,218      3,214       5,432      1,282      2,529       3,811       57.80       78.69      70.16 

Mirpur      1,144      1,843       2,987         603      1,482       2,085       52.71       80.41      69.80 

Bhimber      1,469      2,002       3,471      1,035      1,564       2,599       70.46       78.12      74.88 

Total   12,185    16,255     28,440      7,915    12,809     20,764       64.96       78.80      73.01 

Continued

Total Regular Candidates

Regular Candidates (Private Colleges)

Regular Candidates (Govt. Colleges)

Table: 5.28         Intermediate Result of Govt. Higher Secondary Schools & Colleges of Regular/Private Candidates in      

                                 Board of Intermediate and Secondary Education (BISE) Mirpur, AJ&K (2024)

District

Nos. 
Pass Out (%)

Appeared Pass Out
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M F T M F T M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Muzaffarabad      1,453      1,423       2,876         681         710       1,391   46.87   49.89   48.37 

Neelum         499         405          904         181         216          397   36.27   53.33   43.92 

Jhelum Valley         480         424          904         130         140          270   27.08   33.02   29.87 

Bagh         687         607       1,294         239         293          532   34.79   48.27   41.11 

Haveli         249         172          421           85           78          163   34.14   45.35   38.72 

Poonch         927         976       1,903         310         530          840   33.44   54.30   44.14 

Sudhnoti         493         565       1,058         135         282          417   27.38   49.91   39.41 

Kotli      1,736      1,731       3,467         513         696       1,209   29.55   40.21   34.87 

Mirpur         764         821       1,585         186         323          509   24.35   39.34   32.11 

Bhimber         655         642       1,297         221         260          481   33.74   40.50   37.09 

Total      7,943      7,766     15,709      2,681      3,528       6,209   33.75   45.43   39.53 

Muzaffarabad      3,515      3,838       7,353      2,182      2,627       4,809   62.08   68.45   65.40 

Neelum      1,210         872       2,082         695         572       1,267   57.44   65.60   60.85 

Jhelum Valley      1,157      1,085       2,242         520         635       1,195   44.94   58.53   53.30 

Bagh      1,908      2,411       4,319      1,111      1,777       2,888   58.23   73.70   66.87 

Haveli         561         412          973         320         278          598   57.04   67.48   61.46 

Poonch      2,443      3,292       5,735      1,268      2,385       3,653   51.90   72.45   63.70 

Sudhnoti      1,348      1,858       3,206         660      1,209       1,869   48.96   65.07   58.30 

Kotli      3,954      4,945       8,899      1,795      3,225       5,020   45.40   65.22   56.41 

Mirpur      1,908      2,664       4,572         789      1,805       2,594   41.35   67.76   56.74 

Bhimber      2,124      2,644       4,768      1,256      1,824       3,080   59.13   68.99   64.60 

G. Total    20,128    24,021     44,149    10,596    16,337     26,973   52.64   68.01   61.10 

Government InstitutionsPrivate InstitutionsOverall

Male 68.54     62.88      64.96     

Female 79.22     78.48      78.80     

Total 75.10     71.58      73.01     

Sorce: AJ&KBoS Planning  Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Graph: 5.7 Percentage of Passout Students from Govt. and Private Institutions

Total Private Candidates

Total Candidates (Regular+Private)

District

Nos. 
Pass Out (%)

Appeared Pass Out

Note: The same data were published in Statistical Year Book 2024, as the BISE provided 2024 data instead of 2023 for Statistical Year Book 2024

Source: BISE AJ&K, Mirpur
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M F T M F T M F T

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

153 385 538 156 385 541 150 395 545

220 345 565 205 346 551 201 357 558

176 360 536 166 386 552 158 394 552

549 1,090 1,639 527 1,117 1,644 509 1,146 1,655

195 303 498 171 321 492 183 310 493

744 1,393 2,137 698 1,438 2,136 692 1,456 2,148

Source: Medical Colleges of AJK

Enrollment Repeaters Enrollment Repeaters Enrollment Repeaters Enrollment Repeaters Enrollment Repeaters

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

M        25        1         32      -           28        3         43       -        128         4 

F        84        2         80      -           81        3         57       -        302         5 

M        43      -           41      -           23        2         31        1      138         3 

F        64      -           70      -           78        4         67       -        279         4 

M        22        3         49      -           24        2         38       -        133         5 

F        85      -           64      -           79        6         62        1      290         7 

M        25        1         41      -           37        5         33       -        136         6 

F        87      -           74      -           67        2         64       -        292         2 

M        30      -           38      -           32        2         38       -        138         2 

F        72        1         69      -           73        1         60       -        274         2 

M      145        5       201      -         144     14       183        1      673       20 

F      392        3       357      -         378     16       310        1   1,437       20 

G. Total M+F      537        8       558      -         522     30       493        2   2,110       40 

Source: Medical Colleges of AJK

1

Medical Colleges

         AJ&K MEDICAL COLLEGE MUZAFFARABAD 

         POONCH MEDICAL COLLEGE RAWALAKOT

         MOHTARMA BENAZIR BHUTTO SHAHEED (MBBS) MEDICAL COLLEGE MIRPUR

         MOHI-UD-DIN ISLAMIC MEDICAL COLLEGE MIRPUR (PRIVATE SECTOR)

Table: 5.29                            Student Enrollment in Medical Colleges of AJ&K  (2022 to 2024)

College

Nos.

2022 2023 2024

Mohi-Ud-Din Islamic Medical 

College Mirpur

G. Total

Table: 5.30                             Class-wise Enrollment in Medical Colleges of AJ&K (2024)

Public Sector 

AJ&K Medical College 

Muzaffarabad

Poonch Medical College 

Rawalakot

MBBS Medical College 

Mirpur

Sub-Total

Private Sector 

MBBS Medical 

College Mirpur

Mohi-Ud-Din Islamic 

Medical College 

Mirpur

Total

1
st
 Year

2
nd

 Year

Total

Year Gender

AJ&K Medical 

College 

Muzaffarabad

Poonch Medical 

College Rawalakot

3
rd

 Year

4
th

 Year

5
th

 year
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M F T M F T M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

AJ&K Medical College 

Muzaffarabad
43 48 91 50 67 117 39 81 120

Poonch Medical College 

Rawalakot
29 29 58 31 39 70 51 38 89

MBBS  Medical College  

Mirpur
54 46 100 42 41 83 37 42 79

Sub-Total 126 123 249 123 147 270 127 161 288

Mohi-Ud-Din Islamic 

Medical College Mirpur
42 43 85 32 47 79 66 42 108

G. Total 168 166 334 155 194 349 193 203 396

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

M F M F M F

2 3 4 5 6 7

28 72 29 71 28 72

39 61 37 63 36 64

33 67 30 70 29 71

39 61 35 65 37 63

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Poonch Medical College Rawalakot

MBBS Medical College  Mirpur

Mohi-Ud-Din Islamic Medical College Mirpur 4.56

Table: 5.33                          Student Teacher Ratio in  Medical Colleges of AJ&K  (2022 to 2024)

2024

4

Name of Colleges

1

2023

3

AJ&K (Total)

Table: 5.32                  Gender-wise Percentage of Students in Medical Colleges (2022 to 2024)

College

1

2022 2023

2022

2

5.91

9.74

5.36

Mohi-Ud-Din Islamic Medical College Mirpur

AJ&K Medical College Muzaffarabad 4.54

6.27

6.99

5.42

5.86

6.40

4.62

7.87

6.65

6.23

6.12

Public Sector

Private Sector

Teaching Staff in Public Sector

Teaching Staff in Private Sector

2024

AJ&K Medical College Muzaffarabad

Poonch Medical College Rawalakot

MBBS Medical College  Mirpur

Table: 5.31                                Teaching Staff of Medical Colleges of AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

College

Nos.

2022 2023 2024
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M F M F M F M F M F M F T
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Anatomy       1      -        -        -        -         2       -         4        6      1           7          7          14 

Anesthesiology      -        -        -        -         1       1       -        -         -       -             1          1            2 

Biochemistry      -        -        -        -        -         2       -         4        5     -             5          6          11 

Cardiology      -        -        -        -         2      -         -        -         -       -             2         -              2 

Community Med.      -         1       1       2       2      -          1       3        4     -             8          6          14 

Dermatology      -        -        -        -        -         1       -         1       -       -           -            2            2 

ENT      -        -        -        -         2      -         -        -         -       -             2         -              2 

Forensic Med.      -        -        -        -        -        -         -         3        2     -             2          3            5 

Gastroentology      -        -        -        -         1      -         -        -         -       -             1         -              1 

Gynae/Obs      -         3      -         4      -        -         -         3       -       -           -          10          10 

Medical Education      -        -        -        -        -         1       -        -         -       -           -            1            1 

Medicine & Allied      -         2       1      -         3      -          1       4       -       -             5          6          11 

Orthopedics       1      -        -         1      -        -          2      -         -       -             3          1            4 

Ophthalmology      -        -        -        -        -         3       -        -         -       -           -            3            3 

Pathology      -        -        -        -        -         3       -         6        9     -             9          9          18 

Pediatrics       1      -        -        -         3      -    `1       5       -       -             4          5            9 

Psychiatry      -        -        -        -        -        -         -         2       -       -           -            2            2 

Pharmacology      -        -        -        -         1      -          1       5        4     -             6          5          11 

Physiology      -         1      -        -         1       1       -         4        4     -             5          6          11 

Pulmonology      -        -        -        -         1      -         -        -         -       -             1         -              1 

Radiology      -        -        -         1       1       2       -        -         -       -             1          3            4 

Surgery& Allied      -        -        -        -         2      -          4      -         -       -             6         -              6 

Urology       3       2      -        -         1       1        1       3       -       -             5          6          11 

Administration      -        -        -        -        -        -         -        -        87    10        87        10          97 

Total       6       9       2       8     21     17      10     47    121    11      160        92        252 

M F M F M F M F M F M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Anatomy       1      -         1      -        -        -         -         5        4     -             6          5          11 

Biochemistry      -        -         1      -        -         1       -         3        2      1           3          5            8 

Physiology      -        -         1      -         1      -         -         3        3     -             5          3            8 

Community Medicine.       1      -        -        -         2      -         -         2        3     -             6          2            8 

Pharmacology      -        -        -         1      -         1       -         3        3     -             3          5            8 

Pathology       1      -        -         1      -         3       -         5        6     -             7          9          16 

Forensic Medicine       1      -        -        -         1      -         -         1        3     -             5          1            6 

Medical Education      -        -        -        -        -        -          1      -          3     -             4         -              4 

Medicine       2      -        -        -         2       1       -         1        3     -             7          2            9 

General Surgery       2      -         1      -         2      -         -        -          2     -             7         -              7 

Gynae/Obs      -         2      -         4      -         2       -         1        2     -             2          9          11 

Ophthalmology       1      -         1      -         1      -         -        -         -       -             3         -              3 

ENT       1      -        -        -         1      -         -        -         -       -             2         -              2 

Paediatrics      -        -        -         1      -         1       -        -         -       -           -            2            2 

Orthopedic      -        -         1      -        -        -         -        -         -       -             1         -              1 

Psychiatry      -        -        -        -         1      -         -        -         -       -             1         -              1 

Dermatology      -        -        -        -         1      -         -        -         -       -             1         -              1 

Cardiology      -        -         1      -         1      -         -        -         -       -             2         -              2 

Anesthesia      -        -         1      -        -        -         -        -         -       -             1         -              1 

Radiology      -        -        -        -         1      -         -        -         -       -             1         -              1 

Neurosurgery      -        -        -        -         1      -         -        -         -       -             1         -              1 

Paediatrics Surgery      -        -         1      -        -        -         -        -         -       -             1         -              1 

Urology       1      -        -        -        -        -         -        -         -       -             1         -              1 

Endocrinology      -        -        -        -         1      -         -        -         -       -             1         -              1 

Administration      -        -        -        -        -        -         -        -        80    11        80        11          91 

Total     11       2       9       7     16       9        1     24    114    12      151        54        205 

Assistant 

Professor

Demonstrators/ 

Lecturers/

Registrar

Non-Teaching 

Staff
G. Total

Source: MBBS Medical College Mirpur, Mirpur.

Table: 5.34                  Department-wise Faculty of AJ&K Medical College Muzaffarabad (2024)

Name of 

Faculty/Dept.

Nos.

Professor
Associate 

Professor

Assistant 

Professor

Senior Lecturer, 

Registrar, 

Demonstrators /

Lecturers & 

RMO

Non-Teaching 

Staff
G. Total 

Source: AJ&K Medical College, Muzaffarabad

Table: 5.35                              Department-wise Faculty of MBBS Medical College Mirpur (2024)

Name of 

Faculty/Dept.

Nos.

Professor
Associate 

Professor

Bureau of Statistics, P&DD, Azad Govt. of The State of Jammu & Kashmir, Muzaffarabad 60           .



Chapter 05 Azad Jammu & Kashmir Statistical Year Book 2025                         Education            .

M F M F M F M F M F M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Anatomy      -        -         1      -        -        -           3         4       8      -           12          4         16 

Biochemistry       1      -         1      -        -        -          -           5       4      -             6          5         11 

Cardiology      -        -         1      -         1      -          -          -        -        -             2         -             2 

Community Med.      -        -         1      -         2      -           3         3       2      -             8          3         11 

EYE       1      -        -        -        -         1        -          -        -        -             1          1           2 

Forensic Med.       1      -        -        -         1      -           1         2       3       2           6          4         10 

Gynae/Obs      -         1      -         1      -         1        -           1      -        -            -            4           4 

Medicine       1       1       1      -         1       1        -          -        -        -             3          2           5 

Orthopedic      -        -         1      -         1      -          -          -        -        -             2         -             2 

Pathology       1      -        -        -         1       2         2         3       3      -             7          5         12 

Peads       1      -         1      -        -         2        -          -        -        -             2          2           4 

Pharmacology      -        -        -         1      -        -           2         4       3      -             5          5         10 

Physiology      -        -        -        -         1      -           3         2       4      -             8          2         10 

Psychiatry      -        -         1      -        -        -           1        -         1      -             3         -             3 

Radiology      -        -        -        -         1      -          -          -        -        -             1         -             1 

Surgery       1      -        -         1       2      -           4        -        -        -             7          1           8 

Urology      -        -        -        -        -        -           1        -        -        -             1         -             1 

Gastroenterology      -        -         1      -         1      -          -          -        -        -             2         -             2 

Medical Education      -        -        -        -        -         1        -          -         2      -             2          1           3 

ENT      -        -        -        -         1      -          -          -        -        -             1         -             1 

Dermatology      -        -        -        -        -        -          -           1      -        -            -            1           1 

Anesthesia      -        -        -        -        -        -           2        -        -        -             2         -             2 

Contingent Paid Staff      -        -        -        -        -        -          -          -       24       3         24          3         27 

Administration       1      -        -        -        -        -          -          -       45       8         46          8         54 

Total       8       2       9       3     13       8       22       25     99     13       151        51       202 

M F M F M F M F M F M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Anatomy       1       1      -        -         1      -           2         4       6      -           10          5         15 

Biochemistry       1      -         1      -        -        -          -           3       5       1           7          4         11 

Community Med.       2      -        -        -        -        -          -           4       2      -             4          4           8 

E.N.T       1      -        -        -        -        -           1         1      -        -             2          1           3 

Forensic Med.       1      -        -        -        -        -           1         2       2       1           4          3           7 

Gynae/Obs      -         2      -         1      -         2        -           2      -        -            -            7           7 

Medical Education      -        -        -        -         1      -          -           2       2      -             3          2           5 

Medicine       2      -         1      -        -        -          -          -        -        -             3         -             3 

Ophthalmology       1      -         1      -        -        -          -          -        -        -             2         -             2 

Pathology       1       1      -        -        -         2         1         3       9      -           11          6         17 

Pediatrics       1      -        -        -        -        -           1         1      -        -             2          1           3 

Pharmacology      -        -        -        -        -         2         2         2       4      -             6          4         10 

Physiology       1       1      -        -         1       1         1         4       4      -             7          6         13 

Surgery       3      -         1      -         1      -          -          -        -        -             5         -             5 

Administration      -        -        -        -        -        -          -          -       62     18         62        18         80 

Total     15       5       4       1       4       7         9       28     96     20       128        61       189 

G. Total

Source: Mohi-ud-Din Islamic Medical College, Mirpur

Source: Poonch Medical College, Rawalakot

Table: 5.37            Department-wise Faculty of Mohi-Ud-Din Islamic Medical College Mirpur AJ&K (2024)

Name of 

Department

Nos.

Professor
Associate 

Professor

Assistant 

Professor

Senior Lecturer, 

Registrar, 

Demonstrators 

/Lecturers & RMO

Non -

Teaching 

Staff

Table: 5.36                     Department-wise Faculty of Poonch Medical College Rawalakot (2024)

Name of 

Faculty/Dept.

Nos.

Professor
Associate 

Professor

Assistant 

Professor

Demonstrators/ 

Lecturers/

Registrar

Non-Teaching 

Staff
G. Total
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M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

2014 - - - - - - - - - 43 54 97 43 54 97

2015 - - - - - - - - - 35 60 95 35 60 95

2016 - - - - - - 36 58 94 40 62 102 76 120 196

2017 - - - 7 38 45 29 65 94 42 60 102 78 163 241

2018 26 70 96 17 37 54 30 62 92 27 49 76 100 218 318

2019 38 66 104 48 52 100 29 66 95 48 66 114 163 250 413

2020 34 60 94 31 61 92 28 69 97 48 57 105 141 247 388

2021 33 71 104 63 73 136 28 58 86 43 58 101 167 260 427

2022 33 70 103 28 62 90 20 75 95 54 47 101 135 254 389

2023 30 70 100 57 52 109 35 66 101 30 67 97 152 255 407

2024 28 72 100 40 48 88 30 71 101 38 60 98 136 251 387

Total 222 479 701 291 423 714 265 590 855 448 640 1,088 1,226 2,132 3,358

Source: Medical Colleges of AJK

M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

Lump Sum     -       -       -      24      3    27     -       -       -    128    61   189    152        64    216 

1    63      3    66    42      6    48    58      8    66     -       -        -      163        17    180 

2      7     -        7      3     -        3      8      2    10     -       -        -        18          2      20 

4      9     -        9      3     -        3      9     -        9     -       -        -        21         -        21 

5      7     -        7      2     -        2      6     -        6     -       -        -        15         -        15 

6     -       -       -       -       -       -        1     -        1     -       -        -          1         -          1 

7      7     -        7      6     -        6      4     -        4     -       -        -        17         -        17 

9     -       -       -       -        1      1      5      1      6     -       -        -          5          2        7 

11      7      2      9      6      1      7      9      1    10     -       -        -        22          4      26 

12    16      1    17     -       -       -        7     -        7     -       -        -        23          1      24 

14      2     -        2      9      1    10      3     -        3     -       -        -        14          1      15 

16      2      1      3     -        1      1      3     -        3     -       -        -          5          2        7 

17    11    51    62    24    27    51      2    24    26     -       -        -        37      102    139 

18    21    17    38    13      8    21    16      9    25     -       -        -        50        34      84 

19      2      8    10      9      3    12      9      7    16     -       -        -        20        18      38 

20      6      9    15      8      2    10    11      2    13     -       -        -        25        13      38 

Total  160    92  252  149    53  202  151    54  205  128    61   189    588      260    848 

Source: Medical Colleges of AJK

Table: 5.38                            Student Passed Out in Medical Colleges of AJ&K (2014 to 2024) 

Nos.

Over all

Grade/BPS 

or 

Equivalent

AJ&K Medical College 

Muzaffarabad

Poonch Medical 

College Rawalakot

MBBS Medical College 

Mirpur

Mohi-Ud-Din Islamic 

Medical College Mirpur
Over all

Nos.

Table: 5.39                            All Staff Positions in Medical Colleges of AJ&K (2024)

Mohi-Ud-Din Islamic 

Medical College Mirpur
Years

AJ&K Medical College 

Muzaffarabad

Poonch Medical 

College Rawalakot

MBBS Medical College 

Mirpur
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             University of Azad Jammu & Kashmir Muzaffarabad (UoAJ&K)

             University of Kotli, Azad Jammu & Kashmir (UoKAJ&K)

             Mirpur University of Science and Technology (MUST)

             University of Poonch Rawalakot (UoPoonch)

             Women University of Azad Jammu & Kashmir Bagh (WUBagh)

M F T M F T M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Ph.D

UoAJ&K 80 46 126        104          80        184          81         67         148 

UoKotli 11 8 19 11 8          19 26 16           42 

MUST 55 59 114 57 62        119 29 40           69 

UoPoonch 11 55 66 22 57          79 37 50           87 

WUBagh             - 25 25             - 28          28             - 22           22 

Total 157 193 350 194 235 429 173 195 368

M.Phill/M.S/LLM 

UoAJ&K 261 371 632 149 96 245        196       343         539 

UoKotli 74 154 228 74 154 228 105 228         333 

MUST 484 884 1,368 244 609 853 153 389         542 

UoPoonch 124 223 347 107 251 358 136 391         527 

WUBagh             -        290 290             -        372 372             -       312         312 

Total 943 1,922 2,865 574 1,482 2,056 590 1,663 2,253

Masters

UoAJ&K 243 383 626 249 355 604 98 260 358

UoKotli 43 104 147 43 104 147             -            -             - 

MUST 330 865 1,195        482     1,052 1,534             -            -             - 

UoPoonch 45 162 207 42 154 196 69 16 85

WUBagh             - 146 146             - 94 94             -            -             - 

Total 661 1,660 2,321 816 1,759 2,575 167 276 443

Bachelors 

UoAJ&K 3,602 3,412 7,014 3,799 3,338 7,137 3,070 3,835 6,905

UoKotli 1,972 1,829 3,801 1,972 1,829 3,801 2,044 2,043 4,087

MUST 5,963 5,264 11,227 6,080 5,709 11,789 3,818 4,042 7,860

UoPoonch 2,414 2,938 5,352 2,441 3,025 5,466 2,466 3,664 6,130

WUBagh             - 1449 1,449             - 1933 1,933             - 1,723 1,723

Total 13,951 14,892 28,843 14,292 15,834 30,126 11,398 15,307 26,705

G. Total

UoAJ&K 4,186 4,212 8,398 4,301 3,869 8,170 3,445 4,505 7,950

UoKotli 2,100 2,095 4,195 2,100 2,095 4,195 2,175 2,287 4,462

MUST 6,832 7,072 13,904 6,863 7,432 14,295 4,000 4,471 8,471

UoPoonch 2,594 3,378 5,972 2,612 3,487 6,099 2,708 4,121 6,829

WUBagh           -   1,910 1,910           -   2,427 2,427           -   2,057 2,057

Total 15,712 18,667 34,379 15,876 19,310 35,186 12,328 17,441 29,769

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Universities

Table: 5.40                                               Enrollment in Universities of AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Nos.

2023 2024Name of University 2022
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M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

Art & Design      -        -        -        -    -       -    -  -      -            31          53          84          31          53          84 

Doctor of Physical 

Therapy (DPT)
 -  -      -    -  -       -    -  -      -            13        137        150          13        137        150 

Allied Health 

Sciences
 -  -      -    -  -       -    -  -      -          332        530        862        332        530        862 

Biotechnology       3       2       5       4        7      11  -  -      -            75          89        164          82          98        180 

Botany     17     19     36     13      33      46  -  -      -            29          80        109          59        132        191 

Chemistry       5       4       9     22      87    109        9      12     21          63        162        225          99        265        364 

CS & IT       3       1       4     18        4      22       -         -        -          222        189        411        243        194        437 

Artificial 

Intelligence 
 -  -      -    -  -       -    -  -      -          128          58        186        128          58        186 

Department of 

Public Health
 -  -      -    -  -       -    -  -      -            34          77        111          34          77        111 

Economics       6       4     10       4        7      11  -  -      -            52          42          94          62          53        115 

Education  -  -      -         4      28      32        5      39     44        169        430        599        178        497        675 

Electrical 

Engineering
      2       1       3       6       -          6  -  -      -            84          10          94          92          11        103 

English     16     15     31     12      66      78      12      41     53          91        276        367        131        398        529 

Geology     10  -     10     27  -      27  -  -      -            92         15        107        129          15        144 

International 

Relation  -  -      -    -  -       -    -  -      -          125        114        239        125        114        239 

Islamic Studies  -  -      -       13        4      17  -  -      -            34          26          60          47          30          77 

Islamic Economy 

and Banking
 -  -      -    -  -       -    -  -      -              6            4          10            6            4          10 

Kashmir Studies  -  -      -    -  -       -    -  -      -              2            2            4            2            2            4 

Law  -  -      -         4        2        6  -  -      -          388          81        469        392          83        475 

Mass 

Communication
 -  -      -    -  -       -    -  -      -            60          21          81          60          21          81 

Mathematics       6       6     12       7      12      19        9      12     21          56          36          92          78          66        144 

Physics       6       3       9     14      23      37      10        4     14          40          80        120          70        110        180 

Physiotherapy  -  -      -    -  -       -    -  -      -            13        137        150          13        137        150 

Psychology  -  -      -    -  -       -          6      41     47          17        143        160          23        184        207 

Management 

Sciences
      2       1       3       4        2        6  -  -      -          164          96        260        170          99        269 

Sociology and Rural 

Dev.  -  -      -    -  -       -        20      18     38          63          44        107          83          62        145 

Software 

Engineering
 -  -      -         4        2        6  -  -      -            93          61        154          97          63        160 

Biomedical 

Engineering  
 -  -      -    -  -       -    -  -      -            55          10          65          55          10          65 

Computer 

Enginerring 
 -  -      -    -  -       -    -  -      -            28          12          40          28          12          40 Software 

Engineering

 technology  -  -      -    -  -       -    -  -      -            29          15          44          29          15          44 

Tourism & 

Hospitality 
 -  -      -    -  -       -    -  -      -            15            3          18          15            3          18 

Statistics       3       6       9       5        6      11       -         -        -              2            5            7          10          17          27 

Statistics with data 

science
 -  -      -    -  -       -    -  -      -            42          19          61          42          19          61 

Urdu  -  -      -       21      25      46      11      66     77          52        104        156          84        195        279 

Zoology       2       5       7     14      35      49        5      13     18          60        138        198          81        191        272 

Political Science  -  -      -    -  -       -          3      11     14          17          15          32          20          26          46 

History  -  -      -    -  -       -          8        3     11            6          15          21          14          18          32 

Sub-Total     81     67   148   196    343    539      98    260   358     2,782     3,329     6,111     3,157     3,999    7,156 

Neelum Campus

English  -  -      -    -  -       -    -  -      -            28          85        113          28          85        113 

CS & IT  -  -      -    -  -       -    -  -      -            47          33          80          47          33          80 

Sub-Total      -        -        -        -         -         -         -         -        -            75        118        193          75        118        193 

Education  -  -      -    -  -       -    -  -      -            49        180        229          49        180        229 

English  -  -      -    -  -       -    -  -  -          55        146        201          55        146        201 

CS & IT  -  -      -    -  -       -    -  -  -        109          62        171        109          62        171 

Sub-Total      -        -        -        -         -         -         -         -        -          213        388        601        213        388        601 

G. Total     81     67   148   196    343    539      98    260   358     3,070     3,835     6,905     3,445     4,505    7,950 

Source: Azad Jammu & Kashmir University, Muzaffarabad

Jhelum Campus

Table: 5.41                            Number of Students Enrolled in UoAJ&K (Main/City/Neelum & Jhelum Campus) (2024)

Department
G. TotalPh.D M. Phil/M.S Masters Bachelors

Bureau of Statistics, P&DD, Azad Govt. of The State of Jammu & Kashmir, Muzaffarabad 64             .
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

Art & Design       -         -         -         -         -         -          -          -         -          1      23          24        1      23          24 

Allied Health Sciences       -         -         -         -         -         -          -          -         -      117    138        255    117    138        255 

Doctor of Physical 

Therapy (DPT)
      -         -         -         -         -         -          -          -         -          4      14          18        4      14          18 

Sports & Physical 

Education
      -         -         -         -         -         -          -          -         -        13        9          22      13        9          22 

International Relations       -         -         -         -         -         -          -          -         -        10      12          22      10      12          22 

Mass Communication       -         -         -         -         -         -          -          -         -        18        5          23      18        5          23 

Botany        3         3        6        9         8       17         8         6      14      17      48          65      37      65        102 

Chemistry        3         2        5      32       12       44         4       12      16      26      44          70      65      70        135 

CS & IT        2         1        3        6         3         9         4         2        6      80      20        100      92      26        118 

Economics        2         1        3        2         2         4        -          -         -          7      14          21      11      17          28 

Education       -         -         -          2         4         6        -          -         -        97      97        194      99    101        200 

Electrical Engineering       -         -         -          2         1         3        -          -         -        23        2          25      25        3          28 

English        5         3        8        8         5       13       23       12      35      29      70          99      65      90        155 

Geology        6       -          6       -         -         -          -          -         -        25        6          31      31        6          37 

Islamic Studies       -         -         -          2       -           2        -          -         -        12        8          20      14        8          22 

Kashmir Studies       -         -         -         -         -         -          -          -         -          1        2            3        1        2            3 

Law       -         -         -         -         -         -          -          -         -        34        7          41      34        7          41 

Mathematics        1       -          1        5         1         6         6         4      10      16        9          25      28      14          42 

Physics        2       -          2        6         2         8         4         3        7      26        8          34      38      13          51 

Psychology       -         -         -         -         -         -          -          -         -        18      53          71      18      53          71 

Management Sciences       -         -         -         -         -         -          -          -         -        34      33          67      34      33          67 

Sociology and Rural Dev.       -         -         -         -         -         -          -          -         -        34      30          64      34      30          64 

Software Engineering       -         -         -         -         -         -          -          -         -        23      15          38      23      15          38 

Statistics       -         -         -          5         2         7        -          -         -          8        5          13      13        7          20 

Urdu       -         -         -          8         8       16         4         8      12      16      33          49      28      49          77 

Zoology        1       -          1      10         5       15         4         6      10      25      35          60      40      46          86 

Sub-Total      25       10      35      97       53     150       57       53    110    714    740     1,454    893    856     1,749 

English       -         -         -         -         -         -          -          -         -        12      14          26      12      14          26 

CS & IT       -         -         -         -         -         -          -          -         -          9        6          15        9        6          15 

Sub-Total       -         -         -         -         -         -          -          -         -        21      20          41      21      20          41 

Education       -         -         -         -         -         -          -          -         -        12      26          38      12      26          38 

English       -         -         -         -         -         -          -          -         -          4      29          33        4      29          33 

CS & IT       -         -         -         -         -         -          -          -         -        35        9          44      35        9          44 

Sub-Total       -         -         -         -         -         -          -          -         -        51      64        115      51      64        115 

G. Total      25       10      35      97       53     150       57       53    110    786    824     1,610    965    940     1,905 

Source: Azad Jammu & Kashmir University, Muzaffarabad

Neelum Campus

Jhelum Campus

Table: 5.42              Number of Students Pass Out from UoAJ&K (Main/City/Neelum & Jhelum Campus) (2024)

Department
Ph.D M. Phil/M.S Masters Bachelors G. Total

Bureau of Statistics, P&DD, Azad Govt. of The State of Jammu & Kashmir, Muzaffarabad 65             .
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Architecture & 

Town Planning
    -       -       -          -          -          -            50          20          70          50          20          70 

Allied Health 

Sciences
    -       -       -          -          -          -            80        109        189          80        109        189 

Banking & 

Finance
    -       -       -          -          -          -          140        120        260        140        120        260 

Bio-Technology       1       2       3         5       12       17          32        158        190          38        172        210 

Botany       3       3       6         2       27       29          12          94        106          17        124        141 

Business 

Administration
      2     -         2         1         3         4        108          42        150        111          45        156 

Chemistry       2       6       8         8       28       36          32        115        147          42        149        191 

Commerce       2     -         2         1         4         5        146          59        205        149          63        212 

CS&IT       8       1       9         5         9       14        223        130        353        236        140        376 

Economics     -       -       -           4       11       15          48          98        146          52        109        161 

Education     -       -       -           1       25       26        300          44        344        301          69        370 

English     -       -       -          -          -          -            32        135        167          32        135        167 

Islamic Studies     -       -       -         44       31       75          24        113        137          68        144        212 

Law     -       -       -          -          -          -            34        113        147          34        113        147 

Mathematics       4       1       5       11       36       47          49          79        128          64        116        180 

Physics       3       1       4       13       18       31          32          75        107          48          94        142 

Psychology     -       -       -          -          -          -            24          49          73          24          49          73 

Public 

Administration
      1       2       3         3         5         8        218        105        323        222        112        334 

Software 

Engineering
    -       -       -          -          -          -          116          54        170        116          54        170 

Urdu     -       -       -          -          -          -            36          70        106          36          70        106 

Data Science     -       -       -          -          -          -          103          37        140        103          37        140 

Artificial 

Intelligence
    -       -       -          -          -          -          104          56        160        104          56        160 

Zoology     -       -       -           7       19       26          28        135        163          35        154        189 

International 

Relations
    -       -       -          -          -          -            73          33        106          73          33        106 

Total    26    16    42     105     228     333    2,044    2,043    4,087    2,175    2,287    4,462 

Source: University of Kotli, Azad Jammu & Kashmir

Table: 5.43                       Number of Students Enrolled in University of Kotli, Azad Jammu & Kashmir (2024)

Department
Ph.D M. Phil/M.S Bachelors G. Total

Bureau of Statistics, P&DD, Azad Govt. of The State of Jammu & Kashmir, Muzaffarabad 66             .
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Department of 

Mathematics
     -        -        -          8        8      16          17          28          45          25          36          61 

Department of 

Commerce
     -        -        -   2       3              5          20            7          27          22          10          32 

Urdu      -        -        -         -         -         -              8          16          24            8          16          24 

Physics      -        -        -   5       3              8          18          17          35          23          20          43 

Public 

Administration
      1      -         1        1        2        3          21            2          23          23            4          27 

Botany      -        -        -         -          4        4            8          24          32            8          28          36 

Zoology      -        -        -          4        4        8            7          35          42          11          39          50 

Department of 

Chemistry
     -        -        -        10      30      40          10          35          45          20          65          85 

Computer 

Science and 

Information 

Technology

     -        -        -         -         -         -            54          31          85          54          31          85 

Business 

Administration
     -        -        -          1        2        3          24            7          31          25            9          34 

English      -        -        -         -         -         -            11          28          39          11          28          39 

Artificial 

intelligence 
     -        -        -         -         -         -            18            8          26          18            8          26 

Data science      -        -        -         -         -         -              9            5          14            9            5          14 

Department of 

Education 
     -        -        -          7      11      18          11          79          90          18          90        108 

Software 

Engineering
     -        -        -         -         -         -            28            6          34          28            6          34 

Department of 

Biotechnology
     -         2       2        2      11      13            8          39          47          10          52          62 

Economics      -        -        -         -         -         -            18          20          38          18          20          38 

Banking and 

Finance 
     -        -        -         -         -         -            36          30          66          36          30          66 

Department of 

Islamic studies 
     -        -        -         -         -         -              5          18          23            5          18          23 

Department of 

Law
     -        -        -         -         -         -            20          34          54          20          34          54 

Total       1       2       3      40      78    118        351        469        820        392        549        941 

Source: University of Kotli, Azad Jammu & Kashmir

Table: 5.44                       Number of Students Pass Out from University of Kotli, Azad Jammu & Kashmir (2024)

Department
Ph.D M. Phil/M.S Bachelors G. Total

Bureau of Statistics, P&DD, Azad Govt. of The State of Jammu & Kashmir, Muzaffarabad 67             .
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M F T M F T M F T M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 11 12 13 14 15 16

Allied Health Sciences (BS-MLT)       -         -         -         -         -         -             54        156         210              54           156           210 

Allied Health Sciences (BS-OTT)       -         -         -         -         -         -             24          67           91              24             67             91 

Biotechnology        5        3        8        4      37      41           58        221         279              67           261           328 

Banking and Finance       -         -         -         -         -         -           102          90         192            102             90           192 

Business Administration       -         -         -        14      25      39         128        116         244            142           141           283 

Chemistry        5        8      13      10      66      76           37        155         192              52           229           281 

Civil Engineering        7       -          7      15        1      16         298            6         304            320              7           327 

Commerce       -         -         -         -         -         -           225        130         355            225           130           355 

Computer Sciences & Information 

Technology
       4        4        8        6        6      12         424        263         687            434           273           707 

Computer Systems Engineering       -         -         -         -         -         -           250          77         327            250             77           327 

Education       -         -         -          4      61      65           47        269         316              51           330           381 

Education (Palandri Campus)       -         -         -         -         -         -             14          74           88              14             74             88 

Electrical Engineering        2        2        4       -         -         -           347          40         387            350             42           392 

English       -         -         -          3      23      26           73        414         487              76           437           513 

Forestry       -         -         -         -         -         -             14          15           29              14             15             29 

Home Economics       -         -         -         -         -         -               3        126         129                3           126           129 

Human Nutrition & Dietetics       -         -         -         -         -         -             11        208         219              11           208           219 

Institute of Islamic Studies       -         -         -        76      90    166           50        176         226            126           266           391 

International Relations       -         -         -         -         -         -           115        107         222            115           107           222 

International Relations (Palandri)       -         -         -         -         -         -             17          11           28              17             11             28 

Law       -         -         -         -         -         -           365          96         461            365             96           461 

Mass Communication       -         -         -         -         -         -             55          36           91              55             36             91 

Mathematics        1        7        8        4      23      27           30        134         164              35           164           199 

Mechanical Engineering       -         -         -         -         -         -           322          12         334            322             12           334 

Mirpur Institute of Technology       -         -         -          5       -          5           30          78         378            305             78           383 

Microbiology       -         -         -         -         -         -             26          81         107              26             81           107 

Pharmacy       -         -         -         -         -         -             81        160         241              81           160           241 

Physics        1        4        5        5      12      17           48          92         140              54           108           162 

Physics (Palandri)       -         -         -         -         -         -             16          43           59              16             43             59 

Physiotherapy       -         -         -         -         -         -             35        234         269              35           234           269 

Sociology       -         -         -         -         -         -             26          54           80              26             54             80 

Software Engineering       -         -         -          4        3        7         183          69         252            187             72           259 

Statistics       -         -         -         -         -         -             14          33           47              14             33             47 

Tourism and Hospitality       -         -         -         -         -         -               4            2             6                4              2               6 

Zoology        4      12      16        3      42      45           22        197         219              29           251           280 

Total      29      40      69    153    389    542      3,548     4,042      7,860         4,001        4,471        8,471 

Source: Mirpur University of Science and Technology (MUST), Mirpur 

Table: 5.45                 Number of Students Enrolled in Mirpur University of Science and Technology (MUST) (2024)  

Department
Bachelors G. TotalPh.D M. Phil/M.S
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Biotechnology     1      2     3       4     18     22     -       -       -            5       39       44       10       59       69 

Botany     2      1     3       2     19     21     -       23     23          2       39       41          6       82       88 

Chemistry    -        1     1       3     18     21       1     21     22       48          7       55       52       47       99 

Civil Engineering    -       -      -       -       -       -       -       -       -         66          5       71       66          5       71 

Civil Technology    -       -      -       -       -       -       -       -       -         41       41       82       41       41       82 

Computer Sys. 

Engineering
   -       -      -       -       -       -       -       -       -         41          8       49       41          8       49 

CS & IT    -       -      -         3       1       4     -       -       -         61       53     114       64       54     118 

Commerce  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -       20       19       39       20       19       39 

Economics    -       -      -       -         1       1       2     12     14          7       33       40          9       46       55 

Education    -       -      -         5     13     18       4     25     29          6       71       77       15     109     124 

Electrical 

Engineering
   -        1     1     19       1     20     -       -       -         88          6       94     107          8     115 

Electrical 

Technology
   -       -      -         1     -         1     -       -       -         33       33       66       34       33       67 

English    -       -      -       -       -       -         5     79     84          8       52       60       13     131     144 

Forestry    -       -      -       -       -       -       -       -       -            8       11       19          8       11       19 

Tourism and 

Hospitality
   -       -      -       -       -       -       -       -       -            4          2          6          4          2          6 

Home Economics    -       -      -       -       -       -       -       -       -          -         19       19        -         19       19 

International 

Relations
   -       -      -       -       -       -       -       -       -       135     120     255     135     120     255 

Islamic Studies    -       -      -       -       -       -         2     23     25          9       19       28       11       42       53 

Law    -       -      -       -       -       -       -       -       -       308       41     349     308       41     349 

Mass and 

Communication
   -       -      -       -       -       -       -       -       -         51       38       89       51       38       89 

Mathematics     2      2     4       6     22     28       3     11     14       15       22       37       26       57       83 

Mechanical 

Engineering
    1     -       1     -       -       -       -       -       -       267       65     332     268       65     333 

MUST Business 

School
   -       -      -         3       2       5     20     27     47     261     195     456     284     224     508 

Human Nutrition 

and Dide.
   -       -      -       -       -       -       -       -       -         10     214     224       10     214     224 

Physics     1     -       1       8       4     12     -       -       -         60     139     199       69     143     212 

Sociology    -       -      -       -       -       -       -       -       -         26       54       80       26       54       80 

Software 

Engineering
   -       -      -       -         4       4     -       -       -       194       82     276     194       86     280 

Zoology    -       -      -         3     42     45     -       32     32       19     199     218       22     273     295 

Total     7      7   14     57   145   202     37   253   290  1,793  1,626  3,419  1,894  2,031  3,925 

Source: Mirpur University of Science and Technology (MUST), Mirpur 

Table: 5.46                 Number of Students Pass Out from Mirpur University of Science and Technology (2024)  

Department
G. TotalPh.D M. Phil/M.S BachelorsMasters

Bureau of Statistics, P&DD, Azad Govt. of The State of Jammu & Kashmir, Muzaffarabad 69             .
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

Agriculture  14        8   22   20       34   54      -      -     - 264   335      599 298     377          675 

Biotechnology     -     -      -      -    -      -        -      -     - 39     156      195 39        156          195 

Biomedical 

Engineering 
    -     -      -      -    -      -        -      -     - 12     29          41 12        29               41 

Botany    1    9   10     5    49   54      -      -     - 30     104      134 36        162          198 

Business 

Administration
    -     -      -   12    13   25      -      -     - 253   164      417 265     177          442 

Chemistry    3  12   15     6    66   72      -      -     - 36     149      185 45        227          272 

Commerce     -     -      -      -    -      -        -      -     - 84     73        157 84        73             157 

Computer 

Sciences
    -     -      -   10    14   24      -      -     - 109   70        179 119     84             203 

Economics     -     -      -      -    -      -        -      -     - 41     94        135 41        94             135 

Education     -     -      -      -    -      -        -      -     - 23     73          96 23        73               96 

Electrical 

Engineering
   2     -     2      -    -      -     68   14   82 -    -         -   70        14               84 

EMS     -     -      -     2      3     5      -      -     - 46     70        117 48        73             121 

English     -     -      -      -    -      -       1      -     1 89     354      443 90        354          444 

Geology     -     -      -      -    -      -        -      -     - 46          -         46 46        -             46 

International 

Relations (IR)
    -     -      -      -    -      -        -      -     - 34     53          87 34        53               87 

Islamic Studies     -     -      -   26    34   60      -      -     - 31     126      157 57        160          217 

Law  (LLB)     -     -      -      -    -      -        -      -     - 28     18          46 28        18               46 

Mathematics    7  11   18   19    51   70      -      -     - 66     154      220 92        216          308 

Microbiology     -     -      -      -    -      -        -      -     - 22     61          83 22        61               83 

Pharmacy     -     -      -     6    19   25      -      -     - 139   216      355 145     235          380 

Physics    8    5   13   23    55   78      -      -     - 67     145      212 98        205          303 

Psychology     -     -      -      -    -      -        -     2     2 28     249      277 28        251          279 

Sociology     -     -      -      -    -      -        -      -     - 22     75          97 22        75               97 

Software 

Engineering
    -     -      -      -    -      -        -      -     - 136   100      236 136     100          236 

Veterinary     -     -      -      -    -      -        -      -     - 377   47        424 377     47             424 

Zoology    2    5     7     7    53   60      -      -     - 27     175      202 36        233          269 

Medical Lab

Technology
    -     -      -      -    -      -        -      -     - 39     87        126 39        87             126 

Mathematics 
(Kahuta Campus)

    -     -      -      -    -      -        -      -     - 24     16          40 24        16               40 

Computer Sciences

(Kahuta Campus)
    -     -      -      -    -      -        -      -     - 103   54        157 103     54             157 

Education   
(Kahuta Campus)

    -     -      -      -    -      -        -      -     - 180   158      338 180     158          338 

Botany (Kahuta 

Campus)
    -     -      -      -    -      -        -      -     - 5       4              9 5          4                   9 

English        
(Kahuta Campus)

    -     -      -      -    -      -        -      -     - 47     89        136 47        89             136 

English (Mong 

Campus)
    -     -      -      -    -      -        -      -     - 9       73          82 9          73               82 

Education (Mong 

Campus)
    -     -      -      -    -      -        -      -     - 10     93        103 10        93             103 

Total 37 50 87 136 391 527 69 16 85 2,466 3,664 6,131 2,708 4,121 6,829

Source: University of Poonch Rawalakot 

Table: 5.47                                 Number of Students Enrolled in University of Poonch Rawalakot (2024)

Department
M. Phil/M.S Masters G. TotalPh.D Bachelors

Bureau of Statistics, P&DD, Azad Govt. of The State of Jammu & Kashmir, Muzaffarabad 70            . 
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Agriculture (Allied)   -     -     -     -     -      -      -       -       -      70    12     82       70      12       82 

Human Nutrition &

Dietetics 
  -     -     -     -     -      -      -       -       -         3    36     39         3      36       39 

Food Sciences &

Technology
  -     -     -     -     -      -      -         2       2     -       -        -          -          2         2 

Horticulture   -     -     -     -     -      -        4       1       5     -       -        -           4        1         5 

Plant Breeding &

Molecular Genetics
  -     -     -     -     -      -        2       1       3     -       -        -           2        1         3 

Plant Pathology   -     -     -     -     -      -        2       1       3     -       -        -           2        1         3 

Soil & Environmental

Sciences
   1   -      1   -     -      -      -         1       1     -       -        -           1        1         2 

Entomology   -      1    1   -     -      -      -       -       -       -       -        -          -          1         1 

Botany   -     -     -      3    7    10    -         5       5       9    32     41       12      44       56 

Business 

Administration
  -     -     -     -     -      -        3       7    10       9    14     23       12      21       33 

Chemistry   -     -     -      3  15    18      2       7       9       7    52     59       12      74       86 

Commerce   -     -     -     -     -      -        4     -         4     -         1       1         4        1         5 

Computer Science   -     -     -     -     -      -        2    20    22    25    18     43       27      38       65 

Economics   -     -     -     -     -      -        3    17    20       8    20     28       11      37       48 

Electrical Engineering   -     -     -     -     -      -      17     -      17     -       -        -         17       -         17 

Eastern Medicine and

Surgery
  -     -     -     -     -      -      -       -       -         7    11     18         7      11       18 

English   -     -     -     -     -      -        9    23    32    12    66     78       21      89     110 

Geology   -     -     -     -     -      -      -       -       -         9     -         9         9       -           9 

Islamic Studies   -     -     -      5    1      6      4    22    26     -       -        -           9      23       32 

Mathematics   -     -     -      2  12    14      2    12    14    15    31     46       19      55       74 

Pharmacy   -     -     -     -      -      -       -       -      30    30     60       30      30       60 

Physics   -     -     -    11    2    13    -         6       6    33    40     73       44      48       92 

Psychology   -     -     -     -     -      -        1    39    40       2    43     45         3      82       85 

Software Engineering   -     -     -     -     -      -      -       -       -      18    10     28       18      10       28 

Veterinary and Animal

Sciences
  -     -     -     -     -      -      -       -       -      54    10     64       54      10       64 

Sociology   -     -     -     -     -      -      -       -       -         4    14     18         4      14       18 

Zoology   -     -     -      3  21    24      3    16    19    11    46     57       17      83     100 

Total    1    1    2  27  58    85    58  180  238  326  486   812     412    725  1,137 

Source: University of Poonch Rawalakot 

Table: 5.48                                Number of Students Pass Out from University of Poonch Rawalakot (2024)

Department
M. Phil/M.S Masters G. TotalPh.D Bachelors
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Department Ph.D M.Phil/M.S Bachelors Total

1 2 3 4 6

English - 16         194 221

CS & IT - 17         274 291

Mathematics - 21           31 53

Physical Education & Sport

Science
- -           27 44

Zoology 3 29           36 70

Botany 2 14           24 43

Bio-Technology - 35           55 92

Physics 4 21           38 66

Education - 84         215 350

Chemistry 13 41           43 105

Economics - 29         107 166

Business Administration - 5           90 95

International Relation - -           65 69

Psychology - -           61 61

Allied Health Sciences - -         331 331

Total 22 312      1,591 2,057

Table: 5.50                           Number of Students Pass Out from Women University Bagh (2024)

M. Phil/ M.S Masters Bachelors Total

2 3 4 5

3 2 11 16

 -  - 18 18

9 2 60 71

13 6 34 53

10 - 56 66

 - - 19 19

4 18 15 37

28 - 51 79

 - - 23 23

 -              6 78 84

 -              4 24 28

10  - 23 33

8 2 16 26

 -            11 - 11

18 - 14 32

103 51 442 596

132

30

-

4

-

-

3

2

3

51

8

11

-

1

17

2

Source: Women University, Bagh

Table: 5.49                           Number of Students Enrolled in Women University Bagh (2024)

Total

Department

1

Botany 

Biotechnology 

Chemistry 

CS/IT  

Physics

Sport Sciences

Zoology 

IR (International Relations) 

Math 

BS 5th Semester Lateral Entry

5

Source: Women University, Bagh

BBA 

English 

Environmental Sciences

Economics 

Education (Elementary) 

Education (Secondary)
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M F T M F T M F T

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

197 103 300 163 100 263 175 100 275

95 40 135 99 44 143 109 55 164

204 99 303 166 84 250 182 90 272

152 65 217 130 61 191 133 78 211

42 55 97 40 62 102 39 62 101

690 362 1,052 598 351 949 638 385 1,023

2022 2023 2024

UoAJ&K 27.24 31.06 28.91

UoKotli 32.57 29.34 27.21

MUST 37.59 57.18 31.14

UoPoonch 24.65 31.93 32.36

WUBagh 5.66 23.79 20.37

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

MUST

UoKotli

UoAJ&K

1 2 3 4

UoAJ&K 27.24 28.9131.06

Table: 5.52                        Student Teacher Ratio in the Universities of AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Name of University 2022

Table: 5.51                       Total Number of Teaching Staff  in Universities of AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Name of University
2022 2023 2024

1

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

G. Total

WUBagh

UoPoonch

Graph: 5.8 Student Teacher Ratio in the Universities of AJ&K (2022-2024)
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M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 17 18 19

Art & Design  -  -    -    -       2       2  -  -   -        4    3      7       4       5       9 

Biotechnology  -  -    -    -  -      -       3  -    3      1    1      2       4       1       5 

Botany      1      1      2       2       1       3     3    2    5      1  -      1       7       4     11 

Chemistry      2  -      2       3  -       3     4    2    6      2  -      2     11       2     13 

CS & IT Jhelum Valley 

Campus
   -      -      -         2  -       2     1  -    1      2  -      2       5      -         5 

CS & IT Neelum 

Campus
 -  -    -         2  -       2     1  -    1      2  -      2       5      -         5 

CS&IT      1  -      1       2       1       3     5    3    8      4    1      5     12       5     17 

Electrical Engineering      1  -      1  -  -      -       6  -    6      4    2      6     11       2     13 

Education  -  -    -         3       1       4     1    1    2      2    2      4       6       4     10 

English      3      1      4      -         1       1     3    2    5      7    4    11     13       8     21 

English Neelum 

Campus
 -  -    -         2  -       2  -  -   -        2  -      2       4      -         4 

Geology      1  -      1       1  -       1     5    2    7      7   -        7     14       2     16 

Geology Neelum 

Campus
   -      -      -    -       1       1     1  -    1  -    2      2       1       3       4 

Institute of Kashmir 

Studies
 -  -    -         1       1       2     2    2    4  -    1      1       3       4       7 

Institute of Medical 

Technology
 -  -    -         2       4       6     1    1    2      4    1      5       7       6     13 

Islamic Studies  -  -    -    -  -      -       3  -    3      1  -      1       4      -         4 

Kashmir Institute of 

Economics
     1  -      1       2  -       2  -    4    4      8    5    13     11       9     20 

Law  -  -    -    -       2       2     4  -    4      2    1      3       6       3       9 

Management Sciences  -  -    -         2       1       3     4    2    6      8    6    14     14       9     23 

Mathematics      1  -      1       3  -       3     2    4    6      3  -      3       9       4     13 

Mass Communication    -      -      -        -        -        -     -     -     -      -      2      2      -         2       2 

Physics      3  -      3       1  -       1     4    1    5  -  -    -         8       1       9 

Psychology    -      -      -        -        -        -     -     -     -    -    8      8      -         8       8 

Sociology and Rural 

Development
     1  -      1  -  -      -    -  -   -        3    5      8       4       5       9 

Software Engineering  -  -    -         1  -       1     3  -    3      5  -      5       9      -         9 

Statistics      1  -      1  -  -      -       1    2    3  -    2      2       2       4       6 

Urdu  -  -    -    -  -      -       2  -    2  -    1      1       2       1       3 

Zoology      1      1      2  -  -      -       1    2    3      1    1      2       3       4       7 

Total    17      3    20     29     15     44   60  30  90    73  48  121   179     96   275 

Source: AJ&K University, Muzaffarabad

Department

Table: 5.53                                                       Faculty of UoAJ&K Muzaffarabad (2024)

Nos.

G. TotalProfessor Associate Professor
Assistant 

Professor
Lecturer
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M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

Department of 

Mathematics
     -        -        -        -         -        -          1       -          1        6         2          8      -      -       -             2      -            2           9           2          11 

International 

Relations 
     -        -        -        -         -        -          1       -          1       -           1          1        1    -        1          -         1          1           2           2            4 

Department of 

Commerce
     -        -        -        -         -        -          3       -          3  6        -          -        -      -       -             2      -            2           5          -              5 

Urdu      -        -        -        -         -        -          1       -          1        1         1          2      -      -       -             1       1          2           3           2            5 

Physics      -        -        -        -         -        -          4       -          4        2        -            2      -      -       -             3      -            3           9          -              9 

Public 

Administration
      1      -         1       2       -         2       -          4        4        4         1          5      -      -       -             2      -            2           9           5          14 

Botany      -        -        -        -          1       1        1        1        2        3         2          5      -      -       -             3      -            3           7           4          11 

Zoology      -        -        -        -         -        -          2       -          2        1         3          4      -       1      1           4      -            4           7           4          11 

Department of 

Chemistry
     -        -        -         3       -         3        1       -          1        2         1          3      -      -       -             2       1          3           8           2          10 

Computer 

Science and 
     -        -        -        -         -        -          4        1        5        7         4        11      -      -       -             4      -            4         15           5          20 

Business 

Administration
      1      -         1      -         -        -          3        3        6        6         1          7      -      -       -             1      -            1         11           4          15 

English      -        -        -        -         -        -         -          1        1        4         4          8      -      -       -             2      -            2           6           5          11 

Allied Health 

Sciences
     -        -        -        -         -        -         -         -         -          4         4          8        1    -        1           1      -            1           6           4          10 

Artificial 

Intelligence 
     -        -        -        -         -        -         -         -         -          3         1          4      -      -       -             1      -            1           4           1            5 

Data Science      -        -        -        -         -        -         -         -         -          3         1          4      -      -       -            -        -          -             3           1            4 

Architecture and 

Town Planning      -        -        -        -         -        -          2       -          2        2         1          3      -      -       -             1      -            1           5           1            6 

Department of 

Education 
     -        -        -        -         -        -          2       -          2       -           3          3      -      -       -             2      -            2           4           3            7 

Software 

Engineering
     -        -        -        -         -        -          2       -          2        3         3          6      -      -       -             1      -            1           6           3            9 

Department of 

Biotechnology
     -        -        -         1       -         1        1        1        2        1         2          3      -      -       -             4      -            4           7           3          10 

Economics       1       1       2      -         -        -          2       -          2        4         2          6      -      -       -             2      -            2           9           3          12 

Banking and 

Finance 
     -        -        -        -         -        -          3       -          3        2         1          3      -      -       -             2      -            2           7           1            8 

Department of 

Islamic studies 
     -        -        -        -         -        -          1       -          1        3        -            3      -      -       -            -        -          -             4          -              4 

Department of 

Law
     -        -        -        -         -        -          1       -          1        2         1          3      -      -       -             1       1          2           4           2            6 

Department of 

Psychology
     -        -        -        -         -        -         -         -         -         -           2          2      -      -       -             1      -            1           1           2            3 

Total       3       1       4       6        1       7      35      11      46      63       41     104        2     1      3         42       4        46       151         59        210 

M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

Engineering       5      -         5       3       -         3      32        2      34      44       12        56     12     2    14  -  -  -         96         16        112 

Sciences       1       1       2     12       -       12      23        6      29      17       33        50        1     2      3  -  -  -         54         42          96 

Arts       2      -         2      -         -        -          7        7      14      19       22        41        4     3      7  -  -  -         32         32          64 

Administrative  

Staff
 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -       402     52     454       402         52        454 

Total       8       1       9     15       -       15      62      15      77      80       67     147     17     7    24       402     52     454       584       142        726 

Non-Teaching 

Staff
G. Total 

Table: 5.54                                              Faculty of University of Kotli Azad Jammu and Kashmir (2024)

Department

Nos.

Professor
Associate 

Professor

Assistant 

Professor
Lecturer

Research 

Associate

Source: University of Kotli, Azad Jammu & Kashmir

Source: Mirpur University of Science and Technology (MUST), Mirpur

Table: 5.55                                     Faculty of Mirpur University of Science and Technology (MUST) (2024)

Faculty

Nos.

Associate 

Professor

Assistant 

Professor
Lecturer

Research 

Associate/ 

Junior 

Lecturer

Non-Teaching 

Staff
G. TotalProfessor
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M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

Plant Breeding &

Molecular Genetics
   2  -       2  -    -    -      1    1    2   -      1      1    1  -      1      3   -        3      7     2      9 

Soil and Environmental

Sciences
   2  -      2    1   1    2    1   -      1   -     -      -     -      1    1      4   -        4      8     2    10 

Food Sciences &

Technology
   2  -      2  -     1    1    1    1    2   -      1      1   -      1    1      4   -        4      7     4    11 

Agronomy   -    -     -      2  -      2    3   -      3   -      1      1   -    -    -        3   -        3      8     1      9 

Horticulture   -    -     -      1   1    2    1    1    2    1    1      2   -    -    -        4   -        4      7     3    10 

Plant Pathology   -    -     -      1  -      1    2   -      2    1   -        1   -    -    -        3   -        3      7    -        7 

Agri-Economics   -    -     -    -    -    -     -     -    -      1    1      2   -    -    -      -     -      -        1     1      2 

Entomology   -    -     -    -    -    -      3    1    4    1    1      2   -    -    -        4   -        4      8     2    10 

Botany   -    -     -      1  -      1    2   -      2    1   -        1   -    -    -        8   -        8    12    -      12 

Chemistry    2  -      2    1   1    2    2    1    3   -      3      3   -    -    -        8   -        8    13     5    18 

Physics    2  -      2    2  -      2    1   -      1    4    1      5    1  -      1      8   -        8    18     1    19 

Mathematics    1  -      1    1  -      1    2   -      2    5    4      9   -    -    -        8   -        8    17     4    21 

Computer Sciences    1  -      1  -    -    -      3    3    6    5    6    11   -    -    -      -     -      -        9     9    18 

Geology   -    -     -    -    -    -     -     -    -      2    1      3    1  -      1    -     -      -        3     1      4 

Zoology   -    -     -      1  -      1    2    3    5   -      4      4   -    -    -        8   -        8    11     7    18 

Islamic Studies   -    -     -    -    -    -      1    1    2   -     -      -     -    -    -        1   -        1      2     1      3 

English   -    -     -    -    -    -     -      1    1   -      4      4   -      1    1      1   -        1      1     6      7 

Law   -    -     -    -    -    -      1   -      1    1    1      2   -    -    -        1   -        1      3     1      4 

Business 

Administration
  -    -     -      1  -      1    2    2    4    2    3      5    1    1    2      1   -        1      7     6    13 

Sociology   -    -     -    -    -    -      1    2    3   -      3      3   -      1    1      1   -        1      2     6      8 

Psychology   -    -     -    -    -    -     -     -    -     -      3      3   -    -    -        1   -        1      1     3      4 

Education   -    -     -    -    -    -     -     -    -      1   -        1   -    -    -      -     -      -        1    -        1 

Economics   -    -     -    -    -    -     -     -    -     -      4      4   -      1    1      1   -        1      1     5      6 

International Relations   -    -     -    -    -    -     -     -    -     -      2      2   -    -    -        1   -        1      1     2      3 

Engineering &

Technology
  -    -     -      1  -      1    3   -      3    4   -        4   -    -    -        9   -        9    17    -      17 

G. Admin   -    -     -    -    -    -     -     -    -     -     -      -     -    -    -    175   -    175  175    -    175 

Eastern Medicine   -    -     -    -    -    -      1   -      1    3    2      5   -    -    -        3    1      4      7     3    10 

Pharmacy   -    -     -      2  -      2    3   -      3    4    2      6    1  -      1      3    1      4    13     3    16 

Medical Lab

Technology
  -    -     -    -    -    -     -     -    -     -     -      -     -    -    -        3    1      4      3     1      4 

Veterinary Clinical

Scienes
   1  -      1    1  -      1    1   -      1    1    1      2   -    -    -        4    1      5      8     2    10 

Pathobiology   -    -     -      3  -      3    1   -      1    2   -        2   -    -    -        4   -        4    10    -      10 

Veterinary Basic

Sciences
  -    -     -      1  -      1    1   -      1    2   -        2   -    -    -        4    1      5      8     1      9 

Live Stock & Poultry

Production
  -    -     -    -    -    -     -     -    -      6   -        6   -    -    -        4    1      5    10     1    11 

Kahuta-Haveli Campus   -    -     -    -    -    -      1   -      1    8    1      9   -    -    -      18   -      18    27     1    28 

Total  13  -    13  20   4  24  40   17  57  55  51  106    5    6  11  300    6  306  433   84  517 

M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

Bio Tech.   -    -     -    -    -    -     -      2    2    1    4      5   -    -    -        1    1      2      2     7      9 

Botany    1  -      1    1  -      1    2    3    5    1   -        1   -    -    -        1    1      2      6     4    10 

Economics &

Management Sciences
  -    -     -    -    -    -      4    1    5    1    3      4   -      3    3      1   -        1      6     7    13 

Chemistry   -    -     -      1  -      1    2    1    3    1    3      4   -    -    -        1    1      2      5     5    10 

Education   -    -     -      1  -      1   -      2    2   -      5      5   -    -    -        2   -        2      3     7    10 

English   -    -     -    -    -    -      1   -      1   -      7      7    1    2    3      1   -        1      3     9    12 

Physics   -    -     -      3  -      3    1   -      1    2    1      3   -    -    -        2   -        2      8     1      9 

Mathematics   -    -     -    -    -    -      2   -      2    3    5      8    1    2    3      1    1      2      7     8    15 

CS & IT   -    -     -    -    -    -      2   -      2    2    5      7    1  -      1      2   -        2      7     5    12 

I.R & History   -    -     -    -    -    -      1   -      1   -      3      3   -      2    2      1   -        1      2     5      7 

Sports Sciences &

Physical Edu.
  -    -     -    -    -    -     -     -    -     -     -      -     -      3    3      1   -        1      1     3      4 

Zoology   -    -     -      2  -      2   -      1    1    1    2      3   -    -    -        1    1      2      4     4      8 

Allied Health Sciences   -    -     -    -    -    -     -     -    -     -      1      1   -      1    1    -     -      -       -       2      2 

Total    1  -      1    8  -      8  15   10  25  12  39    51    3  13  16    15    5    20    54   67  121 

Source: University of Poonch, Rawalakot 

Department

Department

Source: Women University Bagh

Table: 5.57                                                                   Faculty of Women University Bagh (2024)

Nos.

Professor
Associate 

Professor

Assistant 

Professor
Lecturer

Research 

Associate
Non-Teaching Staff G. Total

Table: 5.56                                                           Faculty of University of Poonch Rawalakot (2024)

Nos.

Professor
Associate 

Professor

Assistant 

Professor
Lecturer

Lab Eng. 

/Research 

Associate

Non-Teaching 

Staff
G. Total
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M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

Lump Sum     -       -       -       -     -       -      65    11    76     -          -          -        -       -       -           65        11          76 

1     80    10     90    69   -      69    46      3    49    79        -         79     66      4    70       340        17        357 

2     65      5     70     -     -       -      82      4    86    19        -         19       2      1      3       168        10        178 

3     25      1     26     -     -       -        9     -        9    10        -         10      -       -       -           44          1          45 

4     28      1     29     -     -       -      11     -      11      9        -           9       5     -        5         53          1          54 

5     42     -       42    25   -      25    19     -      19    26        -         26     19     -      19       131         -          131 

6     14      3     17     -     -       -        5      2      7    10         2       12      -       -       -           29          7          36 

7       2      2       4     -     -       -        5     -        5    12        -         12       1     -        1         20          2          22 

8     16     -       16     -     -       -        9     -        9      5        -           5       2     -        2         32         -            32 

9       7      1       8     -     -       -      18      3    21      5        -           5      -       -       -           30          4          34 

10     19     -       19     -     -       -      33      2    35      4        -           4      -       -       -           56          2          58 

11     12      2     14    50     5    55    31      7    38    19        -         19       5      5    10       117        19        136 

12       7      1       8     -     -       -      14      3    17    14        -         14       6      5    11         41          9          50 

13     -       -       -       -     -       -        1     -        1     -          -          -        -       -       -             1         -              1 

14     60      9     69    18     4    22    25      7    32    15        -         15       4      7    11       122        27        149 

15     -       -       -       -     -       -      19      7    26     -          -          -        -       -       -           19          7          26 

16     59      2     61    25     2    27      8      3    11    45         1       46     11      9    20       148        17        165 

17     58      6     64      9     2    11    19      7    26    19         7       26     22    18    40       127        40        167 

18     89    49   138    80  24  104    82    67  149    64       51     115     13    39    52       328      230        558 

19     70    30   100    36  11    47    60    15    75    44       17       61     15    10    25       225        83        308 

20     30    15     45      3     1      4    15     -      15    22         4       26       8     -        8         78        20          98 

21     17      3     20      3     1      4      8      1      9    13        -         13       1     -        1         42          5          47 

22     -       -       -       -     -       -       -       -       -        1        -           1      -       -       -             1         -              1 

Total   700  140   840  318  50  368  584  142  726  435       82     517   180    98  278    2,217      512    2,729 

M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

UoAJ&K   104    34   138    28  16    44    25    10    35  158     207     365     97    53  150       308      286        594 

UoKotli     72    17     89      1     2      3      2      2      4  130     105     235     46    68  114       179      177        356 

MUST     85    19   104      9  11    20      3      6      9  572     857  1,481     40    35    75       624      909    1,533 

UoPoonch     77    25   102      7  18    25      1      1      2    66     190     256     35    64    99       109      273        382 

WUBagh     33    22     55     -     -       -       -    -     -       -       934     934  -  103  103          -     1,037    1,037 

Total   371  117   488    45  47    92    31    19    50  926  2,293  3,271   218  323  541    1,220   2,682    3,902 

Total No. of M.Phil  

and PhD Students 

Produced 

Source: Universities of AJ&K

Table: 5.59                                                             Academic Achievements of AJ&K Universities (2024)

University

Nos.

No. of PhD Faculty
No. of PhD Students 

Produced till 2023

No. of PhD Students 

Produced during 2024

No. of M.Phil Students 

Produced till 2023

No. of M.Phil 

Students Produced 

during 2024

Source: Universities of AJ&K

Table: 5.58                                                    Rank-wise Staff Positions in Universities of AJ&K (2024)

Grade/BPS 

or 

Equivalent

Nos.

UoAJ&K UoKotli MUST UoPoonch WUBagh G. Total
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Pakistan AJ&K Pakistan AJ&K Pakistan AJ&K Pakistan AJ&K Pakistan AJ&K

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Total 21.70 23.20 26.20 28.33 43.90 55.47 58.91 74.79 60.65 76.01

Male 30.20 38.50 35.10 42.85 54.80 70.52 67.79 84.54 68.00 84.04

Female 11.60 6.00 16.00 12.55 32.00 40.46 49.69 65.83 52.84 68.19

Source: Census 2023, PBS Islamabad     

M F T M F T M F T

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

126,000 107,000 233,000 34,000 4,000 38,000 27.00 3.70 16.30

195,000 175,000 370,000 89,000 10,000 99,000 45.60 5.70 26.80

245,000 220,000 465,000 95,000 16,000 111,000 38.80 7.30 23.90

173,047 143,958 317,005 55,173 10,437 65,610 31.88 7.25 20.70

258,233 235,470 493,703 121,129 27,086 148,215 46.91 11.50 30.02

276,984 272,814 549,798 107,022 28,277 135,299 38.64 10.36 24.61

265,865 247,234 513,099 168,223 71,441 239,664 63.33 28.90 46.95

361,581 370,221 731,802 277,629 173,365 450,994 76.78 46.83 61.63

416,213 428,831 845,044 290,179 177,265 467,444 69.72 41.34 55.32

Continued

(%)

1972

Table: 5.60               Gender-wise Literacy Rate of Pakistan and AJ&K (Census 1972, 1981, 1998, 2017 & 2023)

Table: 5.61          Division-wise Population 10 Years and Above, Literate Population & Literacy Ratio of AJ&K 

                                                                        (Census 1972, 1981, 1998, 2017 & 2023)                                      

Division

1

1972

Muzaffarabad

Poonch

Mirpur

1981

Muzaffarabad

Poonch

Mirpur

Gender

1998

Muzaffarabad

Poonch

Mirpur

Literacy Ratio

Nos.  (%)

Population Literate   Population

1981 1998 2017 2023
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M F T M F T M F T
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Muzaffarabad 375,670 381,443 757,113 302,866 213,633 516,499 80.62 56.01 68.22

Poonch 458,839 518,766 977,605 407,677 369,859 777,536 88.85 71.30 79.53

Mirpur 597,361 657,126 1,254,487 499,956 441,756 941,712 83.69 67.23 75.06

Muzaffarabad 600,659 581,526 1,182,185 356,127 257,986 614,134 80.42 59.89 70.29

Poonch 733,838 732,324 1,466,162 493,549 414,945 908,514 88.23 73.41 80.78

Mirpur 820,837 864,148 1,684,985 520,086 468,301 988,407 82.87 69.12 75.73

Source: Census 2023, PBS Islamabad                                     

M F T M F T M F T
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Muzaffarabad 81.86 60.49 71.17 78.48 54.00 66.06 90.29 78.51 84.61

Neelum 74.08 40.44 56.76 73.76 39.63 56.17 80.36 58.30 69.42

Jhelum Valley 82.03 55.50 68.60 81.51 54.06 67.63 88.34 72.28 80.09

Bagh 88.33 71.29 79.15 87.73 69.66 77.93 90.81 78.40 84.30

Haveli 78.63 50.26 64.32 78.22 49.38 63.66 89.57 74.06 81.84

Poonch 91.14 77.13 83.67 90.86 75.92 82.85 92.06 81.23 86.39

Sudhnoti 90.60 70.61 80.00 90.39 69.57 79.28 93.12 83.29 88.18

Kotli 82.73 63.93 72.57 81.93 62.37 71.24 88.68 78.50 83.69

Mirpur 84.05 71.26 77.71 83.22 68.41 75.86 85.30 75.62 80.51

Bhimber 84.98 69.14 76.66 84.68 68.31 76.06 88.54 79.17 83.71

Muzaffarabad 82.39 66.21 74.41 80.25 61.83 71.17 88.73 79.21 84.04

Neelum 76.64 51.77 64.56 75.79 51.00 63.76 84.54 58.81 71.93

Jhelum Valley 81.87 62.45 72.19 81.29 61.19 71.30 88.64 76.25 82.27

Bagh 89.96 76.99 83.51 89.38 75.73 82.60 92.57 82.64 87.61

Haveli 74.81 52.98 64.23 74.11 51.93 63.36 90.00 75.56 82.99

Poonch 90.36 79.30 84.74 89.77 77.95 83.75 92.14 83.43 87.73

Sudhnoti 88.68 73.62 81.12 89.27 74.01 81.63 85.88 71.84 78.73

Kotli 82.35 67.67 74.62 81.46 66.22 73.41 89.25 79.72 84.38

Mirpur 81.59 71.48 76.63 80.96 69.76 75.43 82.59 74.29 78.55

Bhimber 86.27 74.19 79.97 85.68 73.03 79.08 90.99 83.50 87.06

Source: Census 2023, PBS Islamabad                                   

Division

Nos.  (%)

Population Literate   Population Literacy Ratio

2017

2023

2017

Table: 5.62             District, Gender and Area-wise Educated Population in AJ&K (Census 2017 & 2023)

District 

(%)

Total Rural Urban

2023
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M F T M F T M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Below Primary 24.48 25.98 25.17 25.46 27.28 26.30 20.40 20.82 20.60

Primary 21.29 23.26 22.19 22.31 24.72 23.41 17.05 17.42 17.22

Middle 22.65 19.97 21.41 23.13 20.34 21.85 20.63 18.49 19.63

Matriculation 17.84 15.40 16.72 17.40 14.82 16.22 19.64 17.73 18.75

Intermediate 6.69 6.87 6.77 6.03 6.16 6.09 9.46 9.72 9.58

BA/ B.Sc. & 

Equivalent
4.36 5.50 4.89 3.57 4.52 4.01 7.65 9.44 8.49

MA/M.Sc. & 

Equivalent or Above
2.27 2.76 2.50 1.71 1.95 1.82 4.61 6.03 5.27

Certificate / Diploma 0.18 0.06 0.12 0.15 0.05 0.10 0.28 0.09 0.19

Others 0.25 0.20 0.22 0.24 0.18 0.21 0.28 0.25 0.26

Below Primary 22.33 24.68 23.40 19.38 20.03 19.69 21.75 23.72 22.65

Primary 20.21 22.71 21.35 16.42 16.89 16.64 19.47 21.50 20.40

Middle 21.81 18.99 20.53 19.59 17.10 18.42 21.37 18.60 20.10

Matriculation 20.25 16.53 18.56 19.93 17.45 18.76 20.19 16.72 18.60

Intermediate 7.80 7.68 7.75 10.23 10.40 10.31 8.28 8.25 8.27

Graduate (2 Years) 3.25 4.36 3.75 5.72 7.19 6.41 3.74 4.95 4.29

Graduate (4 Years) 0.99 1.13 1.06 2.47 2.58 2.52 1.28 1.43 1.35

Masters 2.35 3.24 2.75 4.49 6.75 5.55 2.77 3.97 3.32

M.Phil/PhD 0.25 0.29 0.27 0.71 0.97 0.84 0.34 0.43 0.38

Diploma/Certificate 0.18 0.05 0.12 0.24 0.08 0.16 0.19 0.06 0.13

Others 0.57 0.33 0.46 0.80 0.56 0.69 0.62 0.38 0.51

Source: Census 2023, PBS Islamabad                                     

2023

2017

Table: 5.63                     Gender, Area & Level-wise Educated Population in AJ&K (Census 2017 & 2023) 

Age Groups

(%)

All Areas Rural Urban
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Male Female Total Male Female Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

A.      Literate 87.80 67.70 77.50 88.90 68.20 77.80

No Formal Education 0.31 0.40 0.36 8.10 5.80 6.90

Below Matric 49.20 41.50 45.20 49.60 37.30 43.10

Matric but below Intermediate 21.30 13.20 17.10 16.40 12.20 14.20

Intermediate but below Degree 8.50 6.10 7.30 8.00 6.20 7.00

Degree and Post Graduate, 

M.Phil/Ph.D
8.50 6.50 7.50 6.80 6.60 6.70

B.      Illiterate 12.20 32.30 22.50 11.10 31.80 22.20

Source: AJ&K Labour Force Survey 2018-19 and 2020-21

Male Female Total Male Female Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Pakistan 73.04 51.53 62.38 73.40 51.90 62.80

Punjab 74.30 58.10 66.10 74.20 58.40 66.30

Sindh 72.49 49.50 61.64 72.90 49.70 61.80

KP 70.13 35.54 52.41 72.80 37.40 55.10

Baluchistan 70.66 32.68 53.94 69.40 36.80 54.50

AJ&K 87.80 67.70 77.50 88.90 68.20 77.80

2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Primary 150 150 5,000 5,000 750,000 750,000

Middle 130 130        7,000         7,000 910,000 910,000

S.S.C 512 512      12,000       12,000 6,144,000 6,144,000

DAE 25 25      12,000       12,000 300,000 300,000

MBBS 150 150      35,000       35,000 5,250,000 5,250,000

BSc (Eng.) 150 150      35,000       35,000 5,250,000 5,250,000

BA/BSc 40 40      20,000       20,000 800,000 800,000

BS (Hon.) 242 242      35,000       35,000 8,470,000 8,470,000

LLB (Hon.) 60 60      35,000       35,000 2,100,000 2,100,000

DVM/BDS/DPT 35 35      35,000       35,000 1,225,000 1,225,000

Master Degree 50 50      40,000       40,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

Ph.D 40 40      45,000       45,000 1,800,000 1,800,000

G-Total 1,584 1,584              -                 -   34,999,000 34,999,000

Source: Higher Education Department AJ&K, Muzaffarabad

Table: 5.66                                                      Class-wise State Talent Scholarship (2023 and 2024)

(Nos.) (Rs.)

Scholarships
Scholarship Amount

 Per Candidate

Total Scholarship

 Amount
Name Category

Table: 5.65                                  Gender-wise Literacy of AJ&K and Provinces of Pakistan 

Table: 5.64               Gender-wise Level of Education-Distribution of Population 10 Years and Above in AJ&K

Level of Education

Rate (%)

2018-19 2020-21

Rate (%)

Locality
2020-212018-19

Source: AJ&K Labour Force Survey 2018-19 and 2020-21
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Registered 

Madaris

Non 

Registered 

Madaris

Madaris 

Under 

Tajveed-ul-

Quran Trust

Total
Registered 

Madaris

Non 

Registered 

Madaris

Madaris 

Under 

Tajveed-ul-

Quran Trust

Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Muzaffarabad 122 117 337 576 130 112 339 579

Neelum 49 9 109 167 56 3 130 168

Jhelum Valley 36 83 130 249 36 86 110 252

Bagh 71 30 311 412 94 7 312 412

Haveli 36 18 75 129 36 18 76 129

Poonch 33 120 274 415 76 71 271 421

Sudhnoti 38 41 123 202 38 41 124 202

Kotli 20 138 295 453 36 121 295 452

Mirpur 54 101 176 331 55 98 175 329

Bhimber 32 40 147 219 32 42 145 221

Total         491         697     1,977     3,153         589         599       1,977       3,165 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Muzaffarabad 761 20,050 339 20,679 864 22,541 339 21,580

Neelum 240 8,890 130     8,450 134 6,044 130       8,693 

Jhelum Valley 237 4,940 110     6,600 264 7,364 110       6,746 

Bagh 515 8,500 312   20,904 482 9,121 312     22,671 

Haveli 98 3,450 76     4,712 96 5,127 76       4,924 

Poonch 310 8,750 271   17,073 380 6,942 271       1,645 

Sudhnoti 109 4,230 124     8,184 280 6,430 124       8,321 

Kotli 570 13,860 295   18,396 264 10,371 295     22,364 

Mirpur 380 9,620 175   11,025 497 15,103 175     13,056 

Bhimber 240 4,510 145     9,570 235 6,742 145     10,248 

Total 3,460 86,800 1,977 125,593 3,496 95,785 1,977 120,248

Jamia 

Masajid
Total

Jamia 

Masajid
Total

1 2 4 5 7

Muzaffarabad 625 1,335 630 1,345

Neelum 108 531 109 536

Jhelum Valley 130 630 134 632

Bagh 263 915 267 917

Haveli 64 179 67 186

Poonch 339 1,061 345 1,069

Sudhnoti 201 514 206 521

Kotli 331 927 335 933

Mirpur 467 1,444 470 1,452

Bhimber 350 753 352 758

Total 2,878 8,289 2,915 8,349

Source: Religious Affairs Department, Muzaffarabad

5,411

313

596

977

403

652

115

722

2023 2024

710

423

500

Non Jamia Masajid

6

724

715

427

498

650

119

Source: Religious Affairs Department, Muzaffarabad

Deeni Madaris/Masajid

Table: 5.69                                  Districts-Wise Number of Masajid in AJ&K (2023 and 2024)

Non Jamia Masajid

3

Students Teachers Teachers Students

District

                                                                                   in AJ&K (2023 and 2024)

District

2023 2024

Madaris
Madaris Tajveed-ul-

Quran Trust
Madaris

Madaris Tajveed-ul-Quran 

Trust

Teachers Teachers

Table: 5.67       District-Wise Number of Registered/Non-Registered Deeni Madaris and Tajveed-ul-Quran Trust

                                                                                    in AJ&K (2023 and 2024)

District

2023 2024

Table: 5.68       District-Wise Number of Teachers and Students in Deeni Madaris and Tajveed-ul-Quran Trust

Students Students

Source: Religious Affairs Department, Muzaffarabad

5,434

315

598

982

406
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Male Female Total 
1 2 3 4

Muzaffarabad                13,403                  6,954                20,357 

Neelum                  2,500                  3,000                  5,500 

Jhelum Valley                  5,100                  1,700                  6,800 

Bagh                  3,050                  2,500                  5,550 

Haveli                  2,800                  1,752                  4,552 

Poonch                  4,000                  2,338                  6,338 

Sudhnoti                  2,706                  2,440                  5,146 

Kotli                  4,746                  4,318                  9,064 

Mirpur                  6,948                  1,938                  8,886 

Bhimber                  4,100                  1,300                  5,400 

Total                49,353                28,240                77,593 

Muzaffarabad                     180                       68                     248 

Neelum                     100                       90                     190 

Jhelum Valley                       50                       60                     110 

Bagh                     210                     144                     354 

Haveli                       54                     121                     175 

Poonch                       50                       30                       80 

Sudhnoti                     286                     201                     487 

Kotli                     570                     190                     760 

Mirpur                  1,680                     650                  2,330 

Bhimber                     240                     740                     980 

Total                  3,420                  2,294                  5,714 

Muzaffarabad                       90                       70                     160 

Neelum                       55                       30                       85 

Jhelum Valley                       66                       40                     106 

Bagh                       41                       23                       64 

Haveli                       42                       38                       80 

Poonch                       10                       10                       20 

Sudhnoti                       56                       28                       84 

Mirpur                       37                       25                       62 

Bhimber                       24                         6                       30 

Total                     421                     270                     691 

Muzaffarabad                     650                       90                     740 

Neelum                       40                       70                     110 

Jhelum Valley                       50                       50                     100 

Bagh                     260                     750                  1,010 

Haveli                       53                       67                     120 

Poonch                       50                       79                     129 

Sudhnoti                       95                       77                     172 

Kotli                       95                     135                     230 

Mirpur                     189                  1,540                  1,729 

Bhimber                       40                       30                       70 

Total                  1,522                  2,888                  4,410 

Muzaffarabad                     450                       80                     530 

Neelum                         4                       55                       59 

Jhelum Valley                       30                       55                       85 

Bagh                     195                     560                     755 

Haveli                       62                       36                       98 

Poonch                       40                       65                     105 

Sudhnoti                       72                     161                     233 

Kotli                       65                       97                     162 

Mirpur                     285                     298                     583 

Bhimber                       50                       24                       74 

Total                  1,253                  1,431                  2,684 

Continued

Shadat-ul-Aama

Shadiat-ul-Khasa

Table:5.70                      District & Gender-Wise Enrollment in Deeni Madaris of AJ&K (2024)

District
Nos.

Nazra/Hifz/Qaida

Qirah Tajweed

Mutawasta
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Male Female Total 
1 2 3 4

Muzaffarabad                     170                       40                      210 

Neelum                       -                         50                        50 

Jhelum Valley                       30                       25                        55 

Bagh                     135                     530                      665 

Haveli                       24                       37                        61 

Poonch                     105                       45                      150 

Sudhnoti                       70                       61                      131 

Kotli                       -                         93                        93 

Mirpur                     287                     243                      530 

Bhimber                       27                       14                        41 

Total                     848                  1,138                   1,986 

Muzaffarabad                     120                       55                      175 

Neelum                       -                         40                        40 

Jhelum Valley                       30                       60                        90 

Bagh                       73                     490                      563 

Haveli                       -                         12                        12 

Poonch                       20                       80                      100 

Sudhnoti                       50                       76                      126 

Kotli                       -                         62                        62 

Mirpur                     360                     414                      774 

Bhimber                       51                       14                        65 

Total                     704                  1,303                   2,007 

Bhimber                         4                         2                           6 

Total                         4                         2                           6 

Muzaffarabad                       54                       67                      121 

Neelum                       10                       -                          10 

Jhelum Valley                       14                         4                        18 

Bagh                       25                     135                      160 

Poonch                       -                         10                        10 

Sudhnoti                       28                       20                        48 

Bhimber                       24                       11                        35 

Total                     155                     247                      402 

Haveli                       13                       16                        29 

Poonch                         5                         5                        10 

Sudhnoti                         3                       -                             3 

Mirpur                     124                       85                      209 

Bhimber                       24                       17                        41 

Total                     169                     123                      292 

Grand Total               57,849               37,936                 95,785 

Source: Religious Affairs Department, Muzaffarabad

Source: Religious Affairs Department, Muzaffarabad

Darasat-e-Dinia

Fazil Arabi

District
Nos.

Shadiat-ul-Aalia

Shadiat-ul-Aalmia

Takhasus

Table:5.71                      Staff Positions in Religious Affairs Department GoAJ&K (2024)

Grade/BPS or Equivalent

1

All Male Staff

2

1

3

4

11

14

16

17

18

19

Total

32

1

2

18

13

3

18

6

1

94
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Source: AJ&K Forests Department, Muzaffarabad

1

Glaciers

Alpine Pastures

Dense Forests

Sparse Forests

Bushes & Grasslands

Croplands

Bare Soil/Rocks & Sand

Human Habitations

Water Bodies

Total

Source: Land Use Planning Section, Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Area 

(in million 

hectares)

% of  Total 

Forests 

Demarcated 

Area

% of Total 

Geographical 

Area

Area

(in million 

hectares)

% of  Total 

Forests 

Demarcated 

Area

% of Total 

Geographical 

Area

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Total Demarcated Area Under Forest Department

Productive Forests 0.379 66.84 28.50 0.379 66.84 28.50

Non Productive Forests 0.188 33.16 14.13 0.188 33.16 14.13

Total 0.567 100.00 42.63 0.567 100.00 42.63

Demarcated Area Under Productive Forests

Area under Actual Forests 0.154 27.16 11.60 0.154 27.16 11.60

Thinly Wooded Forests 0.225 39.68 16.90 0.225 39.68 16.90

Total 0.379       66.84       28.50 0.379 66.84 28.50

Demarcated Area Under Actual Forests (By Type)

Deodar 0.018 3.17 1.35 0.018 3.17 1.35

Kail 0.036 6.35 2.71 0.036 6.35 2.71

Fir 0.042 7.41 3.16 0.042 7.41 3.16

Pine 0.057 10.05 4.29 0.057 10.05 4.29

Broad Leaves Trees 0.001 0.18 0.08 0.001 0.18 0.08

Total 0.154       27.16       11.59 0.154 27.16 11.59

Source: AJ&K Forests Department, Muzaffarabad

0.99

15.00

9.12

11.12

27.18

15.00

9.12

11.12

27.18

Description

1

Area under Uncultivated Waste

Area under Cultivable Waste

Area under Forests Department

Area under Cultivation

Description of Land Cover

0.032

0.558

0.567

0.173

0.99

2024

2

%

3

Total Geographical Area

(in million hectares) 

42.63

13.01

2.41

41.95

Table: 6.2                                                    Classification of Land Area of AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

%

100.001.330

Table: 6.1                                            Status of Land Utilization of AJ&K (2024)

Table: 6.3                      Classification of Demarcated Forests Area in AJ&K (2023 and 2024)

2

2023

4

0.99

15.00

100.00

2022

3

Total Area 

9.12

11.12

13.00

100.00

20.05

27.18

13.00

100.00

2023

Area Classification

2024

1.49

2.05

20.05

1.49

2.05

20.25

1.49

2.05

13.00
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Area % Area % Area % Area % Area %

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Muzaffarabad 0.164 12.33 0.0494 3.71 0.0441 3.32 0.0004 0.03 0.0049 0.37

Neelum 0.362 27.22 0.2742 20.62 0.1458 10.96 - - 0.1284 9.65

Jhelum Valley 0.085 6.39 0.0389 2.92 0.0357 2.68 - - 0.0032 0.24

Bagh 0.077 5.79 0.0401 3.02 0.0316 2.38 0.0012 0.09 0.0073 0.55

Haveli 0.060 4.51 0.0283 2.13 0.0227 1.71 0.0008 0.06 0.0049 0.37

Poonch 0.086 6.47 0.0227 1.71 0.0203 1.53 0.0012 0.09 0.0012 0.09

Sudhnoti 0.057 4.29 0.0211 1.59 0.0194 1.46 0.0016 0.12 - -

Kotli 0.186 13.98 0.0644 4.83 0.0640 4.81 0.0004 0.03 - -

Mirpur 0.101 7.59 0.0024 0.18 0.0004 0.03 0.0020 0.15 - -

Bhimber 0.152 11.43 0.0255 1.92 0.0239 1.80 0.0016 0.12 - -

Total   1.330   100.00 0.5670   42.63 0.4079   30.68 0.0092     0.69 0.1499   11.27 

Source: AJ&K Forests Department, Muzaffarabad

Graph: 6.1 Type-wise Area of Forests in AJ&K (2024)

Total Area Under Forest0.5670

Coniferous 0.4079

Riverine Bela0.0092

Range Land 0.1499

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Source: AJ&K Forests Department, Muzaffarabad

Table: 6.5                                               Production of Forests in AJ&K (2024)

Table: 6.4                    District and Type-wise Area of Forests with respect to Area of Land in AJ&K (2024)

Area in million hectares

Total Area of Land
Total Area Under 

Forests

Bifurcation of Area Under Forests By Type

Coniferous Riverine Bela Range Land
District

0.32

1.09

4,749,300

Unit

2

Acre

Production

3

             2,212,347,995 

507.00

Cubic Feet

Cubic Feet

Cubic Feet

Cubic Feet

Per Capita Forests Area

Total Annual Forests Production

Description

1

Total Standing Volume 

Per Capita Standing Volume

Per Capita Timber (Yield)

0.0000

0.1000

0.2000

0.3000

0.4000

0.5000

0.6000

Total Area Under

Forest
Coniferous

Riverine Bela
Range Land

0.5670

0.4079

0.0092

0.1499

Area (in million hectares)
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Area % Area % Area %

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Muzaffarabad 0.0441 10.81 0.0004 4.35 0.0049 3.27

Neelum 0.1458 35.74 - - 0.1284 85.66

Jhelum Valley 0.0357 8.75 - - 0.0032 2.13

Bagh 0.0316 7.75 0.0012 13.04 0.0073 4.87

Haveli 0.0227 5.57 0.0008 8.70 0.0049 3.27

Poonch 0.0203 4.98 0.0012 13.04 0.0012 0.80

Sudhnoti 0.0194 4.76 0.0016 17.39 - -

Kotli 0.0640 15.69 0.0004 4.35 - -

Mirpur 0.0004 0.10 0.0020 21.74 - -

Bhimber 0.0239 5.86 0.0016 17.39 - -

Total 0.4079 100.00 0.0092 100.00 0.1499 100.00

Deodar Kail Fir Pine

2 3 4 5 6

284,705 485,618 535,264 298,052 206.379

230,441 261,068 369,061 145,872 268.504

146,501 282,515 212,546 93,633 143.724

154,391 276,812 215,702 135,500 166.358

95,369 81,582 69,938 89,372 137.041

187,531 248,123 92,971 93,995 233.426

123,184 220,046 170,993 449,992 212.341

124,513 159,208 228,801 206,800 370.770

170,215 114,473 61,554 145,204 536.650

55,121 77,732 108,709 165 158.573

               -                  -                  -                  -                  -   

Graph: 6.2 Type of Timber Forests Production in AJ&K (2014 to 2024)

Year Deodar Kail Fir Pine

2014 284,705 485,618 535,264 298,052

2015 230,441 261,068 369,061 145,872

2016 146,501 282,515 212,546 93,633

2017 154,391 276,812 215,702 135,500

2018 95,369 81,582 69,938 89,372

2019 187,531 248,123 92,971 93,995

2020 123,184 220,046 170,993 449,992

2021 124,513 159,208 228,801 206,800

2022 170,215 114,473 61,554 145,204

2023 55,121 77,732 108,709 165

2024                      -                        -                        -                        -   

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Note: No timber production reported for 2024 owing to ban from the government 

Source: AJ&K Forests Department, Muzaffarabad

Year
Value 

(Rs. in million)

2022

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2024

2023

Table: 6.6                           District-wise Area under Different Forests (By Type) in AJ&K (2024) 

District

Area in million hectares

Coniferous Riverine Bela Range Land

Source: AJ&K Forests Department, Muzaffarabad

2014

2015

2016

1

Table: 6.7                  Value and Type of Timber Forests Production in AJ&K (2014 to 2024)
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Muzaffarabad 882 960,498 453 493,317         531 578,000

Neelum 611 665,379 1,218 1,326,402         251 273,000

Jhelum Valley 722 786,258 370 402,930         444 483,000

Bagh 737 802,593 731 796,059         140 152,000

Haveli 737 802,593 453 493,317           70 76,000

Poonch 1,742 1,897,038 1,610 1,753,290         230 250,000

Sudhnoti 516 561,924 512 557,568         280 305,000

Kotli 1,451 1,580,139 1,552 1,690,128         279 304,000

Mirpur 1,210 1,317,690 1,297 1,412,433         160 174,000

Bhimber 808 879,912 698 760,122         257 280,000

Total      9,416   10,254,024      8,894   9,685,566      2,642   2,875,000 

Source: AJ&K Forests Department, Muzaffarabad

Graph: 6.3 District-wise Area Planted by Forest Department in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

District 2022 2023 2024

Muzaffarabad 882 453 531

Neelum 611 1,218 251

Jhelum Valley 722 370 444

Bagh 737 731 140

Haveli 737 453 70

Poonch 1,742 1,610 230

Sudhnoti 516 512 280

Kotli 1,451 1,552 279

Mirpur 1,210 1,297 160

Bhimber 808 698 257

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Graph: 6.4 District-wise No. of Sapling Planted by Forest Department in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

District 2022 2023 2024

Muzaffarabad 960K 493K 578K

Neelum 665K 1326K 273K

Jhelum Valley 786K 403K 483K

Bagh 803K 796K 152K

Haveli 803K 493K 76K

Poonch 1897K 1753K 250K

Sudhnoti 562K 558K 305K

Kotli 1580K 1690K 304K

Mirpur 1318K 1412K 174K

Bhimber 880K 760K 280K

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Table: 6.8                                        District-wise Plantation in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)
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2022 2023 2024

1 2 3 4 5

Muzaffarabad Rest House Danna

Rest House Dawarian

Rest House Halmat

Rest House Kel

Rest House Shardah

Rest House Janavai

Rest House Salkhala

Rest House Rashna/Athmaqam

Rest House Noori Naar

Loghut Taobutt

Loghut Keran

Rest House Daokhan

Rest House Noon Bagla, Chikaar

Rest House Dhirkot

Rest House Arja

Rest House Mehmood Gali

Rest House Bhedi

Poonch Rest House Abbaspur

Rest House Palandri

Rest House Baloch

Rest House Trarkhal

Rest House Sehnsa

Rest House Sehnsa Banah

Rest House Choach

Rest House Broohian Operational

Rest House Mirpur Operational

Rest House Dudyal

Rest House Bhimber

Rest House Choki Samani Operational 

Source: AJ&K Forest Department, Muzaffarabad

Range Land:

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
Protected Forests:

Area under control of the Forests Department. 

Coniferous Forests:

Bhimber
Operational 

Non-functional

Natural forests of cone bearing trees with usually needle like leaves mostly occurring in the hilly areas at elevation of 3500 

feet above the sea level.

Rows of trees planted in the land strips, alongside canals, roads and railway lines.

Naturally vegetated lands uncultivated due to adverse ecological conditions useable for the production of forage for animal 

consumption.

Irrigated Plantation:

Man-made forests in the shape of blocks in the irrigated track.

Riverine Forests:

Forests occurring in varied sized patches along the river banks.

Linear Plantation:

Operational 
Mirpur

Neelum

Jhelum Valley

Sudhnoti

Kotli

Operational 

Operational 

Under Maintenance 

Operational 

Operational 

Non-functional

Table: 6.9                                                        District-wise Forest Rest Houses in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

 District Name of Rest House

Bagh

Haveli

Damaged during earthquake 2005

Status

Operational 

In use of Army

Operational 

In use of Army

Operational 

Damaged due to Indian firing

Under Re-Construction

Operational 

Under Construction
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Source: AJ&K Forests Department, Muzaffarabad

District

1

Muzaffarabad

Poonch

Mirpur

Total

Source: AJ&K Forests Department, Muzaffarabad

M F T M F T
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1           680            6 686               2           -   2

2             30           -   30             71           -   71

4             34           -   34              -             -                -   

5             44           -   44             24           -               24 

6               1           -   1              -             -                -   

7               4           -   4              -             -                -   

9           704            1 705               2           -   2

11           319            4 323             54            8             62 

12               1           -   1              -             -                -   

13               1           -   1              -             -                -   

14             41           -   41             12            1 13

16             90           -   90             14            1 15

17             65            2 67               1           -   1

18             27           -   27              -             -                -   

19               8           -   8              -              1               1 

20               3           -   3              -             -                -   

Total        2,052          13 2,065 180 11 191

Source: AJ&K Forests Department, Muzaffarabad

Restored Area (Acre)

3

Table: 6.10                          District-wise Plantation Survived in AJ&K (2018 to 2024)

 District

1

Muzaffarabad

Neelum

67.51

(%age Survived)

2

77.02

Jhelum Valley

Mirpur

Bhimber

Bagh

Haveli

Poonch

Sudhnoti

Kotli

54,285

60,449

Total

2

101,410

216,144

11,348

8,577

10,228

30,153

73.10

73.50

75.50

Grade/ BPS  or  

Equivalent

73.94

67.37

66.40

69.62

Table: 6.11         Division-wise Plantation Degraded and Restored Forest Area (2018 to 2024)

Table: 6.12                                                       Staff Positions in Forest Department

73.71

84.49

Staff through Recurrent Budget Staff through Development Budget

Degraded Area (Acre)
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2 3 4 5 6 7

8 118,517 8 118,517 8 118,517

11 14,164 11 14,164 11 14,164

1 75 1 75 1 75

4 43 4 43 4 43

1 433 1 433 1 433

1 362,100 1 362,100 1 362,100

Source: Wildlife & Fisheries Department, Muzaffarabad

Pakistan AJ&K Pakistan AJ&K Pakistan AJ&K

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Mammals 198 60 30 198 60 30 195 60 30

Wildlife Birds 666 403 61 666 403 61 668 404 60

Fish 1,198 86 7 1,198 86 7 1,198 86 9

Reptiles 245 48 20 245 48 20 177 48 27

Amphibians 25 21 84 25 21 84 22 21 95

Source: Wildlife & Fisheries Department, Muzaffarabad

2 3 4 5 6 7

7 31 7 34 7 34

3 461 3 461 3 461

304 970 314 1050 314 1050

204 - 214 178 237 409

815 - 1,740 - 356 -

285 - 703.80 - 153 -

Source: Wildlife & Fisheries Department, Muzaffarabad

Source: Wildlife & Fisheries Department, Muzaffarabad

Wildlife Sanctuary

Wildlife & Fisheries

Table: 6.13              Total Protected Area Under Wildlife Department in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Description

2022 2023 2024

Nos.
Area

(in hectare)
Nos.

Area

(in hectare)
Nos.

Area

(in hectare)

1

National Parks

Game Reserves

Zoo/Captive Breeding Centers

Table: 6.14                                 Wildlife Species Diversity in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Description

2022 2023 2024

Wildlife Species % with 

Pakistan 

Wildlife Species % with 

Pakistan 

Field's Men Private Reserve 

State Biosphere Reserve

Warm Water Fish Hatcheries

Wildlife Species % with 

Pakistan  

Table: 6.15                              Fish Production & Facilities in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Description

2022 2023 2024

Qty.

Nos.

Area

(Kanal) 

Qty.

Nos.

Area

(Kanal) 

Qty.

Nos.

Area

(Kanal) 

1

Cold Water Fish Hatcheries

Mirgal

Fish Pond in Private Sector (Total)

Fish Pond in Private Sector  (Functional)

Fish Production (Metric ton)

Value (Rs. in million)

Table: 6.16                        Quantity of Fish Production in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Items/Type
Metric ton

2022 2023 2024

1

Silver

Grass

Rahu

Thaila

Gulfam

Bighead

Mali

Singhara

Trout

2

600

-

30

320 400

80

14.380

30

100

300

30

40

150

400

20

13

6

3 4

65

6

15

650

1

20

12

8

45

45

65

75

20

Bureau of Statistics, P&DD, Azad Govt. of The State of Jammu & Kashmir, Muzaffarabad 91          . 



Chapter 06                                               Azad Jammu & Kashmir Statistical Year Book 2025   Wildlife & Fishries Forests

M F T M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1          90           -            90          78           -            78 

2          28           -            28           -             -             -   

3          24           -            24            1           -              1 

4            7           -              7            2           -              2 

5            2           -              2           -             -             -   

6            9           -              9           -             -             -   

7            1           -              1           -             -             -   

8            1           -              1           -             -             -   

9            2           -              2           -             -             -   

11            5           -              5           -             -             -   

14            4           -              4           -             -             -   

15            7           -              7           -             -             -   

16            6            1            7            2           -              2 

17            3           -              3           -              1            1 

18            1           -              1            1           -              1 

Total        190            1        191          84            1          85 

Source: Wildlife & Fisheries Department, Muzaffarabad

Table: 6.17                                  Staff Positions in Wildlife & Fisheries Department

Staff through Recurrent Budget Staff through Development Budget
Grade/ BPS  or  Equivalent
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Male Female Total

2 3 4

Direct Seats 45 - 45

Indirect Seats 3 5 8

Technocrats & Other Professionals 1 - 1

Ulema-e- Din Mashaiks 1 - 1

Jammu & Kashmir State Subjects 

Residing Aborad 
1 - 1

Reserved Seats for Women - 5 5

48 5 53

Male Female

Direct Seats 45  - 

Indirect Seats 3 5

Source: AJ&K Legislative Assembly, Muzaffarabad

Governance 

Executives

Table: 7.1                                                                       AJ&K Legislative Assembly

Nos.

Graph: 7.1                                                         AJ&K Legislative Assembly

Particulars

1

Total

Source: AJ&K Legislative Assembly, Muzaffarabad

AJ&K has a parliamentary form of Government. The President of AJ&K is the constitutional

head of the State, while the Prime Minister, supported by a Cabinet of Ministers, is the Chief

Executive. AJ&K has its own Legislative Assembly comprising of 45 direct and 8 indirect

elected members.
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From To

1 2 3

Sardar Muhammad Ibrahim Khan 24
th

 October, 1947 12
th

 May, 1950

Col.(R) Syed Ali Ahmed Shah 13
th

 May, 1950 04
th

 December, 1951

Mir Waiz Molana Muhammad Yousaf Shah 05
th

 December, 1951 20
th

 June, 1952

Col.(R) Sher Ahmed Khan 21
st 

June, 1952 30
th

 May, 1956

Mir Waiz Molana Muhammad Yousaf Shah 31
st
 May, 1956 07

th 
September, 1956

Sardar Muhammad Abdul-Qayyum Khan 08
th 

September, 1956 12
th

April, 1957

Sardar Muhammad Ibrahim Khan 13
th

 April,1957 30
th 

April, 1959

Mr. K.H. Khurshid 01
st
 May, 1959 06

th
 August, 1964

Khan Abdul Hameed Khan 07
th 

August, 1964 07
th 

October, 1969

Brig. (Maj. Gen) Abdur-Rehman 08
th 

October, 1969 11
th

 November, 1970

Sardar Muhammad Abdul-Qayyum Khan 12
th

 November, 1970 15
th 

April, 1975

Sheikh Manzar Masaud (Acting President) 16
th

 April, 1975 04
th

 June, 1975

Sardar Muhammad Ibrahim Khan 05
th

 June, 1975 30
th

 October, 1978

Brig. (R) Muhammad Hayat Khan 01
st
 November, 1978 31

st 
January, 1983

Major General (R) Abdur-Rahman 01
st  

February, 1983 29
th

  September, 1985

Sardar Muhammad Abdul-Qayyum Khan 30
th 

September, 1985 19
th 

July, 1991

Sahibzada Muhammad Ishaq Zafar (Acting President) 20
th  

July, 1991 28
th

 July, 1991

Abdul Rasheed Abbasi (Acting President) 29
th

 July, 1991 11
th 

August, 1991

Sardar Sikandar Hayat Khan 12
th

 August, 1991 11
th

 May, 1996

Abdul Rasheed Abbasi (Acting President) 12
th

 May, 1996 22
nd 

May, 1996

Sardar Sikandar Hayat Khan 23
rd  

May, 1996 11
th

 August, 1996

Raja Mumtaz Hussain Rathore 12
th

 August, 1996 24
th

 August, 1996

Sardar Muhammad Ibrahim Khan 25
th

 August, 1996 24
th

 August, 2001

Major General (R) Sardar Muhammad Anwar Khan 25
th

 August, 2001 24
th

 August, 2006

Raja Zulqurnain Khan 25
th

 August, 2006 24
th

 August, 2011

Sardar Muhammad Yaqoob Khan 25
th

 August, 2011 24
th

 August, 2016

Sardar Masood Khan 25
th

 August, 2016 16
th

 August, 2021

Barrister Sultan Mehmood Choudhary 17
th

 August, 2021 Continued

Source: AJ&K Legislative Assembly, Muzaffarabad

Executives

Table: 7.2                                                                        Presidents of AJ&K

Name
     Tenure 
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From To

1 2 3

Khan Abdul Hameed Khan 05
th 

June, 1975 11
th

 August, 1977

Sardar Sikandar Hayat Khan 17
th 

June, 1985 28
th

 June, 1990

Mumtaz Hussain Rathore 29
th 

June, 1990 05
th

 July, 1991

Sardar Muhammad Abdul-Qayyum Khan 29
th 

July, 1991 29
th

 July, 1996

Barrister Sultan Mehmood Choudhary 30
th 

July, 1996 24
th

 July, 2001

Sardar Sikandar Hayat Khan 25
th 

July, 2001 23
rd 

July, 2006

Sardar Attique Ahmed Khan 24
th

 July, 2006 06
th

 January, 2009

Sardar Muhammad Yaqoob Khan 07
th

 January, 2009 21
st
 October, 2009

Raja Muhammad Farooq Haider Khan 22
nd

 October, 2009 28
th

 July, 2010

SardarAttique Ahmed Khan 29
th

 July, 2010 25
th

 July,2011

Ch. Abdul Majeed 26
th

 July, 2011 30
th

 July, 2016

Raja Muhammad Farooq Haider Khan 31
st
  July, 2016 3

rd 
August, 2021

Sardar Abdul Qayum Khan Niyazi 04
th

 August, 2021 18
th

 April, 2022

Sardar Tanveer Ilyas 18
th

 April, 2022 11
th

 April, 2023

Choudhary Anwar-ul-Haq 20
th

 April, 2023 Continued

Source: AJ&K Legislative Assembly, Muzaffarabad

From To

1 2 3

Major General (R) Abdul Rahman 12
th

 August, 1977 31
st
 October, 1977

Brigadier (R) Mohammad Hayat Khan 01
st
 November, 1978 31

st
 January, 1983

Major General (R) Abdul Rahman 01
st
 February, 1983 03

rd
 September,1985

Sardar Muhammad Ashraf 05
th

 July, 1991 29
th

 July, 1991

Source: AJ&K Legislative Assembly, Muzaffarabad

From To

1 2 3

Sheikh Manzar Masood 07
th

 January, 1971 30
th

 June, 1975

Col. (R)Muhammad Mansha Khan 30
th

 June, 1975 11
th

 August, 1977

Major (R) Muhammad Ayoob Khan 15
th

 June, 1985 29
th

 June, 1990

Muhammad Ishaq Zafar 29
th

 June, 1990 29
th

 July, 1991

Abdul Rasheed Abbasi 29
th

 July, 1991 30
th

 July, 1996

Raja Mumtaz Hussain Rathore 30
th

 July, 1996 22
nd

 June, 1998

Ch. Abdul Majeed 22
nd

 June, 1998 24
th

 July, 2001

Sardar Muhammad Sayab Khalid 24
th

 July, 2001 24
th

 July, 2006

Shah Ghulam Qadir 24
th

 July, 2006 12
th

 August, 2010

Choudhary Anwar-ul-Haq 12
th

 August, 2010 25
th

 July, 2011

Sardar Ghulam Sadiq Khan 25
th

 July, 2011 29
th

 July, 2016

Shah Ghulam Qadir 29
th

 July, 2016 3
rd

 August, 2021

Choudhary Anwar-ul-Haq 3
rd

 August, 2021 20
th

 April, 2023

Choudhary Latif Akbar 3
rd

 June, 2023 Continued 

Source: AJ&K Legislative Assembly, Muzaffarabad

Table: 7.3                                                                 Prime Ministers of AJ&K

Name
Tenure 

Table: 7.5                                                   Speakers of AJ&K Legislative Assembly 

Name
Tenure 

Table: 7.4                                                           Chief Executives of AJ&K

Name
Tenure 

Bureau of Statistics, P&DD, Azad Govt. of The State of Jammu Kashmir, Muzaffarabad 95            .



Chapter 07 Azad Jammu & Kashmir Statistical Year Book 2025   Governance            .

From To

2 3

15
th

 June, 1985 08
th

 June, 1988

08
th

  June, 1988 28
th 

June, 1990

29
th 

June, 1990 31
st
  March, 1991

29
th

 July, 1991 30
th

 June, 1994

04
th

 July, 1994 19
th

 July, 1996

30
th

 July, 1996 22
nd

 June, 1998

26
th

 June, 1998 04
th

 July, 2001

24
th

 July, 2001 24
th

 July, 2006

24
th

 July, 2006 19
th

 January, 2009

19
th

 January, 2009 24
th

 December, 2009

24
th

 December, 2009 25
th

 July, 2011

25
th

 July, 2011 24
th

 August, 2016

30
th

 August, 2016 02
nd

 November, 2018

15
th

 January, 2019 3
rd

 August, 2021

3
rd

 August, 2021 Continued

From To

2 3

06
th

 August, 1977 11
th

 August, 1977

01
st
 January, 1986 11

th
 March, 1988

01
st
 February, 1989 29

th
 June, 1990

30
th

 June, 1990 31
st
 March, 1991

01
st
 March, 1994 22

nd
 June, 1996

05
th

 November, 1996 27
th

 September, 1998

28
th

 September, 1998 16
th

 June, 1999

13
th

 June, 2000 04
th

 July, 2001

28
th

 July, 2001 23
rd

 July, 2006

24
th

 July, 2006 02
nd

 September, 2006

08
th

 November, 2006 05
th

 January, 2009

16
th

 January, 2009 21
st
 October, 2009

04
th

 February, 2011 24
th

 July, 2011

02
nd

 August, 2011 31
st
 July, 2016

04
th

 August, 2016 30
th

 July, 2021

04
th

 August, 2021 3
rd

 June, 2023

11
th

 July, 2023 Continued

2022 2023 2024
1 2 3 4

Legislative Assembly Session Conducted 12 9 7

Resolutions Passed by Legislative Assembly 35 34 17

Standing Committees Meetings - 1 6

Meeting Convened by Standing Committees - 1 6

Call Attentions Notices Presented before 

Members Legislative Assembly
29 23 18

Members of Public Account Committee (PAC) 6 - -

Meeting Convened by PAC (days) 6 - -

Source: AJ&K Legislative Assembly, Muzaffarabad

Table: 7.6                                  Deputy Speakers of AJ&K Legislative Assembly 

Tenure 

Source: AJ&K Legislative Assembly, Muzaffarabad

Table: 7.7                        Leaders of the Opposition of  AJ&K Legislative Assembly 

Tenure

Raja Israr Ahmed Abbasi

Syed Shaukat Hussain Naqvi

Muhammad Sana-ul-Allah Qadri

Particular

Table: 7.8        Summary Status of the Business of Legislative Assembly of AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Nos.

Syed Ghulam Hassan Karmani

Ch. Farman Ali

Ch. Muhammad Azam

Raja Muhammad Sadeeq

Muhammad Sana-ul-Allah Qadri

Source: AJ&K Legislative Assembly, Muzaffarabad

Sahibzada Muhammad Ishaq Zafar

1

Name

1

Captain (R) Muhammad Sarfaraz

Mr Khurshid-ul-Hasan Khurshid

Major Gen. (R) Muhammad Hayat Khan

Sardar Sikandar Hayat Khan

Sardar Farooq Ahmed Tahir

Muhammad Saleem Butt

Miss Mehar-un-Nisa

Miss Shaheen Kosar Dar

Sardar Farooq Ahmed Tahir

Sardar Amir Altaf Khan

Kh. Farooq Ahmed

Riaz Ahmed

Choudhary Latif Akbar

Choudhary Muhammad Yaseen

Raja Israr Ahmed Abbasi

Barrister Sultan Muhammad Choudhary

Sardar Qamar Zaman Khan

Sardar Attique Ahmed Khan

Ch. Abdul Majeed

Raja Mumtaz Husain Rathore

Sardar Abdul Qayyum Khan

Raja Mumtaz Husain Rathore

Name

Raja Muhammad Farooq Haider Khan
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From To

1 2 3

Sardar Muhammad Habib Khan 19
th 

November, 1983 04
th

 May, 1985

Col. (R) Inam-ul-Haq 15
th

 October, 1985 01
st
 May, 1990

Gen. (R) Muhammad Hayat Khan 16
th

 September, 1990 31
st
 March, 1991

Raja Nisar Ahmed Khan 01
st
 July, 1992 30

th
 April, 1994

Col. (R) Inam-ul-Haq 14
th

 December, 1994 12
th

 March, 1995

Mrs. Noreen Jamshad 14
th

 May, 1996 30
th

 June, 1996

Mr. Hameed Mufti 20
th

 December, 1996 26
th

 December, 1997

Syed Shoukat Hussain Naqvi 07
th

 September, 1998 04
th

 July, 2001

Choudhary Tariq Farooq 06
th

 November, 2001 20
th

 February, 2003

Sardar Tahir Anwar 21
st
 February, 2003 11

th
 March, 2005

Attique Ahmed Khan 12
th

  March, 2005 10
th

  July, 2006

Choudhary Muhammad Siddiq 20
th

 October, 2006 11
th

 December, 2008

Raja Farooq Haider Khan 18
th

 February, 2009 21
st
 October, 2009

Choudhary Anwar-ul-Haq 19
th

 January, 2009 25
th

 July, 2011

Sardar Muhammad Abid Khan 02
nd

  December, 2011 26
th

 February, 2015

Mrs. Shamshad Aziz 26
th

 February, 2015 20
th

 July, 2016

Choudhary Muhammad Ishaq 08
th

 December, 2016 14
th

 April, 2018 

Dr. Mustafa Bashir Abbasi 31
st
 May, 2018 06

th
 November, 2018

Abdul Rasheed Turabi 09
th

 July, 2019 24
th

 July, 2021

Choudhary Anwar-ul-Haq 20
th

 May, 2022 20
th

 April, 2023

Source: AJ&K Legislative Assembly, Muzaffarabad

*Lent Officer posted by GoP

Source: Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad 

Table: 7.9                   Chairman Public Accounts Committee of AJ&K Legislative Assembly

Name
Tenure

Administrative Setup

*Chief Secretary

Secretaries 
to the Govt.

Head of 
Department

Divisional 
Heads

District 
Heads

ACS (G) SMBR *ACS (D)
*Secretary

Finance
*IGP

*Accountant 
General
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Sub-Division Union Council Village

1 2 3 4 5

Muzaffarabad 2 41 416

Neelum 2 15 88

Jhelum Valley 3 18 167

7 74 671

Bagh 5 28 140

Haveli 3 12 90

Poonch 4 29 122

Sudhnoti 4 19 60

16 88 412

Kotli 6 58 234

Mirpur 3 27 245

Bhimber 3 31 207

12 116 686

G. Total 10 35 278 1,769
Source: Local Govt. Board, Muzaffarabad

Union Council Village

1 2 3 4 5

Muzaffarabad 287

Naseerabad 129

Athmuqam 63

Sharda 25

Hattian 110

Chikar 33

Leepa 24

Bagh 38

Dhirkot 61

Rehra 19

Bir Pani 10

Harighel 12

Haveli 39

Khurshidabad 17

Mumtazabad 34

Rawalakot 53

Hajira 44

Abbaspur 18

Thorar 7

Pallandari 27

Mung 6

Trarkhal 10

Baloch 17

Kotli 84

Khuiratta 26

Charhoi 21

Darlia Jattan 14

Sehnsa 71

Fatehpur Thakyala 18

Mirpur 123

Islam Garh 53

Dudyal 69

Bhimber 66

Barnala 94

Samahni 47

Total 10 35             278          1,769 
Source: Local Govt. & Rural Development Department, Muzaffarabad

            

58

27

31

18

28

12

29

19

Poonch 

Sudhnoti 

Table: 7.11          Division, District and Sub-Division-wise Number of Union Councils & Villages

Table: 7.10                      Division-wise Administrative Setup and District-wise Sub-Division,

                                                             Union Council & Villages of AJ&K (2024)

Division District
Nos.

Muzaffarabad            

Sub-Total

Poonch

Sub-Total

Mirpur     

Sub-Total

15

41

Mirpur

Kotli 

Mirpur

Bhimber

    of AJ&K (2024)

Division District Sub Division (Tehsil)
Nos.

Muzaffarabad

Muzaffarabad

Neelum 

Jhelum Valley

Poonch 

Bagh 

Haveli 
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Special
Non-

Gazetted
Gazetted Total Special

Non-

Gazetted
Gazetted Total Special

Non-

Gazetted
Gazetted Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

General 

Administration
70 2,421 1,498 3,989 76 2,366 1,469 3,911 76 2,386 1,474 3,936

Board of Revenue - 1,483 198 1,681 - 1,484 198 1,682 - 1,485 198 1,683

Stamps - 10 6 16 - 10 6 16 - 10 6 16

Land Revenue & 

Settlement
- 43 14 57 - 43 14 57 - 43 14 57

Relief & 

Rehabilitation
- 58 17 75 - 58 17 75 - 58 17 75

Public Relation - 98 42 140 - 98 42 140 - 99 43 142

Administration of 

Justice
46 1,067 495 1,608 46 1,072 512 1,630 46 1,117 526 1,689

Home (Police) - 8,932 303 9,235 - 9,201 303 9,504 - 10,373 307 10,680

Jails - 349 25 374 - 349 25 374 - 349 25 374

Civil Defence - 454 56 510 - 454 61 515 - 454 61 515

Armed Service 

Board
- 104 31 135 - 108 31 139 - 104 31 135

Communication & 

Works
- 5,243 303 5,546 - 5,247 311 5,558 - 5,250 312 5,562

Education - 32,323 11,284 43,607 - 32,328 11,289 43,617 - 32,335 11,301 43,636

Health - 11,486 2,537 14,023 - 11,484 2,551 14,035 - 12,406 2,958 15,364

Sports,Youth, 

Culture & 

Transport

- 94 43 137 - 94 44 138 - 115 52 167

Religious Affairs 10 97 46 153 10 97 46 153 10 96 47 153

Social Welfare & 

Women Dev.
- 740 130 870 - 744 142 886 - 752 143 895

Agriculture - 1,332 171 1,503 - 1,332 171 1,503 - 1,332 171 1,503

Animal Husbandry - 1,200 136 1,336 - 1,200 136 1,336 - 1,200 136 1,336

Food - 500 59 559 - 500 60 560 - 500 60 560

Forests - 2,062 226 2,288 - 2,065 227 2,292 - 2,065 227 2,292

Cooperative - 17 5 22 - 15 4 19 - 15 4 19

Electricity - 4,298 245 4,543 - 4,303 246 4,549 - 5,055 265 5,320

Local Govt. & 

Rural Dev.
- 899 175 1,074 - 900 176 1,076 - 900 176 1,076

Industries, Labour& 

Minerals 

Ressources

- 201 74 275 - 205 79 284 - 207 79 286

Printing Press - 85 7 92 - 85 7 92 - 85 8 93

Sericulture - 216 18 234 - 216 17 233 - 216 16 232

Tourism,Wildlife& 

Fisheries
- 175 33 208 - 175 35 210 - 175 35 210

Total 126 75,987 18,177 94,290 132 76,233 18,219 94,584 132 79,182 18,692 98,006

Source: Finance Department GoAJ&K, Muzaffarabad

Employment in Public Sector

Table: 7.12                   Department-wise Number of Posts on Normal Budget in AJ&K (2023-24 to 2025-26)

Department

2023-24 2024-25 2025-26
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Chapter 07

Graph: 7.2 Number of Posts on Normal Budget in AJ&K (2023-24 to 2025-26)

Special Non-GazettedGazetted

2023-24 126 75,987 18,177

2024-25 132 76,233 18,219

2025-26 132 79,182 18,692

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department GoAJ&K, Muzaffarabad
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2023-24 2024-25 2025-26

1 2 3 4

Special 126 132 132

B-01 15,545 15,567 15,603

B-02 4,523 4,519 4,725

B-03 152 92 87

B-04 1,854 1,839 1,860

B-05 4,847 4,862 4,943

B-06 379 379 384

B-07 9,386 9,693 11,321

B-08 533 533 636

B-09 6,042 6,011 6,439

B-10 18 18 17

B-11 28,814 28,796 28,823

B-12 582 583 775

B-13 37 36 69

B-14 3,190 3,221 3,414

B-15 85 84 86

B-16 9,239 9,259 9,389

B-17 5,157 5,160 5,400

B-18 2,522 2,514 2,610

B-19 988 994 991

B-20 240 257 266

B-21 29 33 34

B-22 2 2 2

Total 94,290 94,584 98,006

Source: Finance Department GoAJ&K, Muzaffarabad

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department GoAJ&K, Muzaffarabad

Table: 7.13                  Grade-wise Posts on Normal Budget in AJ&K  (2023-24 to 2025-26)

Grade
Nos.

Graph: 7.3       Grade-wise Total Number of Posts on Normal Budget in AJ&K (2023-24 to 2025-26)

92,000

93,000

94,000

95,000

96,000

97,000

98,000

99,000

2023-24 2024-25 2025-26

94,290
94,584

98,006
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Positions

Advertised

Recommendations 

Made by PSC

Under 

Process

Stay Order

by Court

Withdrawn by 

Department

1 2 3 4 5 6

Higher Education (M/F) 251 10 67 184 -

Elementary & Secondary Education 715 113 715 4 -

Services & General Administration 9 - 9 - -

Law, Justice & Parlamentary Affairs 2 - 2 - 1

Liberation Cell - - - - -

Finance 7 4 3 - -

Local Govt. 1 1 - - -

Health 270 204 26 46 -

Agriculture 3 10 1 - -

Social Welfare 11 - 3 - -

Police 12 - 12 - -

Forest 1 - 1 - -

Electricity 24 19 2 3 -

Planning & Development 1 - - 1 -

Board of Revenue - - - - -

Inland Revenue - - - - -

Information 8 - 8 - -

Total 1,315 361 849 238 1

Graph:   7.4   Department-wise Total Number of  Posts Advertised and Recommendations Made by PSC

Public Service Commission (2023)

Source: AJKBoS Planning & Development GoAJ&K, Muzaffarabad

Employment/PSC Recommendations

Table:7.14 Department-wise No of Posts Advertised and Recommendations Made by Public Service Commission (2024)

Name of Department

Nos.

Source: Public Service Commission, Muzaffarabad

0

200
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1,000

1,200

1,400

Positions

Advertised

Recommendations

Made by PSC

Under

Process

Stay Order

by Court

Withdrawn by

Department

1,315

361

849

238

1

Nos.
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Discipline

1

Aeronautical

Agricultural

Architect Engineer

Biomedical

Chemical

Civil

Computer

Electrical

Electronics

Engineering Sciences

Environment

Geoinformatics

Geology

Industrial

Mechanical

Mechatronics

Metallurgy

Mining

Petro gas 

Polymers

Telecommunication 

Textile

Urban

Total

Source: Pakistan Engineering Council, Regional Office, Muzaffarabad

Category

1

C6

C5

C4

C3

C2

C1

CB

CA

Total

Source: Pakistan Engineering Council, Regional Office, Muzaffarabad

82

50

1

7,556 7,974 8,505

46

55

27

20

2

1

81

45

2

85

44

4

6

34

1,165

44

54

3

22

2

40

30

16

25

161

1,772

994

3,529

347

Registered Engineers

Table 7.15 Category-wise Number of Engineers of AJ&K Registered with Pakistan Engineering Council (PEC) 

                                                                                 (2022 to 2024)                              

Table 7.16                    Category-wise Number of Contractors/Operators of AJ&K Registered with

1,078

38

51

26

20

3

17

1

6

32

40

30

13

19

146

1,647

909

3,323

343

4

                                                  Pakistan Engineering Council (PEC) (2022 to 2024)                                                       

2022 2023 2024

42 3

40

30

16

22

137

1,521

845

3,183

348

22

3

7

36

1,236

25

20

2

13

2

1

3,460

2022

2

1,795

1,026

336

227

60

5

2023

3

2,470

1,659

912

5,552

2024

4

2,536

1,782

1,029

402

131

21

13

6

5,920

363

115

19

9
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2022 2023 2024

1 2 3 4

Teaching/Other Hospitals 8 8 8

District Head Quarter (DHQ) Hospitals 7 7 7

Tehsil Head Quarter (THQ) Hospitals 14 14 14

Rural Health Centres (RHC) 46 46 46

Basic Health Units (BHU) 233 233 233

Dispensaries 78 78 78

Mother & Child Health Care Centres 233 233 233

TB/Leprosy Centres 64 64 64

Dental Centres 56 56 56

Malaria Centres 160 160 160

Beds*                                                                     2,950 2,950 2,950

First Aid Posts (Permanent/Temporary) 472 472 472

Available Ventilators 90 90 90

Functional Ventilators 90 90 90

OPD Patients 4,745,828 5,502,485 5,864,177

Indoor Patients 170,495 194,537 178,368

X-Rays 225,414 289,981 325,043

Lab Tests 1,745,841 2,469,574 2,458,800

Minor Operations 15,695 30,582 24,100

Major Operations 25,594 33,791 31,438

Normal Deliveries 38,698 35,218 35,556

C Sections/Caesarean 14,509 15,205 15,463

Population per Hospital Bed 1,485 1,468 1,487

Population per Doctor 3,983 3,774 3,823

Population per Dental Surgeon 54,771 54,848 53,524

Patients per Doctor 4,469 4,962 5,264

Health Managers 65 68 68

Medical Officers 711 728 728

Specialists 324 352 352

Dental Surgeons 79 79 82

Nurses 703 711 711

Health Technicians/MCH/LHVs 354 354 354

Drug Inspectors 11 11 11

Pharmacist 14 14 14

Paramedics 2,729 2,742 2,742

Lady Health Supervisors 145 145 145

Lady Health Workers  3,071 3,071 3,071

Other Supporting Staff 5,041 4,988 4,988

Total 13,182 13,263 13,266

* Excluded (RHC and BHUs) Beds

Source: Department of Health, Muzaffarabad

Human Resources

Department of Health

Table: 8.1                                                   Major Health Statistics (2022 to 2024)

Description
Nos.

Infrastructure

Services

Bureau of Statistics, P&DD, Azad Govt. of The State of Jammu & Kashmir, Muzaffarabad 104           .



Chapter 08 Azad Jammu & Kashmir Statistical Year Book 2025 Department of Health   H     ealth

Table: 8.2             District-wise Number of Govt. Health Facilities and Numbers of Beds in AJ&K (2022-2024)
   

Nos. Beds Nos. Beds Nos. Beds
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Muzaffarabad 4 600 4 600 4 600

Bagh 1 50 1 50 1 50

Poonch 1 250 1 250 1 250

Mirpur 2 520 2 520 2 520

Total             8      1,420             8      1,420             8      1,420 

Neelum 1 60 1 60 1 60

Jhelum Valley 1 50 1 50 1 50

Bagh 1 150 1 150 1 150

Haveli 1 60 1 60 1 60

Sudhnoti 1 150 1 150 1 150

Kotli 1 250 1 250 1 250

Bhimber 1 150 1 150 1 150

Total             7         870             7         870             7         870 

Muzaffarabad 1 50 1 50 1 50

Neelum 1 30 1 30 1 30

Bagh 1 50 1 50 1 50

Poonch 2 100 2 100 2 100

Sudhnoti 2 70 2 70 2 70

Kotli 4 160 4 160 4 160

Mirpur 1 100 1 100 1 100

Bhimber 2 100 2 100 2 100

Total           14         660           14         660           14         660 

Muzaffarabad 6 72 6 72 6 72

Neelum 1 12 1 12 1 12

Jhelum Valley 7 84 7 84 7 84

Bagh 10 120 10 120 10 120

Haveli 1 12 1 12 1 12

Poonch 5 60 5 60 5 60

Sudhnoti 2 24 2 24 2 24

Kotli 7 84 7 84 7 84

Mirpur 5 60 5 60 5 60

Bhimber 2 24 2 24 2 24

Total           46         552           46         552           46         552 

Muzaffarabad 36 72 36 72 36 72

Neelum 20 40 20 40 20 40

Jhelum Valley 9 18 9 18 9 18

Bagh 25 50 25 50 25 50

Haveli 7 14 7 14 7 14

Poonch 37 74 37 74 37 74

Sudhnoti 17 34 17 34 17 34

Kotli 33 66 33 66 33 66

Mirpur 24 48 24 48 24 48

Bhimber 25 50 25 50 25 50

Total 233 466 233 466 233 466

Source Department of Health, Muzaffarabad

Rural Health Centers (RHCs)

Basic Health Units (BHUs)

A)                Infrastructure

Govt. Teaching and Other Hospitals

District Headquarter (DHQ) Hospitals

Tehsil Headquarter (THQ) Hospitals

District
2022 2023 2024
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Mzd. Neelum
Jhelum 

Valley
Bagh Haveli Poonch Sudhnoti Kotli Mirpur Bhimber Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Dispensaries 12 1 2 6 7 - 4 15 8 12 67

Unani Dispensaries  1 - 1 2 3 - - 2 2 - 11

Total Dispensaries 13 1 3 8 10 - 4 17 10 12 78

Mother & Child 

Health Centre
38 9 11 38 7 40 13 36 25 16 233

TB / Leprosy Centre 8 4 5 10 4 6 7 9 5 6 64

Dental Centres 9 2 3 5 2 8 5 11 7 4 56

Malaria Centres 

(Division-wise)
44 - - - - 46 - - 70 - 160

First Aid Post 

Permanent
42 12 16 18 18 21 15 62 11 21 236

First Aid Post 

Temporary  
14 8 - 25 10 40 36 49 26 19 227

Dispensaries 12 1 2 6 7 - 4 15 8 12 67

Unani Dispensaries  1 - 1 2 3 - - 2 2 - 11

Total Dispensaries 13 1 3 8 10 - 4 17 10 12 78

Mother & Child 

Health Centre
38 9 11 38 7 40 13 36 25 16 233

TB / Leprosy Centre 8 4 5 10 4 6 7 9 5 6 64

Dental Centres 9 2 3 5 2 8 5 11 7 4 56

Malaria Centres 

(Division-wise)
44 - - - - 46 - - 70 - 160

First Aid Posts 

Permanent
42 12 16 18 18 21 15 62 11 21 230

First Aid Post 

Temporary
14 8 - 25 10 40 36 49 26 19 242

Dispensaries 12 1 2 6 7 - 4 15 8 12 67

Unani Dispensaries  1 - 1 2 3 - - 2 2 - 11

Total Dispensaries 13 1 3 8 10 - 4 17 10 12 78

Mother & Child 

Health Centre
38 9 11 38 7 40 13 36 25 16 233

TB / Leprosy Centre 8 4 5 10 4 6 7 9 5 6 64

Dental Centres 9 2 3 5 2 8 5 11 7 4 56

Malaria Centres 

(Division-wise)
44 - - - - 46 - - 70 - 160

First Aid Post

Permanent
42 12 16 18 18 21 15 62 11 21 230

First Aid Post 

Temporary
14 8 - 25 10 40 36 49 26 19 242

Source: Department of Health, Muzaffarabad

2023

2024

Table: 8.3                    District, Year and Category-wise Health Facilities and First Aid Posts 
       in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Category

Nos.

2022
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Nos. % Nos. % Nos. % Nos. %
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

31,937 18.73 713,493    15.03 745,430 15.16 294 26.73

4,869 2.86 235,594       4.96 240,463 4.89 56 5.09

2,797 1.64 240,461       5.07 243,258 4.95 49 4.45

20,162 11.83 537,848    11.33 558,010 11.35 114 10.36

3,320 1.95 188,883       3.98 192,203 3.91 37 3.36

30,163 17.69 659,065    13.89 689,228 14.02 133 12.09

8,703 5.10 336,897       7.10 345,600 7.03 77 7.00

29,492 17.30 777,177    16.38 806,669 16.41 135 12.27

27,725 16.26 672,143    14.16 699,868 14.24 137 12.45

11,327 6.64 384,267       8.10 395,594 8.05 68 6.18

  170,495 100    4,745,828        100 4,916,323 100    1,100 100

55,410 28.48 1,200,695    21.82 1,256,105 22.05 305 26.57

3,686 1.89 238,860       4.34 242,546 4.26 56 4.88

3,405 1.75 222,341       4.04 225,746 3.96 50 4.36

17,474 8.98 544,868       9.90 562,342 9.87 116 10.10

2,913 1.50 170,931       3.11 173,844 3.05 37 3.22

32,373 16.64 757,877    13.77 790,250 13.87 134 11.67

8,395 4.32 339,720       6.17 348,115 6.11 77 6.71

33,288 17.11 858,614    15.60 891,902 15.66 136 11.85

27,299 14.03 727,650    13.22 754,949 13.25 139 12.11

10,294 5.29 440,929       8.01 451,223 7.92 98 8.54

  194,537 100    5,502,485        100 5,697,022 100    1,148 100

40,530 22.72 1,237,398    21.10 1,277,928 21.15 305 26.57

4,401 2.47 267,001       4.55 271,402 4.49 56 4.88

3,401 1.91 233,148       3.98 236,549 3.91 50 4.36

18,682 10.47 549,879       9.38 568,561 9.41 116 10.10

3,060 1.72 170,885       2.91 173,945 2.88 37 3.22

29,405 16.49 778,175    13.27 807,580 13.36 134 11.67

7,498 4.20 362,121       6.18 369,619 6.12 77 6.71

32,644 18.30 1,005,429    17.15 1,038,073 17.18 136 11.85

27,006 15.14 828,421    14.13 855,427 14.16 139 12.11

11,741 6.58 431,720       7.36 443,461 7.34 98 8.54

  178,368 100    5,864,177        100 6,042,545 100    1,148 100

Source: Department of Health, Muzaffarabad

             Data Based on DHIS Report

Mirpur

Total

2023

Bhimber

Total

Bhimber

Total

Haveli

Poonch

Sudhnoti

Kotli

Mirpur

2024

Muzaffarabad

Neelum

Jhelum Valley

Bagh

Haveli

Poonch

Sudhnoti

Kotli

1

Muzaffarabad

Neelum

Jhelum Valley

Bagh

2022

Jhelum Valley

Muzaffarabad

Neelum

Bagh

Haveli

Poonch

Sudhnoti

Kotli

Mirpur

Bhimber

B)                Services by Department of Health

Doctors
Total 

(Indoor + Outdoor)
Outdoor PatientsIndoor Patients

Table: 8.4    District-wise Outdoor & Indoor Patients and Doctors in Govt. Hospitals in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

District
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< 5 5-14 15-49 50  & above Total

1 2 3 4 5

General OPD             38,674        54,715    82,819       235,664       411,872 

Medicine                  200             488      9,770         52,349          62,807 

Surgery               2,312          3,888      8,939         37,213          52,352 

Pediatrics             46,198        44,194    35,699  -       126,091 

Eye               1,431          2,572      6,680         20,528          31,211 

ENT               1,445          4,114      8,743         17,325          31,627 

Orthopedics                  264          2,626      5,103         18,131          26,124 

Psychiatry                      5             157      1,062           8,746            9,970 

Dental                  221          1,240      9,547         34,013          45,021 

Skin               2,237          3,973      8,387         18,724          33,321 

Emergency/Casualty             24,759        35,367    64,128       215,814       340,068 

Cardiology                    61               95      1,068         12,607          13,831 

Others               6,824          5,953    15,289         35,938          64,004 

Total           124,631      159,382  257,234       707,052    1,248,299 

General OPD             37,425        52,639    88,255       276,332       454,651 

Medicine                  459             742      8,693         65,404          75,298 

Surgery               2,150          3,406      9,759         39,934          55,249 

Pediatrics             37,443        40,508    34,214                 -         112,165 

Eye               1,574          2,987      8,011         21,035          33,607 

ENT               1,773          4,956      9,118         16,703          32,550 

Orthopedics                  568          1,670      5,763         20,727          28,728 

Psychiatry                      1             111         876           8,743            9,731 

Dental                  308          1,788    10,351         46,887          59,334 

Skin               1,994          3,912      8,471         19,796          34,173 

OB/GYN               1,271               31      6,336       147,403       155,041 

Emergency/Casualty             22,611        53,123    93,677       188,436       357,847 

Cardiology                    86             123      1,159         12,648          14,016 

Others               8,594          5,259    23,159         43,899          80,911 

Total           116,257      171,255  307,842       907,947    1,503,301 

General OPD             76,099      107,354  171,074       511,996       866,523 

Medicine                  659          1,230    18,463       117,753       138,105 

Surgery               4,462          7,294    18,698         77,147       107,601 

Pediatrics             83,641        84,702    69,913  -       238,256 

Eye               3,005          5,559    14,691         41,563          64,818 

ENT               3,218          9,070    17,861         34,028          64,177 

Orthopedics                  832          4,296    10,866         38,858          54,852 

Psychiatry                      6             268      1,938         17,489          19,701 

Dental                  529          3,028    19,898         80,900       104,355 

Skin               4,231          7,885    16,858         38,520          67,494 

OB/GYN               1,271               31      6,336       147,403       155,041 

Emergency/Casualty             47,370        88,490  157,805       404,250       697,915 

Cardiology                  147             218      2,227         25,255          27,847 

Others             15,418        11,212    38,448         79,837       144,915 

Total           240,888      330,637  565,076    1,614,999    2,751,600 

*Only Priority Diseases

Source: Department of Health, Muzaffarabad

Table: 8.5           Outdoor Patients Attendance (OPD)/Speciality in Govt. Hospitals in AJ&K (2024)

Female

Total

*Speciality
Nos

Male

6
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PHC SHC Total PHC SHC Total PHC SHC Total
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Acute (upper) Respiratory Infections (ARI) 338,791 172,132 510,923 336,652 209,386 546,038 169,004 340,680 509,684

Pneumonia <5 years 26,086 31,451 57,537 23,163 44,159 67,322 18,864 21,593 40,457

Pneumonia >5 years 18,700 27,957 46,657 18,254 41,157 59,411 21,718 17,438 39,156

TB Suspects 12,660 22,125 34,785 12,275 27,483 39,758 13,811 11,473 25,284

Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary 4,454 22,844 27,298 3,904 25,181 29,085 26,078 6,810 32,888

Asthma 38,314 44,514 82,828 36,685 61,172 97,857 37,990 37,208 75,198

Diarrhea/Dysentery in <5 years 63,581 57,409 120,990   60,816 74,534 135,350 42,247 57,706 99,953

Diarrhea/Dysentery in >5 years 69,044 57,946 126,990   69,854 67,125 136,979 51,864 67,076 118,940

Enteric/Typhoid Fever 8,252 31,121 39,373     6,285 35,755 42,040 21,580 7,269 28,849

Worm Infestation 34,591 18,767 53,358   33,579 27,259 60,838 25,572 34,176 59,748

Peptic Ulcer 72,216 51,369 123,585   71,509 59,898 131,407 54,754 85,701 140,455

Cirrhosis of Liver 1,085 1,873 2,958     1,920 2,014 3,934 3,334 2,479 5,813

Infections 62,673 109,368 172,041 63,858 143,424 207,282 78,818 66,546 145,364

Nephritis/Nephrosis 838 20,777 21,615 979 40,772 41,751 3,366 842 4,208

Sexually Transmitted 648 319 967 877 882 1,759 693 643 1,336

Benign Enlargement of Prostate 568 1509 2,077 703 813 1,516 6,026 1006 7,032

Suspected Malaria 33,159 20,055 53,214 34,886 30,362 65,248 9,455 35,258 44,713

Suspected Meningitis 17 159 176 56 209 265 733 106 839

Fever due to other causes 178,837 201,583 380,420 187,563 186,345 373,908 143,978 194,183 338,161

Suspected Measles 471 1,670 2,141 786 2,411 3,197 1,052 423 1,475

Suspected Viral Hepatitis 572 7,715 8,287 1,066 10,630 11,696 6,092 728 6,820

Suspected Neonatal Tetanus 12 6 18 8 - 8 89 5 94

Ischemic Heart Diseases(IHD) 1,339 29,251 30,590 1,747 33,142 34,889 35,752 1,806 37,558

Hypertension 64,425 65,927 130,352 76,096 71,843 147,939 72,531 79,624 152,155

Scabies 63,634 40,844 104,478 67,573 69,879 137,452 48,719 63,859 112,578

Dermatitis 11,363 20,126 31,489 14,479 30,595 45,074 37,365 13,095 50,460

Cutaneous Leishmaniasis 339 2188 2,527 642 1666 2,308 1761 863 2,624

Diabetes Mellitus 22,435 55,497 88,559 23,417 78,678 102,095 63,435 23,533 86,968

Depression 4,658 12,330 16,988 5,879 15,597 21,476 18,520 5,357 23,877

Drug Dependence 138 968 1106 587 972 1559 7728 806 8534

Epilepsy 593 1427 2,020 573 1489 2,062 3,491 471 3,962

Cataract 1,624 14,796 16,420 1,736 34,650 36,386 21,076 1,194 22,270

Trachoma 598 2475 3,073 776 8081 8,857 2,425 741 3,166

Glaucoma 365 1530 1,895 317 3547 3,864 4,309 346 4,655

Otitis media 16,609 20,786 37,395 17,266 32,623 49,889 23,491 17,035 40,526

Dental Caries 60,520 47,410 107,930 68,549 68,233 136,782 59,853 70,752 130,605

Road traffic accidents 25,638 39,276 64,914 29,016 50,851 79,867 46,890 30,218 77,108

Fractures 1,691 13,323 15,014 2,071 15,764 17,835 15,918 2,283 18,201

Burns 3,224 3,450 6,674 3,602 17,697 21,299 2,980 3,596 6,576

Dog bite 1,840 8,131 9,971 2,219 10,011 12,230 9,839 2,402 12,241

Snake bites (with signs/symptoms of poisoning) 95 728 823 111 881 992 955 148 1,103

Acute Flaccid Paralysis - 3 3 25 9 34 373 84 457

Others 154,406 526,608 681,014 175,064 669,240 844,304 - - -
Source: Department of Health, Muzaffarabad

2024

Neuro-Psychiatric 

Table: 8.6      Primary and Secondary Health Care Services in Govt. Hospitals (OPD) in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Diseases

Respiratory

Gastro Intestinal

Urinary Tract

Other Communicable

Vaccine Preventable 

Cardiovascular

Skin 

Endocrine 

Nos.

2022 2023

Eye & ENT

Oral

Injuries / Poisoning

Miscellaneous (Surveillance Importance)

Any Other Unusual (Specify)
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Admission Referred Deaths Admission Referred Deaths Admission Referred Deaths
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Medicine 36,974 1,787 1,548 37,766 2,130 1,498 36,435 1,968 1,619

Surgery 23,883 867 81 29,931 966 86 28,112 1,051 77

Pediatrics 36,116 1,529 1,103 43,104 1,698 1,154 32,953 1,201 1,061

OB/GYN 51,044 756 9 54,653 789 21 48,542 734 42

Eye 1,716 2 - 2,290 2 - 2,582 2 -

ENT 1,740 4 - 1,933 8 1 1,812 11 -

Orthopedics 1,565 34 5 1,802 52 8 3,129 62 18

Cardiology 10,424 723 635 11,334 800 768 13,703 1,356 808

Neuro Surgery 1,091 34 22 1,733 50 10 1,327 72 23

Psychiatry 329 - - 380 - - 434 7 -

TB/Chest 899 71 3 974 92 1 757 45 -

Skin 199 42 - - - - 145 32 15

Others 4,515 160 545 9,820 402 775 8,437 341 307

Grand Total 170,495 6,009 3,951 195,720 6,989 4,322 178,368 6,882 3,970

Source: Department of Health, Muzaffarabad

Admission Deaths Admission Deaths Admission Deaths
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

5,828 119 4,225 19 7,182 54

4,852 40 3,677 18 4,867 15

5,356 102 5,448 80 5,892 120

3,204 93 3,491 79 3,954 50

352 - 471 1 557 -

5,108 51 4,330 83 4,081 70

1,716 35 2,444 49 2,294 66

480 21 625 18 835 17

215 3 202 5 614 10

3,935 - 1,850 1 10,203 9

4,924 85 4,828 75 9,224 73

336 3 458 1 687 4

136 - 87 1 183 -

234 17 202 5 278 9

452 26 344 7 394 29

676 69 609 40 841 83

1,074 101 1,168 68 1,349 112

2,107 200 2,052 144 33,332 268

4,320 110 4,892 97 8,639 96

3,020 161 3,406 193 6,402 263

1 - 11 - 62 3

19 - 25 - 262 14

5,442 - 7,423 3 9,456 5

564 1 789 9 633 16

1,918 20 3,241 - 3,716 3

824 - 1,411 - 1,627 -

227 1 257 - 2,455 -

280 - 401 - 643 4

427 - 693 - 1,249 3

1,645 2 2,076 - 4,011 73

1,797 - 2,270 - 3,336 -

75 - 67 - 468 -

145 - 26 - 391 -

Continued

Acute Appendicitis

Burns

Cholelithiasis/Cholecystitis

Hernias

Corneal Opacity

Glaucoma

Hyperplasia of Prostate

Urolithiasis

Anthropathies

Fractures

Cataract

Cardiac 

Vaccine Preventable

Ischemic heart Diseases (IHD)

Neonatal Tetanus

Suspected Acute Flaccid Paralysis (AFP)

Surgical

Orthopedic

Eye

Table: 8.7                   Indoor Patients Attendance Specialty-wise in Govt. Hospitals in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Specialty

Nos.

Table: 8.8                 Indoor Patients Attendance Priority Diseases in Govt. Hospitals in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Medical

2022 2023 2024

Meningitis

Chronic Liver

Chronic Renal

Congestive Cardiac Failure (CCF)

Hypertension

Diseases

Nos.

2022 2023 2024

Diarrhoea/Dysentery >5 years

Diarrhoea/Dysentery <5 years

Pneumonia <5 years

Pneumonia >5 years

Malaria

Diabetes Mellitus

Viral Hepatitis A and E

Viral Hepatitis B

Viral Hepatitis C

Asthma

Chronic Obstructive

Pulmonary Tuberculosis

Extra Pulmonary

Typhoid
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Deaths Deaths Deaths

1 3 5 7

- - -
- - -

- - -

- - -

- - -

- - -

1 1 16

- - 16

- - 14

- 1 12

1 - 13

- - 2

- - 6

1 - 5

9 7 35

317 294 189

16 9 59

- - 4

- 1 2

52 18 88

Source: Department of Health, Muzaffarabad

Mzd. Neelum
Jhelum 

Valley
Bagh Haveli Poonch Sudhnoti Kotli Mirpur Bhimber Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

First Antenatal care visits 

(ANC-1 ) in the facility    52,224      5,804      7,435   18,579     3,677     30,566         7,622   17,401    14,696    11,487    169,491 

ANC-1 women with Hb. 

<10 g/dl    13,805      1,030         891     1,273        362       6,490         1,845     2,096      1,915      4,788      34,495 

Antenatal Care revisit in the 

facility    43,796      4,314      4,704   22,929     2,476     21,669         7,673   12,828    37,253    12,706    170,348 

1
st
 Postnatal Care visit 

(PNC-1) in the facility
   21,732      1,021      1,001     5,426        588       5,540         2,249     6,198      3,712      2,871      50,338 

Normal Deliveries in facility 
   15,437      1,653      1,678     6,792        449       7,449         2,649     7,281      6,731      2,100      52,219 

Vacuum/forceps deliveries 

in facility         303           62           11          14          31             23            113        703            -             10        1,270 

Cesarean Sections      5,296           38           54     2,095           -         2,414            242     1,517      2,887         920      15,463 

Live births in the facility    15,437      1,653      1,678     6,792        449       7,449         2,649     7,281      6,731      2,100      52,219 

Live births with LBW 

(<2.5kg)      1,550           97           20        817          58          106            136        808         242         128        3,962 

Stillbirths in the facility      1,071           11            -            81            3             82              19        117           76             6        1,466 

Birth Asphyxia             8             4  -          12            2             16                1          18           34           20           115 

Bacterial sepsis
          10  -  -            7  -             24  -  -           10           22             73 

Congenital Abnormalities           87             2  -            4            2             25                6  -           11           21           158 

Prematurity           35             4  -            3            2             69              12          51           79             4           259 

Birth Trauma           26  -  -            4  -  -  -  -  -             1             31 

Source: Department of Health, Muzaffarabad

83

725

664

567

232

265

1,101

827

868

145

4,424

1,997

1,798

2,167

1,009

4,337

76

114

8,812

68

229

5,157

482

1,100

Neurological/Neurosurgical

Head Injuries

CVA/Stroke

Drug abuse

Mental Disorder

6

Ectopic Pregnancies

Postpartum Hemorrhage (PPH)

Admission

4

Admission

2

426

819Complications of Abortion

Ante Partum Hemorrhage (APH)

1094

174

667

212

231

2,217

1,387

1,035

568

229

185

576

1,097

122

47

Pre-Eclampsia/Eclampsia

Prolonged/Obstructed labour

Deliveries in the Facility

Neonatal deaths in the facility

Table: 8.9                  District -wise, Maternal and New Born Health Service in AJ&K (2024)

Category

Nos.

2,545

2,546

Other

Rupture Uterus

157

Mental Behavioral Disorder

Other Obstetric Complications

Puerperal Sepsis

57

6,005

293

12,734

97

56

2022

815

365

528

297

2023 2024

131

401

Obstetrics / Maternal Complication

Gynecological

ENT

Chronic Otitis Media

DNS

Fibroid Uterus

Inflame diseases of female pelvic organs

Uterine Prolaspe

Vesico-Vaginal Fistula

638

372

112

Diseases

469

Admission
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Infant 

Deaths

Neonatal 

Deaths

Maternal 

Deaths

Infant 

Deaths

Neonatal 

Deaths

Maternal 

Deaths

Infant 

Deaths

Neonatal 

Deaths

Maternal 

Deaths

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

392 711 27 537 572 21 417 644 42

343 668 45 372 705 25 303 756 54

- 87 22 - 29 15 - 48 8

       735    1,466 94     909      1,306 61     720     1,448 104

Source: Department of Health, Muzaffarabad

Mzd. Neelum
Jhelum 

Valley
Bagh Haveli Poonch Sudhnoti Kotli Mirpur Bhimber Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Health Manager 21 3 2 6 2 6 5 8 8 4 65

Medical Officers 203 37 36 79 23 80 44 84 82 43 711

Specialists 70 16 11 29 12 47 28 43 47 21 324

Dental Surgeons 19 1 4 7 2 9 6 15 9 7 79

Nurses 181 38 33 62 27 67 46 80 125 44 703

Pharmacist 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 4 1 14

Drug Inspectors 3 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 2 1 11

Health 

Technicians/MCH

/L.H.Vs

56 16 15 37 16 54 27 53 54 26 354

Health Manager 23 3 2 6 2 6 5 8 8 5 68

Medical Officers 205 37 36 81 23 81 44 84 84 53 728

Specialists 77 16 12 29 12 47 28 44 47 40 352

Dental Surgeons 19 1 4 7 2 9 6 15 9 7 79

Nurses 186 38 33 62 27 67 46 80 125 47 711

Pharmacist 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 4 1 14

Drug Inspectors 3 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 2 1 11

Health 

Technicians/MCH

/L.H.Vs

56 16 15 37 16 54 27 53 54 26 354

Health Manager 23 3 2 6 2 6 5 8 8 5 68

Medical Officers 205 37 36 81 23 81 44 84 84 53 728

Specialists 77 16 12 29 12 47 28 44 47 40 352

Dental Surgeons 19 1 4 7 2 9 6 15 9 7 82

Nurses 186 38 33 62 27 67 46 80 125 47 711

Pharmacist 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 4 1 14

Drug Inspectors 3 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 2 1 11

Health 

Technicians/MCH

/L.H.Vs

56 16 15 37 16 54 27 53 54 26 354

Source: Department of Health, Muzaffarabad

2024

2022

2023

Table: 8.11                   District-wise Health Managers, Medical Officers, Specialists, Dental Surgeons,

     Nurses, Pharmacist, Drug Inspectors and Health Technicians/ MCH/L.H.Vs in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Nos.
Particular/

Position

Table:8.10                       Infant, Neonatal and Maternal Deaths Reported in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

202420232022

1

Health Department 

National Programme

MNCH

Category

Total (AJ&K)

C)                Human Resource
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1

Muzaffarabad

Neelum

Jhelum Valley

Bagh

Haveli

Poonch

Sudhnoti

Kotli

Mirpur

Bhimber

AJ&K

Source: Department of Health, Muzaffarabad

Targeted 

Population 

<1 Year

Fully 

Immunized 

Children

%

Targeted 

Population 

<1 Year

Fully 

Immunized 

Children

%

Targeted 

Population 

<1 Year

Fully 

Immunized 

Children

%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Muzaffarabad       23,170        19,188 82        23,885        19,361 81          24,345          20,200 83

Neelum         6,921          6,569 95          7,075          6,662 94            7,094            6,876 97

Jhelum Valley         8,144          6,689 82          8,285          7,216 87            8,431            7,203 85

Bagh       12,966        11,421 88        13,167        11,842 90          13,362          11,163 84

Haveli         5,348          4,477 84          5,437          4,638 85            5,420            4,591 85

Poonch       17,085        13,911 82        17,261        14,395 83          17,442          13,747 79

Sudhnoti       10,390          8,888 86        10,544          8,814 84          10,709            9,409 88

Kotli       27,460        23,388 85        27,349        23,623 86          27,876          22,828 82

Mirpur       14,367        11,254 78        14,607        11,218 77          14,849          10,913 73

Bhimber       14,875        13,386 90        15,185        13,438 88          15,406          13,385 87

Total     140,726      119,171 85      142,795      121,207 85        144,934        120,315 83

Source: Department of Health, Muzaffarabad

2022

82

District

a)        Expanded Programme on Immunization (EPI)

86

86

85

81

79

88

82

78

90

85

95

82

88

84

82

77

94

87

84

90

85

83

83

D)                Services through Vertical Programmes of Department of Health

2022 2023 2024

District

Table: 8.13                                        District-wise EPI Coverage in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

2 3

% Coverage

88

85

2023

Table: 8.12                                 District-wise EPI Vaccination Coverage (2022 to 2024)

2024

4

73

87

83

97

85

84

85
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Mzd. Neelum
Jhelum 

Valley
Bagh Haveli Poonch Sudhnoti Kotli Mirpur Bhimber

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Targeted Population <1 

year (3.5%)
  23,170     6,921     8,144  12,966     5,348   17,085    10,390   27,460  14,367    14,875 

BCG Coverage (Nos.)   24,623     6,652     6,062  12,793     4,599   16,769      8,975   27,026  13,632    16,010 

BCG Coverage (%)        106          96          74         99          86          98           86          98         95         108 

Target Population 

Annual Surviving Infants 

(3.24%)

  23,170     6,921     8,144  12,966     5,348   17,085    10,390   27,460  14,367    14,875 

PENTA-III+PCV10-

III+IPV+ OPV-III) 

Coverage (Nos.)

  19,949     6,752     6,801  11,662     4,688   14,758      9,192   24,016  11,571    13,521 

PENTA-III+PCV10-

III+IPV+ OPV-III) 

Coverage (%)

         86          98          84         90          88          86           88          87         81           91 

Measles-I Coverage 

(Nos.)
  19,188     6,569     6,689  11,421     4,477   13,911      8,888   23,388  11,254    13,386 

Measles-I Coverage (%)          82          95          82         88          84          82           86          85         78           90 

Target Population For 

TT-II (3.57%)
  25,522     7,624     8,971  14,283     5,891   18,819    11,445   30,247  15,825    16,385 

TT-II Coverage (Nos.)   13,499     5,058     4,718    9,133     3,512     8,296      6,320   17,207    6,223    11,187 

TT-II Coverage (%)          53          66          53         64          60          44           55          57         39           68 

Targeted Population <1 

year (3.5%)
  25,791     7,641     8,949  14,218     5,869   18,641    11,398   29,534  15,773    16,397 

BCG Coverage (Nos.)   23,006     5,683     6,249  11,942     4,557   15,529      8,438   24,207  12,231    14,994 

BCG Coverage (%)          89          90          70         84          78          83           74          82         78           91 

Target Population 

Annual Surviving Infants 

(3.24%)

  23,885     7,075     8,285  13,167     5,437   17,261    10,544   27,349  14,607    15,185 

PENTA-III+PCV10-

III+IPV+ OPV-III) 

Coverage (Nos.)

  20,159     6,938     7,338  11,700     4,693   14,051      8,681   23,471  11,087    13,453 

PENTA-III+PCV10-

III+IPV+ OPV-III) 

Coverage (%)

         84          98          89         89          86          81           82          86         76           89 

Measles-I Coverage 

(Nos.)
  19,361     6,662     7,216  11,842     4,638   14,395      8,814   23,623  11,218    13,438 

Measles-I Coverage (%)          81          94          87         90          85          83           84          86         77           88 

Target Population For 

TT-II (3.57%)
  26,009     7,794     9,128  14,503     5,988   19,015    11,616   30,122  16,088    16,724 

TT-II Coverage (Nos.)   13,539     5,614     5,247    8,693     3,272     8,196      6,831   16,544    6,956    10,589 

TT-II Coverage (%)          52          72          57         60          55          43           59          55         43           63 

Table: 8.14    District-wise Coverage of BCG, OPV-III, Penta-III, PCV10-III, IPV, Measles-I, & TT-II in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Indicator

District

2022

2023

Continued
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Indicator Mzd. Neelum
Jhelum 

Valley
Bagh Haveli Poonch Sudhnoti Kotli Mirpur Bhimber

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Targeted Population <1 

year (3.5%)
26,284 7,660     9,103    14,430  5,854    18,836   11,561   30,102   16,036  16,637   

BCG Coverage (Nos.) 22,028 6,414     5,865    10,611  4,022    14,051   8,139     24,140   12,189  14,259   

BCG Coverage (%) 84         84          64         74          69         75          70          80          76          86          

Target Population Annual 

Surviving Infants (3.24%)
24,345 7,094     8,431    13,362  5,420    17,442   10,709   27,876   14,849  15,406   

PENTA-III+PCV10-

III+IPV+ OPV-III) 

Coverage (Nos.)

20,125 6,545     7,067    10,945  4,436    13,122   8,859     22,025   10,640  13,008   

PENTA-III+PCV10-

III+IPV+ OPV-III) 

Coverage (%)

83         92          84         82          82         75          83          79          72          84          

Measles-I Coverage 

(Nos.)
20,200 6,876     7,203    11,163  4,591    13,747   9,409     22,828   10,913  13,385   

Measles-I Coverage (%) 81         96          82         84          89         88          83          82          73          86          

Target Population For TT-

II (3.57%)
26,506 7,815     9,287    14,716  5,971    19,213   11,792   30,703   16,355  16,967   

TT-II Coverage (Nos.) 14,171 5,857     5,296    8,132    3,341    8,392     5,468     15,451   6,568    10,062   

TT-II Coverage (%) 53         75          57         55          56         44          46          50          40          59          

1

Muzaffarabad

Neelum

Jhelum Valley

Bagh

Haveli

Poonch

Sudhnoti

Kotli

Mirpur

Bhimber

Total 91,336

67

46

5,414

7,267

19,790

7,168

Continued

9,816

3,454

9,511 51

41

54

41

56

59

7,630

81,850

14,075

60152,682

66

4,569

6,273

17,384

6,369

5,796

18,625

11,276

29,677

15,567

61

70

60

64

46

9,326

2,671

6

49

57

52

2022

2

25,044

7,701

8,819

5

12,279

3

14,658

2,598

4

59

2024

%Dose-II

Pregnant Ladies (TT) Covered

Dose-I %

Table: 8.15                 District-wise TT Coverage of Pregnant Ladies in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Targeted

Pregnant Ladies
District

4,37334

Source: Department of Health, Muzaffarabad

16,102 11,660 72 10,976 68
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1

Muzaffarabad

Neelum

Jhelum Valley

Bagh

Haveli

Poonch

Sudhnoti

Kotli

Mirpur

Bhimber

Total

Muzaffarabad

Neelum

Jhelum Valley

Bagh

Haveli

Poonch

Sudhnoti

Kotli

Mirpur

Bhimber

Total

*TT: Tetanus Toxoid

Source: Department of Health, Muzaffarabad

159,325 94,949 60 82,738 52

16,967 10,981 65 10,062 59

16,355 8,011 49 6,568 40

30,703 17,359 57 15,451 50

11,792 6,473 55 5,468 46

19,213 9,838 51 8,392 44

5,971 3,919 66 3,341 56

14,716 8,891 60 8,132 55

9,287 6,161 66 5,296 57

7,815 6,647 85 5,857 75

26,506 16,669 63 14,171 53

16,724 11,269 67 10,589 63

156,987 96,315 61 84,257 54

2024

16,088 8,417 52 6,956 43

30,122 18,201 60 16,544 55

9,128 5,943 65 5,247 57

11,616 6,831 59 5,607 48

19,015 9,725 51 8,196 43

5,988 3,804 64 3,272 55

14,503 9,712 67 8,693 60

26,009 15,949 61 13,539 52

7,794

2023

District
Targeted

Pregnant Ladies

Pregnant Ladies (TT) Covered

Dose-I % Dose-II %

2 3 4 5 6

6,464 83 5,614 72
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Mzd. Neelum
Jhelum 

Valley
Bagh Haveli Poonch Sudhnoti Kotli Mirpur Bhimber Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LHW Registered 

Population
452,715 192,415 189,020 377,541 182,202 324,676 238,073 467,514 297,073 344,979 3,066,208

Household Registered 

by LHWs
65,830 29,032 26,491 55,501 17,799 44,443 35,597 63,630 42,193 47,814 428,330

Population Access to 

Regular Water 

Sources

65,830 29,032 26,491 55,501 17,799 44,443 35,597 63,630 42,193 47,814 428,330

Household having 

Flush System with 

Sewerage/

Septic Tank

60,632 28,860 30,040 54,039 16,434 43,947 32,396 54,046 41,233 45,000 406,627

FP Visits 28,518 12,726 10,449 26,258 7,887 20,760 17,244 30,396 24,470 23,914 202,622

Deliveries by skilled 

birth attendants
7,627 3087 3,486 5,919 1,578 5,147 4,217 7,636 4,175 6,477 49,349

Live Births Reported 7,819 3680 4,134 6,693 3,776 5,390 4,259 8,018 4,200 6,496 54,465

New born started 

breastfeeding within 

24 hours

7,819 3551 3,406 5,678 2,034 4,466 3,857 7,476 4,002 6,272 48,561

LHW Registered 

Population
535,657 201,011 188,954 378,641 137,259 338,558 234,517 575,929 292,498 343,876 3,226,900

Household Registered 

by LHWs
75,897 30,335 26,569 58,023 18,535 55,160 35,158 77,511 41,231 48,173 466,592

Population Access to 

Regular Water 

Sources

75,897 30,335 26,569 58,023 18,535 55,160 35,158 77,511 41,231 48,173 466,592

Household having 

Flush System with 

Sewerage/

Septic Tank

75,808 30,243 26,226 54,945 17,014 49,225 32,255 68,285 40,311 45,910 440,222

FP Visits 35,161 15,480 12,104 30,405 8,387 22,400 15,713 37,675 22,840 26,963 227,128

Deliveries by skilled 

birth attendants
7,453 3150 3,373 6,222 1,929 5,199 3,507 7,312 3,913 6,216 48,274

Live Births Reported 7,880 3887 3,684 6,396 2,335 5,240 3,566 7,517 3,942 6,231 50,678

New born started 

breastfeeding within 

24 hours

7,882 3749 3,262 6,117 2,260 4,573 3,209 7,044 3,792 6,022 47,910

Source: Department of Health, Muzaffarabad

Continued

2023

2022

b)    Lady Health Workers (LHWs) Programme

Table: 8.16                         National Programme for Family Planning and PHC (LHWs) (2022 to 2024)

District

Nos.
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District Mzd. Neelum
Jhelum

Valley
Bagh Haveli Poonch Sudhnoti Kotli Mirpur Bhimber Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LHW Registered 

Population
547,752 209,352 221,514 398,392 158,096 383,300 253,878 576,503 276,063 369,663 3,394,513

Household Registered 

by LHWs
84,233 31,836 40,524 60,252 22,720 62,237 37,812 81,867 39,223 52,647 513,351

Population Access to 

Regular Water Sources 
84,233 31,836 40,524 60,252 22,720 62,237 37,812 81,867 39,223 52,647 513,351

Household having 

Flush System with 

Sewerage/

Septic Tank

84,000 31,765 29,227 57,576 21,623 60,432 35,826 69,474 38,683 50,075 478,681

FP Visits 37,018 15,744 11,933 27,558 8,749 19,918 17,919 36,654 23,236 27,738 226,467

Deliveries by skilled 

birth attendants
7,599 3329 3,188 5,775 2,101 5,097 3,521 7,917 3,586 6,169 48,282

Live Births Reported 8,264 4025 3,226 5,817 2,554 5,173 3,877 8,047 3,593 6,201 50,777

New born started 

breastfeeding within 

24 hours

7,481 3915.37 3,143 5,338 2,389 4,292 3,471 7,292 3,530 5,752 46,603

Source: Department of Health, Muzaffarabad

Source: Department of Health, Muzaffarabad

*Progress by Community Mid Wives

Mzd. Neelum
Jhelum 

Valley
Bagh Haveli Poonch Sudhnoti Kotli Mirpur Bhimber Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

ANC visits 3,128 1,450 2,230 1,178 2,541 1,263 1,480 1,030 3,511 955 18,766

Postnatal visits 1,618 503 865 284 1,096 461 698 701 1,590 513 8,329

Total Deliveries 1,398 611 310 526 1,001 498 635 354 915 214 6,462

FP visits 6,584 - 125 - 4,703 368 2,975 898 4,215 - 19,868

Preventive 8/24 

EmONC Services 
11 6 8 20 7 3 5 8 17 5 90

Basic 24/7 12 5 9 9 2 6 6 9 3 7 68

Comprehensive 24/7 

EmONC Services
2 2 1 1 - 1 1 1 3               -   12

Community Midwives 60 32 34 47 32 36 52 95 23 31 442

2024

c)        National Maternal Newborn and Child Health (NMNCH)

Table: 8.17  Services Delivered by National Maternal New Born and Child Health Program (2022 to 2024) (CMWs)*

Description
Nos.

2022 2023 2024

1 2 3 4

ANC visits 18,766 23,895 24,726

Postnatal visits 8,329 9,374 9,818

Deliveries 6,462 10,606 10,117

Indicator

Nos.

2022

Continued

FP visits 19,868 26,536 23,945

Table: 8.18     Maternal, Newborn & Child Health Programme Services in AJ&K (2022 to 2024) 
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Indicator Mzd. Neelum
Jhelum 

Valley
Bagh Haveli Poonch Sudhnoti Kotli Mirpur Bhimber Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

ANC visits 4,715 1,856 2,847 1,819 2,364 2,436 1,665 1,645 3,568 980 23,895

Postnatal visits 1,357 608 703 1,431 541 955 758 1,102 1,398 521 9,374

Total Deliveries 1,368 875 1,649 1,541 671 1,085 1,952 368 921 176 10,606

FP visits 2,380 27 905 7,021 247 1,121 5,585 5,016 3,856 378 26,536

Preventive 8/24 

EmONC Services 
45 6 8 216 - 3 5 8 17 5 313

Basic 24/7 45 5 9 9 2 6 6 9 3 7 101

Comprehensive 

24/7 EmONC 

Services

2 2 1 1 - 1 1 1 3              -   12

Community 

Midwives
75 42 45 58 39 46 64 114 29 39 551

ANC visits 4,776 2,018 1,537 1,876 2,868 3,512 1,595 1,436 3,356 1,752 24,726

Postnatal visits 1,684 1,134 501 1,652 432 1,039 950 955 1,166 305 9,818

Total Deliveries 1,682 2,250 746 2,194 437 1,156 245 1,085 168 154 10,117

FP visits 3,564 2,141 260 6,535 373 3,358 2,369 1,121 3,754 470 23,945

Preventive 8/24 

EmONC Services 
49 8 8 18 0 9 1 3 17 - 113

Basic 24/7 9 4 6 9 2 7 4 6 3 - 50

Comprehensive 

24/7 EmONC 

Services

3 2 2 1 - 1 31 1 3              -   44

Community 

Midwives
66 37 30 56 38 40 53 97 19 24 460

Source: Department of Health, Muzaffarabad

2024

2023
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Source: Department of Health, Muzaffarabad

Source: Department of Health, Muzaffarabad

Total MAM-PLW Enrollment 7,818 233

Total MAM Children Enrollment (6-59 months)

Total MAM Children Cured (6-59 months)

11,375

9,383

Total SAM Children Enrollment (6-24 months) - 86

Total SAM Children Cured (6-24 months) - 45

364

392

139

127

292

242

189

217

185

d)        Community Nutrition Programme

Nos.

2

Description

1 3 4

2023 2024

Table: 8.19                           Services Delivered by Community Nutrition Programme (2022 to 2024)

2022

5,601

4

Muzaffarabad 345 328 280

E)                 Others

Total MAM-PLW Cured

Table: 8.20                           District-wise Medical Stores Registered in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Districts
2022 2023 2024

Bagh 267 300 232

Nos.

Neelum 107 106 106

Jhelum Valley 124 146 96

1 2 3

Haveli 79 79 75

Poonch 356 346 338

Sudhnoti 212 220 190

Kotli 590 590 690

Total 2,798 2,831 2,749

Mirpur 454 396 430

Bhimber 264 320 312
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MICS 2020-21

AJ&K

6

24.2

4.4

13.6

2.3

-

79.8

1.3

92.6

16.3

28.0

30.5

89.1

71.7

74.4

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

3.4

23.8

30.0

51.6

51.0

59.0

-

Source: (i) NNS 2018

Description

Underweight 

Overweight

1 2

76.10

81.80

i)     Nutrition Status Children Under Five

Wasting

3 4 5

Stunting

NNS 2018

National AJ&K National AJ&K

PDHS 2017-18

30.00

6.40

17.60

0.50

40.20

17.70

28.90

9.50

39.30

16.10

21.90

13.40

37.60

7.10

23.10

2.50

Birth attended by a skilled provider

63.40

60.10

68.50

68.50

ANC by a skilled provider

Birth occurred in health facility

60.90

1.00

All Vaccines

No Vaccines

66.00

0.90 2.10

78.60 51.30

3.70

94.30 93.70

Complementary Feeding Practices (CFP) 

Minimum acceptable Diet
3.60 3.70 12.70 16.80

64.10

21.90

19.00

38.50

90.00

62.30

17.30

25.00

48.60

86.20

66.20

69.30

3.60*3.90*

41.10 34.20

Deworming 13.10 10.20 20.8 33.50

Exclusive Breastfeeding 48.40 42.10 48.00 1.60

Early Initiation of Breastfeeding 

(within first hour of birth)
13.10 10.20 33.5020.80

Ever Breast Feeding 88.70 87.70

Anaemia 42.70 55.90 - -

Vitamin D Deficiency 79.70 83.90 - -

Vitamin A Deficiency 27.00 22.00 - -

Iron Deficiency 18.20 17.10

Overweight 24.00 23.40 30.00 26.50

Underweight 14.40 12.90 8.50 9.30

Normal 46.10 52.40 39.30 45.50

Obese 13.80 10.30 21.80 18.70

62.00 47.00

Iron Supplement (Among Mothers) 33.40 46.70 57.20 65.60

Fertility Rate -

Percentage of Demand Satisfied with Modern 

Methods
-

Unmet Need

Modern Contraceptive Use

-

-

-

-

-

-

viii)   Unmet Need for Family Planning

ix)    Mother and Child Mortality 

(iv) MICS AJ&K 2020-21(ii) PDHS 2017-18 (iii) MMS 2019*

Table: 8.21             National Nutrition Survey (2018), Pakistan Demographic Household Survey (2017-18) and 

                                 Multiple Indicator Cluster Survey (2020-21) Indicators of AJ&K and National

F)                Surveys

ii)     Vaccination Coverage 

iii)   Infant and Young Child Feeding (IYCF) 

iv)    Maternal Care 

v)    Micronutrient Deficiencies in Women of Reproductive Age (15-49)

vi)   Nutritional Status of Women of Reproductive Age (15-49)

vii)   Fertility Rate 

Maternal Mortality Ratio (MMR)                  

(Per 100,000 Lb)
- - 186.00* 104.00*

Under-5 Mortality Rate (Per 1000 Lb) - - 74.00 53.00

Infant Mortality Rate (IMR) (Per 1000 Lb) - -
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Description Unit 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1 2 3 4 5

RHSC-A at DHQ Level 7 7 7

RHSC-A at THQ Level 8 8 8

Mobile Service Units 7 7 7

Family Welfare Centre 55 55 55

Training Centre 5 5 5

Condoms Distributed Nos. 1,097,642 2,185,155 1,980,534

Oral Pills (CoC) CoC (Cycles) 38,666 293,318 3,599

Oral Pills (PoP) PoP (Cycles) - 4,701 100,695

Oral Pills (ECP) Doses - 763 1,691

Injections DMPA ( 3-months) Vials 37,380 82,042 58,222

IUDs Multiloads (5-Years) Insertions - - 12,603

IUDs (10 Years) Insertions 4,406 5,811 -

Contraceptive Surgery Cases Nos. 370 327 123

Implant Implanon (3-Years) Implants - - -

Implant Jadelle (5-Years) Implants 1,956 3,463 1,066

Directorate 17 17 17

      i) Gazetted 8 8 8

     ii) Non-gazetted 9 9 9

Regional Training Institutes 37 37 37

      i) Gazetted 9 9 9

     ii) Non-gazetted 28 28 28

District Offices 53 53 53

      i) Gazetted 8 8 8

     ii) Non-gazetted 45 45 45

RHSCA 148 148 148

      i) Gazetted(Doctor) 13 13 13

     ii) Non-gazetted 135 135 135

MSU 27 26 26

      i) Gazetted(Doctor) 7 6 6

     ii) Non-gazetted 20 20 20

FWCs 275 275 275

 i) Non-gazetted 275 275 275

Training Centre 17 17 17

     i) Non-gazetted 17 17 17

Social Mobilizers 120 120 120

VBFPWs (F) 57 57 57

Source: Population Welfare Department, Muzaffarabad

Nos.

Nos.

Population Welfare Department

Table: 8.22                    Summary Status of Population Welfare Department (2021-22 to 2023-24)

Services

Human Resource

Infrastructure
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Mzd. Neelum
Jhelum 

Valley
Bagh Haveli Poonch Sudhnoti Kotli Mirpur Bhimber Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

RHSC-A at DHQ 

Level
1 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 1 - 7

RHSC-A at THQ 

Level
1 - 1 - 1 - 1 2 1 1 8

Mobile Service 

Units
1 1 - - - 1 1 1 1 1 7

Family Welfare 

Centres
9 3 4 8 3 8 4 7 6 3 55

Training Centres 1 - - 1 - 1 - 1 1 - 5

Social Mobilizers 20 8 5 13 4 22 10 20 8 10 120

VBFPWs (F) 38 3 11 5 - - - - - - 57

RHSC-A at DHQ 

Level
1 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 1 - 7

RHSC-A at THQ 

Level
1 - 1 - 1 - 1 2 1 1 8

Mobile Service 

Units
1 1 - - - 1 1 1 1 1 7

Family Welfare 

Centres
9 3 4 8 3 8 4 7 6 3 55

Training Centres 1 - - 1 - 1 - 1 1 - 5

Social Mobilizers 20 8 5 13 4 22 10 20 8 10 120

VBFPWs (F) 38 3 11 5 - - - - - - 57

RHSC-A at DHQ 

Level
1 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 1 - 7

RHSC-A at THQ 

Level
1 - 1 - 1 - 1 2 1 1 8

Mobile Service 

Units
1 1 - - - 1 1 1 1 1 7

Family Welfare 

Centres
9 3 4 8 3 8 4 7 6 3 55

Training Centres 1 - - 1 - 1 - 1 1 - 5

Social Mobilizers 20 8 5 13 4 22 10 20 8 10 120

VBFPWs (F) 38 3 11 5 - - - - - - 57

Source: Population Welfare Department, Muzaffarabad

2022-23

2023-24

A)        Infrastructure/Human Resource

Table: 8.23                        Population Welfare Department Facilities in AJ&K (2021-22 to 2023-24)

Units

Nos.

2021-22
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FWCs RHSC-As MSUs
Training 

Centres

Social 

Mobilizers
VBFPWs RMPs Total

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

439,366 203,578 61,699 26,478 217,805 40,724 107,992 1,097,642

22,384 6,958 2,878 684 934 4,320 508 38,666

23,501 8,091 4,347 822 - 11 608 37,380

2,336 1,482 419 169 - - - 4,406

- 370 - - - - - 370

381 1,532 - 43 - - - 1,956

662,528 377,978 94,841 58,870 647,294 65,115 278,529 2,185,155

2,523 1,466 551 89 72 - - 4,701

127,043 31,429 16,709 4969 21914 30,717 60,537 293,318

366 199 116 82 - - - 763

42,052 12,137 8,567 2,223 - 1,339 15,724 82,042

3,026 1,613 857 228 - - 87 5,811

- 327 - - - - - 327

705 2,291 - 267 - - 200 3,463

688,729 331,606 87,211 55,174 650,152 77,328 90,334 1,980,534

2,312 628 522 137 - - - 3,599

56,578 13,597 5,584 3310 6720 14,706 200 100,695

847 506 284 54 - - - 1,691

36,228 12,388 5,954 2,222 1,280 - 150 58,222

6,925 3,897 1263 518 - - - 12,603

- 123 - - - - - 123

272 757 19 18 - - - 1,066

Source: Population Welfare Department, Muzaffarabad

Oral Pills (CoC) Cycles

B)        Services 

Table:8.24                                  Component- wise Contraceptive Prevelence (2021-22 to 2023-24)

Method Units

Components

Injections (DMPA) Vials

IUD-Cut Insertions

Condoms

Oral Pills (CoC)

1

2021-22

2

Nos.

Cycles

Implants

Condoms Nos.

2022-23

Implanon (Jedelle)

Contraceptive Surgery Nos.

InsertionsIUD-Cut

Injections (DMPA) Vials

2023-24

Condoms Nos.

Oral Pills (ECP) Cycles

Oral Pills (PoP) Cycles

Oral Pills (CoC) Cycles

Oral Pills (PoP) Cycles

Oral Pills (ECP) Cycles

Implanon (Jedelle) Implants

IUD-Cut Insertions

Contraceptive Surgery Nos.

Vials

Implanon (Jedelle) Implants

Injections (DMPA)

Contraceptive Surgery Nos.
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2022-23 2023-24 2022-23 2023-24 2022-23 2023-24

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Condoms Units/Nos. 2,185,155 1,980,534 18,209 16,504 17.88 16.00

Oral Pills (CoC) Cycles 293,318 100,695 19,555 6,713 19.21 6.61

Oral Pills (PoP) Cycles 4,701 3,599 313 300 0.30 0.29

Oral Pills (ECP) Cycles 763 1,691 38 85 0.03 0.08

Injections DMPA

(3-Months)
Vials 82,042 58,222 20,510 14,556 20.15 14

IUDs (10 Years) Insertions 5,811 12,603 26,731 57,974 26.26 57

Contraceptive Surgery 

Female
Cases/Nos. 327 123 3,270 1,230 3.21 1.21

Implant Jadelle

(5-Years)
Implants 3,463 1,066 13,159 4,051 12.92 3.99

Source: Population Welfare Department, Muzaffarabad

Source: Population Welfare Department, Muzaffarabad

Table:8.26          PSDP Allocation and Utilization of Population Welfare Department (2017-18 to 2024-25)

1

2017-18

2018-19

2019-20

PSDP Allocation

2

273.356

273.316

145.758

Actual Amount 

Released

2022-23 - - -

-

-

145.758 119.024

Table:8.25           Contraceptive Prevelence of Population Welfare Department, AJ&K(2022-23 and 2023-24)

Absolute Numbers
Couple Years of 

Protection

% Share of Each 

Method in CYPMethods Units

3

 Year

Rs in million

Actual Expenditure

4

23.684

- - -2021-22

24.287

2020-21 20.000 16.000 35.843

2024-25 - - -

2023-24 - - -
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Arms Factories 2 5 3 5 3 5

Food Industries and Beverages 2 3 1 25 1 5

Joinery Works 1 25 - - - -

Kashmir Engineering Works - - 2 3 2 3

Mineral Water 1 4 1 4 1 4

PVC Pipe Industries 3 15 3 15 3 15

Wood Working & Furniture House 10 85 10 - - -

Total 19 137 20 52 10 32

Block Factories 8 30 8 30 8 30

Printing Press 1 10 1 10 1 10

Steel Works 2 8 2 8 2 8

Transformer Workshop 1 12 1 12 1 12

Wood Works 6 10 6 10 6 10

Total 18 70 18 70 18 70

Arms Factory 1 4 1 4 1 4

Food Industry 5 27 5 27 4 24

Gypsum Ceiling Tiles 2 8 2 8 2 8

Hotel & Motel 1 35 1 35 1 35

Medicine (Herbal) 1 3 1 3 1 3

Mineral Water 3 31 3 31 3 30

RCC  Pipe 1 5 1 5 1 5

Sweets & Bakers 2 45 2 45 - -

Tile & Jail 3 14 3 14 2 18

Transformer Workshop 1 8 1 8 1 8

Wood Works 10 71 10 71 11 70

Total 30 251 30 251 27 205

Flour Mills 3 48 3 48 2 48

Food Industries & Beverages 6 48 6 48 6 48

Ice Factory 3 10 3 10 3 25

Kashmir Engineering Works 1 2 1 2 4 50

Main Hotel 2 20 2 20 3 77

Mineral Water 2 15 2 15 1 5

Miscellaneous 4 148 4 148 7 25

Pharmaceuticals 5 250 5 250 6 211

PVC Pipe Industries 1 5 - - 2 15

RCC Pipes Industries 2 12 2 2 - -

Soap factory 1 7 1 7 1 3

Tile & Jail 20 98 - - - -

Wood Working & Furniture house 7 45 20 98 9 34

Total 57      708 49      648 44 541

Continued

Industrial Estate (Rawalakot) Poonch 

Industrial Estate (City) Kotli 

Industrial Estate (Sector D-1) Mirpur 

Worker Worker Worker 

Factory/Industry
Industrial 

Unit

Industrial 

Unit

Industrial 

Unit

Industrial Estate (Chela)

2024

Table: 9.1      Major Industrial Units and Workers in Different Industrial Estates in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Nos.

2022 2023
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Engineer Parts 1 3 1 3 1 3

Foam  11 2,398 11 2,398 14 2,526

Food Industries & 

Beverages
1 8 1 8 3 53

L.P.G Refilling 1 10 2 10 2 20

Marble Factory 2 9 1 9 1 5

Match Factory 1 220 2 220 1 220

Mineral Water 2 24 - 24 3 20

Motor Cycle/Rickshaw  - - 3 - - -

Paint Industry 1 3 1 3 1 3

Pharmaceuticals 1 20 1 20 1 20

Plastic Industry 1 5 2 5 1 5

Poly Propylene Bag 2 134 1 134 3 141

Polyethylene Bag 1 10 1 10 1 5

PVC Pipe Industries 1 4 1 4 1 4

RCC Pipes Industries 1 34 1 34 2 15

Steel Furnaces & Re-rolling 1 55 1 55 1 55

Textile Weaving 1 25 1 25 1 25

Transformer Workshop 2 17 2 17 2 17

Total 31           2,979 33           2,979 39           3,137 

Block & Tuff Tails 1 8 1 8 - -

Cigarettes 2 90 2 90 2 25

Mineral Water  1 15 1 15 1 5

Disposal Packing material 1 9 1 9 1 9

Pharmaceuticals 3 78 3 78 5 122

L.P.G Refilling 1 17 1 17 1 18

Plastic Industry 1 60 1 40 2 48

Transformer Workshop   1 10 1 10 1 10

Total 11 287 11 267 13 237

G. Total 166           4,432 162           4,272 151           4,222 

Source: Industries & Commerce Department 

2024

Nos.

Industrial Estate (New Industrial Area) Mirpur

 Industrial Estate (Morah Sadahan) Bhimber 

2022 2023

Industrial 

Unit

Industrial 

Unit

Industrial 

Unit
Worker Worker Worker 

Factory/Industry
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Mzd. Mipur Kotli Bhimber Rawalakot Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Arms Mills       2         18         11      10  -           41 

Paper Mills  -  -  -        2  -             2 

Poultry Forms     90      164         75    380     120         829 

Textile/Weaving Mills  -           4  -        2  -             6 

Steel Works     25         88      181      50       60         404 

Plastic Industries       2           8  -  -  -           10 

Flour Mills       1           2           1        1  -             5 

Steel Re-rolling and Furniture  -           5  -        3          3           11 

Printing Press     10         24         10        3       15           62 

Crushing Plant       6         35         34      51       60         186 

RCC Pipes Industries       3         16         41        5       50         115 

Food Industries and Beverages     40         18         22        4       60         144 

Shoe Industries  -           2  -  -  -             2 

Scooter and Rickshaw  -           2  -  -  -             2 

Cosmetics  -           2  -        1  -             3 

PVC Pipe Industries       2           3  -  -  -             5 

Main Hotels     50         72         10        5       50         187 

Ice Factory       1         10           3        4          1           19 

Miscellaneous     20      171         41      80       10         322 

Wood Working & Furniture House     38         56         62      30       37         223 

Total   290      682      491    237     346      2,578 

Table: 9.2                                      District-wise Industrial Units in AJ&K (2024)

Type of Industry
Nos.

Source: Industries & Commerce Department
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Admore Gas Private Ltd. 1 2 2 - - 2 1 2 4 1 15

Asker Oil Services 3 1 - 2 1 2 - 7 2 3 21

Attock Petroleum 7 - - 1 - 3 1 6 7 3 28

Boosekar Pakistan Ltd. 1 - - - - - - 4 4 3 12

Gas & oil Pakistan Ltd. 1 1 1 2 - 2 1 2 3 4 17

Hocombe Storage Ltd. 4 - - 2 - 3 - 4 2 2 17

Overseas Oil Trading (Pvt.) - - 1 1 - - - 3 1 - 6

PSO 9 2 2 7 1 3 - 9 10 6 49

Total Parco Pakistan Ltd. 3 - - 1 - - - 5 1 1 11

Shell Pakistan Ltd. 2 - - 2 - 3 1 5 6 1 20

Total   31     6     6   18     2   18     4   47   40   24    196 

Admore Gas Private Ltd. 1 2 1 - - 2 1 3 4 2 16

Asker Oil Services 4 1 - 2 - 1 - 7 2 2 19

Attock Petroleum 7 - - 1 - 2 1 5 4 1 21

Boosekar Pakistan Ltd. - - - - - - - 2 3 1 6

Gas & oil Pakistan Ltd. - - 1 - - - 1 1 - - 3

Hocombe Storage Ltd. 1 - - - - 2 - 2 - - 5

Overseas Oil Trading (Pvt.) - - - 1 - - - 1 - - 2

PSO 4 2 1 5 - 1 1 6 8 4 32

Total Parco Pakistan Ltd. 2 - - - - - - 1 1 - 4

Shell Pakistan Ltd. 2 - - 2 - 3 1 5 6 1 20

Total 21 5 3 11 - 11 5 33 28 11 128

Source: Industries & Commerce Department

2024

2023

Table: 9.3                                  District-wise Petrol Pumps in AJ&K (2023 and 2024)

Name of Company

Nos.
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Value

At mine head

(Rs. in million)

Value

At mine head

(Rs. in million)

3 5

1,215.000 6,750.000

58,800,000.000 560,000.000

- 400.000

160,000.000 40,000.000

99,000.000 21,000.000

700,000.000 120,000.000

1,250.000 1,250.000

3,430.000 1,750.000

3,920.000 1,750.000

2,450.000 1,400.000

160,000.000 25,000.000

20.000 90.000

225.000 300.000

25,000.000 25,000.000

Source: Minerals Department 

Training

 Centres 
Trainees 

Training 

Centres
Trainees 

Training 

Centres 
Trainees 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Neelum Wood carving 1 20 1 20 1 20

Mirpur Chain Stitch 1 36 1 36 1 36

Loi/Pattu 1 20 1 20 1 20

Carpet Weaving 1 20 1 20 1 20

Haveli Shawl Bafi 1 40 1 40 1 40

Total        5       136 5   136 5          136 

Source: AJ&K Small Industries Corporation, Muzaffarabad

Pozzolana - Kotli/Haveli 1.500

Mzd.

Semi-Precious Stones 

(Tourmaline, Topaz etc.)
- -

Table: 9.5                                      Number of Training Centres &  Trainees Passed Out By

                                                             AJ&K Small Industries Corporation (2022 to 2024)   

District Name of Trade

Nos.

2022 2023 2024

Ruby- Neelum 50 million grams 50 million grams

Limonite Jhelum Valley 0.500 0.050

Fireclay- Kotli 7.000 7.000

Quartzite- Kotli 7.000 7.000

Gypsum Muzaffarabad & 

Jhelum Valley
5.000 5.000

Bauxite – Kotli 7.000 7.000

Coal Muzaffarabad & Kotli 30.000 30.000

Lime Stone- Muzaffarabad 100.000 100.000

Table: 9.4                                                        Important Mineral Reserves (2023 and 2024)

Type of Minerals

2023 2024

Total Reserves 

(million tonnes) 

Total Reserves 

(million tonnes) 

1.000

1 2 4

Bentonite Mirpur & Bhimber 4.500 4.500

Granite Muzaffarabad & 

Neelum
700.000 700.000

Marble Muzaffarabad, 

Neelum & Kotli
40.000 40.000

Graphite-Neelum - 0.400
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Loanees Amount Loanees Amount Loanees Amount Loanees Amount

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Male  -  -          423      25,090,000            50        2,960,000 473              28,050,000 

Female  -  -       1,393      77,835,000          301      16,380,000 1,694           94,215,000 

Total  -  -       1,816    102,925,000          351      19,340,000       2,167    122,265,000 

Male  -  -          214      12,290,000            79        4,040,000 293              16,330,000 

Female           1     60,000          342      19,450,000          289      15,125,000 632              34,635,000 

Total           1     60,000          556      31,740,000          368      19,165,000          925      50,965,000 

 Male  -  -          264      14,750,000            34        1,790,000 298              16,540,000 

 Female  -  -          475      26,480,000          169        9,490,000 644              35,970,000 

 Total  -  -          739      41,230,000          203      11,280,000          942      52,510,000 

Male  -  -          188      10,795,000            53        2,875,000 241              13,670,000 

Female  -  -          410      23,775,000          417      23,010,000 827              46,785,000 

Total  -  -          598      34,570,000          470      25,885,000       1,068      60,455,000 

Male  -  -            76        4,490,000            35        1,850,000 111                6,340,000 

Female  -  -          133        8,125,000          235      13,110,000 368              21,235,000 

Total  -  -          209      12,615,000          270      14,960,000          479      27,575,000 

Male  -  -          393      24,280,000          154        9,070,000 547              33,350,000 

Female           1     60,000          654      37,890,000       1,149      66,880,000 1,804         104,830,000 

Total           1     60,000       1,047      62,170,000       1,303      75,950,000       2,351    138,180,000 

Male  -  -          388      23,575,000          115        6,455,000 503              30,030,000 

Female  -  -          370      21,390,000          533      29,390,000 903              50,780,000 

Total  -  -          758      44,965,000          648      35,845,000       1,406      80,810,000 

Male           1     50,000       1,372      82,108,000          420      23,991,000 1,793         106,149,000 

Female           1     50,000          221      12,430,000          493      26,795,000 715              39,275,000 

Total           2   100,000       1,593      94,538,000          913      50,786,000       2,508    145,424,000 

Male  -  -          601      35,660,000          243      14,914,000  -             50,574 

Female  -  -          127        7,120,000            60        3,660,000  -      10,780,000 

Total  -  -          728      42,780,000          303      18,574,000             -        10,830,574 

Male           1     45,000          580      32,985,000          350      18,945,000 931              51,975,000 

Female  -  -          312      17,355,000          322      17,960,000 634              35,315,000 

Total           1     45,000          892      50,340,000          672      36,905,000       1,565      87,290,000 

Male           2     95,000       4,499    266,023,000       1,533        8,690,000 6,034         353,008,000 

Female           3   170,000       4,437    251,850,000       3,968    221,800,000 8,408         473,820,000 

G-Total           5   265,000       8,936    517,873,000       5,501    308,690,000 14,442       826,828,000 

Source: AJ&K Small Industries Corporation, Muzaffarabad

Sudhnoti

Kotli

Mirpur

Bhimber

AJ&K

Poonch

Table:9.6               Summary of Micro Credit Disbursement by Akhuwat Foundation (2024)

District Description
Agri. Inputs Enterprise Dev. Livestock Dev. Total

Muzaffarabad

Neelum

Jhelum 

Valley

Bagh

Haveli
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Loanees Amount Loanees Amount Loanees Amount Loanees Amount

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Male       1      30,000      11,354         461,665,000       3,294         127,980,000 14,649           589,675,000 

Female       1      40,000        6,423         255,070,000          840           30,805,000 7,264             285,915,000 

Total       2      70,000      17,777         716,735,000       4,134         158,785,000      21,913        875,590,000 

Male       2      60,000        2,307           94,740,000          591           21,105,000 2,900             115,905,000 

Female       2      90,000        2,236           96,655,000       1,749           71,260,000 3,987             168,005,000 

Total       4   150,000        4,543         191,395,000       2,340           92,365,000        6,887        283,910,000 

Male  -  -        1,333           59,980,000          276           11,015,000 1,609               70,995,000 

Female  -  -        2,085           98,220,000       2,016           82,630,000 4,101             180,850,000 

Total  -  -        3,418         158,200,000       2,292           93,645,000        5,710        251,845,000 

Male  -  -        2,562         108,050,000          801           32,000,000 3,363             140,050,000 

Female       1      30,000        3,669         162,856,000       3,471         147,505,000 7,141             310,391,000 

Total       1      30,000        6,231         270,906,000       4,272         179,505,000      10,504        450,441,000 

Male  -  -           482           20,326,000          208             7,345,000 690                  27,671,000 

Female  -  -        3,095         126,505,000       2,650         101,135,000 5,745             227,640,000 

Total  -  -        3,577         146,831,000       2,858         108,480,000        6,435        255,311,000 

Male  -  -        3,128         139,995,000          991           41,840,000 4,119             181,835,000 

Female       7   240,000        7,851         335,064,000       7,745         333,345,000 15,603           668,649,000 

Total       7   240,000      10,979         475,059,000       8,736         375,185,000      19,722        850,484,000 

Male  -  -        5,813         249,262,000       1,795           72,665,000 7,608             321,927,000 

Female       1      30,000        3,322         144,443,000       3,544         149,185,000 6,867             293,658,000 

Total       1      30,000        9,135         393,705,000       5,339         221,850,000      14,475        615,585,000 

Male       2   100,000      13,318         603,498,000       5,089         217,706,000 18,409           821,304,000 

Female       1      50,000        1,567           70,165,000       2,196           97,670,000 3,764             167,885,000 

Total       3   150,000      14,885         673,663,000       7,285         315,376,000      22,173        989,189,000 

Male       1      70,000        5,431         243,880,000       1,994           92,129,000 7,426             336,079,000 

Female  -  -        1,650           69,635,000          554           24,750,000 2,204               94,385,000 

Total       1      70,000        7,081         313,515,000       2,548         116,879,000        9,630        430,464,000 

Male       3   115,000        4,836         208,240,000       2,247           95,925,000 7,086             304,280,000 

Female       2      60,000        2,432         102,620,000       1,898           81,245,000 4,332             183,925,000 

Total       5   175,000        7,268         310,860,000       4,145         177,170,000      11,418        488,205,000 

Male       9   375,000      50,564      2,189,636,000     17,286         719,710,000 67,859        2,909,721,000 

Female     15   540,000      34,330      1,461,233,000     26,663      1,119,530,000 61,008        2,581,303,000 

G-Total     24   915,000      84,894      3,650,869,000     43,949      1,839,240,000    128,867     5,491,024,000 

Source: AJ&K Small Industries Corporation, Muzaffarabad

Sudhnoti

Kotli

Mirpur

Bhimber

AJ&K

Poonch

Table:9.7   Summary of Micro Credit Disbursement by Akhuwat Foundation (Accumulative as of Dec. 2024)

District Description
Agri. Inputs Enterprise Dev. Livestock Dev. Total

Muzaffarabad

Neelum

Jhelum Valley

Bagh

Haveli
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2022 2023 2024

3 4 5

0.784 0.771 0.800

380 460 396

300 220 200

6,002 6,500 4,500

23,775 11,262 9,618

35.630 15.750 15.390

544 - -

Source: Sericulture Department, Muzaffarabad

M F T M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Govt. College of Technology 2 229 80 309 2 285 101 386

Vocational Training Institutes 10 1,205 424 1,629 13 2,056 353 2,409

Vocational Training Centres 52 79 2,665 2,744 56 218 3,528 3,746

Industrial Development Centres 2 2 - 2 2 127 45 172

Govt. Gems & Jewellry Training & 

Processing Center
1 66 - 66 1 55 - 55

Sub Total A          67   1,581   3,169       4,750         74   2,741   4,027       6,768 

Registered Private Poly Technique

Institutes
10 21 - 21 - - - -

Registered/Affiliated Private 

Vocational Institutes
121 3,712 3,037 6,749 95 2,952 2,286 5,238

Registered/Affiliated Govt. Women 

Development Department Centers
- - - - 45 - 1,239       1,239 

Registered/Affiliated Govt. Social 

Welfare Department Centers
- - - - 5 - 137 137

Registered/Affiliated Govt. School & 

College
- - - - 28 481 323 804

Registered/Affiliated Private Madaras - - - - 3 34 - 34

Registered/Affiliated Gilgit Baltistan 

Institutions
- - - - 11 - - -

Endowment Fund - - - - 2 198 54 252

Sub Total B       131   3,733   3,037       6,770       189   3,665   4,039       7,704 

G. Total (A+B)       198   5,314   6,206    11,520       263   6,406   8,066    14,472 

Source: AJ&K TEVTA, Muzaffarabad

Unit

2

Nos. of Packets 

(12 gm)

Nos. in million 

Income in Private Sector at Farmers Level (Fresh Cocoon)

Training of Farmers

Nos.

Kg.

No.

Private Sector

Public Sector

Nos.

Table: 9.9          Landscape of TEVTA in AJ&K (Including Public & Private Sector) (2023 & 2024)

2024

Institutions 

Category/

Name of Institution Annual Trainees

2023

Annual Trainees

Institutions

Sericulture

TEVTA

Table: 9.8                                      Sericulture Statistics of AJ&K (2022 to 2024)   

Description/Activity

1

Commercial Silk Worm Eggs Production 

Mulberry Sapling/Plants 

455 570837

Silk Worm Eggs laying  

i.                     P3

ii.                   P2

iii.                  P1

Commercial Cocoon  Production at Farmer Level (Fresh)

Rs. in million
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M F T M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Muzaffarabad       2,295       2,399       4,694       2,655       2,437       5,092 

Neelum          209          244          453          342          387          729 

Jhelum Valley          361          384          745          506          502       1,008 

Bagh          492          572       1,064          423          946       1,369 

Haveli            39            73          112          109          140          249 

Poonch          423          501          924          457          837       1,294 

Sudhnoti          247          343          590          222          475          697 

Kotli          526          692       1,218          675          870       1,545 

Mirpur          424          503          927          480          763       1,243 

Bhimber          298          495          793          455          463          918 

Refugees  -  -  -            52          252          304 

Total       5,314       6,206     11,520       6,376       8,072     14,448 

Source: AJ&K TEVTA, Muzaffarabad

M F T M F T
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Conventional/Traditional

Electrical       386          -            386         79          -               79 

Radio and Television (RTV)       359          -            359          -            -               -   

RAC       398          -            398          -            -               -   

Steel Fabricator         22          -               22           7          -                 7 

False Ceiling          -            -               -             3          -                 3 

Wood Working & Carving         25          -               25         89          -               89 

Tailoring & Knitting          -         789          789          -         219          219 

Civil Technology       197          -            197         68          -               68 

Computer Technology       996          -            996       891          -            891 

Total    2,383       789       3,172    1,137       219       1,356 

Auto Mechanic Level 2       170          -            170       529  -          529 

Auto Electrician Level 2       115          -            115       154  -          154 

General Electrician Level 2       322          -            322       361  -          361 

Heat Ventilation and Air Conditioner (HVAC) Level 2       346          -            346       327  -          327 

Electronics Home Appliance Technician Level 2       180          -            180       241  -          241 

Dress Making Level 2          -      1,843       1,843  -    2,739       2,739 

Computer Operator Level 2    1,586       969       2,555    3,436    1,937       5,373 

IT Office Assistant Level 2         44          -               44         61  -             61 

Pattern Drafting and Grading Level 2          -      1,792       1,792  -    2,206       2,206 

Fashion Design Level 3          -         813          813  -       965          965 

Computer Graphics (Print) Level 2         52          -               52         64  -             64 

Machinist Level 2         24          -               24         41  -             41 

Welder Level 2         26          -               26  -  -  - 

Computerized Accounting         10          -               10  -  -  - 

Fashion Jewellery Making          -            -               -    -  -  - 

Gem stone Carving         10          -               10         10  -             10 

Gemology         46          -               46         15  -             15 

Gem stone Faceting          -            -               -           30  -             30 

Total    2,931    5,417       8,348    5,269    7,847     13,116 

G.Total    5,314    6,206     11,520    6,406    8,066     14,472 

Source: AJ&K TEVTA, Muzaffarabad

Competency Based Training (CBT) 

Table: 9.10            District-wise Number of Trainees Through TEVTA in AJ&K (2023 & 2024)

District
Nos.

Table: 9.11         Trade-wise Number of Trainees Through TEVTA in AJ&K (2023 & 2024)

Trade Name
Nos.

2023 2024

2023 2024

Bureau of Statistics, P&DD, Azad Govt. of The State of Jammu & Kashmir, Muzaffarabad 134           .



Chapter 09                  Azad Jammu & Kashmir Statistical Year Book 2024                 TEVTAE    VTA

M F T M F T

2 3 4 5 6 7

     143        25      168      149        61      210 

       86        55      141      136        40      176 

  1,205      424   1,629   2,056      353   2,409 

       79  -        79      218         -        218 

        -     2,665   2,665         -     3,528   3,528 

         2  -          2      127        45      172 

       66  -        66        55         -          55 

  1,581   3,169   4,750   2,741   4,027   6,768 

3,733 1,461    5,194 3,665 2,663    6,328 

 -    1,576    1,576          -      1,376    1,376 

3,733 3,037    6,770 3,665 4,039    7,704 

Source: AJ&K TEVTA, Muzaffarabad

M F T M F T

2 3 4 5 6 7

- 9 9 1 - -

- - - - - -

Computer Operator Level 2 - - - - - -

5 5 - - -

- - - - - -

- - - - - -

7 - 7 - - -

5 - 5 - - -

- 18 18 - - -

- - - - - -

1 - 1 - - -

- 18 18 - - -

18 45 63 - - -

Auto Mobile Mechanic Level 2

Qualification

1

Dress Making Level 2

Pattern Drafting and Grading Level 2

HVAC&R Level 2

Table: 9.13        Passout Trainees Through Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL) (2023 & 2024)

2023 2024

Govt. College of Tech. (GCT) Rawalakot

Govt. Tech. Training Inst. (GTTI) Mirpur

Vocational Training Inst. VTI’s (Male)

Vocational Training Centre VTC’s (Male)

Vocational Training Centre VTC’s (Female)

Govt. Gems & Jewellry Training & Processing Center

Industrial Training Centre ITC’s (Male)

Total

Sponsored/Other Than TEVTA Institutes

Total

Social Welfare & Women Development Department 

(SW&WD)

Private Institutions 

Table: 9.12            Institute-wise Number of Trainees Through TEVTA in AJ&K (2023 & 2024)

Type of Institution

1

From TEVTA Institutes

2023 2024

Nos.

Source: AJ&K TEVTA, Muzaffarabad

Fashion Designing L-3

Total

Auto Electrician Level 2 

Plumber Cum Solar Heating System Level 2

Cabinet Maker L-2

Beauty Therapy Level 2

General Electrician Level 2

HVACR Junior Technician L-2
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M F T M F T

2 3 4 5 6 7

91 -        91 105 - 105

36 -        36 45 -        45 

127 -       127 150 -      150 

M F T M F T

2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Muzaffarabad 15 20 51 71 20 51 71

Neelum 5 9 12 21 9 12 21

Jhelum Valley 8 3 23 26 3 23 26

Bagh 6 12 16 28 12 16 28

Haveli 3 - 5 5 - 5 5

Poonch 7 26 27 53 26 27 53

Sudhnoti 6 14 13 27 14 13 27

Kotli 9 12 36 48 12 36 48

Mirpur 9 31 24 55 31 24 55

Bhimber 6 12 18 30 12 18 30

Total 74 139 225 364 139 225 364

From TEVTA Institutes

Table: 9.14           Associate Diploma Trainees in AJ&K (2023 & 2024)

Nos.

2023 2024

1

Technologies

Total

Govt. College of Tech. (GCT) Rawalakot

Source: AJ&K TEVTA, Muzaffarabad

Table: 9.15       District-wise Number of Teachers in TEVTA Institutions (2023 & 2024)

2023 2024

1

No. of Teacher No. of TeacherQualification No. of Institutes

Govt. Tech. Training Inst. (GTTI) Mirpur

Source: AJ&K TEVTA, Muzaffarabad
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M F T M F T M F T
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Web Development 18 17 35 18 17 35 26 28 54

Mobile App Development 13 3 16 32 17 49 32 17 49

Graphics Designing 18 26 44 27 45 72 37 64 101

Network - - - 21 7 28 21 7 28

Digital Marketing 25 15 40 33 31 64 33 31 64

E-Commerce 39 34 73 58 60 118 58 60 118

Video Editing 6 16 22 11 21 32 11 21 32

UX/ UI Design 7 14 21 17 40 57 17 40 57

Cyber Security 27 9 36 27 9 36 37 14 51

Cloud Computing - - - 10 9 19 17 22 39

Wordpress Development - - - 10 5 15 10 5 15

Search Engine Optimization - - - 9 11 20 9 11 20

Content Writing - - - - - - 4 15 19

Data Science - - - - - - 4 6 10

Total 153 134 287 273 272 545 316 341 657

M F T M F T M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Patikkah 74 42 116 1,973 2,615 4,588 4,090 4,999 9,089

Muzaffarabad 13,121 13,766 26,887 18,894 24,047 42,941 28,758 32,430 61,188

Sharda - - - 602 1,026 1,628 1,475 1,878 3,353

Authmuqam - - - 1,565 2,161 3,725 3,185 4,398 7,583

Jhelum Valley Hattian - - - 18 25 43 22 25 47

AJ&K 13,195 13,808 27,003 23,052 29,873 52,925 37,530 43,730 81,260

Nos.

Neelum

Source: Information Technology Board, Muzaffarabad

Table: 10.1         Interventions of IT Board for E-governance/Software Development (2023 and 2024)

2

46

AJ&K

AJ&K

Courts

Muzaffarabad

AJ&K

Telehealth Center in AJ&K 

2

14

657

13

Type of Training Unit
2022

Source: Information Technology Board, Muzaffarabad

Table: 10.2                                 IT Excellence Centre type of Training and No. of Trainees (2023-2024)

2023 2024

Source: Information Technology Board, Muzaffarabad

Table: 10.3   District & Gender- wise Citizens Benefited from Computerization of State Subject Certificate & Domicile in AJ&K (2022 to 2024) 

Nos.

Muzaffarabad

2022District
Tehsils/Units

2023 2024

Nos.
Location/DepartmentInterventions

1

IT Excellence Center at Poonch.

2023
3

2024
4

Rawalakot
i)Training(E-Commerce, Software Development 

Cyber Security etc.)

ii)Trainees

1

13

545

13 13

76

1

Computerization of Land Record of AJ&K 

(Tehsiles) 

46

76

1

AJ&K Webportal

13

E-facilitation centre in AJ&K

Lower Judiciary Automation System in AJ&K.
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Tehsils Moza
Doc.

 Issued
Tehsils Moza

Doc.

 Issued
Tehsils Moza

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Muzaffarabad 1 30 70 1 59 754 1 119

Neelum 1 21 730 1 26 1,081 1 53

Jhelum Valley 2 119 7,800 2 122 8,418 2 120

Bagh 1 70 4,037 1 70 4,320 1 70

Haveli 1 25 831 1 36 2,050 1 44

Poonch 2 18 400 2 23 320 2 52

Sudhnoti 1 11 1,630 1 11 2,405 1 11

Kotli 1 15 400 1 23 1,146 1 26

Mirpur 2 81 3,705 2 131 4,001 2 185

Bhimber 1 18 450 1 37 430 1 47

AJ&K 13 408    20,053 13 538 24,925 13 727

M F T M F T M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Muzaffarabad 2 387 402 789 810 800 1,610 900 338 1238

Neelum 2 632 657 1,289 1,502 3,026 4,528 1,928 1,929 3857

Jhelum Valley 1 -     -     0 695 724 1,419 59 45 104

Bagh 1 51 153 204 3,193 41 3,234 2,000 727 2727

Haveli 1 77 163 240 866 508 1,374 257 768 1025

Poonch 2 466 610 1,076 1,229 1,490 2,719 1,347 91 1438

Sudhnoti 1 135 190 325 733 985 1,718 2,695 1,100 3795

Kotli 2 320 232 552 2,661 1,395 4,056 1,626 508 2134

Mirpur 1 13 12 25 426 262 688 721 705 1426

Bhimber 1 69 220 289 807 404 1,211 401 356 757

AJ&K 14 2,150 2,639 4,789 12,922 9,635 22,557 11,934 6,567 18,501

2 5

Table: 10.6                        Interaction of IT Board for E-governance/Software Development (2024 )

Status

Active

https://archaeology.ajk.gov.pk/

https://qeemat.ajk.gov.pk/

https://portal.ajkpm.gok.pk/

https://itb.ajk.gov.pk/

https://archaeology.ajk.gov.pk/

https://livestockajk.gov.pk/

-

-

Link

4

Qeemat AJK

In-house Developed 

Softwares/Applications (Android/iOS 

Apps:)

Source: Information Technology Board, Muzaffarabad

AJK Biometric

AJK IT Board

Tourism Department

PM Office

Livestock Department

PM Office

All Government Offices

Quick Fix AJK App

Web

Tourism Department

District Administration

PM Secretariat 

PPMS Mobile App

Visit AJK

Type

Livestock AJK

AJK Tourism

Entry Point AJK App

1

PM AJK Portal

Table: 10.5          District & Gender -wise Population Benefited from Tele-Health Centers (2022 to 2024) 

Nos.

2022 2023 2024District
Tehsils/Units

Source: Information Technology Board, Muzaffarabad

Departments

3

54,415

10

3,300

4,016

11,012

5,013

5,400

2,615

5,713

5,614

6,019

5,713

Source: Information Technology Board, Muzaffarabad

Table: 10.4                    District-wise Status of Land Record Computerization in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Nos.

District

2022 2023 2024

Doc. Issued
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2 4

Food

Food

Industries

Election 

Commision

GoAJK

GoAJK

SDMA

HC

PM Office

S&GAD

AJKMC

S&GAD

M F T M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 4 1 5 17 - 17

4 3 - 3 1 - 1

11 2 - 2 - - -

14 3 - 3 21 3 24

15 - - - - - -

16 1 - 1 14 1 15

17 12 2 14 10 1 11

18 3 1 4 1 - 1

19 1 - 1 - - -

20 1 - 1 - - -

Total 30 4 34 64 5 69

https://www.sngadajk.gok.pk/

Source: Information Technology Board, Muzaffarabad

Vehicle Information Management System (VIMS)

Medical College Admissions for AJK Medical College

Assets and Liabilities Management System for S&GAD

Grade/BPS or Equivalent
Staff through Recurrent Budget Staff through Development Budget

Source: Information Technology Board, Muzaffarabad

Active

Table: 10.8                Summary of Staff Positions at Information Technology Board (2024)

Local Bodies Online Election Automation System 2022.

Food Complaint Portal.

Food Inventory System.

Damage Assessment and Rehabilitation Management

 Information System (DARMIS)

High Court Notices Serving Application

PM Complaint Portal 

E-Office Application for AJK

Employe Managemnt System AJK

Explosive Licence and Inventory System.

https://food.ajk.gov.pk/

https://fa.ajk.gov.pk/

https://ajkhighcourt.gok.pk/

https://portal.ajkpm.gok.pk/

https://sic.ajk.gov.pk/

https://www.sngadajk.gok.pk/

https://jac.ajk.gov.pk/

https://ec.ajk.gov.pk/

https://eoffice.admin.gok.pk/

https://emis.admin.gok.pk/

https://sdma.pk/

Table: 10.7                              Development of various Web Portals for GoAJK Departments (2024 )

1

In-house Developed Softwares/Applications (Web Portals) Departments Link

3

Status

2024
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Source: Pakistan Telecommunication Authority

2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

2 1 74 76 - 69 27 27 11 11

2 2 11 10 26 14 9 9 1 1

1 1 9 11 19 19 - - - -

1 1 32 32 34 52
- -

- -

1 1 11 10 14 12
23 23

- -

3 3 34 32 28 16
4 4

- -

1 1 9 8 17 24 - - - -

4 4 64 63 30 24
22 24

2 2

4 5 77 76 68 25
17 15

29 29

3 3 38 38 15 19 21 21 1 1

- - - 56 - - - - - -

22 22 359 412 251 205 123 123 44 44

Telecommunication & Media Information

Table: 10.9         Operator-wise Number of Subscribers/SIMs Registered in AJ&K (2021 to 2024)

Operator
Nos.

2021 2022 2023 2024

SCOM 780,552 825,112 827,048 895,353

1 2 3 4 5

U.fone 152,440 172,670 207,628 265,782

Mobilink/Warid 455,837 429,186 610,346 360,198

Table: 10.10     District-wise Number of Journalist, Members of Press Clubs and Newspapers in AJ&K (2023 to 2024)

Telenor 2,037,380 2,098,723 2,038,824 2,059,161

Zong 800,130 905,027 955,175 1,020,825

Total 4,226,339       4,430,718 4,639,021 4,601,319

Haveli

District

Nos.

Press Club
Journalists 

Registered 

Members of Press 

Club
Daily Newspaper

Weekly/ 

Monthly/ 

Quarterly 

Newspaper

1

Muzaffarabad

Neelum 

Jhelum Valley

Bagh

Source: Press  Information Department AJ&K

Poonch

Sudhnoti

Kotli

Mirpur

Bhimber

Total

Raw/Isb.
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Mzd Neelum JV Bagh Haveli Poonch Sudhnoti Kotli Mirpur Bhimber AJ&K

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

2023            8            9            8            8            3          15                5          15          17             8 96          

2024            8            9            8            8            3          15                5          15          17             8 96          

2023     9,168     6,400     4,504     3,888     2,592   10,104         1,800     5,040   10,762      1,776 56,034   

2024     9,168     5,440     4,504     3,888     2,592     9,984         1,800     3,648     7,752      1,392 50,168   

2023     4,686        940     1,154        864        573     3,287            368     4,396     9,480      1,534 27,282   

2024     4,585        831     1,007        872        524     2,961            376     3,477     7,542      1,291 23,466   

2023          11            8            4            8            3          12                6          14          16             9 91          

2024          11            8            4            8            3          12                6          14          16             9 91          

2023     2,496        560        384     1,024        200     1,728            384     2,568     4,208      1,232 14,784   

2024     2,336        496        384     1,024        200     1,600            416     2,440     3,696      1,280 13,872   

2023     1,554        338        211        348        114     1,146            207     1,828     2,586         800 9,132     

2024     1,459        338        219        350        117     1,153            186     1,549     1,679         649 7,699     

2023            2  -            1            3  -            3                1            1            6  - 17          

2024            2  -            1            3  -            3                1            1            6  - 17          

2023          44  -          10          30  -          30              10          14        158  - 296        

2024          44  -          10          30  -          30              10          14        158  - 296        

2023            3  -            1            2  -            1  -            2            6  - 15          

2024            3  -            1            2  -            1  -            2            6  - 15          

2023          25          29          13          13          16          14                5          41          32           26 214        

2024          27          30          13          13          16          14                5          41          32           26 217        

2023  -  -  -            1            4            4                1            8            1             5 24          

2024  -  -  -            1            4            4                1            8            1             5 24          

2023            2            3            1            1            1            2                1            1            9             2 23          

2024            2            3            1            1            1            2                1            1            8             1 21          

2023     7,176     5,000     3,000     4,000     3,000     6,000         2,000     3,648   33,792      3,072 70,688   

2024     7,176     5,000     3,000     4,000     3,000     8,000         2,000     3,648   35,840      3,072 74,736   

2023     3,567        279        121        654        162        730  -     1,465     6,930         583 14,491   

2024     4,100        360        184        780        172        925              86     1,907     9,976         750 19,240   

Source: Special Communication Organization, Muzaffarabad
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Table: 10.11                       District-wise Digital Exchanges and Telecom Facilities of SCO in AJ&K (2023 to 2024)

Description Year

District

Nos.
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Male Female

1 2 3 4 5

Muzaffarabad 2 100 45 30

Neelum 6 300 93 24

Jhelum Valley 3 150 22 18

Bagh 2 100 30 15

Haveli 4 200 49 21

Poonch 3 150 28 11

Sudhnoti 3 150 45 17

Kotli 4 200 81 36

Mirpur 5 250 64 31

Bhimber 5 250 76 45

Total 37 1850 533 248

Source: Special Communication Organization, Muzaffarabad

Software Technology 

Park 
Capacity

1 2 3

Muzaffarabad 2 22

Neelum - -

Jhelum Valley - -

Bagh 2 15

Haveli - -

Poonch 1 10

Sudhnoti - -

Kotli 2 12

Mirpur 1 9

Bhimber 1 6

Total 9 74

Source: Special Communication Organization, Muzaffarabad

Table: 10.12                                      District-wise Free Lancing Hub in AJ&K (2023 to 2024)

Table: 10.13                                      District-wise Software Technology Park in AJ&K (2023 to 2024)

Currently Registered  Software 

Technology Park 

District

District

Currently Registered Freelancers
CapacityFreelancing Hubs

Nos.

Nos.

115

4

-

7

-

18

32

24

-

-

14

20

Bureau of Statistics, P&DD, Azad Govt. of The State of Jammu Kashmir, Muzaffarabad  142



High Court & Lower Judiciary

Chapter 11



Chapter 11 Azad Jammu & Kashmir Statistical Year Book 2025 Judiciary           

Source: Registrar Office, Supreme Court of AJ&K, Muzaffarabad

2021 2022 2023 2024
2 3 4 5

19,355 10,955 10,110 10,214

3,180 10,707 10,394 9,327

16,175 16,423 16,139 17,026

Source: Registrar Office, High Court of AJ&K, Muzaffarabad

Cases Filed
Decision 

Made
In proceeding

19,355 3,180 16,175

10,955 10,707 16,423

10,110 10,394 16,139

10,214 9,327 17,026

2021 2022 2023 2024
2 3 4 5

4,397 3,619 3,182 3,300

12,011 11,803 12,185 13,045

16,408 15,422 15,367 16,345

12,789 12,240 12,067 12,683

3,619 3,182 3,300 3,662

Source: Registrar Office, High Court of AJ&K, Muzaffarabad

Graph: 11.2 Year-wise Summary Status of Cases in District and Session Courts of AJ&K (2021 to 2024)

2021 2022 2023 2024

4,397 3,619 3,182 3,300

12,011 11,803 12,185 13,045

16,408 15,422 15,367 16,345

12,789 12,240 12,067 12,683

3,619 3,182 3,300 3,662

Source: AJKBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Previous Pending Cases

Registered Cases During Year

Total

Disposed Cases During Year

Balance

Previous Pending Cases

Registered Cases During Year

Total

Disposed Cases During Year

Balance

Graph: 11.1 Year-wise Cases in High Court of AJ&K (2021 to 2024)

Cases Filed

Description

1

Source: AJKBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Decision Made

In Proceeding

Table: 11.2  Year-wise Summary Status of Cases in District and Session Courts of AJ&K (2021 to 2024)

Nos.

2024

2021

2022

2023

District and Session Courts of AJ&K 

Description 

1

Table: 11.1               Year-wise Cases in High Court of AJ&K (2021 to 2024)
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Table: 11.2.1                        District-wise Cases in District and Session Courts of AJ&K (2021 to 2024)

2021 2022 2023 2024

1 2 3 4 5

Previous Pending Cases 644 340 246 317

Registered Cases During Year 1,669 1,781 1,991 2,081

Total            2,313            2,121            2,237            2,398 

Disposed Cases During Year 1,973 1,875 1,920 2,066

Balance               340               246               317               332 

Previous Pending Cases               111               107               116               119 

Registered Cases During Year 518 451 514 643

Total               629               558               630               762 

Disposed Cases During Year 522 442 511 592

Balance               107               116               119               170 

Previous Pending Cases               282               241               251               167 

Registered Cases During Year 627 706 779 720

Total               909               947            1,030               887 

Disposed Cases During Year 668 696 863 696

Balance               241               251               167               191 

Previous Pending Cases               188               169               245               228 

Registered Cases During Year 860 1009 816 865

Total            1,048            1,178            1,061            1,093 

Disposed Cases During Year 879 933 833 913

Balance               169               245               228               180 

Previous Pending Cases                 70                 96                 93                 89 

Registered Cases During Year               446               447               421               376 

Total               516               543               514               465 

Disposed Cases During Year               420               450               425               377 

Balance                 96                 93                 89                 88 

Previous Pending Cases               304               217               148               191 

Registered Cases During Year            1,335            1,083            1,150            1,105 

Total            1,639            1,300            1,298            1,296 

Disposed Cases During Year            1,422            1,152            1,107               988 

Balance               217               148               191               308 

Previous Pending Cases               330               392               342               308 

Registered Cases During Year            1,141            1,152            1,153            1,417 

Total            1,471            1,544            1,495            1,725 

Disposed Cases During Year            1,079            1,202            1,187            1,441 

Balance               392               342               308               284 

Previous Pending Cases               818               755               595               466 

Registered Cases During Year 1,867 1,983 1,922 2,021

Total            2,685            2,738            2,517            2,487 

Disposed Cases During Year 1,930 2,143 2,051 1,900

Balance               755               595               466               587 

Previous Pending Cases               872               610               476               655 

Registered Cases During Year            1,723            1,690            1,848            2,239 

Total            2,595            2,300            2,324            2,894 

Disposed Cases During Year            1,985            1,824            1,669            2,186 

Balance               610               476               655               708 

Previous Pending Cases 778 692 670 760

Registered Cases During Year 1,825 1,501 1,591 1,578

Total            2,603            2,193            2,261            2,338 

Disposed Cases During Year 1,911 1,523 1,501 1,524

Balance               692               670               760               814 

Source: Registrar Office, High Court of AJ&K, Muzaffarabad

Nos.

Sudhnoti 

Kotli 

Mirpur 

Bhimber 

Description

Neelum 

Jhelum Valley 

Bagh

Muzaffarabad

Haveli

Poonch 
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2021 2022 2023 2024
1 2 3 4 5

Previous Pending Cases 355 411 383 325 
Registered Cases During Year 676 821 978 820 
Total 1,031 1,232 1,361 1,145 
Disposed Cases During Year 620 849 1,036 742 
Balance 411 383 325 403 

Previous Pending Cases 330 164 182 134

Registered Cases During Year 67 146 70 30

Total 397 310 252 164 
Disposed Cases During Year 233 128 118 44
Balance 164 182 134 120 

Previous Pending Cases 217 363 339 321

Registered Cases During Year 644 656 790 706

Total 861 1,019 1,129 1,027 
Disposed Cases During Year 498 680 808 684

Balance 363 339 321 343 

Previous Pending Cases 265 359 402 361 
Registered Cases During Year 821 715 664 634 
Total 1,086 1,074 1,066 995 
Disposed Cases During Year 727 672 705 607 
Balance 359 402 361 388 

Previous Pending Cases 304 194 202 158

Registered Cases During Year 322 521 358 401

Total 626 715 560 559 
Disposed Cases During Year 432 513 402 359

Balance 194 202 158 200 

Previous Pending Cases 760 552 459 453

Registered Cases During Year 1,212 1,033 1,026 1,056

Total 1,972 1,585 1,485 1,509 
Disposed Cases During Year 1,420 1,126 1,032 857

Balance 552 459 453 652 

Previous Pending Cases              -                -   119 79

Registered Cases During Year              -   452 467 493

Total              -   452 586 572

Disposed Cases During Year              -   333 507 510

Balance              -   119 79 62

Previous Pending Cases 669 486 445 386

Registered Cases During Year 1,181 905 1,064 1,244 
Total 1,850 1,391 1,509 1,630 
Disposed Cases During Year 1,364 946 1,123 1,082 
Balance 486 445 386 548 

Previous Pending Cases 145 163 141 237

Registered Cases During Year 661 710 871 889

Total 806 873 1,012 1,126 
Disposed Cases During Year 643 732 775 952

Balance 163 141 237 174 

Previous Pending Cases 837 749 623 616 
Registered Cases During Year 805 919 975 953 
Total 1,642 1,668 1,598 1,569 
Disposed Cases During Year 893 1,045 982 936 
Balance 749 623 616 633 

Previous Pending Cases 302 113 334 321

Registered Cases During Year 692 850 917 888

Total 994 963 1,251 1,209 
Disposed Cases During Year 881 629 930 845

Balance 113 334 321 364 
Samhani, Bhimber

Previous Pending Cases              -                -   291 328
Registered Cases During Year              -   753 792 746
Total              -   753 1,083 1,074
Disposed Cases During Year              -   462 755 750
Balance              -   291 328 324

Previous Pending Cases 4,184 3,554 3,920 3,719 
Registered Cases During Year 7,081 8,481 8,972 8,860 
Total 11,265 12,035 12,892 12,579 
Disposed Cases During Year 7,711 8,115 9,173 8,368 
Balance 3,554 3,920 3,719 4,211 
Source: Registrar Office, High Court of AJ&K, Muzaffarabad

Additional District and Session Court Dudhyal 

G. Total of Additional District and Session Court of AJ&K

Additional District and Session Court Dhirkot 

Additional District and Session Court Poonch 

Additional District and Session Court Hajira 

Additional District and Session Court Kotli 

Additional District and Session Court Sensah 

Additional District and Session Court Mirpur 

Additional District and Session CourtAbbaspur

Additional District and Session Court Pattika (Naseerabad) 

Description

Additional District and Session Court of Muzaffarabad 

Additional District Court/Reference Court Muzaffarabad 

Table: 11.3         Court-wise Cases in Additional District and Session Courts of AJ&K (2021 to 2024)

Nos.

Additional District and Session Courts of AJ&K 
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2021 2022 2023 2024
1 2 3 4 5

Muzaffarabad 

Previous Pending Cases 1,049 1,082 1,222 1,403

Registered Cases During Year 1,170 1,524 1,387 1,440

Total 2,219 2,606 2,609 2,843

Disposed Cases During Year 1,137 1,384 1,206 1,651

Balance 1,082 1,222 1,403 1,192

Neelum

Previous Pending Cases 208 267 370 195

Registered Cases During Year 443 395 358 471

Total 651 662 728 666

Disposed Cases During Year 384 292 533 442

Balance 267 370 195 224

Jhelum Valley

Previous Pending Cases 144 169 185 215

Registered Cases During Year 387 436 533 544

Total 531 605 718 759

Disposed Cases During Year 362 420 503 525

Balance 169 185 215 234

Bagh

Previous Pending Cases 272 406 545 385

Registered Cases During Year 673 698 580 641

Total 945 1,104 1,125 1,026

Disposed Cases During Year 539 559 740 603

Balance 406 545 385 423

Haveli

Previous Pending Cases 143 179 257 150

Registered Cases During Year 287 312 330 350

Total 430 491 587 500

Disposed Cases During Year 251 234 437 304

Balance 179 257 150 196

Poonch

Previous Pending Cases 913 740 587 845

Registered Cases During Year 716 822 882 876

Total 1,629 1,562 1,469 1,721

Disposed Cases During Year 889 975 624 805

Balance 740 587 845 916

Sudhnoti

Previous Pending Cases 120 102 188 171

Registered Cases During Year 303 368 343 399

Total 423 470 531 570

Disposed Cases During Year 321 282 360 352

Balance 102 188 171 218

Kotli 

Previous Pending Cases 498 395 272 318

Registered Cases During Year 765 717 818 1,017

Total 1,263 1,112 1,090 1,335

Disposed Cases During Year 868 840 772 840

Balance 395 272 318 495

Mirpur 

Previous Pending Cases 899 1,231 1,573 1,327

Registered Cases During Year 1,247 1,388 1,584 1,630

Total 2,146 2,619 3,157 2,957

Disposed Cases During Year 915 1,046 1,830 1,626

Balance 1,231 1,573 1,327 1,331

Bhimber 

Previous Pending Cases 240 237 307 239

Registered Cases During Year 448 425 476 505

Total 688 662 783 744

Disposed Cases During Year 451 355 544 473

Balance 237 307 239 271

G. Total 

Previous Pending Cases 4,486 4,808 5,506 5,248

Registered Cases During Year 6,439 7,085 7,291 7,873

Total 10,925 11,893 12,797 13,121

Disposed Cases During Year 6,117 6,387 7,549 7,621

Balance 4,808 5,506 5,248 5,500
Source: Registrar Office, High Court of AJ&K, Muzaffarabad

Description

Table: 11.3.1         Court-wise Cases in Additional District and Session Courts of AJ&K (2021 to 2024)

Nos.

Additional District Judge/Family Courts of AJ&K 
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2021 2022 2023 2024
2 3 4 5

1,422 1,943 913 981

1,753 1,376 1,693 1,772

3,175 3,319 2,606 2,753

1,232 2,406 1,625 1,625

1,943 913 981 1,128

532 686 714 663

418 432 524 530

950 1,118 1,238 1,193

264 404 575 436

686 714 663 757

410 492 471 451

536 568 576 604

946 1,060 1,047 1,055

454 589 596 599

492 471 451 456

897 1,086 839 807

1,024 899 973 801

1,921 1,985 1,812 1,608

835 1,146 1,005 924

1,086 839 807 684

368 335 346 301

377 460 394 408

745 795 740 709

410 449 439 490

335 346 301 219

824 783 769 626

676 557 766 566

1,500 1,340 1,535 1,192

717 571 909 635

783 769 626 557

536 748 740 858

810 624 847 829

1,346 1,372 1,587 1,687

598 632 729 890

748 740 858 797

1,483 1,603 1,842 1,493

1,264 1,328 1,145 1,235

2,747 2,931 2,987 2,728

1,144 1,089 1,494 1,705

1,603 1,842 1,493 1,023

2,422 2,758 2,067 2,127

1,334 1,505 1,580 1,405

3,756 4,263 3,647 3,532

998 2,196 1,520 1,683

2,758 2,067 2,127 1,849

1,689 1,914 1,927 2,058

1,406 1,526 1,540 1,680

3,095 3,440 3,467 3,738

1,181 1,513 1,409 1,545

1,914 1,927 2,058 2,193

            10,583             12,348             10,628             10,365 

               9,598                9,275             10,038                9,830 

            20,181             21,623             20,666             20,195 

               7,833             10,995             10,301             10,532 

12,348 10,628 10,365 9,663

Source: Registrar Office, High Court of AJ&K, Muzaffarabad

Balance

Disposed Cases During Year

Balance

Previous Pending Cases

Registered Cases During Year

Total

Previous Pending Cases

Registered Cases During Year

Total

Disposed Cases During Year

Balance

Bhimber 

Previous Pending Cases

Registered Cases During Year

Total

Disposed Cases During Year

Mirpur 

Previous Pending Cases

Registered Cases During Year

Total

Disposed Cases During Year

Balance

Kotli 

Previous Pending Cases

Registered Cases During Year

Total

Balance

Bagh 

Previous Pending Cases

Registered Cases During Year

Total

Disposed Cases During Year

Disposed Cases During Year

Balance

Sudhnoti

Poonch 

Previous Pending Cases

Registered Cases During Year

Total

Disposed Cases During Year

Balance

Total

G. Total 

Previous Pending Cases

Registered Cases During Year

Total

Disposed Cases During Year

Balance

Previous Pending Cases

Haveli 

Previous Pending Cases

Registered Cases During Year

Total

Disposed Cases During Year

Balance

Jhelum Valley 

Neelum 

Muzaffarabad

1

Previous Pending Cases

Registered Cases During Year

Description

Table: 11.4                            District-wise Cases in Senior Civil Courts of AJ&K (2021 to 2024)

Nos.

Senior Civil Courts of AJ&K 

Registered Cases During Year

Total

Disposed Cases During Year

Balance

Disposed Cases During Year

Balance
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2021 2022 2023 2024

1 2 3 4 5

Previous Pending Cases            1,119 1,192 1,052 902

Registered Cases During Year 805 981 848 1,236

Total 1,924 2,173 1,900 2,138

Disposed Cases During Year 732 1,121 998 1,238

Balance 1,192 1,052 902 900

Previous Pending Cases 973 910 1,150 1,119

Registered Cases During Year 596 1,083 720 803

Total 1,569 1,993 1,870 1,922

Disposed Cases During Year 659 843 751 958

Balance 910 1,150 1,119 964

Previous Pending Cases 498 705 721 705

Registered Cases During Year 740 520 505 403

Total 1,238 1,225 1,226 1,108

Disposed Cases During Year 533 504 521 494

Balance 705 721 705 614

Previous Pending Cases 1,122 925 1206 916

Registered Cases During Year 506 1,278 738 931

Total 1,628 2,203 1,944 1,847

Disposed Cases During Year 703 997 1,028 1,066

Balance 925 1,206 916 781

Previous Pending Cases 787 1,009 915 826

Registered Cases During Year 936 807 914 893

Total 1,723 1,816 1,829 1,719

Disposed Cases During Year 714 901 1,003 836

Balance 1,009 915 826 883

Previous Pending Cases 4,499 4,741 5,044 4,468

Registered Cases During Year 3,583 4,669 3,725 4,266

Total 8,082 9,410 8,769 8,734

Disposed Cases During Year 3,341 4,366 4,301 4,592

Balance 4,741 5,044 4,468 4,142

Source: Registrar Office, High Court of AJ&K, Muzaffarabad

2021 2022 2023 2024
1 2 3 4 5

Previous Pending Cases 361 335 341 356

Registered Cases During Year 246 233 266 261

Total 607 568 607 617
Disposed Cases During Year 272 227 251 306

Balance 335 341 356 311

Previous Pending Cases 250 295 369 325

Registered Cases During Year 235 295 227 265

Total 485 590 596 590
Disposed Cases During Year 190 221 271 232

Balance 295 369 325 358

Previous Pending Cases 611 630 710 681

Registered Cases During Year 481 528 493 526
Total 1,092 1,158 1,203 1,207
Disposed Cases During Year 462 448 522 538
Balance 630 710 681 669
Source: Registrar Office, High Court of AJ&K, Muzaffarabad

Table: 11.5             Cases in Civil Court /Traffic Magistrate District Muzaffarabad (2021 to 2024)

Nos.

Civil Courts of AJ&K 

G. Total

Description

Civil Court Neelum 

Civil Court Sharda 

Table: 11.6                                Cases in Civil Court District Neelum (2021 to 2024)

Nos.

Civil Court No.2 Muzaffarabad 

Civil Court No.3 Muzaffarabad 

Civil Court Pattika (Naseerabad)

G.Total

Description

Civil Judge Court No.4 Muzaffarabad

Civil Court No.1 Muzaffarabad 
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Table: 11.7                      Cases in Civil Court District Jhelum Valley (2021 to 2024)

2021 2022 2023 2024
1 2 3 4 5

Previous Pending Cases 300 326 371 329

Registered Cases During Year 366 413 526 459

Total 666 739 897 788

Disposed Cases During Year 340 368 568 528

Balance 326 371 329 260

Previous Pending Cases 165 172 165 181

Registered Cases During Year 190 181 193 197

Total 355 353 358 378

Disposed Cases During Year 183 188 177 238

Balance 172 165 181 140

Previous Pending Cases 179 152 160 117

Registered Cases During Year 108 146 143 172

Total 287 298 303 289

Disposed Cases During Year 135 138 186 169

Balance 152 160 117 120

Previous Pending Cases 644 650 696 627

Registered Cases During Year 664 740 862 828

Total 1,308 1,390 1,558 1,455

Disposed Cases During Year 658 694 931 935

Balance 650 696 627 520
Source: Registrar Office, High Court of AJ&K, Muzaffarabad

Table: 11.8                                Cases in Civil Court District Bagh (2021 to 2024)

2021 2022 2023 2024
1 2 3 4 5

Previous Pending Cases 546 594 537 420

Registered Cases During Year 804 733 597 560

Total       1,350       1,327       1,134          980 
Disposed Cases During Year 756 790 714 540

Balance          594          537          420          440 

Previous Pending Cases 838 711 707 747

Registered Cases During Year 821 705 727 718

Total       1,659       1,416       1,434       1,465 
Disposed Cases During Year 948 709 687 737

Balance          711          707          747          728 

Previous Pending Cases 1,384 1,305 1,244 1,167

Registered Cases During Year 1,625 1,438 1,324 1,278

Total       3,009       2,743       2,568       2,445 
Disposed Cases During Year 1,704 1,499 1,401 1,277

Balance 1,305 1,244 1,167 1,168
Source: Registrar Office, High Court of AJ&K, Muzaffarabad

2021 2022 2023 2024
1 2 3 4 5

Previous Pending Cases 346 159 182 120

Registered Cases During Year 329 324 265 238

Total 675 483 447 358

Disposed Cases During Year 516 301 327 234

Balance 159 182 120 124
Source: Registrar Office, High Court of AJ&K, Muzaffarabad

Description

G. Total

Description

Civil Court Bagh

Civil Court Dhirkot

Nos.

Table: 11.9                              Cases in Civil Court Haveli (Kahuta) (2021 to 2024)
Nos.

Civil Court Leepa 

G. Total

Description

Civil Court Hattian

Civil Court Chikar 

Nos.
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2021 2022 2023 2024
1 2 3 4 5

Previous Pending Cases 519 679 669 453

Registered Cases During Year 617 434 436 452

Total          1,136          1,113          1,105             905 

Disposed Cases During Year 457 444 652 514

Balance             679             669             453             391 

Previous Pending Cases 623 481 464 474

Registered Cases During Year 477 322 542 332

Total          1,100             803          1,006             806 

Disposed Cases During Year 619 339 532 503

Balance             481             464             474             303 

Previous Pending Cases 285 358 360 318

Registered Cases During Year 446 340 367 412

Total             731             698             727             730 

Disposed Cases During Year 373 338 409 467

Balance             358             360             318             263 

Previous Pending Cases 1,176 1,381 1,203 774

Registered Cases During Year 977 835 893 738

Total          2,153          2,216          2,096          1,512 

Disposed Cases During Year 772 1,013 1,322 925

Balance 1,381 1,203 774 587

Previous Pending Cases 692 739 604 514

Registered Cases During Year 606 547 349 382

Total          1,298          1,286             953             896 

Disposed Cases During Year 559 682 439 471

Balance             739             604             514             425 

Previous Pending Cases 85 52 45 54

Registered Cases During Year 238 187 249 300

Total             323             239             294             354 

Disposed Cases During Year 271 194 240 264

Balance               52               45               54               90 

Previous Pending Cases 3,380 3,690 3,345 2,587

Registered Cases During Year 3,361 2,665 2,836 2,616

Total 6,741 6,355 6,181 5,203

Disposed Cases During Year 3,051 3,010 3,594 3,144

Balance 3,690 3,345 2,587 2,059

Source: Registrar Office, High Court of AJ&K, Muzaffarabad

2021 2022 2023 2024
1 2 3 4 5

Previous Pending Cases 157 196 191 183

Registered Cases During Year 218 197 156 153

Total 375 393 347 336

Disposed Cases During Year 179 202 164 200

Balance 196 191 183 136

Previous Pending Cases 317 392 470 348

Registered Cases During Year 368 401 416 547

Total 685 793 886 895

Disposed Cases During Year 293 323 538 480

Balance 392 470 348 415

Previous Pending Cases 620 646 642 566

Registered Cases During Year 513 495 605 693

Total 1,133 1,141 1,247 1,259

Disposed Cases During Year 487 499 681 765

Balance 646 642 566 494
Source: Registrar Office, High Court of AJ&K, Muzaffarabad

Table: 11.10                            Cases in Civil Court District Poonch (2021 to 2024)
Nos.

Civil Judge Baloch

Description

Civil Court Sudhnoti

Civil Court Trarkhal

Table: 11.11                                          Cases in Civil Court District Sudhnoti (2021 to 2024)
Nos.

G. Total

Civil Court No.2 Poonch 

Civil Court Paniola / Datote  

Civil Court Hajira 

Description

Civil Court No.1 Poonch 

Civil Court Abbaspur 

Civil Court Thorar 
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2021 2022 2023 2024

1 2 3 4 5

Previous Pending Cases 733 870 848 755

Registered Cases During Year 677 566 562 958

Total 1,410 1,436 1,410 1,713

Disposed Cases During Year 540 588 655 791

Balance 870 848 755 922

Previous Pending Cases 578 681 738 567

Registered Cases During Year 430 420 437 496

Total 1,008 1,101 1,175 1,063

Disposed Cases During Year 327 363 608 499

Balance 681 738 567 564

Previous Pending Cases 837 1091 843 797

Registered Cases During Year 887 559 591 522

Total 1,724 1,650 1,434 1,319

Disposed Cases During Year 633 807 637 572

Balance 1,091 843 797 747

Previous Pending Cases 952 978 830 750

Registered Cases During Year 729 559 713 848

Total 1,681 1,537 1,543 1,598

Disposed Cases During Year 703 707 793 839

Balance 978 830 750 759

Previous Pending Cases 1,932 2,050 2,078 1,418

Registered Cases During Year 1,255 1,041 1,100 1,124

Total 3,187 3,091 3,178 2,542

Disposed Cases During Year 1,137 1,013 1,760 1,405

Balance 2,050 2,078 1,418 1,137

Previous Pending Cases 709 586 521 468

Registered Cases During Year 625 590 1196 815

Total 1,334 1,176 1,717 1,283

Disposed Cases During Year 748 655 1249 704

Balance 586 521 468 579

G. Total

Previous Pending Cases 5,741 6,256 5,858 4,755

Registered Cases During Year 4,603 3,735 4,599 4,763

Total 10,344 9,991 10,457 9,518

Disposed Cases During Year 4,088 4,133 5,702 4,810

Balance 6,256 5,858 4,755 4,708
Source: Registrar Office, High Court of AJ&K, Muzaffarabad

2021 2022 2023 2024
1 2 3 4 5

Previous Pending Cases 2,278 2,512 2,423 2,109

Registered Cases During Year 1,228 1,259 1,577 1,436

Total 3,506 3,771 4,000 3,545

Disposed Cases During Year 994 1,348 1,891 1,359

Balance 2,512 2,423 2,109 2,186

Continued

Description

Civil Court No. 01 Mirpur 

Civil Court Charhoi Kotli 

Civil Court Sehnsa 

Civil Court Khuiratta 

Court Fatehpur Thakyala 

Table: 11.13                              Cases in Civil Court District Mirpur (2021 to 2024)

Nos.

Description

Civil Court No.1, Kotli 

Civil Court No.2, Kotli 

Table: 11.12                                       Cases in Civil Court District Kotli (2021 to 2024)

Nos.
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2021 2022 2023 2024
1 2 3 4 5

Previous Pending Cases 1,447 1,343 1,118 1,016

Registered Cases During Year 936 1,057 1,176 1,057

Total           2,383           2,400           2,294           2,073 

Disposed Cases During Year 1,040 1,282 1,278 1,052

Balance           1,343           1,118           1,016           1,021 

Previous Pending Cases 875 1,116 1,230 1,219

Registered Cases During Year 723 705 900 1,041

Total           1,598           1,821           2,130           2,260 

Disposed Cases During Year 482 591 911 1,107

Balance           1,116           1,230           1,219           1,153 

Previous Pending Cases           4,600           4,971           4,771           4,344 

Registered Cases During Year           2,887           3,021           3,653           3,534 

Total 7,487 7,992 8,424 7,878

Disposed Cases During Year           2,516           3,221           4,080           3,518 

Balance 4,971 4,771 4,344 4,360

Source: Registrar Office, High Court of AJ&K, Muzaffarabad

2021 2022 2023 2024
1 2 3 4 5

Previous Pending Cases 814 1,080 947 1,153

Registered Cases During Year 1,147 1,056 1,107 1,078

Total 1,961 2,136 2,054 2,231

Disposed Cases During Year 881 1,189 901 972

Balance 1,080 947 1,153 1,259

Previous Pending Cases 1,091 1,327 921 791

Registered Cases During Year 869 864 814 612

Total 1,960 2,191 1,735 1,403

Disposed Cases During Year 633 1,270 944 703

Balance 1,327 921 791 700

Previous Pending Cases           1,905           2,407           1,868           1,944 

Registered Cases During Year           2,016           1,920           1,921           1,690 

Total 3,921 4,327 3,789 3,634

Disposed Cases During Year           1,514           2,459           1,845           1,675 

Balance           2,407           1,868           1,944           1,959 

Source: Registrar Office, High Court of AJ&K, Muzaffarabad

G. Total 

Description

Civil Court Barnala

Civil Court Samahni 

Table: 11.14                            Cases in Civil Court District Bhimber (2021 to 2024)

Nos.

Civil Court No.02 Mirpur

Civil Court Dudhyal 

G. Total

Description
Nos.
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1

Previous Pending Cases

Registered Cases During Year

Total

Disposed Cases During Year

Balance
Source: Registrar Office, High Court of AJ&K, Muzaffarabad

1

Appeals/Cases Continued from 

Previous Year 

Appeals/Cases filed during current 

Year

Total

Appeals/Cases decided during 

Current Year

Appeals/Cases remained under 

Process During Year
Source: Service Tribunal, Muzaffarabad

Previous Current Completed Remaining

1 3 4 6 7

16 15 10 21

21 10 6 25

25 23 24 24

24 17 25 16

223 499 407 315

315 379 213 481

481 529 302 708

708 712 586 834

63 6 8 61

61 6 15 52

52 24 23 53

53 14 22 45

Ehtisab Bureau

2 2 1 3

3 3 2 4

3 3 2 4

3 3 2 4

12 26 20 18

18 20 16 22

18 20 16 22

18 20 16 22

28 13 4 37

37 5 4 38

37 5 4 38

37 5 4 38

344 561 450 455

455 423 256 622

616 604 371 849

843 771 655 959

Source: Director General Office, Anticorruption Establishment 

2024

2021

2022

2023

2024

905

878

2023

2024

2021

2022

2021

2022

2023

2024

2021

1220

1614

Nos.

38

41

42

42

42

6

6

38

38

38

67

76

67

4

6

722

694

       1,010 

       1,420 

69

Anticorruption

689

Anticorruption & Ehtisab Bureau

Table: 11.17                  Cases Under Anticorruption Establishment in AJ&K (2021 to 2024)

Total

5

31

31

48

41

1,259 1,3481,238

              21,132 

              42,922 

              22,168 

              20,754 

Service Tribunal

2021 2022 2023
432

        21,790 

46,176

21,155

Table: 11.15                                    Cases in Civil Courts of AJ&K (2021 to 2024)

Nos.
2024

5

              21,790 

2021
2

        26,043 

18,809

44,852

        20,648 

Description

        24,204 

20232022
3 4

        20,133 

        25,021 

        25,021 

        20,855 

45,876

        26,043 

24,086

Cases Under Hearing

References Under Investigation 

Inquiries Under Process

Writ Petitions Under Process 

Total

Description

Cases Under Investigation

Cases Under Inquiry 

Year

2

2021

2022

2023

2024

2021

2022

2023

2024

2023

2024

2021

2022

2023

2022

       2,318 

Table: 11.16   Summary Status of Appeals/Cases Filed Before Services Tribunal in AJ&K (2021 to 2024)

Nos.

2024

619

1,238

1,304

Overall Summary

5

1,348

1,002

             2,350 

1,6611,059

       1,857 

1,0801,243

614

       2,652 

1,259

1,393
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Total Male Female Total Male Female

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Employees 52.4 53.7 42.3 52.1 56.4 30.2

Employer 0.5 0.5 0.2 0.5 0.5 1.1

Own Account Workers 40.7 40.8 40.5 40.8 39.3 48.3

Contributing Family Workers 6.4 5.0 17.0 6.6 3.8 20.4

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Source: AJ&K Labour Force Survey 2018-19 and 2020-21

Total Male Female Total Male Female

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Agriculture/Forestry 19.8 16.2 46.7 20.8 12.2 64.1

Manufacturing 8.9 9.8 1.8 9.0 9.4 7.1

Construction 17.8 20.2 - 16.8 20.1 -

Wholesale & Retail Trade 17.9 20.2 0.6 18.6 22.1 0.7

Transport, Storage & Communication 7.4 8.3 0.2 7.6 9.1 0.1

Community/Social & Personal Services 26.8 23.7 50.3 25.5 25.2 27.5

Other Services Activities 1.4 1.6 0.4 1.7 1.9 0.5

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Source: AJ&K Labour Force Survey 2018-19 and 2020-21

Total Male Female Total Male Female

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Managers 2.8 2.8 2.3 2.7 2.7 2.7

Professionals 11.6 8.5 34.6 8.8 6.5 20.3

Technicians & Associate Professionals 3.5 3.4 4.5 3.6 3.7 3.0

Clerical Support Workers 2.3 2.6 0.3 2.7 3.2 0.3

Service & Sales Workers 23.2 26.1 1.4 23.5 27.8 1.6

Skilled Agricultural, 

Forestry & Fishery Workers
18.6 14.9 46.0 19.0 10.1 64.1

Craft & Related Trades Workers 13.9 15.7 1.1 14.9 16.7 6.0

Plant/Machine Operator & Assemblers 7.5 8.5 - 7.9 9.5 -

Elementary Occupations 16.6 17.5 9.8 16.9 19.8 2.0

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Source: AJ&K Labour Force Survey 2018-19 and 2020-21

Major Occupational Group

  (%)

2018-19 2020-21

Table: 12.1                    Employed - Distribution by Employment Status and Sex in AJ&K

Employment Status

Rate (%)

2018-19 2020-21

Table: 12.2           Sectors Workers - Distribution by Major Industry Division in AJ&K

Major Industry Division

  (%)

2018-19 2020-21

Table: 12.3                     Employed - Distribution by Major Occupational Groups in AJ&K
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Total Male Female Total Male Female

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Employers 0.7 0.8 - 0.7 0.5 4.0

Own Account Workers 44.3 45.1 45.7 44.3 45.0 28.9

Contributing Family Workers 4.3 4.2 6.8 3.7 4.2 2.9

Employees 50.7 50.7 47.5 51.3 50.8 64.2

Total 100.0 100.8 100.0 100.0 100.5 100.0

Source: AJ&K Labour Force Survey 2018-19 and 2020-21

Total Male Female Total Male Female

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Manufacturing 12.3 12.6 5.3 13.9 12.5 51.3

Construction 28.7 29.9 - 27.3 28.4 -

Wholesale & Retail Trade 30.1 31.3 3.1 31.9 32.9 5.4

Transport, Storage & Communication 11.8 12.3 - 12.0 12.4 -

Community, Social & Personal Services 17.1 13.9 91.6 14.8 13.7 43.3

Other Services Activities - - - 0.1 0.1 -

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Source: AJ&K Labour Force Survey 2018-19 and 2020-21

Total Male Female Total Male Female

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Managers 2.6 2.6 3.0 1.7 1.6 4.0

Professionals 5.5 3.7 47.5 3.6 2.4 33.7

Technicians & Associate Professionals 2.2 2.3 - 2.3 2.3 0.8

Clerical Support Workers 0.3 0.3 - 0.2 0.2 -

Service & Sales Workers 34.5 35.8 6.1 35.1 36.2 7.5

Skilled Agricultural, 

Forestry & Fishery Workers
0.1 0.1 - - - -

Craft & Related Trades Workers 22.7 23.4 5.3 24.6 23.8 45.5

Plant/Machine Operator & Assemblers 11.4 11.9 - 12.1 12.5 -

Elementary Occupations 20.7 19.9 38.1 20.4 21.0 8.5

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Source: AJ&K Labour Force Survey 2018-19 and 2020-21

Table: 12.6                     Informal Employed - Distribution by Major Occupational Groups in AJ&K

 (%)

2018-19 2020-21

Major Industry Division

  (%)

2018-19 2020-21

Major Occupational Group

Table: 12.5           Informal Sectors Workers - Distribution by Major Industry Divisions in AJ&K

Table: 12.4                  Informal  Employed - Distribution by Employment Status and Sex in AJ&K

Employment Status

  (%)

2018-19 2020-21
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Total Male Female Total Male Female

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Rural 76.3 87.4 65.9 76.3 88.3 65.8

Urban 82.5 89.2 75.6 84.9 91.5 79.1

AJ&K 77.5 87.8 67.7 77.8 88.9 68.2

Source: AJ&K Labour Force Survey 2018-19 and 2020-21

Source: AJ&K Labour Force Survey 2018-19 and 2020-21

Total Male Female Total Male Female

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

A.      Literate 77.5 87.8 67.7 77.8 88.9 68.1

No Formal Education 0.4 0.3 0.4 6.8 8.1 5.8

Pre Matric 45.2 49.2 41.5 43.1 49.6 37.3

Matric but Less than Intermediate 17.1 21.3 13.2 14.2 16.4 12.2

Intermediate but Less than Degree 7.3 8.5 6.1 7.0 8.0 6.2

Degree and Above 7.5 8.5 6.5 6.7 6.8 6.6

B.      Illiterate 22.5 12.2 32.3 22.2 11.1 31.8

Total (A+B) 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Source: AJ&K Labour Force Survey 2018-19 and 2020-21

Table: 12.7                      Literacy Rates (10 Years and Above) - Azad Jammu & Kashmir

Rate (%)

2018-19 2020-21

Graph: 12.1                 Literacy Rates (10 Years and Above) - Azad Jammu & Kashmir

Area

Table: 12.8                 Level of Education - Distribution of Population 10+Years of Age by Sex

Rate (%)

2018-19 2020-21Level of Education

76.3

87.4

65.9

76.3

88.3

65.8

82.5

89.2

75.6

84.9

91.5

79.177.5

87.8

67.7

77.8

88.9

68.2

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

80.0

90.0

100.0

Total Male Female Total Male Female

2018-19 2020-21

Rural Urban AJ&K
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Total Male Female Total Male Female

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Rural 10.9 8.9 24.0 9.8 7.5 19.3

Urban 10.1 8.5 19.3 9.1 7.4 18.0

AJ&K 10.7 8.8 22.9 9.6 7.5 19.1

Source: AJ&K Labour Force Survey 2018-19 and 2020-21

Source: AJ&K Labour Force Survey 2018-19 and 2020-21

1

Never Married 

Married 

Widow/Widower

Divorced

Total (AJ&K)

Source: AJ&K Labour Force Survey 2018-19 and 2020-21

2 3

100.0

44.0

51.8

4.0

0.2

100.0

43.9

50.4

5.3

0.4

Table: 12.9                                                Unemployment Rates - By Area & Sex  in AJ&K 

Area/Sex

Rate (%)

2018-19 2020-21

Marital Status
(%)

2018-19 2020-21

Graph: 12.2  Unemployment Rates - By Area & Sex  in AJ&K 

Table: 12.10                                             Marital Status- Distribution of Population 10 Years of Age and above 

1
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Male Female Total Male Female Total

2 3 4 5 6 7

        90.0         74.0         82.0         91.0         81.0         86.0 

        84.0         63.0         72.0         84.0         65.0         74.0 

        85.0         65.0         74.0         86.0         67.0         76.0 

Source: AJ&K PSLM 2018-19 and 2019-20

Male Female Total Male Female Total

2 3 4 5 6 7

        89.0         74.0         81.0         91.0         80.0         85.0 

        84.0         63.0         72.0         84.0         64.0         73.0 

        85.0         65.0         74.0         85.0         67.0         75.0 

Source: AJ&K PSLM 2018-19 and 2019-20

Male Female Total Male Female Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Urban 59.0 64.0 62.0 64.0 65.0 64.0

Rural 63.0 63.0 63.0 65.0 58.0 62.0

Total 63.0 63.0 63.0 65.0 59.0 62.0

Urban 34.0 36.0 35.0 31.0 41.0 36.0

Rural 29.0 29.0 29.0 24.0 25.0 25.0

Total 30.0 30.0 30.0 25.0 28.0 26.0

Urban 18.0 31.0 23.0 20.0 19.0 19.0

Rural 17.0 18.0 18.0 11.0 10.0 10.0

Total 18.0 20.0 19.0 12.0 11.0 12.0

Source: AJ&K PSLM 2018-19 and 2019-20

Male Female Total Male Female Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Urban 80.0 86.0 83.0 84.0 87.0 85.0

Rural 77.0 77.0 77.0 83.0 76.0 80.0

Total 78.0 79.0 79.0 83.0 77.0 80.0

Urban 60.0 61.0 61.0 47.0 66.0 56.0

Rural 54.0 49.0 52.0 45.0 47.0 46.0

Total 55.0 52.0 54.0 45.0 50.0 47.0

Urban 44.0 65.0 53.0 57.0 43.0 50.0

Rural 43.0 36.0 39.0 32.0 28.0 30.0

Total 43.0 42.0 43.0 36.0 30.0 33.0

Source: AJ&K PSLM 2018-19 and 2019-20

Pakistan Social and Living Standard Measrement Survey (PSLM)

1

Urban

Total

Rural

Table: 12.11                                                     Literacy Population 10 Years and Older

Region

in  (%) term

2018-19 2019-20

1

Urban

Rural

Total

Region/Gender

Table: 12.12                                   Percentage of Population Ever Attended School  in AJ&K

Primary 

Middle

Matric

in  (%) term

2018-19 2019-20

in  (%) term

2018-19 2019-20

Table: 12.14                                   Net Enrollment Rate at Different Level in AJ&K 

Level

Primary 

Middle

Matric

Area LevelAge

Table: 12.13                                   Net Enrollment Rate at Different Level in AJ&K 

Area Age

in  (%) term

2018-19 2019-20

(6-10)

(11-13)

(14-15)

(5-9)

(10-12)

(13-14)
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Male Female Total Male Female Total
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Urban 104.0 102.0 103.0 115.0 108.0 111.0

Rural 110.0 96.0 103.0 113.0 105.0 109.0

Total 109.0 97.0 103.0 113.0 106.0 109.0

Urban 90.0 78.0 84.0 71.0 97.0 84.0

Rural 69.0 87.0 77.0 82.0 78.0 80.0

Total 72.0 85.0 78.0 81.0 81.0 81.0

Urban 108.0 112.0 110.0 116.0 91.0 102.0

Rural 94.0 74.0 84.0 79.0 74.0 76.0

Total 97.0 79.0 88.0 84.0 76.0 80.0

Source: AJ&K PSLM 2018-19 and 2019-20

Male Female Total Male Female Total
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Urban 105.0 105.0 105.0 117.0 109.0 113.0

Rural 102.0 98.0 100.0 115.0 104.0 110.0

Total 103.0 99.0 101.0 115.0 105.0 110.0

Urban 87.0 83.0 85.0 70.0 99.0 84.0

Rural 76.0 86.0 80.0 87.0 87.0 87.0

Total 78.0 85.0 81.0 84.0 89.0 87.0

Urban 113.0 125.0 118.0 105.0 83.0 93.0

Rural 108.0 77.0 91.0 82.0 72.0 77.0

Total 109.0 83.0 96.0 85.0 74.0 79.0

Source: AJ&K PSLM 2018-19 and 2019-20

Urban Rural Total Urban Rural Total
2 3 4 5 6 7

8.0 30.0 26.0 9.0 30.0 28.0

80.0 54.0 59.0 73.0 56.0 58.0

12.0 15.0 14.0 17.0 13.0 14.0

- 1.0 1.0 - - -

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Source: AJ&K PSLM 2018-19 and 2019-20

Urban Rural Total Urban Rural Total
2 3 4 5 6 7

2.0 19.0 16.0 1.0 16.0 14.0

1.0 4.0 3.0 - - -

- - - 2.0 2.0 2.0

20.0 14.0 15.0 13.0 14.0 14.0

50.0 27.0 31.0 49.0 34.0 36.0

1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

3.0 6.0 5.0 1.0 2.0 2.0

23.0 29.0 28.0 33.0 30.0 31.0

- - - - - -

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Source: AJ&K PSLM 2018-19 and 2019-20

Table: 12.15                                           Gross Enrollment Rate at Different Level in AJ&K 

Area Level

in  (%) term

2018-19 2019-20

Primary 

Middle

Matric

Table: 12.16                                         Gross Enrollment Rate at Different Level in AJ&K 

Level

in  (%) term

2018-19 2019-20Area Age

Primary 

Middle

Matric

Table: 12.17                                                     Child Delivery Location in AJ&K

Type of Assistance

 in  (%) term

2018-19 2019-20

(14-15)

1

1

Home

Govt. Hospital/RHC/BHU

Private Hospital/Clinic

Other

Total

Table: 12.18                                                    Child Delivery- Type of Assistance in AJ&K

Type of Facility Center

in  (%) term

2018-19 2019-20

LHW

Nurse

Others

Total

Age

(5-9)

(10-12)

(13-14)

(6-10)

(11-13)

Family Member 

Neigbhour/Friend

Midwife

TBA

Trained Dai

Doctor

LHV
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Male Female Total Male Female Total

2 3 4 5 6 7

        87.0         87.0         87.0         92.0         76.0         84.0 

        76.0         76.0         76.0         83.0         77.0         80.0 

        77.0         77.0         77.0         85.0         77.0         81.0 

        94.0         96.0         95.0       100.0         89.0         95.0 

        92.0         94.0         93.0         95.0         95.0         95.0 

        93.0         95.0         94.0         96.0         94.0         95.0 

Source: AJ&K PSLM 2018-19 and 2019-20

Urban Rural Total Urban Rural Total

2 3 4 5 6 7

100.0 98.0 99.0 100.0 98.0 99.0

100.0 97.0 98.0 100.0 98.0 98.0

100.0 97.0 98.0 95.0 97.0 97.0

100.0 97.0 98.0 97.0 96.0 96.0

96.0 84.0 86.0 100.0 98.0 99.0

96.0 84.0 86.0 97.0 97.0 97.0

96.0 84.0 86.0 97.0 96.0 96.0

100.0 99.0 99.0 100.0 99.0 99.0

100.0 99.0 99.0 97.0 97.0 97.0

100.0 99.0 99.0 97.0 96.0 96.0

95.0 93.0 94.0 97.0 97.0 97.0

Source: AJ&K PSLM 2018-19 and 2019-20 

*The name of DPT has been changed into Penta

Male Female Total Male Female Total

2 3 4 5 6 7

        61.0         68.0         65.0         84.0       100.0         88.0 

        88.0       100.0         92.0         77.0         73.0         75.0 

        83.0         93.0         87.0         78.0         74.0         76.0 

      100.0         76.0         89.0       100.0       100.0       100.0 

        69.0         69.0         69.0         73.0         72.0         72.0 

        74.0         71.0         73.0         76.0         73.0         75.0 

Source: AJ&K PSLM 2018-19 and 2019-20

Table: 12.19                     Percentage of Children Aged 12-23 Months that have been Immunized in AJ&K

Description

in  (%) term

2018-19 2019-20

1

BCG

Urban

Rural

A: Based on Record - Fully Immunized 

B: Based on Recall and Record - Fully Immunized

Total

Urban

Rural

Total

Table: 12.20                Percentage of Children 12-23 Months Immunized by Types of Antigen Based on Record 

2019-202018-19

 in  (%) Term

Description

and Recall in AJ&K 

Polio3

Polio2

2019-202018-19

 in  (%) term

Description

Table: 12.21                                      Treatment of Diarrhea in Children Under 5 Years in AJ&K 

Measles 

1

DPT3/Penta 3

Polio1

*DPTI/Penta 1

DPT2/Penta 2

Pneu1

Pneu2

Pneu3

Urban

Rural

1

A: Diarrhea Cases Where a Practitioner was Consulted

Total

Total

Urban

Rural

B: Diarrhea Cases Where ORS was given to Child
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Urban Rural Total Urban Rural Total

2 3 4 5 6 7

88.3 96.5 95.1 96.0 80.0 93.0

9.3 0.4 1.9 - 16.0 3.0

2.4 1.6 1.8 4.0 3.0 4.0

- 1.5 1.2 - 1.0 -

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Source: AJ&K PSLM 2018-19 and 2019-20

Urban Rural Total Urban Rural Total

2 3 4 5 6 7

98.9 93.5 94.4 99.0 92.0 93.0

0.4 1.2 1.0 - 1.0 1.0

0.7 5.3 4.5 1.0 7.0 6.0

100.0 100.0 99.9 100.0 100.0 100.0

Source: AJ&K PSLM 2018-19 and 2019-20

Source: AJ&K PSLM 2018-19 and 2019-20

Table: 12.23                     Percentage Distribution of Household by Type of Toilet in AJ&K

Table: 12.22                      Percentage Distribution of Household by Housing Tenure in AJ&K

Status/Tenure

in  (%) term

2018-19 2019-20

1

Own

Rent

Free

Subsidized Rent

Total

Graph: 12.3 Percentage Distribution of Household by Type of Toilet in AJ&K

Non Flush
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Total
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2018-19 2019-20

1

Flush

9
8

.9

9
3

.5

9
4

.4 9
9

.0

9
2

.0

9
3

.0

0
.4 1
.2

1
.0

0
.0 1
.0

1
.0

0
.7

5
.3

4
.5

1
.0

7
.0 6

.0

1
0

0
.0

1
0

0
.0

9
9

.9

1
0

0
.0

1
0

0
.0

1
0

0
.0

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

2018-19 2019-20

Flush Non Flush No Toilet Total

Bureau of Statistics, P&DD, Azad Govt. of The State of Jammu & Kashmir, Muzaffarabad  161           .             



Chapter 12             Azad Jammu & Kashmir Statistical Year Book 2025 PSLM           .               

Urban Rural Total Urban Rural Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Tap water 49.7 30.5 33.7 45.0 32.0 34.0

Hand Pump 1.9 3.7 3.4 1.0 2.0 2.0

Motor Pump 11.5 18.3 17.1 14.0 20.0 19.0

Dug well 1.9 3.3 3.1 4.0 3.0 3.0

 Others 35.0 44.2 42.7 36.0 43.0 42.0

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Source: AJ&K PSLM 2018-19 and 2019-20

Source: AJ&K PSLM 2018-19 and 2019-20

Urban Rural Total Urban Rural Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Gas          70.2          19.5          28.1          68.0          16.0          23.0 

Wood/Sticks          29.5          79.0          70.5          32.0          84.0          77.0 

Oil/Other            0.3            1.5            1.4  -  -  - 

Total        100.0        100.0        100.0        100.0        100.0        100.0 

Source: AJ&K PSLM 2018-19 and 2019-20

Type of Source

Types of Fuel

in  (%) term

Graph: 12.4     Percentage Distribution of Household by Source of Drinking Water in AJ&K

Table: 12.24                    Percentage Distribution of Household by Source of Drinking Water in AJ&K

in  (%) term

2018-19 2019-20

2018-19 2019-20

Table: 12.25                      Percentage Distribution of Household by Fuel Used for Cooking in AJ&K
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Bureau of Statistics, P&DD, Azad Govt. of The State of Jammu & Kashmir, Muzaffarabad  162           .             



Chapter 12             Azad Jammu & Kashmir Statistical Year Book 2025 PSLM            

Urban Rural Total Urban Rural Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

        99.5         96.4         96.9          99.0         98.0             98.0 

          0.3           1.0           0.9            0.5           1.0               1.0 

            -             0.6           0.5              -               -                  -   

          0.2           2.0           1.7            0.5           1.0               1.0 

      100.0       100.0       100.0        100.0       100.0           100.0 

Source: AJ&K PSLM 2018-19 and 2019-20

Urban Rural Total Urban Rural Total

2 3 4 5 6 7

          2.7           1.6           1.9          23.0           8.0             10.0 

        98.9         97.6         97.8          99.0         96.0             97.0 

        60.7         36.2         40.4          60.0         38.0             42.0 

Male Female Total Male Female Total

        75.2         52.3         63.3          72.0         47.0             59.0 

        65.5         36.9         40.7          64.0         38.0             49.0 

        67.4         30.6         52.1          65.0         39.0             51.0 

Male Female Total Male Female Total

        29.1         24.5         26.7          41.0         24.0             32.0 

        13.2         10.0         11.4          26.0         14.0             19.0 

        16.2         12.5         14.2          29.0         15.0             21.0 

Source: AJ&K PSLM 2018-19 and 2019-20

Urban

Region

Region

Rural

Total

Total

2018-19 2019-20

Table: 12.26                      Percentage Distribution of Household by Fuel Used for Lighting  in AJ&K

in  (%) term

Electricity

Gas Oil

Wood/Candles/Others

Types of Fuel

Solar

Table: 12.27                     Percentage Distribution of Household by Using Landline/Mobile/Internet in AJ&K

Description

in  (%) term

2018-19 2019-20

1

A: Household with Land Line/Mobile/Internet

Atleast one

Mobile

Internet

B: Individual Age 10 Year and Older Own Mobile/Smart Phone

Urban

Rural

Total

C: Individual Age 10 Year and Older Used Internet in Last Three Months
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Number Percent Number Percent

2 3 5 6

        414 26      1,352 84

        338 21         794 49

        362 23         465 29

        244 15           82 5

        107 7      1,292 80

        113 7         725 45

        113 7         426 26

          97 6

     1,313 82

        187 12         121 8

        255 16         116 7

          49 3         104 6

          18 1

          19 1         527 33

        495 31         242 15

        202 13

          54 3

          54 3

          33 2

Private Facility

Source: Mouza Census 2020, PBS Islamabad

Grain Market 

Livestock Market 

Cold Storage 

Fertilizer 

Seeds

Pesticides

Veterinary Health Care Facility 

Mobile Veterinary Dispensary

Agriculture Depot/Agency/Shop 

Dispensary/Veterinary Center

Wholesale Market 

Fruits/Vegetables Market 

Education Facility

Primary Schools (Boys)

Middle Schools (Boys)

High/Higher Secondary Schools (Boys)

Colleges (Boys)

Primary Schools (Girls)

Middle Schools (Girls)

High/Higher Secondary Schools (Girls)

Diesel/Petrol 

Pump/Depot/Agency 

CNG /LPG/Facility 

Workshop for Agricultural 

Machinery 

Govt. Procurement Center 

                                                    1,794 

Bazar (Retail Market)

                                                           1 

                                                         33 

Source: Mouza Census 2020, PBS Islamabad

Name of Indicator Name of Indicator

4

Forest Unpopulated Mouzas

Unpopulated Mouzas

Child & Mother Care Centres

Private Doctors (MBBS)

NGO Dispensaries

Community Services

Transport Facility in Mouzas

Colleges (Girls)

Table: 12.28                                         Rural Populated Mouzas of AJ&K Reporting Availability of Facilities 

                                                                         Availability at a Distance Less Than 1 kilometer 

                                                    1,567 

                                                         41 

                                                       152 

Districts

Tehsils

Kanungo Circles

Patwar Circles

Total Mouzas

Rural Mouzas

Partly Urban Mouzas

Urban Mouzas

                                                         10 

                                                         32 

                                                         76 

                                                       404 

Rural Health Centres

Hospitals/Dispensaries

1

Health Facilities

Midwife Facility

Basic Health Units

Table: 12.27                                                             Administrative Units in AJ&K

 Administrative Units Nos.

1 2
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Number Percent Number Percent
2 3 5 6

      1,591 99          199 12

           17 1          110 7

           34 2

         208 13

         387 24          604 38

           14 1          393 24

         345 21

         132 8              7 0.4

           62 4            15 1

      1,417 88       1,057 66

           90 6

         310 19       1,545 96

             2 0.1            63 4

         588 37          659 41

         910 57          549 34

         103 6

           43 3

         211 13              8 1

           50 3          140 9

         135 8            97 6

      1,212 75 Fuel Availability for Domestic Use

      1,566 97

           13 1          848 53

           52 3            13 1

         110 7

      1,601 100            42 3

             7 0.4            36 2

         870 54       1,518 94

         234 15       1,117 69

           34 2          454 28

           94 6          514 32

         141 9 Road Facility To Mouza

         144 9       1,273 79

         286 18

      1,321 82            25 2

      1,394 87 Cemented/Concrete            24 1

         135 8 Concrete/Paved Drains 

             2 0.1            26 2

           41 3          103 6

Telecommunication Facilities          148 9

      1,486 92       1,331 83

      1,384 86 Sewerage System

         386 24            16 1

Fixed Line Telephone          325 20            44 3

Fixed Line Internet (DSL)          306 19            82 5

         156 10       1,456 91

Micro Finance Banks

RSPs 

Sweet

Brackish 

Sources of Credit Facility

ZTBL 

Commercial Banks

Cooperative Banks

Coal

Dung Cake

Media Resource

Cemented/Concrete

Kachi/Mud

Filth Lifting & Street Cleaning By

Government

Private 

Taste of Underground Water

Others

Wood

LPG

Sui Gas

Kerosene

Status of Streets Drought

Metaled Streets Flood

Bricked/Soling Earthquake

Bricked Community Grazing Land 

Bricked & Mud Community Forest in Mouza 

Mud Affected by Natural Disasters

Spring/Karez Inside House

River Open Places

Construction Type of Houses Natural Resources 

Canal Water Filtration Plant

Arid (Barani) Streams/Springs

Ravine/Stream Toilet Facility

Biogas Well

Source of Irrigation Govt. Piped Supply

Tube Well/Well Cana River

Alternative Energy Fish Farms 

Solar Source of Drinking Water

Generator Hand/Drinking Pump

Electricification Different Forms

Electricity Mouzas Poultry Farms

Non-Electricity Mouzas Livestock/Dairy Farms

Name of Indicator Name of Indicator
1 4

Table: 12.29                                                  Different Indicators for Rural Populated Mouzas of AJ&K 

Television

Radio

Cable

Newspaper

Metaled

Dirt Street

Bricked/Soling

All

Most

Some

NGOs

Major Crops

Wheat

Maize

Rice

PCO

Source: Mouza Census 2020, PBS Islamabad

Cotton

Sugarcane

Mobile

Mobile Internet

Cable Network

None

All

Most

Some

None 

Bureau of Statistics, P&DD, Azad Govt. of The State of Jammu & Kashmir, Muzaffarabad  165           .               



Local Government and Rural Development

Chapter 13



Chapter 13     Azad Jammu & Kashmir Statistical Year Book 2025 LG&RDD           .      

Amount

 (Rs. in million)
%

Amount 

(Rs. in million)
%

Amount

 (Rs. in million)
%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Education 58.580 2.86 65.700 2.07 124.102 2.82

Health & Sanitation 389.931 19.01 613.750 19.31 706.557 16.07

Maintenance of 

Roads/Buildings and 

Bridges

- - 9.840 0.31 146.698 3.34

Physical Planning & 

Housing
36.009 1.76 20.040 0.63 31.808 0.72

Roads & Communication 849.161 41.40 1,523.790 47.93 1,612.774 36.69

Rural Water Supply 413.198 20.14 722.230 22.72 1,111.799 25.29

Miscellaneous 304.395 14.84 223.650 7.04 662.262 15.07

Total 2,051.274       100 3,179.000       100 4,396.000      100 

Source: Local Government & Rural Development Department, Muzaffarabad

2022 2023 2024

Education 58.580 65.700 124.102

Health & Sanitation 389.931 613.750 706.557

Maintenance of Roads/Buildings and Bridges - 9.840 146.698

Physical Planning & Housing
36.009 20.040 31.808

Roads & Communication 849.161 1,523.790
###

###
Rural Water Supply 413.198 722.230

###

###
Miscellaneous 304.395 223.650 662.262

Source: AJKBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

  

Table: 13.1          Sub-Sector wise Cumulative Financial Achievements in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Sector

2022 2023 2024

Graph: 13.1         Cumulative Financial Achievements by LG&RDD 
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Nos. of Schemes
Amount 

(Rs. in million)

Population 

benefited

 (Nos.)

Nos. of 

Schemes

Amount

(Rs. in million)

Population 

benefited

(Nos.)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Bridges 139 66.292              29,519 65 78.440           35,000 

Education 233 65.701                6,860 395 124.102           55,220 

Health & Sanitation 1,540 613.751            181,678 1,766 706.555         175,340 

Roads 4,513 1,190.588         1,108,370 5,543 1,293.728         257,980 

Water Supply 

Schemes
3,637 722.159            208,860 4,986 1,111.799         275,680 

Buildings 67 20.018              10,050 75 31.808           15,000 

Foot Paths 1,824 267.151            200,618 2,524 387.306         115,430 

Miscellaneous 732 233.340              60,850 1,245 662.262           75,430 

Total        12,685 3,179.000         1,806,805      16,599    4,396.000      1,005,080 

Muzaffarabad 1,050 189.850            136,500 927 185.650           42,446 

Neelum 321 50.000              41,730 695 100.000           22,864 

Jhelum Valley 462 90.150              60,060 614 114.350           26,144 

Bagh 740 119.982              96,200 746 150.000           34,295 

Haveli 157 40.000              20,410 271 50.000           11,432 

Poonch 1,088 200.000            141,440 1,271 250.000           57,159 

Sudhnoti 268 80.000              34,840 369 100.000           22,864 

Kotli 552 240.000              71,760 653 300.000           68,591 

Mirpur             209        160.000              27,170           229       200.000           45,727 

Bhimber 44 12.050                5,720 247 100.000           22,864 

Total 4,891 1,182.032            635,830 6,022 1,550.000         354,386 

Source: Local Government & Rural Development Department, Muzaffarabad

District-wise Status of PMCIDP

Table: 13.2                                   Sub-Sector wise Cumulative Financial Achievements in 

                                                                                AJ&K (2023-24 and 2024-25)

Sector/Sub Sector

2023-24 2024-25

Sector-wise Status of PMCIDP
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2023-24 2024-25 2023-24 2024-25 2023-24 2024-25 2023-24 2024-25 2023-24 2024-25

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10=4+6+8 11=5+7+9

Local 

Government 

Board

52.460 72.967 0.135           -   7.558 21.179 44.544 51.788 52.237 72.967

D.C MZD 152.018 204.025 67.462 88.905 28.623 52.764 55.934 62.356 152.019 204.025

M.C MZD 389.848 472.647 61.613 75.057 104.460 138.839 223.037 258.751 389.110 472.647

M.C Pattika 12.943 15.478 5.755 5.766 4.051 6.168 3.004 3.544 12.810 15.478

T.C Garhi 

Dupatta
8.295 9.671 4.280 4.293 1.233 2.243 2.696 3.135 8.209 9.671

T.C Kahori 6.330 8.975 3.000 3.539 0.141 1.691 3.189 3.745 6.330 8.975

Total 569.434 710.796 142.110 177.560 138.508 201.705 287.860 331.531 568.478 710.796

D.C Neelum 46.492 49.928 24.067 24.820 6.821 15.217 9.279 9.891 40.167 49.928

M.C Athmuqam 25.379 31.181 2.509 2.817 3.411 5.620 19.318 22.744 25.238 31.181

T.C Kel 8.432 9.368 4.000 4.233 1.905 2.077 2.527 3.058 8.432 9.368

Total 80.303 90.477 30.576 31.870 12.137 22.914 31.124 35.693 73.837 90.477

D.C Jhelum 

Valley
32.032 42.096 20.036 23.198 9.545 16.180 2.387 2.718 31.968 42.096

M.C Hattian 

Bala
17.205 19.384 3.608 3.482 4.899 6.904 8.443 8.997 16.950 19.383

T.C Chakar 5.568 6.322 3.000 3.141 0.451 0.710 2.117 2.472 5.568 6.323

Total 54.805 67.802 26.644 29.821 14.895 23.794 12.947 14.187 54.486 67.802

D.C Bagh 44.111 54.018 28.800 33.623 8.221 13.893 5.574 6.502 42.595 54.018

M.C Bagh 80.100 128.009 16.768 55.977 29.294 49.546 20.611 22.486 66.673 128.009

T.C Dhirkot 11.287 14.136 4.048 4.381 3.285 5.114 3.954 4.641 11.287 14.136

Total 135.498 196.163 49.616 93.981 40.800 68.553 30.139 33.629 120.555 196.163

D.C Haveli 22.411 28.015 12.000 12.871 2.308 6.159 7.787 8.985 22.095 28.015

M.C Kahuta 13.554 16.818 3.000 3.000 4.308 6.012 6.246 7.806 13.554 16.818

Total 35.965 44.833 15.000 15.871 6.616 12.171 14.033 16.791 35.649 44.833

D.C Poonch 48.433 54.314 29.530 30.986 6.517 10.182 10.946 13.147 46.993 54.315

M.C 

Rawalakot
78.897 96.555 24.769 30.573 24.398 32.404 28.318 33.578 77.485 96.555

M.C Hajira 25.289 28.273 7.700 7.493 4.432 5.312 13.157 15.468 25.289 28.273

Table: 13.3     District-wise Income & Expenditure of Town Committees (T.C), Muncipal Committees (M.C) & 

                                                         District Councils (D.C)  in AJ&K (2023-24 and 2024-25)

District-wise 

Name of 

Institution

Income

                                                   Expenditure                                (Rs. in million)

Development Non Development Pay & Allow. Total

Poonch

Continued

Local Government Board

Muzaffarabad

Neelum

Jhelum Valley

Bagh

Haveli
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2023-24 2024-25 2023-24 2024-25 2023-24 2024-25 2023-24 2024-25 2023-24 2024-25

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10=4+6+8 11=5+7+9

T.C Khaigala 17.288 18.575 11.000 11.000 1.031 1.365 5.257 6.210 17.288 18.575

T.C Abbaspur 14.836 17.177 5.958 5.231 3.229 5.557 5.602 6.389 14.789 17.177

Total 184.743 214.894 78.957 85.283 39.607 54.820 63.280 74.792 181.844 214.895

Sudhnoti

D.C Sudhnoti 25.467 30.171 19.000 19.500 3.113 6.705 3.354 3.966 25.467 30.171

M.C Palandri 28.492 36.983 10.910 14.235 6.764 11.351 9.436 11.397 27.110 36.983

T.C Tararkhal 7.479 11.304 6.000 6.954 0.730 0.914 0.749 3.436 7.479 11.304

T.C Baloch 5.779 6.914 4.000 4.000 0.000 2.142 1.779 0.772 5.779 6.914

Total 67.217 85.372 39.910 44.689 10.607 21.112 15.318 19.571 65.835 85.372

D.C Kotli 119.990 146.316 83.022 90.109 15.045 31.200 21.923 25.007 119.990 146.316

M.C Kotli 151.015 266.883 24.882 74.774 33.849 103.192 88.713 88.917 147.444 266.883

M.C Charhoi 30.091 38.798 2.410 3.300 4.531 25.678 21.427 9.820 28.368 38.798

M.C Sehnssa 30.658 41.755 5.006 4.805 8.408 20.435 17.230 16.515 30.644 41.755

M.C 

Sakandarabad
19.389 23.807 2.000 2.000 2.633 16.965 14.194 4.842 18.827 23.807

T.C Khuiratta 15.810 19.399 4.520 5.213 5.610 6.279 5.212 7.907 15.342 19.399

Total 241.183 536.958 121.840 180.201 70.076 203.749 168.699 153.008 360.615 536.958

D.C Mirpur 264.288 278.936 106.789 176.847 25.562 30.146 58.467 71.943 190.818 278.936

M.C Mirpur 478.672 558.837 71.646 113.615 78.542 322.768 265.935 122.454 416.123 558.837

M.C Islam 

Garh
67.490 75.085 18.261 33.946 6.609 26.948 22.215 14.191 47.085 75.085

M.C 

Chaksawari
57.287 60.790 21.146 16.519 11.968 27.767 21.933 16.504 55.047 60.790

M.C Dadyal 56.843 73.984 12.331 17.929 13.064 35.422 29.506 20.633 54.901 73.984

Total 924.580 1047.632 230.173 358.856 135.745 443.051 398.056 245.725 763.974 1047.632

D.C Bhimber 157.259 186.518 78.484 100.558 24.768 42.996 35.544 42.964 138.796 186.518

M.C Bhimber 56.870 87.091 2.077 28.321 22.998 26.729 21.345 32.041 46.420 87.091

M.C Barnala 16.266 22.220 6.238 8.093 6.938 - - 14.127 13.176 22.220

T.C Samahni 7.788 9.284 2.000 2.282 2.190 4.411 3.598 2.591 7.788 9.284

T.C Ali 

Bahadur
3.000 6.000 3.000 3.139 - - - 2.860 3.000 5.999

Total 241.183 311.113 91.799 142.393 56.894 74.136 60.487 94.583 209.180 311.112

G. Total    2,587.371    3,379.007    826.760    1,160.525    533.443    1,147.184    1,126.487   1,071.298   2,486.690    3,379.007 

Source: Local Government Board, Muzaffarabad

2023-24 Based on actual data

2024-25 Based on estimated data

Kotli

Mirpur

Bhimber

District-wise 

Name of 

Institution

Income
                                                   Expenditure                                (Rs. in million)

Development Non Development Pay & Allow. Total
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Houses 

within 

Municipal 

Limits

Pop. 

Served 

2022*

Houses 

within 

Municipal 

Limits

Pop. Served 

2024*

 Nos. Nos. % % Nos. Nos. % %

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Muzaffarabad 207,594 34,541 19,471 56.37 56.37 211,559 35,201 20,250 57.53 57.53

Neelum 8,725 1,245       543 43.63 43.63 8,916 1,272         543 42.69 42.69

Jhelum Valley 19,454 3,200    1,280 40.00 40.00 19,773 3,252      1,500 46.12 46.12

Bagh 94,704 16,024    4,231 26.40 26.40 96,096 16,260      4,500 27.68 27.68

Haveli 5,867 865       495 57.20 57.20 5,951 878         568 64.71 64.71

Poonch 136,619 23,314    2,644 11.34 11.34 138,026 23,554      2,644 11.23 11.23

Sudhnoti 25,793 4,024       539 13.40 13.40 26,182 4,085         539 13.20 13.20

Kotli 91,978 13,831    8,580 62.03 62.03 93,532 14,065      8,580 61.00 61.00

Mirpur 206,391 32,917  23,580 71.63 71.63 209,817 33,464    23,580 70.46 70.46

Bhimber 38,313 5,903    2,595 43.96 43.96 38,980 6,006      2,595 43.21 43.21

Total (AJ&K) 835,438 135,865 63,958 47.07 48.00 848,832 138,036 65,299 47.31 48.23

2023 2024

Muzaffarabad 19,471 20,250

Neelum 543 543

Jhelum Valley 1,280 1,500

Bagh 4,231 4,500

Haveli 495 568

Poonch 2,644 2,644

Sudhnoti 539 539

Kotli 8,580 8,580

Mirpur 23,580 23,580

Bhimber 2,595 2,595

63,958 65,299

Source: AJKBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Source: PP&H Department, Muzaffarabad                       *Calculated with HH size  per connection             

Graph: 14.1 District-wise Urban Houses with Piped Water Supply in AJ&K (2023 and 2024) 

Table: 14.1          District-wise Cumulative Urban Piped Water Supply in AJ&K (2023 and 2024)

District

2023 2024

Urban 

Population 

Projected 

2022

Houses with Piped 

Water Facility
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Rural 

Population 

Rural 

Population

% %

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Muzaffarabad 525,238 349,193 66.48 535,270 351,230 65.62

Neelum 207,392 118,860 57.31 211,933 121,225 57.20

Jhelum Valley 230,363 158,024 68.60 234,141 174,740 74.63

Bagh 320,188 207,764 64.89 324,894 215,730 66.40

Haveli 153,366 92,940 60.60 155,559 104,750 67.34

Poonch 399,847 352,259 88.10 403,966 369,140 91.38

Sudhnoti 300,085 155,003 51.65 304,616 167,760 55.07

Kotli 764,355 496,958 65.02 777,273 524,720 67.51

Mirpur 298,347 217,001 72.73 303,299 230,950 76.15

Bhimber 426,354 294,942 69.18 433,772 307,750 70.95

Total (AJ&K) 3,625,535 2,442,944 66.54 3,684,723 2,567,995 69.69

Graph: 14.2 District-wise Rural Houses with Piped Water Supply in AJ&K (2022 and 2023) 

2023 2024

Muzaffarabad 349,193 351,230

Neelum 118,860 121,225

Jhelum Valley 158,024 174,740

Bagh 207,764 215,730

Haveli 92,940 104,750

Poonch 352,259 369,140

Sudhnoti 155,003 167,760

Kotli 496,958 524,720

Mirpur 217,001 230,950

Bhimber 294,942 307,750

2,442,944 2,567,995

Source: AJKBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Source: Local Government & Rural Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Table: 14.2          District-wise Cumulative Rural Piped Water Supply in AJ&K (2023 and 2024)

2024

Population Served

Nos.Nos.

District
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Population Served
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Density

(person per 

sq. km)

Density

(person per 

sq. km)

1 2 4 7

Muzaffarabad 1,642 429 434

Neelum 3,621 61 63

Jhelum Valley 854 301 307

Bagh 770 567 583

Haveli 598 286 293

Poonch 855 637 647

Sudhnoti 569 551 556

Kotli 1,862 432 435

Mirpur 1,010 437 436

Bhimber 1,516 290 292

AJ&K 13,297 326 330

Graph: 15.1 District-wise Area & Population of AJ&K

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Male Female Trans. Total Male Female Trans. Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Muzaffarabad 268,630 260,486 28 529,144 88,572 85,940 5 174,517 703,661

Neelum 102,820 96,893 8 199,721 11,139 10,650 2 21,791 221,512

Jhelum Valley 119,414 117,069 2 236,485 10,084 10,488 2 20,574 257,059

Bagh 180,233 177,535 4 357,772 39,630 39,388 5 79,023 436,795

Haveli 84,130 79,139 5 163,274 3,914 3,640 - 7,554 170,828

Poonch 202,765 207,959 7 410,731 66,501 67,662 4 134,167 544,898

Sudhnoti 129,499 129,027 5 258,531 27,166 27,974 - 55,140 313,671

Kotli 340,872 375,234 20 716,126 43,371 44,765 3 88,139 804,265

Mirpur 138,160 134,340 8 272,508 86,886 82,385 5 169,276 441,784

Bhimber 188,463 202,380 15 390,858 23,085 25,044 7 48,136 438,994

AJ&K 1,754,986 1,780,062 102 3,535,150 400,348 397,936 33 798,317 4,333,467

Source: Population & Housing Census Report 2023, Pakistan Bureau of Statistics

0.257

0.437

0.439

4.333

0.171

0.545

0.314

0.804

0.442

Urban

Table:15.1                                  District-wise Area, Population & Density in AJ&K

Table: 15.2                         District and Gender-wise Rural & Urban Population of AJ&K (Census 2023)

District

Nos.

Rural
G. Total

Projected Population 2024 (in million)Area (sq. km)

Source: AJ&KBoS  Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Area

(sq. km)
District Population

(in million)

3

0.704

0.222

0.68

-0.42

0.91

1.25

Projected 2024

2.16

2.73

2.63

1.49

0.89

Census 2023

Avg. Annual Growth 

Rate

5

1.30

2.63

Population

(in million)

6

0.713

0.227

0.263

0.440

0.443

4.389

0.449

0.175

0.553

0.316

0.810

1,642, 

Muzaffarabad

3,621, Neelum

854, Jhelum 

Valley770, Bagh598, Haveli

855, Poonch

569, Sudhnoti

1,862, Kotli

1,010, Mirpur

1,516, Bhimber
Muzaffarabad, 

0.713

Neelum, 0.227

Jhelum Valley, 

0.263

Bagh, 0.449

Haveli, 0.175

Poonch, 0.553
Sudhnoti, 0.316

Kotli, 0.810

Mirpur, 0.440

Bhimber, 0.443
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Male Female Trans. Total Male Female Trans. Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Muzaffarabad 357,202 346,426 33 703,661 361,861 350,945 33 712,839

Neelum 113,959 107,543 10 221,512 116,959 110,374 10 227,343

Jhelum Valley 129,498 127,557 4 257,059 132,290 130,308 4 262,602

Bagh 219,863 216,923 9 436,795 225,856 222,836 9 448,701

Haveli 88,044 82,779 5 170,828 90,363 84,960 5 175,328

Poonch 269,266 275,621 11 544,898 273,268 279,718 11 552,997

Sudhnoti 156,665 157,001 5 313,671 158,056 158,395 5 316,456

Kotli 384,243 419,999 23 804,265 386,846 422,843 23 809,712

Mirpur 225,046 216,725 13 441,784 224,101 215,815 13 439,929

Bhimber 211,548 227,424 22 438,994 213,463 229,483 22 442,968

AJ&K 2,155,334 2,177,998 135 4,333,467 2,183,063 2,205,677 135 4,388,875

Rural Urban Rural Urban

1 2 3 5 6

Muzaffarabad 529,144 174,517 536,046 176,793

Neelum 199,721 21,791 204,979 22,364

Jhelum Valley 236,485 20,574 241,585 21,017

Bagh 357,772 79,023 367,524 81,177

Haveli 163,274 7,554 167,575 7,753

Poonch 410,731 134,167 416,836 136,161

Sudhnoti 258,531 55,140 260,827 55,629

Kotli 716,126 88,139 720,976 88,736

Mirpur 272,508 169,276 271,364 168,565

Bhimber 390,858 48,136 394,396 48,572

AJ&K 3,535,150 798,317 3,582,108 806,767

Male Female Trans. Total Male Female Trans. Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Muzaffarabad         272,134      263,884       28         536,046      89,727         87,061      5      176,793 

Neelum         105,527        99,444         8         204,979      11,432         10,930      2        22,364 

Jhelum Valley         121,989      119,594         2         241,585      10,301         10,714      2        21,017 

Bagh         185,146      182,374         4         367,524      40,710         40,462      5        81,177 

Haveli           86,346        81,224         5         167,575        4,017           3,736     -            7,753 

Poonch         205,779      211,050         7         416,836      67,489         68,668      4      136,161 

Sudhnoti         130,649      130,173         5         260,827      27,407         28,222     -          55,629 

Kotli         343,181      377,775       20         720,976      43,665         45,068      3        88,736 

Mirpur         137,580      133,776         8         271,364      86,521         82,039      5      168,565 

Bhimber         190,169      204,212       15         394,396      23,294         25,271      7        48,572 

AJ&K      1,778,500   1,803,506    102      3,582,108    404,563       402,171    33      806,767 

Source: Population & Housing Census Report 2023, Pakistan Bureau of Statistics

             AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Source: Population & Housing Census Report 2023, Pakistan Bureau of Statistics

             AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Table: 15.5                     District and Gender-wise Rural & Urban Population of AJ&K (Projected 2024)

District

Nos.

Rural Urban

441,784 439,929

438,994 442,968

4,333,467 4,388,875

544,898 552,997

313,671 316,456

804,265 809,712

257,059 262,602

436,795 448,701

170,828 175,328

4 7

703,661 712,839

221,512 227,343

Table: 15.4                  District-wise Rural & Urban Population of AJ&K (Census 2023 and Projected 2024)

District

Nos.

Census 2023 Projected 2024

Total Total

Source: Population & Housing Census Report 2023, Pakistan Bureau of Statistics

             AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Table: 15.3                   District and Gender-wise Population of  AJ&K (Census 2023 and Projected 2024)

District

Nos.

Census 2023 Projected 2024
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Graph: 15.2 District and Gender-wise Population of AJ&K (Projected 2024)

Male Female Transgender

Muzaffarabad 361,861 350,945 33

Neelum 116,959 110,374 10

Jhelum Valley 132,290 130,308 4

Bagh 225,856 222,836 9

Haveli 90,363 84,960 5

Poonch 273,268 279,718 11

Sudhnoti 158,056 158,395 5

Kotli 386,846 422,843 23

Mirpur 224,101 215,815 13

Bhimber 213,463 229,483 22

Graph: 15.3 District-wise Rural and Urban Population of AJ&K (Projected 2024)

Rural Urban

Muzaffarabad 536,046 176,793

Neelum 204,979 22,364

Jhelum Valley 241,585 21,017

Bagh 367,524 81,177

Haveli 167,575 7,753

Poonch 416,836 136,161

Sudhnoti 260,827 55,629

Kotli 720,976 88,736

Mirpur 271,364 168,565

Bhimber 394,396 48,572

Graph: 15.4 District and Gender-wise Rural & Urban Population of AJ&K (Projected 2024)

Rural Male Rural FemaleUrban MaleUrban Female

Muzaffarabad 272,134 263,884 89,727 87,061

Neelum 105,527 99,444 11,432 10,930

Jhelum Valley 121,989 119,594 10,301 10,714

Bagh 185,146 182,374 40,710 40,462

Haveli 86,346 81,224 4,017 3,736

Poonch 205,779 211,050 67,489 68,668

Sudhnoti 130,649 130,173 27,407 28,222

Kotli 343,181 377,775 43,665 45,068

Mirpur 137,580 133,776 86,521 82,039

Bhimber 190,169 204,212 23,294 25,271

Source: Population & Housing Census Report 2023, Pakistan Bureau of Statistics

             AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Source: Population & Housing Census Report 2023, Pakistan Bureau of Statistics

             AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Source: Population & Housing Census Report 2023, Pakistan Bureau of Statistics

             AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad
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Number Percent
Urban 

Proportion

2 3 4 6

1,182,232 27.28 18.35

703,661 16.24 24.80

221,512 5.11 9.87

257,059 5.93 8.01

1,466,192 33.83 18.88

436,795 10.08 18.10

170,828 3.94 4.43

544,898 12.57 24.74

313,671 7.24 17.65

1,685,043 38.88 18.28

804,265 18.56 11.11

441,784 10.19 38.54

438,994 10.13 10.97

4,333,467 100 18.50

Source: Population & Housing Census Report 2023, Pakistan Bureau of Statistics

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

1 2 3 4 5 7 8

00-04     266,807 6.16       254,871 5.88 521,678 12.04

05-09     258,724 5.97       249,551 5.76 508,275 11.73

10-14     258,434 5.96       243,000 5.61 501,439 11.57

15-19     223,959 5.17       214,694 4.95 438,671 10.12

20-24     185,692 4.29       195,734 4.52 381,445 8.80

25-29     153,165 3.53       174,209 4.02 327,384 7.55

30-34     141,265 3.26       165,876 3.83 307,157 7.09

35-39     132,191 3.05       149,870 3.46 282,070 6.51

40-44     113,667 2.62       123,778 2.86 237,458 5.48

45-49       92,002 2.12         97,412 2.25 189,429 4.37

50-54       86,753 2.00         86,918 2.01 173,680 4.01

55-59       70,550 1.63         66,679 1.54 137,237 3.17

60-64       57,872 1.34         52,068 1.20 109,943 2.54

65-69       45,016 1.04         40,703 0.94 85,722 1.98

70-74       32,443 0.75         30,186 0.70 62,633 1.45

75+       36,794 0.85         32,449 0.75 69,246 1.60

All Ages 2,155,334 49.74 2,177,998 50.26 4,333,467 100

Source: Population & Housing Census Report 2023, Pakistan Bureau of Statistics

Source: Population & Housing Census Report 2023, Pakistan Bureau of Statistics
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Rate (%) 1998-2017
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1.30

Table: 15.6                  Population, Household Size and Growth Rate of AJ&K by Division/Districts (Census 2023)

Graph: 15.5   Population Distribution of AJ&K by Sex and Age Groups (Census 2023) 

Table: 15.7                              Population Distribution of AJ&K by Sex and Age Groups (Census 2023)
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Male Female Trans. Total Male Female Trans. Total Male Female Trans. Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

0-4      222,021      212,184       -          434,205     44,786     42,687       -            87,473        266,807        254,871       -           521,678 

Below 1        31,247        29,963       -            61,210       6,075       5,999       -            12,074          37,322          35,962       -             73,284 

1        41,978        40,139       -            82,117       8,642       8,179       -            16,821          50,620          48,318       -             98,938 

2        47,914        45,057       -            92,971       9,555       8,846       -            18,401          57,469          53,903       -           111,372 

3        48,463        47,974       -            96,437       9,978       9,777       -            19,755          58,441          57,751       -           116,192 

4        52,419        49,051       -          101,470     10,536       9,886       -            20,422          62,955          58,937       -           121,892 

5-9      213,862      206,014       -          419,876     44,862     43,537       -            88,399        258,724        249,551       -           508,275 

5        44,178        43,659       -            87,837       9,171       9,077       -            18,248          53,349          52,736       -           106,085 

6        43,536        41,650       -            85,186       8,998       8,683       -            17,681          52,534          50,333       -           102,867 

7        43,143        42,239       -            85,382       9,213       8,918       -            18,131          52,356          51,157       -           103,513 

8        45,667        42,932       -            88,599       9,501       9,052       -            18,553          55,168          51,984       -           107,152 

9        37,338        35,534       -            72,872       7,979       7,807       -            15,786          45,317          43,341       -             88,658 

10-14      211,378      199,090         3        410,471     47,056     43,910        2          90,968        258,434        243,000         5         501,439 

10        45,410        42,334       -            87,744       9,718       9,019       -            18,737          55,128          51,353       -           106,481 

11        36,798        34,829       -            71,627       8,295       7,674       -            15,969          45,093          42,503       -             87,596 

12        47,639        43,504       -            91,143     10,596       9,632       -            20,228          58,235          53,136       -           111,371 

13        40,877        39,809       -            80,686       9,188       8,846       -            18,034          50,065          48,655       -             98,720 

14        40,654        38,614         3          79,271       9,259       8,739        2          18,000          49,913          47,353         5           97,271 

15-19      182,778      175,965       14        358,757     41,181     38,729        4          79,914        223,959        214,694       18         438,671 

15        39,565        38,688         4          78,257       8,988       8,589        1          17,578          48,553          47,277         5           95,835 

16        37,258        36,145         3          73,406       8,431       7,948        2          16,381          45,689          44,093         5           89,787 

17        39,319        36,190         2          75,511       8,638       7,870       -            16,508          47,957          44,060         2           92,019 

18        38,678        37,806         4          76,488       8,668       8,253       -            16,921          47,346          46,059         4           93,409 

19        27,958        27,136         1          55,095       6,456       6,069        1          12,526          34,414          33,205         2           67,621 

20-24      151,232      159,797       14        311,043     34,460     35,937        5          70,402        185,692        195,734       19         381,445 

20        36,312        38,855         3          75,170       8,074       8,231        2          16,307          44,386          47,086         5           91,477 

21        24,523        24,225         1          48,749       5,865       5,680       -            11,545          30,388          29,905         1           60,294 

22        35,552        37,581         4          73,137       8,038       8,406       -            16,444          43,590          45,987         4           89,581 

23        27,446        29,415         4          56,865       6,304       6,710        2          13,016          33,750          36,125         6           69,881 

24        27,399        29,721         2          57,122       6,179       6,910        1          13,090          33,578          36,631         3           70,212 

25-29      124,888      141,691         6        266,585     28,277     32,518        4          60,799        153,165        174,209       10         327,384 

25        32,130        38,609         1          70,740       6,838       8,323        3          15,164          38,968          46,932         4           85,904 

26        25,244        27,831         2          53,077       5,852       6,557        1          12,410          31,096          34,388         3           65,487 

27        22,846        25,051         3          47,900       5,285       5,925       -            11,210          28,131          30,976         3           59,110 

28        27,514        31,487       -            59,001       6,361       7,354       -            13,715          33,875          38,841       -             72,716 

29        17,154        18,713       -            35,867       3,941       4,359       -              8,300          21,095          23,072       -             44,167 

30-34      114,249      134,697       12        248,958     27,016     31,179        4          58,199        141,265        165,876       16         307,157 

30        33,771        43,860         5          77,636       7,915     10,277        1          18,193          41,686          54,137         6           95,829 

31        16,004        17,912         1          33,917       3,740       4,135       -              7,875          19,744          22,047         1           41,792 

32        25,101        28,866         2          53,969       6,034       6,734        1          12,769          31,135          35,600         3           66,738 

33        20,828        24,211         3          45,042       4,870       5,237        1          10,108          25,698          29,448         4           55,150 

34        18,545        19,848         1          38,394       4,457       4,796        1            9,254          23,002          24,644         2           47,648 

35-39      105,844      120,426         6        226,276     26,347     29,444        3          55,794        132,191        149,870         9         282,070 

35        31,887        39,175         1          71,063       7,898       9,526        1          17,425          39,785          48,701         2           88,488 

36        20,896        22,585         3          43,484       5,060       5,376       -            10,436          25,956          27,961         3           53,920 

37        17,112        18,488         1          35,601       4,100       4,485        1            8,586          21,212          22,973         2           44,187 

38        22,115        25,217         1          47,333       5,693       6,522        1          12,216          27,808          31,739         2           59,549 

39        13,834        14,961       -            28,795       3,596       3,535       -              7,131          17,430          18,496       -             35,926 

           Continued

Table:15.8                         Age Group and Gender-wise Rural & Urban Population of AJ&K (Census 2023) 

Age

(in years)

Rural Urban AJ&K
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Male Female Trans. Total Male Female Trans. Total Male Female Trans. Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

40-44         89,850          99,262       12        23,817      24,516                 1       11        24,528         113,667       123,778       13       237,458 

40         30,667          35,299         4          8,182        9,233                -           3          9,236           38,849         44,532         4         83,385 

41         12,158          12,896       -            2,999        3,038                -           4          3,042           15,157         15,934       -           31,091 

42         19,489          21,031         5          5,361        5,232                -           2          5,234           24,850         26,263         5         51,118 

43         15,153          17,398         2          3,947        3,997                -           2          3,999           19,100         21,395         2         40,497 

44         12,383          12,638         1          3,328        3,016                 1        -            3,017           15,711         15,654         2         31,367 

45-49         72,236          77,904       12        19,766      19,508                 3       11        19,522           92,002         97,412       15       189,429 

45         25,360          28,519         6          7,077        7,401                 1         2          7,404           32,437         35,920         7         68,364 

46         11,598          11,759         1          3,222        3,002                 1         3          3,006           14,820         14,761         2         29,583 

47         11,679          12,111       -            3,123        2,947                -           1          2,948           14,802         15,058       -           29,860 

48         14,710          17,011         4          4,005        4,069                 1         3          4,073           18,715         21,080         5         39,800 

49           8,889            8,504         1          2,339        2,089                -           2          2,091           11,228         10,593         1         21,822 

50-54         68,756          70,351         6        17,997      16,567                 3         8        16,578           86,753         86,918         9       173,680 

50         23,079          26,119         1          6,343        6,569                 2         5          6,576           29,422         32,688         3         62,113 

51           8,948            8,311       -            2,281        1,892                -           1          1,893           11,229         10,203       -           21,432 

52         14,379          14,554         3          3,683        3,389                 1         1          3,391           18,062         17,943         4         36,009 

53         12,026          12,568         2          3,086        2,684                -           1          2,685           15,112         15,252         2         30,366 

54         10,324            8,799       -            2,604        2,033                -          -            2,033           12,928         10,832       -           23,760 

55-59         56,629          54,109         6        13,921      12,570                 2         4        12,576           70,550         66,679         8       137,237 

55         18,653          20,938         2          4,681        5,055                -          -            5,055           23,334         25,993         2         49,329 

56         10,234            8,791         1          2,461        2,086                 2         1          2,089           12,695         10,877         3         23,575 

57           9,449            8,440         1          2,279        1,812                -           3          1,815           11,728         10,252         1         21,981 

58         11,199          10,640         2          2,736        2,435                -          -            2,435           13,935         13,075         2         27,012 

59           7,094            5,300       -            1,764        1,182                -          -            1,182             8,858           6,482       -           15,340 

60-64         46,398          42,415         2        11,474        9,653                 1         4          9,658           57,872         52,068         3       109,943 

60         17,626          19,187         1          4,490        4,576                -           3          4,579           22,116         23,763         1         45,880 

61           5,753            4,030       -            1,328           962                -          -               962             7,081           4,992       -           12,073 

61           8,781            6,962         1          2,166        1,578                 1         1          1,580           10,947           8,540         2         19,489 

63           7,986            6,876       -            1,961        1,456                -          -            1,456             9,947           8,332       -           18,279 

64           6,252            5,360       -            1,529        1,081                -          -            1,081             7,781           6,441       -           14,222 

65-69         36,815          33,872         2          8,201        6,831                 1         3          6,835           45,016         40,703         3         85,722 

65         13,518          14,620         2          3,136        3,122                 1        -            3,123           16,654         17,742         3         34,399 

66           6,771            5,672       -            1,445        1,087                -          -            1,087             8,216           6,759       -           14,975 

67           6,122            5,329       -            1,397        1,043                -           1          1,044             7,519           6,372       -           13,891 

68           6,064            5,249       -            1,323        1,001                -           1          1,002             7,387           6,250       -           13,637 

69           4,340            3,002       -               900           578                -           1             579             5,240           3,580       -             8,820 

70-74         27,025          25,234         4          5,418        4,952                -           1          4,953           32,443         30,186         4         62,633 

70         11,253          12,004         4          2,449        2,520                -          -            2,520           13,702         14,524         4         28,230 

71           3,894            3,127       -               682           504                -           1             505             4,576           3,631       -             8,207 

72           4,961            4,575       -               942           863                -          -               863             5,903           5,438       -           11,341 

73           3,811            3,398       -               733           626                -          -               626             4,544           4,024       -             8,568 

74           3,106            2,130       -               612           439                -          -               439             3,718           2,569       -             6,287 

75 +         31,025          27,051         3          5,769        5,398                -           1          5,399           36,794         32,449         3         69,246 

Total    1,754,986     1,780,062     102   2,782,534    393,980      297,952       65      691,997     2,155,334    2,177,998     135   4,333,467 

Source: Population & Housing Census Report 2023, Pakistan Bureau of Statistics

Table:15.8                          Age Group and Gender-wise Rural & Urban Population of AJ&K (Census 2023) 

Age 

(in years)

Rural Urban AJ&K
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Age 

(in years)
Mzd. Neelum

Jhelum 

Valley
Bagh Haveli Poonch Sudhnoti Kotli Mirpur Bhimber AJ&K

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

0-4     86,287          34,921        34,359     50,417     23,712     62,321      36,780     96,108     44,127     52,646        521,678 

Below 1     12,371            5,347          4,882       6,242       3,230       8,113         5,061     14,246       5,648       8,144          73,284 

1     15,739            6,704          6,433       9,570       4,766     12,120         6,819     17,870       8,784     10,133          98,938 

2     18,495            7,772          7,579     10,904       5,164     12,915         7,651     20,426       9,443     11,023        111,372 

3     19,440            7,470          7,568     11,528       5,187     13,772         8,275     21,327     10,182     11,443        116,192 

4     20,242            7,628          7,897     12,173       5,365     15,401         8,974     22,239     10,070     11,903        121,892 

5-9     86,935          32,057        34,020     49,877     22,658     59,937      35,817     91,804     45,396     49,774        508,275 

5     18,211            7,048          7,297     10,361       5,091     12,320         7,225     18,971       9,304     10,257        106,085 

6     17,500            6,578          6,849     10,119       4,665     12,415         7,329     18,597       9,009       9,806        102,867 

7     17,720            6,349          6,913     10,285       4,467     12,007         7,217     18,732       9,450     10,373        103,513 

8     18,069            6,483          7,011     10,379       4,630     12,806         7,656     19,989       9,632     10,497        107,152 

9     15,435            5,599          5,950       8,733       3,805     10,389         6,390     15,515       8,001       8,841          88,658 

10-14     86,122          28,235        32,936     49,933     19,926     58,560      35,785     93,051     47,356     49,535        501,439 

10     17,917            6,304          7,053     10,416       4,527     12,713         7,647     19,886       9,575     10,443        106,481 

11     15,404            5,212          5,939       8,955       3,383     10,318         6,587     15,201       7,987       8,610          87,596 

12     19,010            5,855          7,283     10,986       4,426     13,172         7,759     21,249     10,725     10,906        111,371 

13     17,166            5,669          6,453       9,953       3,830     11,127         7,053     18,133       9,630       9,706          98,720 

14     16,625            5,195          6,208       9,623       3,760     11,230         6,739     18,582       9,439       9,870          97,271 

15-19     71,652          24,091        26,786     43,069     17,326     50,225      30,724     85,912     44,310     44,576        438,671 

15     16,427            5,209          6,161       9,838       3,696     10,586         6,604     18,489       9,326       9,499          95,835 

16     15,382            4,793          5,627       8,870       3,510     10,219         6,321     17,317       8,745       9,003          89,787 

17     14,850            5,214          5,565       9,612       3,553     10,810         6,483     17,543       9,129       9,260          92,019 

18     14,157            5,107          5,434       8,474       3,800     10,822         6,539     19,746       9,718       9,612          93,409 

19     10,836            3,768          3,999       6,275       2,767       7,788         4,777     12,817       7,392       7,202          67,621 

20-24     60,688          20,286        21,940     36,611     15,510     46,514      26,813     72,619     41,607     38,857        381,445 

20     14,184            5,026          5,486       8,429       3,775     11,114         6,352     18,388       9,519       9,204          91,477 

21       9,689            3,258          3,474       5,755       2,411       7,186         4,225     11,148       6,603       6,545          60,294 

22     13,894            4,750          5,088       8,637       3,558     11,039         6,195     17,513       9,848       9,059          89,581 

23     11,446            3,640          4,019       6,843       2,854       8,397         4,882     12,758       7,863       7,179          69,881 

24     11,475            3,612          3,873       6,947       2,912       8,778         5,159     12,812       7,774       6,870          70,212 

25-29     52,566          15,577        18,317     34,405     13,170     41,704      24,063     58,895     35,871     32,816        327,384 

25     13,212            4,135          4,953       8,923       3,408     10,801         6,053     16,669       9,196       8,554          85,904 

26     10,679            3,162          3,660       6,796       2,741       8,244         4,880     11,667       7,137       6,521          65,487 

27       9,832            2,953          3,357       6,318       2,374       7,430         4,210       9,931       6,639       6,066          59,110 

28     11,202            3,223          3,823       7,728       2,873       9,668         5,560     13,387       8,113       7,139          72,716 

29       7,641            2,104          2,524       4,640       1,774       5,561         3,360       7,241       4,786       4,536          44,167 

30-34     50,254          13,820        17,303     32,805     11,480     40,296      22,898     55,105     32,521     30,675        307,157 

30     14,085            3,831          5,012     10,522       3,464     13,094         7,142     18,693     10,609       9,377          95,829 

31       7,610            2,393          2,599       4,366       1,690       4,945         2,985       6,671       4,290       4,243          41,792 

32     10,897            2,842          3,583       6,866       2,482       8,910         4,878     12,276       7,137       6,867          66,738 

33       9,381            2,680          3,294       6,110       2,021       7,227         4,201       9,357       5,529       5,350          55,150 

34       8,281            2,074          2,815       4,941       1,823       6,120         3,692       8,108       4,956       4,838          47,648 

35-39     46,723          11,429        15,582     30,315       9,990     38,587      21,528     51,118     29,592     27,206        282,070 

35     13,517            3,350          4,641       9,674       2,941     12,283         6,517     17,236       9,907       8,422          88,488 

36       9,178            2,239          3,208       5,730       2,034       7,403         4,195       9,491       5,313       5,129          53,920 

37       7,916            1,889          2,563       4,583       1,660       5,790         3,202       7,531       4,627       4,426          44,187 

38       9,783            2,378          3,162       6,658       2,029       8,250         4,638     10,949       6,238       5,464          59,549 

39       6,329            1,573          2,008       3,670       1,326       4,861         2,976       5,911       3,507       3,765          35,926 

Table: 15.9                                    District-wise Population of AJ&K by Age Groups (Census 2023)

Continued
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Age 

(in years)
Mzd. Neelum

Jhelum 

Valley
Bagh Haveli Poonch Sudhnoti Kotli Mirpur Bhimber AJ&K

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

40-44      38,711         9,873        12,766     25,719       8,684     32,957        18,223     41,671       25,554         23,300     237,458 

40      12,402         2,998          4,038       9,375       2,676     11,840          6,473     15,863         9,828           7,892        83,385 

41        5,642         1,638          1,928       3,218       1,208       3,984          2,503       4,893         2,844           3,233        31,091 

42        8,247         2,038          2,644       5,359       2,009       7,311          3,830       9,029         5,568           5,083        51,118 

43        7,028         1,901          2,456       4,372       1,633       5,344          3,007       6,840         4,093           3,823        40,497 

44        5,392         1,298          1,700       3,395       1,158       4,478          2,410       5,046         3,221           3,269        31,367 

45-49      30,085         7,335          9,759     20,132       6,467     26,393        14,161     34,836       21,573         18,688     189,429 

45        9,839         2,207          3,145       7,596       2,000       9,974          5,020     13,898         8,333           6,352        68,364 

46        4,895         1,168          1,559       3,210       1,061       4,085          2,305       4,961         3,341           2,998        29,583 

47        5,245         1,314          1,683       2,946       1,210       3,862          2,188       4,981         3,212           3,219        29,860 

48        6,363         1,644          2,071       4,242       1,387       5,558          2,957       7,429         4,377           3,772        39,800 

49        3,743         1,002          1,301       2,138          809       2,914          1,691       3,567         2,310           2,347        21,822 

50-54      27,096         6,793          9,595     17,512       6,321     23,923        12,810     31,803       19,926         17,901     173,680 

50        8,588         2,150          3,028       6,477       1,827       8,737          4,649     12,424         8,032           6,201        62,113 

51        3,699         1,010          1,291       2,056          904       2,781          1,562       3,625         2,251           2,253        21,432 

52        5,738         1,400          2,042       3,428       1,425       4,969          2,742       6,483         3,994           3,788        36,009 

53        5,241         1,342          1,881       3,180       1,177       4,071          2,144       5,190         3,083           3,057        30,366 

54        3,830            891          1,353       2,371          988       3,365          1,713       4,081         2,566           2,602        23,760 

55-59      21,050         4,693          7,279     14,103       4,802     18,954        10,296     25,848       15,193         15,019     137,237 

55        6,542         1,489          2,332       5,404       1,402       7,063          3,585     10,301         6,170           5,041        49,329 

56        3,980            807          1,317       2,348          860       3,233          1,803       4,097         2,501           2,629        23,575 

57        3,700            823          1,279       2,154          920       2,919          1,560       3,821         2,184           2,621        21,981 

58        4,236         1,017          1,576       2,676       1,035       3,653          2,067       4,971         2,802           2,979        27,012 

59        2,592            557             775       1,521          585       2,086          1,281       2,658         1,536           1,749        15,340 

60-64      15,443         3,766          5,494     10,873       3,395     15,222          8,255     21,723       13,098         12,674     109,943 

60        5,581         1,318          2,063       4,827       1,172       6,848          3,485       9,972         5,894           4,720        45,880 

61        1,963            446             630       1,175          375       1,640             937       2,109         1,347           1,451        12,073 

61        2,923            676             923       1,794          641       2,719          1,372       3,775         2,250           2,416        19,489 

63        2,850            765          1,035       1,770          628       2,255          1,361       3,378         2,072           2,165        18,279 

64        2,126            561             843       1,307          579       1,760          1,100       2,489         1,535           1,922        14,222 

65-69      12,179         2,952          4,299       8,746       2,995     12,269          6,502     16,795         9,368           9,617        85,722 

65        4,246         1,063          1,487       3,513       1,001       4,858          2,473       7,662         4,330           3,766        34,399 

66        2,231            585             831       1,480          634       2,184          1,143       2,671         1,443           1,773        14,975 

67        2,210            486             750       1,424          511       2,022          1,110       2,394         1,390           1,594        13,891 

68        2,024            483             711       1,436          489       2,002          1,027       2,600         1,387           1,478        13,637 

69        1,468            335             520          893          360       1,203             749       1,468            818           1,006          8,820 

70-74        9,065         2,577          3,412       6,405       2,207       8,510          4,628     12,109         6,991           6,729        62,633 

70        3,409         1,014          1,324       2,923          779       3,989          2,084       6,201         3,584           2,923        28,230 

71        1,456            463             600          699          389          981             640       1,325            712              942          8,207 

72        1,830            435             587       1,163          470       1,550             871       2,088         1,138           1,209        11,341 

73        1,380            382             511          962          309       1,198             601       1,477            872              876          8,568 

74           990            283             390          658          260          792             432       1,018            685              779          6,287 

75 +        8,805         3,107          3,212       5,873       2,185       8,526          4,388     14,868         9,301           8,981        69,246 

Total    703,661     221,512      257,059   436,795   170,828   544,898      313,671   804,265     441,784       438,994  4,333,467 

Source: Population & Housing Census Report 2023, Pakistan Bureau of Statistics

Table: 15.9                                District-wise Population of AJ&K by Age Groups (Census 2023)
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Male Female Trans. Total Male Female Trans. Total Male Female Trans. Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

00 - 04 222,021 212,184 - 434,205 44,786 42,687 - 87,473 266,807 254,871 - 521,678

05 - 09 213,862 206,014 - 419,876 44,862 43,537 - 88,399 258,724 249,551 - 508,275

10 - 14 211,378 199,090 3 410,471 47,056 43,910 2 90,968 258,434 243,000 5 501,439

15 - 19 182,778 175,965 14 358,757 41,181 38,729 4 79,914 223,959 214,694 18 438,671

20 - 24 151,232 159,797 14 311,043 34,460 35,937 5 70,402 185,692 195,734 19 381,445

25 - 29 124,888 141,691 6 266,585 28,277 32,518 4 60,799 153,165 174,209 10 327,384

30 - 34 114,249 134,697 12 248,958 27,016 31,179 4 58,199 141,265 165,876 16 307,157

35 - 39 105,844 120,426 6 226,276 26,347 29,444 3 55,794 132,191 149,870 9 282,070

40 - 44 89,850 99,262 12 189,124 23,817 24,516 1 48,334 113,667 123,778 13 237,458

45 - 49 72,236 77,904 12 150,152 19,766 19,508 3 39,277 92,002 97,412 15 189,429

50 - 54 68,756 70,351 6 139,113 17,997 16,567 3 34,567 86,753 86,918 9 173,680

55 - 59 56,629 54,109 6 110,744 13,921 12,570 2 26,493 70,550 66,679 8 137,237

60 - 64 46,398 42,415 2 88,815 11,474 9,653 1 21,128 57,872 52,068 3 109,943

65 - 69 36,815 33,872 2 70,689 8,201 6,831 1 15,033 45,016 40,703 3 85,722

70 - 74 27,025 25,234 4 52,263 5,418 4,952 - 10,370 32,443 30,186 4 62,633

75 & Above 31,025 27,051 3 58,079 5,769 5,398 - 11,167 36,794 32,449 3 69,246

All Ages 1,754,986 1,780,062 102 3,535,150 400,348 397,936 33 798,317 2,155,334 2,177,998 135 4,333,467

Source: Population & Housing Census Report 2023, Pakistan Bureau of Statistics

Age Groups

Table:15.10                                                                             Age Group-wise Rural and Urban Population of AJ&K (Census 2023)

Nos.

  Rural Urban AJ&K
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Nos.

Rural Localities by Population Size
 Rural  

Localities
Male Female Transgender Total

1 2 3 4 5 6

Muzaffarabad Division 607 491,248 474,408 37 965,693

5,000 and Above 17 52,439 51,171 5 103,615

2,000  -  4,999 149 232,633 223,350 13 455,996

1,000  -  1,999 184 132,812 128,864 5 261,681

500  -    999 152 58,181 56,423 12 114,616

200  -    499 73 13,461 12,955 2 26,418

Less Than 200 27 1,722 1,645 - 3,367

Un-Inhabited                                       5 - - -                  -   

Poonch Division 376 596,753 593,804 21 1,190,578

5,000 and Above 82 304,112 306,539 11 610,662

2,000  -  4,999 126 201,888 199,024 7 400,919

1,000  -  1,999 87 64,706 62,855 2 127,563

500  -    999 57 22,141 21,527 1 43,669

200  -    499 20 3,655 3,630 - 7,285

Less Than 200 4 251 229 - 480

Un-Inhabited                                       - - - -                  -   

Mirpur Division 637 669,920 713,286 43 1,383,249

5,000 and Above 60 271,355 294,668 21 566,044

2,000  -  4,999 164 242,170 257,152 16 499,338

1,000  -  1,999 139 96,538 100,026 5 196,569

500  -    999 118 42,402 43,641 - 86,043

200  -    499 85 14,806 15,062 1 29,869

Less Than 200 49 2,649 2,737 - 5,386

Un-Inhabited                                       22 - - -                  -   

AJ&K 1,620 1,757,921 1,781,498 101 3,539,520

5,000 and Above 159 627,906 652,378 37 1,280,321

2,000  -  4,999 439 676,691 679,526 36 1,356,253

1,000  -  1,999 410 294,056 291,745 12 585,813

500  -    999 327 122,724 121,591 13 244,328

200  -    499 178 31,922 31,647 3 63,572

Less Than 200 80 4,622 4,611 0 9,233

Un-Inhabited                                       27               -                 -              -                    -   

Source: Population & Housing Census Report 2023, Pakistan Bureau of Statistics

Table:15.11                                          Number of Rural Localities of AJ&K by Population Size (Census 2023)
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2017 2023 2017 2023
Projected 

2024

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Kotli 0.774 0.804 0.810 19.20 18.56 18.45 1

Muzaffarabad 0.651 0.704 0.713 16.15 16.24 16.24 2

Poonch 0.500 0.545 0.553 12.40 12.57 12.60 3

Mirpur 0.457 0.442 0.440 11.32 10.19 10.02 4

Bhimber 0.419 0.439 0.443 10.38 10.13 10.09 5

Bagh 0.372 0.437 0.449 9.22 10.08 10.22 6

Sudhnoti 0.298 0.314 0.316 7.39 7.24 7.21 7

Jhelum Valley 0.226 0.257 0.263 5.62 5.93 5.98 8

Neelum 0.190 0.222 0.227 4.71 5.11 5.18 9

Haveli 0.146 0.171 0.175 3.63 3.94 3.99 10

AJ&K 4.032 4.333         4.389 100 100          100 -

Area

(sq. km)
% Area

District 

Position 

w.r.t Area

Projected 

Population 

2024

(in million) 

% Population
District Position 

w.r.t Population

2 3 4 5 6 7

      1,642 12.35 3 0.713 16.24 2

      3,621 27.23 1 0.227 5.18 9

854 6.42 7 0.263 5.98 8

770 5.79 8 0.449 10.22 6

598 4.50 9 0.175 3.99 10

855 6.43 6 0.553 12.60 3

569 4.28 10 0.316 7.21 7

      1,862 14.00 2 0.810 18.45 1

      1,010 7.60 5 0.440 10.02 4

      1,516 11.40 4 0.443 10.09 5

Total     13,297 100 - 4.389 100 -

Source: Population & Housing Census Report 2023, Pakistan Bureau of Statistics

             AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Table:15.12        District-wise Population Ranking/Proportion (Census 2017, 2023 and Projected Population 2024)  

District
District Position 

w.r.t Population

Projected 

Population 2024

(in million)

Census Population

(in million)
% Population

Source: Population & Housing Census Report 2023, Pakistan Bureau of Statistics

             AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Table: 15.13                                       Area/Population-wise Ranking of Districts of AJ&K (Projected Population 2024)

District

1

Muzaffarabad

Sudhnoti

Kotli

Mirpur

Bhimber

Neelum

Jhelum Valley

Bagh

Haveli

Poonch

Bureau of Statistics, P&DD, Azad Govt. of The State of Jammu & Kashmir, Muzaffarabad 182            .



Chapter 15 Azad Jammu & Kashmir Statistical Year Book 2025 Population           .

Male Female Trans. Total
1 2 3 4 5 6

Muzaffarabad MC            73,127          70,473            5          143,605 

Patika MC              8,021            8,178           -              16,199 

Garhi Dopatta TC              4,111            3,965           -                8,076 

Kahori TC              3,287            3,350           -                6,637 

           88,546          85,966            5          174,517 

Athmuqam MC              4,992            4,696            2              9,690 

Kel TC              6,249            5,952           -              12,201 

           11,241          10,648            2            21,891 

Hattian MC              7,058            7,312            2            14,372 

Chikar TC              3,051            3,194           -                6,245 

           10,109          10,506            2            20,617 

Bagh MC            19,313          18,766            2            38,081 

Dhirkot TC            20,302          20,659            3            40,964 

           39,615          39,425            5            79,045 

Haveli Kahuta MC              3,919            3,641           -                7,560 

             3,919            3,641           -                7,560 

Rawalakot MC            32,252          32,813            3            65,068 

Hajira MC            16,486          15,812            1            32,299 

Khaigala TC            10,300          11,145           -              21,445 

Abbaspur TC              8,141            8,123           -              16,264 

           67,179          67,893            4          135,076 

Pallandri MC            12,010          12,280           -              24,290 

Baluch TC            11,255          11,885           -              23,140 

Tararkhal TC              4,064            3,930           -                7,994 

           27,329          28,095          -              55,424 

Kotli MC            27,858          28,075            1            55,934 

Charhoi MC              4,366            4,747           -                9,113 

Sikandarabad MC              3,899            4,257           -                8,156 

Sehnsa MC              3,838            4,070           -                7,908 

Khuiratta TC              4,046            4,395            2              8,443 

           44,007          45,544            3            89,554 

Mirpur MC            55,951          53,152            3          109,106 

Islamgarh MC            10,833          10,632           -              21,465 

Chak Sawari MC            11,191          10,051            2            21,244 

Dudyal MC            10,265            9,448           -              19,713 

           88,240          83,283            5          171,528 

Bhimber MC            13,030          13,871            6            26,907 

Barnala MC              4,751            5,136            1              9,888 

Kot Ali Bahadur/ Kot 

Jamil TC
             3,372            3,888           -                7,260 

Samahni TC              2,067            2,314           -                4,381 

           23,220          25,209            7            48,436 

         403,405        400,210          33          803,648 

Source: Population & Housing Census Report 2023, Pakistan Bureau of Statistics

             AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Bagh

Table: 15.14                                     Gender-wise Urban Population of AJ&K (Census 2023)

District Census 2023

Muzaffarabad

Sub-Total

Sub-Total

Jhelum Valley

Sub-Total

Urban Area

Nos.

G. Total

Sub-Total

Sub-Total

Mirpur

Neelum

Sudhnoti

Bhimber

Sub-Total

Sub-Total

Poonch

Sub-Total

Sub-Total

Kotli

Sub-Total
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Sex 

Ratio

2017-2023 

Average 

Annual 

Growth Rate
3 7

104.20 0.93

100.03 2.47

106.27 2.97

106.29 1.89

100.99 1.77

100.60 1.95

107.42 3.73

100.69 2.34

101.98 3.69

101.58 1.86

107.30 2.68

103.47 3.09

107.14 2.21

103.87 2.15

98.84 0.69

95.75 1.78

95.56 2.67

97.06 0.82

104.90 0.36

100.82 1.21

99.98 0.48

92.25 0.50

100.71 -0.40

90.06 1.47

87.28 1.01

91.44 0.69

96.41 -0.41

106.55 -0.55

103.61 -0.39

92.71 0.95

94.83 1.14

93.52 0.54

99.07 1.25

Male Female Trans. Total Male Female Trans. Total Male Female Trans. Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

1972 183,000 166,000     -   349,000 284,000 260,000       - 544,000 355,000 325,000       - 680,000 1,573,000

1981 248,000 218,000     -   466,000 374,000 348,000       - 722,000 400,000 392,000       - 792,000 1,980,000

1998 384,373 361,378     -   745,751 513,880 514,661       - 1,028,541 597,046 601,163       - 1,198,209 2,972,501

2017 534,787 532,556    92 1,067,435 632,539 683,135  153 1,315,827 799,303 849,657  141 1,649,101 4,032,363

2018* 541,606 539,346    93 1,081,045 640,604 691,845  155 1,332,604 809,494 860,490  143 1,670,127 4,083,776

2019* 548,376 546,088    94 1,094,558 648,611 700,493  157 1,349,261 819,613 871,246  145 1,691,004 4,134,823

2020* 555,093 552,777    95 1,107,966 656,557 709,074  159 1,365,790 829,653 881,919  146 1,711,718 4,185,474

2021* 578,600 575,700  101 1,154,401 673,054 726,363  164 1,399,581 855,879 909,382  151 1,765,412 4,319,394

2022* 589,607 586,660  101 1,176,368 681,867 735,865  164 1,417,896 870,375 924,791  151 1,795,317 4,389,581

2023 600,659 581,526 47 1,182,232 733,838 732,324    20 1,466,192 820,837 864,148    58 1,685,043 4,333,467

2024* 611,110 591,627 47 1,202,784 747,543 745,909    30 1,493,482 824,410 868,141    58 1,692,609 4,388,875

* Projected Population

Table: 15.15                                  Tehsil-wise Area, Population and Nos. of Households of AJ&K (Census 2023)

Tehsil

1

Table: 15.16      Division-wise Population of AJ&K in Census 1972, 1981, 1998 , 2017, 2023 Projected 2018 to 2022 & 2024

Census

Source: Population & Housing Census Report 2023, Pakistan Bureau of Statistics, AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Source: Population & Housing Census Report 2023, Pakistan Bureau of Statistics

             AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

4

Khui Ratta

Kotli

Sehnsa

Dudyal

Mirpur

Barnala

Bhimber

Samahni

Total

Rawalakot

Thorar

Baluch

Mang

Pallandari

Tarar Khal

Charhoi

Darliah Jattan

Fatehpur Thakiala

                   169,944 

                   124,098 

6.05

6.18

                   159,001 

                   121,946 

                     76,550 

Mumtazabad

Abbaspur

Hajira

                     43,217 

                     70,661 

                   188,080 

                   256,942 

                     29,215 

                     16,404 

                   117,000 

                   159,160 

                   309,545 

                     94,739 

                   101,507 

                     26,545 

Population 2017 (Nos.)

5

                     81,037 

                     27,264 

Hattian

Karnah

Bagh

Dhir Kot

Hari Gail

Haveli

Khurshid Abad

5.54

5.74

6.06

6.99

5.84

5.79

6.29

0.00

7.96

                   189,844 

                   161,467 

                     85,484 

                     94,911 

                     32,700 6.68

6.02

5.53

25.37

0.00

20.06

Aerage Household 

Size
Population 2023 (Nos.)

2

                   526,926 

                   176,735 

                   153,909 

                     67,603 

                     40,596 

                   180,975 

                     35,488 

18.01

5.68

5.80

                   133,164 

                     52,455 

                   107,417 

                     88,993 

5.71

6.08                   144,952 

                4,333,467 

8.34

22.08

42.66

11.78

15.81

3.48

8.48

0.00

6.97

5.30

17.98

                   107,211 

5.51

5.84

5.95

6.03

6.00

                   149,926 

                   298,610 

                     97,216 

                     92,262 

6.25

6.08

                   124,179 

                     51,001 

                   104,252 

                     16,802 

5.41

5.47                    231,576 

                     24,958 

                     96,724 

                     25,976 

                   181,079 

                   498,390 

                   152,764 

                   129,215 

                     60,570 

                     36,573 

                   161,424 

                     28,499 

                   165,316 

5.59

5.69

6.42

5.76

                     62,213 

Mirpur Total

Population of 

AJ&K

                   130,035 

                     37,919 

Urban 

Proportion

                   364,279 

Muzaffarabad

Naseerabad

Athmuqam

Sharda

Chikar

0.00

23.02

17.12

33.61

0.00

22.78

0.00

18.20

15.23

28.79

12.92

6.29

6

15.37

7.93

0.00

Nos.

Muzaffarabad Poonch

18.42                 4,032,363 

                   137,596 

                   352,791 

5.81

5.69

5.77

6.11
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1

Muzaffarabad

Poonch

Mirpur

AJ&K

Source: Pakistan Bureau of Statistics, Islamabad

Graph: 15.6  Division-wise Sex Ratio in AJ&K (Census 1981, 1998, 2017 and 2023)

Muzaffarabad

Poonch

Mirpur

AJ&K

  Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

1

Muzaffarabad

Neelum

Jhelum Valley

Bagh

Haveli

Poonch

Sudhnoti

Kotli

Mirpur

Bhimber

AJ&K

Source:  Pakistan Bureau of Statistics, Islamabad

Graph: 15.7    District-wise Average Household Size of AJ&K (Census 2017 & 2023)

Muzaffarabad

Neelum
Jhelum Valley
Bagh
Haveli
Poonch
Sudhnoti
Kotli

Mirpur

Bhimber

AJ&K

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

107 101 95 99

114

Table: 15.17                            Division-wise Sex Ratio of AJ&K (Census 1981, 1998, 2017 and 2023)

Division
Nos.

2017 2023
2 3 4 5

1981

106 100 103

107 100 93 100

1998

102 99 94 95

2 3 4 5

1981 1998 2017 2023

114 106 100 103

107 100 93 100

102 99 94 95

107 101 95 99

Table: 15.18                         District-wise Average Household Size and Sex Ratio of AJ&K (Census 2017 and 2023)

District

Nos.

Census 2017 Census 2023

Average Household Size Sex Ratio Average Household Size Sex Ratio

6.65 90 6.03 91

6.01 101 5.58 103

7.01 97 6.31 106

6.08 100 5.85 102

5.91 91 5.73 101

6.78 101 6.36 107

5.86 92 5.46 98

6.41 93 5.74 100

5.86 5.5

6.27 103 5.69 104

6.49 94 6.05 94

6.27 95 5.81 99

Census 2017 Census 2023

6.01 5.6

7.01 6.3
6.08 5.9
5.91 5.7
6.78 6.4

6.49 6.0

6.27 5.8

6.41 5.7
6.65 6.0

6.27 5.7

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

1981 1998 2017 2023

1
1

4

1
0

6

1
0

0

1
0

3

1
0

7

1
0

0

9
3 1

0
0

1
0

2

9
9

9
4 9
5

1
0

7

1
0

1

9
5 9
9

Muzaffarabad Poonch Mirpur AJ&K

0.00

2.00

4.00

6.00

8.00

6.01

7.01

6.08 5.91

6.78

5.86
6.41 6.65

6.27 6.49 6.27
5.6

6.3
5.9 5.7

6.4

5.5 5.7 6.0 5.7
6.0 5.8

Census 2017 Census 2023
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Urban Rural Urban Rural

2 3 4 5

161,398 1,822,067 8.14 91.86

371,974 2,600,527 12.51 87.49

702,945 3,329,418 17.43 82.57

727,958 3,373,594 17.75 82.25

753,991 3,418,424 18.07 81.93

781,093 3,463,914 18.40 81.60

809,311 3,510,083 18.74 81.26

822,260 3,567,321 18.73 81.27

798,317 3,535,150 18.42 81.58

808,731 3,581,262 18.42 81.58

Source:  Pakistan Bureau of Statistics, Islamabad.  AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

1961 1972 1981 1998 2017 2023

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Pakistan 43.945 66.882 86.234 135.324 207.774 241.499

Punjab 25.464 37.607 47.292 73.621 110.012 127.689

Sindh 8.367 14.156 19.029 30.44 47.886 55.696

KP (inc. FATA) 5.731 8.389 11.061 20.29 35.525 40.856

Balochistan 1.353 2.429 4.332 6.566 12.344 14.894

Islamabad - - - 0.805 2.007 2.364

Gilgit-Baltistan 0.308 0.417 0.575 0.884 1.492               -   

AJ&K 1.065 1.573 1.983 2.972 4.032 4.333

Pakistan               54                 78            106            166             261             303 

Punjab             124               183            230            359             535             622 

Sindh               59               100            135            216             339             395 

KP (inc. FATA)               76               112            148            272             477             402 

Balochistan                 4                   7              13              19               35               43 

Islamabad  -  -  -            882          2,213          2,609 

Gilgit-Baltistan                 4                   5                7              11               19               -   

AJ&K               80               118            149            224             303             326 

Source:  Pakistan Bureau of Statistics, Islamabad

1961/1972 1972/1981 1981/1998 1998/2017 2017/2023

2 3 4 5 6

3.67 3.06 2.69 2.40 2.55

3.41 2.74 2.64 2.13 2.53

4.63 3.56 2.80 2.41 2.57

3.33 3.32 2.82 2.89 2.38

5.16 7.09 2.48 3.37 3.20

          1.98 3.81 2.56 2.79 -

3.43 2.74 2.42 1.61 1.25

Source:  Pakistan Bureau of Statistics, Islamabad

2021*

Rate

2022*

Table: 15.19       Rural/Urban Percentage Population of AJ&K (Census 1981, 1998 , 2017, 2023 Projected 2018 to 2022 & 2024)

Census
Nos. Percentage

1

1981

1998

2017

2018*

2019*

2020*

2023

1

2024*

* Projected population

Table: 15.20                                         Census Population of Pakistan (Provinces) and AJ&K 

Locality
Nos.

Population of Pakistan (Provinces) and AJ&K(in million)

Population Density of Pakistan (Provinces) and AJ&K (per sq. km)

Table: 15.21                          Census Population Annual Growth Rate of Pakistan (Provinces) and AJ&K 

Locality

AJ&K

Pakistan

Punjab

Sindh

KP

Balochistan

Gilgit-Baltistan
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1

15 – 19

20 – 24

25 – 29

30 – 34

35 – 39

40 – 44

45 – 49

50 – 54

55 – 59

60 – 64

65 – 69

70 – 74

75 and above

Total (15+)

Source: Population & Housing Census Report 2023, Pakistan Bureau of Statistics

Area/ Sex Muslim Hindu
Scheduled 

Caste
Sikh Parsi Others

1 2 3 6 7 8 9

All Sexes     3,519,941       38         50    102  16     2,774 

Male     1,748,119       21         33      56    7     1,223 

Female     1,771,720       17         17      46    9     1,551 

Transgender               102        -            -         -     -            -   

All Sexes        793,568       39         11      26    2        871 

Male        398,101       13           7      12   -          401 

Female        395,434       26           4      14    2        470 

Transgender                 33        -            -         -     -            -   

All Sexes     4,313,509       77         61    128  18     3,645 

Male     2,146,220       34         40      68    7     1,624 

Female     2,167,154       43         21      60  11     2,021 

Transgender               135        -            -         -     -            -   

District Muslim Hindu
Scheduled 

Caste
Sikh Parsi Others

1 2 3 6 7 8 9

Muzaffarabad        701,599       10           8      21    1        299 

Neelum        221,086         4           3      29    1            9 

Jhelum Valley        256,268         9           1        9   -            72 

Bagh        435,343         5           6      18    7        259 

Haveli        170,399        -             5        4   -            86 

Poonch        542,291         8           4        8    1     1,241 

Sudhnoti        312,345         4         15        6    1        513 

Kotli        799,058         8         11      24    6        683 

Mirpur        438,330         3           6        6    1        331 

Bhimber        436,790       26           2        3   -          152 

AJ&K     4,313,509       77         61    128  18     3,645 

Source:Population & Housing Census Report 2023, Pakistan Bureau of Statistics

          378 

          697 

       1,153 

            20 

              2 

              3 

              4 

              8 

        313,671 

        703,661 

        221,512 

        257,059 

        436,795 

        170,828 

        804,265 

        441,784 

        438,994 

     4,333,467 

        544,898 

10

     12,892 

Table: 15.24                                          District wise Population of AJ&K by Religion (Census 2023)

Source: Population & Housing Census Report 2023, Pakistan Bureau of Statistics

          334 

       1,337 

          775 

       2,322 

       2,204 

       1,989 

            12 

       2,153 

          903 

            32 

       3,137 

Christian

       1,703 

             -   

Total

         4,333,467 

         2,155,334 

         2,177,998 

                   135 

Rural

4 5

Table:15.22                       Population of AJ&K (15 Years and above) by Age Group and Marital Status (Census 2023)

       3,137 

       1,482 

     12,892 

       5,859 

       7,033 

Table:15.23                                              Rural & Urban Population by  Religion of AJ&K (Census 2023)

AJ&K

AJ&KChristian
Qadiani/

Ahmadi

         3,535,150 

         1,754,986 

         1,780,062 

       2,665 

       1,248 

       9,564 

       1,655 

             -   

          472 

Married

4 5

       1,748 

             -   

       4,279 

       5,285 

             -   

       3,328 

       1,580           234 

Urban

            400,348 

            798,317 

            397,936 

                     33 

                   102 

             -                -   

Qadiani/

Ahmadi

             -   

       1,417 

          238 

32,964

4

1,769,971

18,864

111,000

209,835

262,290

260,112

8,056

4,624

3,069

1,889

531

881,612

419,600

269,180

114,864

40,698

16,387

11,713

98

754

1,510

1,912

1,916

221,969

175,819

157,481

120,328

35,539

1,569

1,107

999

708

148

136,120

73

327

882

1,895

3,288

5,540

7,575

2,659

36

184

293

362

367

324

304

236

172

64

143

98

76

Separated

7

Divorced

6

90,533

65,128

41,073

17,374

19,424

20,743

484

299

209

Widowed

5

11,895

14,140

Marital Status

Never Married

3

Age Groups (in 

years)

10

137,237

109,943

85,722

62,633

69,246

2,802,075

Total Population

2

438,671

381,445

327,384

307,157

282,070

237,458

189,429

173,680

1,409

773

532
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Never 

Married
Married Widowed Divorced Separated

Never 

Married
Married Widowed Divorced Separated

Never 

Married
Married Widowed Divorced Separated

15 and above 31.46 63.17 4.86 0.42 0.09 26.47 65.45 7.39 0.59 0.10 36.68 60.79 2.21 0.23 0.09

15-19 95.65 4.30 0.02 0.02 0.01 93.08 6.85 0.02 0.04 0.01 98.12 1.85 0.01 0.01 -

20-24 70.57 29.10 0.09 0.20 0.05 57.46 42.03 0.12 0.32 0.07 84.38 15.47 0.05 0.07 0.03

25-29 35.09 64.09 0.27 0.46 0.09 22.26 76.67 0.33 0.65 0.10 49.67 49.80 0.21 0.25 0.08

30-34 13.25 85.39 0.62 0.62 0.12 7.64 90.62 0.79 0.83 0.12 19.83 79.25 0.41 0.38 0.12

35-39 5.81 92.22 1.17 0.68 0.13 3.86 93.46 1.66 0.89 0.13 8.02 90.81 0.60 0.44 0.13

40-44 3.39 93.48 2.33 0.66 0.14 2.68 92.58 3.73 0.89 0.13 4.17 94.46 0.81 0.41 0.15

45-49 2.44 92.82 4.00 0.58 0.16 2.05 90.30 6.69 0.81 0.15 2.85 95.48 1.15 0.35 0.18

50-54 1.77 90.67 6.85 0.58 0.14 1.63 85.64 11.74 0.84 0.15 1.91 95.72 1.94 0.31 0.12

55-59 1.38 87.68 10.30 0.52 0.13 1.35 80.01 17.70 0.79 0.15 1.40 94.93 3.31 0.25 0.10

60-64 1.28 82.35 15.80 0.44 0.13 1.29 70.55 27.32 0.67 0.17 1.27 92.96 5.44 0.24 0.10

65-69 0.90 75.98 22.66 0.35 0.11 0.89 60.74 37.72 0.53 0.12 0.91 89.75 9.04 0.18 0.11

70-74 0.85 65.58 33.12 0.33 0.12 0.69 46.48 52.24 0.47 0.12 1.00 83.35 15.33 0.20 0.12

75 and above 0.77 51.32 47.60 0.21 0.09 0.61 29.33 69.70 0.28 0.08 0.91 70.72 28.11 0.16 0.10

Total (in Numbers) 881,612 1,769,971 136,120 11,713 2,659 378,647 936,351 105,764 8,500 1,444    502,965   833,620        30,356        3,213 1,215

Source:Population & Housing Census Report 2023, Pakistan Bureau of Statistics

Male Female Trans. Male Female Trans. Male Female Trans.

Never Attended 15.71 30.24 57.78 16.62 32.21 60.78 11.78 21.57 48.48

Below Primary 18.33 16.54 3.70 18.62 16.73 3.92 17.10 15.71 3.03

Primary 16.41 15.00 8.89 16.85 15.40 10.78 14.49 13.25 3.03

Middle 18.01 12.97 8.89 18.18 12.87 7.84 17.28 13.41 12.12

Matric 17.01 11.67 6.67 16.88 11.21 6.86 17.58 13.69 6.06

Intermediate 6.98 5.75 6.67 6.51 5.21 3.92 9.03 8.16 15.15

Graduate (2 Years) 3.15 3.45 1.48 2.71 2.95 1.96 5.05 5.64 -

Graduate (4 Years) 1.08 1.00 2.22 0.83 0.77 0.98 2.18 2.02 6.06

Masters 2.34 2.77 1.48 1.96 2.19 0.98 3.96 5.29 3.03

M.Phil/PhD 0.29 0.30 0.74 0.21 0.19 - 0.63 0.76 3.03

Diploma/Certificate 0.16 0.04 1.48 0.15 0.04 1.96 0.21 0.06 -

Others 0.52 0.27 - 0.48 0.23 - 0.71 0.44 -

Total (in Numbers) 1,888,527 1,923,126 135 1,532,965 1,567,878 102 355,562 355,248 33

Source:Population & Housing Census Report 2023, Pakistan Bureau of Statistics

Male Female Trans. Male Female Trans. Male Female Trans.

Population  1,629,803  1,673,576         135  1,319,103  1,361,864         102      310,700    311,712       33 

Employed     619,097        83,997           30     480,464       64,627           22      138,633      19,370         8 

Paid Employee     252,600        33,967             5     195,105       20,742             3        57,495      13,225         2 

Own Account (Agri)       43,659          4,232             1       39,525         3,993             1          4,134           239        -   

Own Account (Non-A)     172,634          4,705           13     119,661         3,007             8        52,973        1,698         5 

Employer     112,647          3,080             2       92,880         2,054             1        19,767        1,026         1 

Unpaid F.Helper (Agri)       19,076        12,984             1       16,938       12,324             1          2,138           660        -   

Unpaid F.Helper (Non-A)       18,481        25,029             8       16,355       22,507             8          2,126        2,522        -   

Unemployed     389,361     252,995           35     335,695     206,977           30        53,666      46,018         5 

Not L.F & Study (15 to 24)     150,049     218,682           19     128,942     188,176           16        21,107      30,506         3 

Source:Population & Housing Census Report 2023, Pakistan Bureau of Statistics

Table: 15.25                                           Percentage Distribution of Population of AJ&K  by Marital Status & Age Group (15 Years & Above) (Census 2023)
All Sexes

Economic Category
All Area Rural Urban

Age Group
Male Female

Table: 15.26                                                                Percentage of Educational Attainment Levels in AJ&K by Sex & Rural/Urban (Census 2023)

Educational Attainment
All Area Rural Urban

2.55

0.10

0.29

2.08

0.20

0.39

All Sexes

23.04

17.43

15.70

15.47

14.32

6.36

All Sexes

24.50

17.66

16.12

15.50

All Sexes

16.67

16.40

13.87

15.35

         70,722 

15.64

8.59

5.34

2.10

4.63

0.70

Table: 15.27                                                 Percentage of Population of AJ&K by Ecnomic Activity, Sex and Rural/ Urban (Census 2023)

0.09

0.35

14.01

5.85

2.83

0.80

3.30

1.04

       542,702 

          32,061 

          43,518 

0.14

0.57

710,843

All Sexes

    3,303,514 

       703,124 

3,100,9453,811,788

         54,676 

         20,794 

All Sexes

       622,445 

       158,011 

           4,373 

           2,798 

           4,648 

         99,689 

         51,616 

       642,391 

       368,750 

All Sexes

    2,681,069 

       545,113 

       215,850 

         43,519 

       122,676 

         94,935 

       317,134 

         29,263 

       286,572 

          47,892 

       177,352 

       115,729 

         38,870 
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Disability
Functional 

Limitation
Seeing Hearing

Walking/ 

Climbing
Communication

Memorization/ 

Focus

Self Care 

etc

1,881 2,223 647 642 1,372 1,133 758 8

4,900 5,647 1,616 1,670 3,053 2,937 2,216 7

3,244 3,777 1,152 1,107 1,854 1,832 1,607 5

2,179 2,571 822 729 1,229 1,132 1,110 4

10,135 11,920 3,748 3,334 6,144 5,212 4,793 6

13,365 16,212 4,599 4,212 8,967 6,176 5,843 31

14,827 19,755 6,970 4,437 12,459 4,947 5,119 35

18,102 22,742 11,958 8,084 16,011 4,663 5,700 76

51,823 65,299 25,580 18,522 40,946 18,569 19,133 146

12,625 14,668 4,409 4,277 7,458 7,119 6,088 16

29,457 35,977 10,788 9,304 19,854 13,602 12,883 46

292 355 108 113 215 190 144 7

874 1,011 309 270 526 505 371 4

567 660 217 190 314 310 286 2

436 505 160 162 236 253 218 0

1,850 2,195 700 613 1,045 1,006 994 6

2,306 2,786 892 782 1,505 1,112 1,122 9

2,559 3,520 1,408 798 2,160 857 933 5

2,794 3,608 1,855 1,177 2,606 773 955 19

8,663 11,118 4,536 3,101 6,846 3,297 3,532 36

2,299 2,680 854 765 1,302 1,312 1,112 9

5,222 6,398 2,096 1,705 3,375 2,489 2,532 18

2,173 2,578 755 755 1,587 1,323 902 15

5,774 6,658 1,925 1,940 3,579 3,442 2,587 11

3,811 4,437 1,369 1,297 2,168 2,142 1,893 7

2,615 3,076 982 891 1,465 1,385 1,328 4

11,985 14,115 4,448 3,947 7,189 6,218 5,787 12

15,671 18,998 5,491 4,994 10,472 7,288 6,965 40

17,386 23,275 8,378 5,235 14,619 5,804 6,052 40

20,896 26,350 13,813 9,261 18,617 5,436 6,655 95

60,486 76,417 30,116 21,623 47,792 21,866 22,665 182

14,924 17,348 5,263 5,042 8,760 8,431 7,200 25

34,679 42,375 12,884 11,009 23,229 16,091 15,415 64

District Population Disability
Functional 

Limitation
Seeing Hearing

Walking/ 

Climbing
Communication

Memorization/ 

Focus

Self Care 

etc

Muzaffarabad 703,661 14,163 17,545 6,833 5,295 10,953 5,890 6,020 22

Neelum 221,512 5,422 6,572 2,558 1,753 3,996 1,921 1,838 5

Jhelum Valley 257,059 5,566 7,116 2,650 1,978 4,268 2,167 2,127 7

Bagh 436,795 8,020 9,625 3,545 2,743 5,692 3,216 3,512 44

Haveli 170,828 3,405 4,118 1,470 871 2,427 1,072 1,011 10

Poonch 544,898 10,183 12,570 4,519 3,331 7,560 3,873 3,914 24

Sudhnoti 313,671 5,517 6,567 2,057 1,899 3,635 2,484 2,473 7

Kotli 804,265 15,202 18,619 6,722 5,351 11,342 6,474 5,875 37

Mirpur 441,784 5,692 7,469 3,215 2,484 4,340 2,687 2,592 37

Bhimber 438,994 7,141 9,286 3,592 2,615 5,483 3,254 2,807 31

Total 4,333,467 80,311 99,487 37,161 28,320 59,696 33,038 32,169 224

5-16

Area

0-4

5-9

10-12

13-14

15-24

25-40

41-60

>60

>18

Rural

5-16

15-49

15-49

0-4

5-9

10-12

13-14

15-24

25-40

41-60

>60

>18

Urban

All Localities

Table: 15.28        Rural and Urban Disability & Functional Limitations of Population of AJ&K by Age Group (Census 2023)

15.29                                                                District-wise Type of Disability and Functional Limitation

Source: Population & Housing Census Report 2023, Pakistan Bureau of Statistics

Source: Population & Housing Census Report 2023, Pakistan Bureau of Statistics
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Nos. % Nos. % Nos. % Nos. % Nos. %

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Muzaffarabad 5,202 15 5,935 15 5,740 13 5,629 13 5,892 15

Neelum 1,868 5 1,929 5 1,925 4 2,181 5 2,015 5

Jhelum Valley 2,338 7 2,247 6 2,165 5 1,970 5 2,192 5

Bagh 3,253 9 3,886 10 3,738 9 3,257 8 3,422 8

Haveli 1,151 3 1,535 4 1,501 3 1,372 3 1,581 4

Poonch 4,346 12 5,353 13 4,888 11 4,626 11 4,405 11

Sudhnoti 2,626 8 3,150 8 3,126 7 2,700 6 2,806 7

Kotli 6,615 19 6,584 16 6,902 16 8,043 19 8,169 20

Mirpur 5,368 15 5,466 13 8,602 20 7,696 18 5,810 14

Bhimber 2,219 6 4,764 12 4,758 11 4,493 11 4,224 10

Total 34,986 100 40,849 100 43,345 100 41,967 100 40,516 100

Source: Religious Affairs Department, Muzaffarabad

Graph: 15.8             Number of Marriages in AJ&K (2020 to 2024)    

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Total 34,986 40,849 43,345 41,967 40,516      

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad
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Source: Kashmir Liberation Cell, Muzaffarabad
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Kashmiri

2
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District

Table: 15.30                District-wise Number and Percentage of Marriages in AJ&K  (2020 to 2024)

District

6

2024

%

20232020 2021 2022
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-

-

-
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20
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2

5

-

35

85 Mirpuri
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63 Pahari Pothwari

30 Dogri

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

50

50

95 Dhundi-Khairali

-

-

- -

2

2

35 Punjabi

-

-

5

10 63 5 2 Kundal Shahi

   Languages of AJ&K

Table:15.31                                                               Languages Spoken in AJ&K
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Nos. MW Nos. MW Nos. MW

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

WAPDA 2 2,069.00 2 2,069.00 2 2,069.00

PDO 24 80.12 24 80.12 24 80.12

Private Power Cell/Private 

Power & Infrastructure Board
5 1,055.48 5 1,055.48 5 1,055.48

Sub-Total 31 3,204.60 31 3,204.60 31 3,204.60

PDO 6 151.44 6 151.44 6 151.44

Private Power Cell /Private 

Power & Infrastructure  Board 
3 1,831.78 3 1,831.78 3 1,831.78

Sub-Total 9 1,983.22 9 1,983.22 9 1,983.22

Public Sector 34 312.01 34 312.01 34 312.01

Private Sector 17 1,515.57 17 1,515.57 17 1,515.57

Raw Sites 2 1,509.00 2 1,509.00 2 1,509.00

Sub-Total 53 3,336.58 53 3,336.58 53 3,336.58

G. Total 93 8,524.40 93 8,524.40 93 8,524.40

Source:  Power Development Organization, Muzaffarabad

Graph: 16.1 Potential of Hydel Power Projects in AJ&K (2022-2024)

Completed Ongoing Upcoming

2022 3,204.60 1,983.22 3,336.58

2023 3,204.60 1,983.22 3,336.58

2024 3,204.60 1,983.22 3,336.58

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning and Development Department, Muzaffarabad

A. POWER DEVELOPMENT ORGANIZATION (PDO)

Ongoing/Under construction 

Upcoming

Table: 16.1       Summary Status of Potential of Hydel Power Projects in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Project Under
2023 2024

Completed/Commissioned

2022
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3,500.00

Completed Ongoing Upcoming

3,204.60

1,983.22

3,336.58
3,204.60

1,983.22

3,336.58
3,204.60

1,983.22

3,336.58

2022 2023 2024
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Nos.  MW Nos.  MW Nos. MW

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Muzaffarabad 1 969.00 1 969.00 1 969.00

Mirpur 1 1,100.00 1 1,100.00 1 1,100.00

Total 2 2,069.00 2 2,069.00 2 2,069.00

Muzaffarabad 2 14.90 2 14.90 2 14.90

Neelum 7 37.02 7 37.02 7 37.02

Jhelum Valley 4 10.00 4 10.00 4 10.00

Bagh 2 6.20 2 6.20 2 6.20

Haveli 3 6.40 3 6.40 3 6.40

Poonch 4 2.90 4 2.90 4 2.90

Kotli 2           2.70 2                2.70 2                 2.70 

Total 24 80.12 24 80.12 24 80.12

Muzaffarabad 1 147.00 1 147.00 1 147.00

Mirpur 2 87.50 2 87.50 2 87.50

Kotli 2 820.98 2 820.98 2 820.98

Total 5 1055.48 5 1055.48 5 1055.48

Muzaffarabad - - - - - -

Neelum 4 145.00 4 145.00 4 145.00

Jhelum Valley 2 6.44 2 6.44 2 6.44

Haveli - - - - - -

Total 6 151.44 6 151.44 6 151.44

Muzaffarabad 2    1,131.08 2        1,131.08 2         1,131.08 

Sudhnoti 1 700.70 1 700.70 1 700.70

Kotli - - - - - -

Total 3    1,831.78 3        1,831.78 3         1,831.78 

Source:  Power Development Organization, Muzaffarabad

(ii) Private Sector (Ongoing /Under Construction/Upcoming)

B)   Ongoing Hydel Power Projects

(i)  Public Sector

(i) By WAPDA

(iii) By Private Sector

A)   Completed/Commissioned Hydel Power Projects

(ii) By PDO/Public Sector

Table: 16.2   District wise Completed and Ongoing Hydel Power Projects of Public/Private Sector

in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

2022 2023 2024
District
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Name of Hydel Power Project Capacity MW Annual Energy GWH Status

1 2 3 4

Pattika, Muzaffarabad 0.50 3.25

Neelum-Jhelum  969.00 4,750.00

Patrind  147.00 641.00

Jhing  14.40 68.81

Rialli II  7.08 34.06

Kohala  1,124.00 5,182.00

Nawushara  2.00 10.26

Hotreri  5.40 28.07

Batdara 4.96 18.31

Riali-I  1.60 210.00

Nauseri Diversion 48.00 12.52

Dachhor Miran  3.00 16.14

Bheri  2.85 18.76

Rialli III  3.07 75.48

Hariyola Zaminabad  14.00 162.88

Jhing II  6.05 5.50

Kalsan  Makari 0.80 5.80

Sub Total 2,353.71 11,242.84

Kundal Shahi  2.00 6.91

Jagran-I  30.40 140.00

Changan  0.05 0.17

Halmat  0.32 1.65

Sharda Neelum 3.00 12.50

Kel-II  0.75 5.50

Kel-I 0.50 3.89

Dowarian  40.00 170.08

Nagdar  35.00 146.05

Jagran-II  48.00 212.43

Shounter  48.00 222.49

Jagran-IV  22.00 98.20

Ashkot  300.00 1,346.63

Luat  49.00 214.13

Gumat Nar  49.50 204.38

Phulawai  3.00 6.50

Janawai  8.00 4.84

Continued

Operational 

Under Construction 

Up-Coming 

Table: 16.3                          District-wise Hydel Power Potential of AJ&K (2024)

District Muzaffarabad

District Neelum

Operational 

On-going/Up-Coming 

Up-Coming 
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Name of Hydel Power Project Capacity MW Annual Energy GWH Status

1 2 3 4

Taobut  10.00 65.00

Athmaqam  350.00 1,700.00

Jagran III  35.00 162.88

Neelum III & IV  549.00 4,000.00

Dudhnial  960.00 4,700.00

Sub Total 2,543.52 13,424.23

Sharian  3.20 16.58

Leepa  1.60 5.53

Kappabana mula  2.00 13.43

Cham Fall  3.20 31.15

Nardagean 3.00 12.00

Kasorkot Talwari  2.90 18.21

Kathai-III  1.00 5.29

Kathai-II  8.00 46.60

Ghail  1.10 5.55

Kathai  3.20 11.06 Operational 

Haryala 0.50 3.89

Pathyali 0.50 3.89

Sub Total 30.20 173.18

Qadirabad  3.00 16.00

Rehra  3.20 18.26

Paddar  2.62 13.31

Mahl  640.00 3,668.00

Sub Total 648.82 3,715.57

Battar  4.80 22.80

Hillan, Haveli 0.60 4.95

Bhedi Doba  1.00 5.99

Hundi Chhapan  3.50 10.63

Kalamula Kumgala  2.20 18.21

Manthar  0.79 5.34

Khari Pajja  1.10 7.62

Rajji  5.00 24.00

Sub Total 18.99 99.54

Rangar-I  0.60 3.11

Guin Nullah,  0.25 1.69

Rangar-II  0.45 3.11

Continued

Up-Coming

Raw Site

Operational 

Under Construction

Up-Coming

Operational 

District Poonch

District Jhelum Valley

District Haveli

Up-Coming

Operational 

Up-Coming

Operational 

Up-Coming
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Name of Hydel Power Project Capacity MW Annual Energy GWH Status

1 2 3 4

Hajira  1.60 9.86 Operational 

Bhango Aronta  2.10 14.03

Gharata Bhangro  1.70 13.70

Harighel Majeed gala  40.32 231.13

Sub Total 47.72 276.63

Sehr Plandri  2.50 20.00

Daar Banggan  3.00 19.73

Azad Pattan  700.70 3,075.00
Ongoing/

Up-Coming

Sub Total 706.20 3,114.73

Dhannan  1.70 8.08

Galetar  1.00 7.30

Gulpur  100.00 469.40

Karot  720.00 3,436.00

Panagh Dandali 1.80 11.57

Balmi  2.00 13.79

Malikan Sarsawah  2.20 15.55

Krella  0.47 2.84

Dukhari  2.20 12.52

Mholli  100.00 597.00
On going/

Up-Coming

Gurha Panag  0.50 3.02

Rajdhani  1.50 10.22

Sub Total 933.37 4,587.29

Mangla  1,100.00 7,171.00

New Bong  84.00 470.00

Khari 3.50 15.05

Jharri-II, Mipur 4.00 25.00

Sankaya  7.00 46.60

Sahng  10.00 66.45

Sub Total 1,208.50 7,794.10

Pattini  0.10 1.00

Sandhoya cross  1.75 11.82

Sub Total 1.85 12.82

Grand Total 8,492.88 44,440.93

Source:  Power Development Organization, Muzaffarabad

Up-Coming

Up-Coming

Operational 

Up-Coming

Up-Coming

Up-Coming

District Sudhnoti

District Kotli

District  Mirpur

District  Bhimber

Operational 

Up-Coming
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2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

1 2 3 4 5

(i)          Domestic 665,498 680,223 708,232

(ii)        Commercial 82,355 83,975 86,677

(iii)       Industrial 2,350 2,312 2,269

(iv)      Govt. / Semi Govt. 6,555 7,105 7,010

(v)        Others/Refugees Camps 5,271 5,144 5,158

Total Connections 762,029 778,759 809,346

Population Benefited % 95.99 96.17 96.24

(i)          HT Line 12,695 12,759 12,967

(ii)        LT Line 21,160 21,228 21,465

Total Transmission Line 33,855 33,988 34,432

HT Pole 126,950 127,595 129,670

LT Pole 211,600 339,652 343,440

Distribution Transformer 16,735 17,033 17,943

Grid Stations 24 24 25 

Power T/Fs 45 45 55

Grid Capacity MVA 976.50 976.50 1,047.50

Per Capita Consumption KWh 382 388 408

Energy Purchased 2,208.617 2,459.046 2,807.102

Energy Sold 1,408.826 1,401.820 1,672.679

Losses % 36.21 42.99 40.41 

Source: Electricity Department, Muzaffarabad

B. ELECTRICITY DEPARTMENT

Nos.

MKWh

Table: 16.4      Infrastructure Status of AJ&K Electricity Department (2022-23 to 2024-25)

Description Unit
Total 

Nos.

Km
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2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

1 2 3 4

Muzaffarabad 87,196 89,675 93,448 

Neelum 18,380 18,867 19,658 

Jhelum Valley 36,328 36,683 37,588 

Bagh 65,643 66,823 69,733 

Haveli 12,918 13,288 14,076 

Poonch 86,276 91,575 94,200 

Sudhnoti 50,842 51,871 53,765 

Kotli 112,220 113,182 117,275 

Mirpur 123,404 125,236 131,990 

Bhimber 72,291 73,023 76,499 

Sub-Total 665,498 680,223 708,232 

Muzaffarabad 9,372 9,815 10,148 

Neelum 1,335 1,395 1,523 

Jhelum Valley 3,292 3,325 3,528 

Bagh 4,843 5,141 5,427 

Haveli 722 703 718 

Poonch 9,072 9,160 9,073 

Sudhnoti 3,962 4,157 4,249 

Kotli 16,780 16,916 17,539 

Mirpur 25,137 25,366 26,229 

Bhimber 7,840 7,997 8,243 

Sub-Total 82,355 83,975 86,677 

Muzaffarabad 1,434 1,365 1,350 

Neelum 410 413 412 

Jhelum Valley 256 257 259 

Bagh 409 628 384 

Haveli 139 188 183 

Poonch 508 869 924 

Sudhnoti                     491                     450                     507 

Kotli 1,041 1,134 1,134 

Mirpur 1,252 1,175 1,231 

Bhimber 615 626 626 

Sub-Total 6,555 7,105 7,010 

Continued

Table: 16.5         District-wise Cumulative Electricity Connections in AJ&K (2022-23 to 2024-25)

Nos.
District

Govt./ Semi Govt. 

Commercial 

Domestic 

Bureau of Statistics, P&DD, Azad Govt. of The State of Jammu & Kashmir, Muzaffarabad  197              . 



Chapter 16 Azad Jammu & Kashmir Statistical Year Book 2025 PowerPowerr

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

1 2 3 4

Muzaffarabad 176 182 178 

Neelum 11 11 12 

Jhelum Valley 10 10 16 

Bagh 59 62 63 

Haveli                     -                       -                       -   

Poonch 107 105 105 

Sudhnoti 48 43 43 

Kotli 529 556 556 

Mirpur 1,000 930 881 

Bhimber 410 413 415 

Sub-Total 2,350 2,312 2,269 

Muzaffarabad 3,662 3,656 3,676 

Neelum 128 128 129 

Jhelum Valley 121 150 150 

Bagh 21 23 24 

Haveli 40 40 40 

Poonch 151 151 151 

Sudhnoti 9 5 5 

Kotli 473 449 449 

Mirpur 215 106 96 

Bhimber 451 436 438 

Sub-Total 5,271 5,144 5,158 

Muzaffarabad 101,840 104,693 108,800

Neelum 20,264 20,814 21,734

Jhelum Valley 40,007 40,425 41,541

Bagh 70,975 72,677 75,631

Haveli 13,819 14,219 15,017

Poonch 96,114 101,860 104,453

Sudhnoti 55,352 56,526 58,569

Kotli 131,043 132,237 136,953

Mirpur 151,008 152,813 160,427

Bhimber 81,607 82,495 86,221

G-Total 762,029 778,759 809,346

Source: Electricity Department, Muzaffarabad

Total 

Industrial Electricity Connections 

District
Nos.

Others/Refugees Camps
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% % %

1 3 5 7

Muzaffarabad 96.90 97.00 97.05

Neelum 73.00 73.30 73.35

Jhelum Valley 93.75 94.00 94.10

Bagh 96.40 96.40 96.45

Haveli 71.00 71.35 71.35

Poonch 99.70 99.80 99.83

Sudhnoti 98.90 99.10 99.18

Kotli 99.05 99.32 99.38

Mirpur 99.25 99.45 99.51

Bhimber 99.25 99.33 99.40

Total 95.99 96.17 96.24

HT 

Lines

LT

Lines

Distribution 

Transformers

HT

Lines

LT 

Lines

Distribution 

Transformers

HT 

Lines

LT

 Lines

Distribution 

Transformers

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Muzaffarabad 1,421 3,338 1,796 1,425 3,344 1,803 1,462 3,404 1,891

Neelum 759 1,137 546 769 1,138 546 785 1,155 579

Jhelum Valley 714 1,415 715 715 1,416 716 729 1,442 753

Bagh 1,691 2,219 1,819 1,700 2,226 1,819 1,712 2,239 1,898

Haveli 726 1,232 719 728 1,235 726 732 1,241 736

Poonch 1,489 2,918 1,962 1,497 2,932 1,981 1,511 2,950 2,132

Sudhnoti 779 1,206 986 783 1,210 1,033 789 1,219 1,046

Kotli 2,216 3,523 4,311 2,236 3,546 4,454 2,272 3,573 4,598

Mirpur 1,856 2,250 2,313 1,860 2,254 2,361 1,894 2,278 2,570

Bhimber 1,044 1,923 1,568 1,047 1,926 1,594 1,081 1,964 1,740

Total 12,695 21,160 16,735 12,759 21,228 17,033 12,967 21,465 17,943

Source: Electricity Department, Muzaffarabad

Power 

Transformers

Power 

Transformers

Power 

Transformers

1 3 5 7

Muzaffarabad 7 7 11 

Jhelum Valley 1 1 1 

Bagh 4 4 5 

Poonch 3 3 7 

Sudhnoti 4 4 3 

Kotli 7 7 10 

Mirpur 15 15 15 

Bhimber 4 4 3 

Total          45         45         55 

Source: Electricity Department, Muzaffarabad
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0.542

2 2 

0.113

0.530
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0.391
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1 

0.848

Nos.

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

Grid 

Stations

2

Grid 

Stations

0.500

6

2023-24

4

7 

5 

0.403

0.117

1 

0.880

0.518

4 

2 

0.333

4.341

0.478

4.413

0.397

0.162

0.239

0.735

0.166

0.243

24 

Grid 

Stations

4

2022-23

2

0.707

0.158

0.234

2 

3 

3 

Source: Electricity Department, Muzaffarabad

Table: 16.8           District-wise Grid Stations and Power Transformers in AJ&K (2022-23 to 2024-25)

4 

2024-25

6

24 

2 

3 

3 

7 

2 

Table: 16.6    District-wise Cumulative Electricity Facilitated Population in AJ&K (2022-23 to 2024-25)

Nos. (in million)

District

Table: 16.7           District-wise Cumulative Length of Transmission Lines & Distribution Transformers 

                                                                              in AJ&K (2022-23 to 2024-25)

District

Length in Km

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

0.461

4.265

0.509

0.469

0.864

District

0.721

Bureau of Statistics, P&DD, Azad Govt. of The State of Jammu & Kashmir, Muzaffarabad  199            .



Chapter 16 Azad Jammu & Kashmir Statistical Year Book 2025 Power         wer r

\ Source: Electricity Department, Muzaffarabad

Sys. Input 

Energy
Consumption

Sys. Input

 Energy
Consumption

Sys. Input 

Energy
Consumption

2 3 4 5 6 7

714 495 720 498 794 511 

311 192 319 199 329 206 

334 200 340 207 348 215 

339 198 343 201 440 242 

273 145 278 151 336 161 

325 221 331 224 425 259 

270 184 278 188 334 197 

741 420 748 427 765 435 

1,125 783 1,130 789 1,141 794 

682 390 688 394 703 405 

593 382 596 388 665 408 

\ Source: Electricity Department, Muzaffarabad

Energy

 Purchased 

Energy 

Sold

Energy 

Losses

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1999-00 805.482 473.182 332.300 41.25 1,471 1,360 1.83 

2000-01 862.623 525.355 337.268 39.10 1,831 1,614 2.12 

2001-02 897.207 558.975 338.232 37.70 2,012 1,782 2.24 

2002-03 913.670 575.415 338.255 37.02 2,199 2,010 2.41 

2003-04 1,026.144 632.668 393.476 38.35 2,473 2,430 2.41 

2004-05 1,114.280 704.874 409.406 36.74 2,600 2,386 2.33 

2005-06 1,131.062 667.380 463.680 41.00 2,580 2,073 2.28 

2006-07 1,345.815 792.038 553.777 41.15 3,099 3,092 2.30 

2007-08 1,321.978 800.877 521.101 39.42 3,435 3,391 2.60 

2008-09 1,249.326 776.774 472.552 37.82 4,394 3,950 3.52 

2009-10 1,277.371 790.324 487.047 38.13 5,066 4,426 3.97 

2010-11 1,378.331 825.223 553.108 40.13 6,173 4,872 4.48 

2011-12 1,389.469 841.194 548.275 39.46 6,770 5,971 4.87 

2012-13 1,432.509 861.915 570.594 39.83 8,061 7,171 5.63 

2013-14 1,507.400 900.517 606.883 40.26 9,711 8,319 6.44 

2014-15 1,418.174 878.325 539.849 38.07 9,753 8,842 6.88 

2015-16 1,547.615 940.928 606.687 39.20 10,217 9,748 6.60 

2016-17 1,629.704 998.684 631.020 38.72 11,374 10,227 6.98 

2017-18 1,877.530 1,165.872 711.658 37.90 14,444 11,425 7.69 

2018-19 2,039.790 1,264.930 774.860 37.99 18,789 15,490 9.21 

2019-20 2,042.073 1,303.477 738.596 36.17 21,268 15,431 10.41 

2020-21 2,108.373 1,374.254 734.119 34.82 24,180 18,768 11.47 

2021-22 2,232.978 1,454,366 778.612 34.87 31,022 20,140 13.89 

2022-23 2,208.617 1,408.826 799.791 36.21 38,598 22,063 17.48 

2023-24 2,459.046 1,401.820 1,057.226 42.99 43,771 18,889 17.80 

2024-25 2,807.102 1,672.679 1,134.423 40.41 26,006 16,778 9.26 

Source: Electricity Department, Muzaffarabad             *Assessed Revenue Purchased Unit

2023-24

92.0 

26.0 

65.0 

112.0 

2024-25

KWH

Table: 16.10                 District-wise Per Capita Electricity Delivered in AJ&K (2022-23 to 2024-25)

Bagh

Poonch

976.5 1,047.5 Total 976.5 

Sudhnoti

92.0 

117.0 

Jhelum Valley

Bhimber

Bhimber

34.0 

161.0 

358.5 

Muzaffarabad

District

92.0 

1

2022-23

AJ&K

Neelum

Jhelum Valley

Bagh

Haveli 

Poonch

Sudhnoti

Kotli

Mirpur

39.0 

174.0 

359.5 

1

Mega Volt Ampere (MVA)

Kotli

Mirpur

149.0 

13.0 

52.0 

117.0 

34.0 

161.0 

358.5 

13.0 

52.0 

Table: 16.9                      District-wise Installed Grid Capacity in AJ&K (2022-23 to 2024-25)

Muzaffarabad 149.0 180.0 

2022-23
2

2023-24
3

2024-25
4

District

Table: 16.11                         Energy Purchased, Sold and Losses in AJ&K (1999-00 to 2024-25)

Year

(MKWh)
Losses  

(%age)

Assessed Revenue 

(Rs. in million)

Realized 

Revenue 

 (Rs. in million)

Per unit sold 

rate 

(in rupees)* 
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2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Muzaffarabad 2 8 8 9 6 5 8

Neelum 2 4 4 2 2 4 5

Jhelum Valley 3 4 4 - - 2 2

7 16 16 11 8 11 15

Bagh 5 3 3 2 2 11 11

Haveli 3 2 2 1 1 3 4

Poonch 4 6 7 7 6 4 5

Sudhnoti 4 4 5 3 3 3 5

16 15 17 13 12 21 25

Kotli 6 6 8 5 3 5 5

Mirpur 3 8 8 2 2 5 5

Bhimber 3 4 4 2 2 7 7

12 18 20 9 7 17 17

35 49 53 33 27 49 57

Division/District Sub Division Police Station

1 2 3

City Mzd.

Sadar Mzd.

Civil Secretariat

Garhi Dopatta

Danna

Chattar Class

Kohori

Panjgaran

Athmuqam

Lawat

Kail

Sharda Sharda

City Hattian 

Bala

Chinari

Chikar Chikar

Karnah Karnah

-

-

-

-

-

Police

5

Muzaffarabad Division

Langerpura

Table: 17.1                       Territorial Hierarchy of Police Units in AJ&K (2023 & 2024)

Nos.

Muzaffarabad        

Sub. Total

Poonch 

M
u

za
ff

ar
ab

ad Muzaffarabad

Pattika  

(Naseerabad)

Check Posts 

Nosada

AIMs Hospital

Karoli

Rahimkot

-

Kahori Bridge

JCP Reshian

-

Chogali

Ghamot

Continued

Chathian 

Jh
el

u
m

 V
al

le
y

Hattian

N
ee

lu
m

-

Chalhana 

-

Jora bandi

Hilmat Shonther, Tao Butt

Athmuqam

-

Region/Division 
District Sub Division

Police Posts Check Posts Police Station

Police Posts

4

Lohar Galli, Shaheed Galli

Table: 17.2                                         Name of Police Units in AJ&K (2024)

Sub. Total

Mirpur                    

Sub. Total

G. Total

Source: Central Police Office, Muzaffarabad

Beat Jalalabad

Naseerabad

Brarkot

Rara

Komikot 

Kohala

-
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Division/ 

District
Sub Division Police Station Police Posts Check Posts 

1 2 3 4 5

Bagh Noman Pura, Mallot, Kopra 

Beer Pani Sudhan Gali, Rerra

Rerra Harighel, Shujaabad

Dhirkot Dhirkot Sahlian, Rangla
Gujar Kohala, Khapader, Sairi Bandi, Hans 

Chowki

Harighel Arja  - -

Haveli/ Kahuta Kahuta Khurshidabad Mehmood Galli 

Khurshidabad Bhedi  - Chirikot

Mumtazabad  -  - Mumtazabad, Soli Jalalabad

City Rawalakot Baldia Rawalakot Gohain Nala, Dar Gala

Khaigalla Chota Galla -

Datoot Jandala, Paniullah Phaprayala ,Thala

Abbaspur Abbaspur - -

Hajira Hajira Sehra, Donga -

Thorrar Thorrar - Dhilkot

Dhilkot - -

Pallandri Pallandri Azad Pattan & Tain  Chechan, Bandi Gorah

Trarkhal Trarkhal Tahlyan Khokhran

Mang Mang - Aenyana Pul

Baloch Baloch - Manjari

Bessari - -

Kotli City Kotli Qamroti Goi

Sehnsa Sehnsa Holar Choch

Charhoi Charhoi Kaladub -

Darlia Jattan Naar - Jarahi

Fatehpur Nikial Fatehpur Thakeyala - -

Khuiratta Khuiratta - Darkot Bala, Anderla Kotera

Tata Pani - -

Sarsawa - -

City Mirpur - -

Thothal - Khaliqabad.

New City Mirpur - Beat Bankhurma

Mangla - Industrial Area

Afzalpur Jatlan -

Islamgarh - Peer Galli

Chaksawari - -

Dudyal Dudyal Dhangali Palak Pull

City Bhimber Dheri Wattan Makhal, Sairla, Bhotosial, Dheri Wattan

Ali Baig - Kangra, Kasgumma

Samahni Chowki - -

Barnala Barnala Singri Kulian

Rawalakot

P
o

o
n

ch

Source: Central Police Office, Muzaffarabad

B
h

im
b

er

Bhimber

Mirpur Division

M
ir

p
u

r

Islamgarh

Mirpur

S
u

d
h

n
o

ti
K

o
tl

i

Poonch Division

B
ag

h
H

av
el

i
City Bagh -
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Category Mzd. Neelum
Jhelum 

Valley
Bagh Haveli Poonch Sudhnoti Kotli Mirpur Bhimber Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Murder         11      3         7       4       1           3         7              14       14          20           84 

Attempted 

Murder
        39      4         2    18  -  -       13              24       36          32         168 

Hurt Cases         67      9         7       9       8         56       18              70       47          69         360 

Rioting         95      8       34    37    23         47       32            102       51          36         465 

Assault on 

Govt. Servants
        27      6         7       7       2         21       14              30       24          10         148 

Rape           3  -         4  -  -           2         3  -         4            2           18 

Kidnapping / 

Abduction
        82    16       19    39       5         45       18              39       30          18         311 

Dacoity  -  -  -  -  -           1  -  -         3            1             5 

Robbery 

Cases
        16      1  -       6  -         10         1                7       14            8           63 

Burglary 

Cases
        55    10         7    33       4         30       23              32       46          33         273 

Motor Vehicle 

Theft
        74      2         5    17       3         45       24              48       68          28         314 

Cattle Theft         10      2         2  -       1           3         3                9       25          20           75 

Ordinary 

Theft
        38    12         6    28       2         22       12              16       48          28         212 

COVID-19           5      1  -       8  -           4         9                3       18            4           52 

Misc.       887  145     202  427  145       662    370         1,048  1,505        639      6,030 

Total    1,409  219     302  633  194       951    547         1,442  1,933        948      8,578 

Murder             10             3            4          7          2             11              10              15                7              10           79 

Attempted 

Murder
            34             4            7        10          3  -              15              38              38              25         174 

Hurt Cases             60             7            4        13          5             49              33              62              44              63         340 

Rioting           125           28          26        30        10             36              22            115              77              38         507 

Assault on 

Govt. Servants
            34             7            7          5          8             21              12              18                8              14         134 

Rape               8  -            2          1          1               5                2                3                5                8           35 

Kidnapping / 

Abduction
            96           16          24        31          8             47              23              43              27              36         351 

Dacoity  -  -  -  -          1  -  -                1  -  -             2 

Robbery 

Cases
            23             2  -          8  -             13                2              11              36              12         107 

Burglary 

Cases
            90             4          21        41          6             35              20              37            111              32         397 

Motor Vehicle 

Theft
            97  -          10        30  -             45              15              61              81              37         376 

Cattle Theft             26  -            4  -          1               4                1                7              10                7           60 

Ordinary 

Theft
            32           18          13          6          6             16                6              20              70              28         215 

Misc.        1,229         147        276      377      107          816            367         1,232         1,951            682      7,184 

Total    1,864      236        398      559      158    1,098        528      1,663      2,465        992      9,961 

Table: 17.3         Type/Category and District-wise Number of Crimes Reported in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

2022

Continued

2023
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Category Mzd. Neelum
Jhelum 

Valley
Bagh Haveli Poonch Sudhnoti Kotli Mirpur Bhimber Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Murder             9             1            4           9               8             6                 1            15                  8             16                77 

Attempted Murder           37             2            8          -               11             7                 1            40                60             22              188 

Hurt Cases           71             9            7         36               8           22                 5            56                69             49              332 

Rioting         133           36          34         65             37           38               13            65              120             36              577 

Assault on Govt. 

Servants
          50            -            10         19               3           10               -              16                33               3              144 

Rape             8            -              3           1              -               2               -                1                  3               4                22 

Kidnapping / 

Abduction
        108           14          22         48             34           32                 4            39                48             38              387 

Dacoity            -              -             -            -                -               2               -               -                   -                 2                  4 

Robbery Cases           12             2            2         13               3             7               -              39                  9               6                93 

Burglary Cases           99           15          24         43             30           32                 7            71                55             28              404 

Motor Vehicle 

Theft
        101             1            4         40             32           14               -            153                62             25              432 

Cattle Theft             9            -              7           5              -               8               -              35                  4               7                75 

Ordinary Theft           56            -              4         21               4           12                 6            51                38             26              218 

Misc.      1,171         156        269       799           389         336             121       1,884           1,154           730           7,009 

Total      1,864         236        398    1,099           559         528             158       2,465           1,663           992           9,962 

Source: Central Police Office, Muzaffarabad 

M F T M F T M F T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

       156    5       161         177         3      180              115        3          118 

           8  -           8           23  -        23                  9      -                 9 

         17  -         17         126  -      126                22        1            23 

         51    2         53           93       20      113                39        1            40 

         10  -         10           20  -        20                18      -              18 

         68    1         69         133         3      136                97        3          100 

         77    1         78           73         1        74                64        3            67 

       185    4       189         147         1      148              237        5          242 

       176   -         176           60         4        64              183     11          194 

       107  -       107         180  -      180              238     10          248 

       150    5       155           56         1        57              139        3          142 

    1,005  18    1,023      1,088       33       1,121           1,161     40       1,201 

       179    5       184         180         1      181              163        4          167 

         45    1         46         100       21      121                40        1            41 

         64    2         66           90         3        93                69        3            72 

         53  -         53           49         1        50                46        1            47 

       259    5       264         144         1      145              278        4          282 

       324    5       329         367         6      373              397     22          419 

         81  -         81         158  -      158              168        5          173 

    1,005  18    1,023      1,088       33   1,121           1,161     40           1,201 

Source: Home Department, Muzaffarabad 

Note:   

2024

Prisoners

Jail-wise Number of Prisoners

CJ  Muzaffarabad

DJ Bagh

Bagh

Haveli

Poonch

Sudhnoti

Kotli

Mirpur

District-wise Number of Prisoners

Table: 17.4              District and Jail-wise Cumulative Number of Prisoners in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

202420232022
District

CJ  =  Central Jail

DJ  =  District Jail

SJ   =  Sub Jail

Muzaffarabad

Neelum

Other Provinces of Pakistan

Jhelum Valley

Total

Bhimber

Total

DJ Poonch

DJ Sudhnoti

DJ Kotli

DJ Mirpur

SJ Bhimber
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Revised Share % Revised Share % Budget Share %
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

General Administration 6,675.600 3.98 6,896.200 3.52 9,266.500 3.55

Board of Revenue 1,753.800 0.88 1,868.300 0.95 1,987.500 0.76

Stamps 36.400 0.02 25.600 0.01 48.200 0.02

Land Record & Settlement 46.600 0.03 51.600 0.03 63.600 0.02

Relief & Rehabilitation 2,002.500 1.05 2,008.300 1.02 2,012.800 0.77

Pension 41,624.300 18.42 46,000.000 23.47 49,000.000 18.76

Public Relation 378.300 0.20 392.500 0.20 431.300 0.17

Administration of Justice 3,250.800 1.58 3,602.500 1.84 3,895.400 1.49

Home (Police) 7,200.000 4.28 9,593.100 4.89 11,346.600 4.34

Jails 439.200 0.17 365.300 0.19 472.300 0.18

Civil Defence 423.000 0.21 482.900 0.25 518.300 0.20

Armed Services Board 90.400 0.05 107.600 0.05 132.500 0.05

Communication & Works 4,861.100 3.27 6,111.000 3.12 6,702.300 2.57

Education 40,000.000 21.12 43,816.300 22.36 52,786.700 20.21

Health 12,323.500 9.22 14,767.400 7.53 26,274.900 10.06

Sports, Youth, Culture & Transport 196.300 0.10 266.000 0.14 247.000 0.09

Religious Affairs 254.715 0.14 374.300 0.19 422.900 0.16

Social Welfare & Women Affairs 821.000 0.39 896.000 0.46 991.000 0.38

Agriculture 1,063.300 0.56 1,140.100 0.58 1,304.000 0.50

Live Stock & Dairy Development 999.300 0.51 1,102.600 0.56 1,185.800 0.45

Food 383.700 0.20 413.400 0.21 473.700 0.18

State Trading 13,107.249 7.65 30,008.260 15.31 37,994.280 14.55

Forests/Willife Life & Fishries 1,668.400 0.94 1,940.500 0.99 2,256.700 0.86

Cooperative 16.400 0.01 15.200 0.01 22.400 0.01

Energy & Water Resources 9,648.000 5.60 12,285.000 6.27 12,927.000 4.95

Local Govt. & Rural Development 954.700 0.43 987.300 0.50 1,114.400 0.43

Industry, Labour & Mineral 282.300 0.15 301.100 0.15 366.900 0.14

Printing Press 165.200 0.08 166.100 0.08 176.300 0.07

Sericulture 143.900 0.07 142.500 0.07 163.800 0.06

Tourism & Archaeology 190.000 0.09 216.700 0.11 228.700 0.09

Miscellaneous (Grants) 12,100.036 16.50 5,656.340 2.89 31,386.220 12.02

Total 163,100.000 97.90 192,000.000 97.96 256,200.000 98.09

Capital Expenditure 2,000.000 2.10 4,000.000 2.04 5,000.000 1.91

G. Total 165,100.000 100 196,000.000 100 261,200.000 100

Source: Finance Department, GoAJ&K, Muzaffarabad

Graph:18.1   Recurrent Budget of AJ&K (2023-24 to 2025-26)

2023-24 2024-25 2025-26

Revised Estimates
Revised 

Estimates

Budget 

Estimates

                                                      165,100             196,000       261,200 

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Recurrent Budget

Table: 18.1                      Department-wise Recurrent Budget of AJ&K (2023-24 to 2025-26) 

Department

Rs. in million

2023-24 2024-25 2025-26

0

100,000

200,000

300,000

Revised Estimates Revised Estimates Budget Estimates

2023-24 2024-25 2025-26

165,100
196,000

261,200

(Rs. in million)
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Revised 

Estimates
Share %

Revised

Estimates
Share %

Budget 

Estimates
Share %

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Inland Revenue 55,000.000 31.03 69,000.000 35.18 85,000.000 32.54

Land Record & Settlement 150.000 0.08 150.000 0.08 180.000 0.07

Stamps 400.000 0.23 450.000 0.23 500.000 0.19

AJ&K Transport Authority 37.000 0.02 50.000 0.03 70.000 0.03

Armed Services Board 15.000 0.01 40.000 0.02 40.000 0.02

Law & Order (Admin. of Justice) 103.000 0.06 250.000 0.13 320.000 0.12

Home (Police) 200.000 0.11 230.000 0.12 250.600 0.10

Jails 0.900 0.00 2.000 0.00 2.500 0.00

Communication & Works 384.000 0.22 500.000 0.25 625.000 0.24

Education 211.000 0.12 240.000 0.12 290.000 0.11

Health 165.000 0.09 200.000 0.10 252.000 0.10

Food 400.000 0.23 480.000 0.24 550.000 0.21

Agriculture 7.000 0.00 10.000 0.01 12.000 0.00

Wild Life/Fisheries 75.000 0.04 80.000 0.04 90.000 0.03

Livestock & Dairy Development 20.000 0.01 35.000 0.02 50.000 0.02

Forests 90.000 0.05 450.000 0.23 500.000 0.19

Energy & Water Resources 16,100.000 9.08 15,551.900 7.93 19,580.000 7.50

Printing Press 85.000 0.05 95.000 0.05 120.000 0.05

Industries 35.000 0.02 45.000 0.02 55.500 0.02

Labour 5.000 0.00 5.000 0.00 6.500 0.00

Sericulture 5.000 0.00 4.000 0.00 6.500 0.00

Minerals 65.000 0.04 75.000 0.04 130.000 0.05

Tourism & Archaeology 5.000 0.00 12.000 0.01 15.000 0.01

Social Welfare & Women Affairs 0.000 0.00 0.100 0.00 0.200 0.00

Religious Affairs 60.000 0.03 75.000 0.04 90.000 0.03

Miscellaneous 8,832.100 4.98 970.000 0.49 1,264.200 0.48

Federal Variable Grant 93,000.000 52.47 105,000.000 53.54 149,000.000 57.04

Water Usage Charges 900.000 0.51 500.000 0.25 1,000.000 0.38

Loan & Advances 900.000 0.51 1,100.000 0.56 1,200.000 0.46

Federal Grant for Shuhada & Injured 

Person
                    -               -   532.000 0.27                     -               -   

Total 177,250.000 100 196,132.000 100 261,200.000 100

 Source: Finance Department, GoAJ&K, Muzaffarabad

Budget 

Estimates

2 3 4 5 6

58,820.709 67,928.027 75,715.829 86,854.378 108,925.498

24,500.000 31,000.000 41,624.300 46,000.000 49,000.000

83,320.709 98,928.027 117,340.129 132,854.378 157,925.498

6,236.044 3,151.688 12,100.036 5,656.340 31,386.220

5,910.000 5,729.662 6,200.020 7,496.159 7,200.022

3,686.900 16,129.012 13,107.249 30,008.260 37,994.280

13,746.347 12,061.611 16,352.566 19,984.863 26,693.980

29,579.291 37,071.973 47,759.871 63,145.622 103,274.502

112,900.000 136,000.000 165,100.000 196,000.000 261,200.000

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

B. Other Obligatory Payments

Salary 

Pension

Sub-total

Non Salary Grants

Energy Charges (WAPDA)

State Trading (Food Subsidy)

Others

Sub-total

G.Total (A+B)

1

A. Salaries & Pension

Table: 18.3                             Major Recurrent Budget Categories (2021-22 to 2025-26)

Description

 (Rs.in million)

Revised Estimates

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26

Table: 18.2                             General Revenue Receipts in AJ&K (2023-24 to 2025-26)

Description/Source of 

Revenue

Rs.in million

2023-24 2024-25 2025-26
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Civil 

Service
Family Total

Civil 

Service
Family Total

Civil 

Service
Family Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Muzaffarabad 8,942 5,845 14,787 9,579 5,752 15,331 10,000 6,167 16,167

Neelum 674 147 821 790 167 957 850 196 1,046

Jhelum Valley 773 147 920 898 165 1,063 978 190 1,168

Bagh 2,705 1,098 3,803 2,971 1,096 4,067 3,191 1,219 4,410

Haveli 824 275 1,099 922 301 1,223 979 326 1,305

Poonch 4,229 1,669 5,898 4,630 1,789 6,419 4,960 1,920 6,880

Sudhnoti 1,871 685 2,556 2,009 712 2,721 2,100 794 2,894

Kotli 4,089 1,495 5,584 4,499 1,606 6,105 4,829 1,753 6,582

Mirpur 3,573 1,260 4,833 3,890 1,364 5,254 4,021 1,415 5,436

Bhimber 2,338 863 3,201 2,570 891 3,461 2,754 943 3,697

Total 30,018 13,484 43,502 32,758 13,843 46,601 34,662 14,923 49,585

Source: Accountant General Office, Muzaffarabad

Graph: 18.2  District and Year-wise Pensioners (Civil Services and Family Pensioners) in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

2022 2023 2024

Muzaffarabad
#

#
15,331 16,167

Neelum 821 957 1,046

Jhelum Valley 920 1,063 1,168

Bagh 3,803 4,067 4,410

Haveli 1,099 1,223 1,305

Poonch 5,898 6,419 6,880

Sudhnoti 2,556 2,721 2,894

Kotli 5,584 6,105 6,582

Mirpur 4,833 5,254 5,436

Bhimber 3,201 3,461 3,697

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Pensioners

2024

Table: 18.4 District and Year-wise Pensioners (Civil Services and Family Pensioners) in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)
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Department Gender B-01 B-02 B-03 B-04 B-05 B-06 B-07 B-08 B-09 B-10 B-11 B-12 B-13 B-14 B-15 B-16 B-17 B-18 B-19 B-20 B-21 B-22
Grand 

Total
Total       187       150      140        44      125         20        32      13          3        6        204          9      -        112        2       157      126        62        54     57    21       3      1,527 
Female           3          -           -           -            1          -           -         -           -         -              1         -        -           -         -             3          4          2          2       5      1      -             22 
Male       184       150      140        44      124         20        32      13          3        6        203          9      -        112        2       154      122        60        52     52    20       3      1,505 

Total       406       159      142        24        45         37        22        2          6       -          229        21      -          85        1         32        49        50         -         2     -        -        1,312 

Female           8           1         -           -           -            -           -         -           -         -            19         -        -          16       -            -          12          7         -        -       -        -             63 

Male       398       158      142        24        45         37        22        2          6       -          210        21      -          69        1         32        37        43         -         2     -        -        1,249 

Total         40         31        31        40        12         11          8       -            7        2          39        17       1        18        3         40        43        22          4       1     -         1         371 

Female          -            -           -           -           -            -           -         -           -         -              1         -        -           -          1           1         -           -           -        -       -        -               3 

Male         40         31        31        40        12         11          8       -            7        2          38        17       1        18        2         39        43        22          4       1     -         1         368 

Total         13         13          2          4          7           3         -         -           -         -            33         -        -          14       -           13          4          3         -        -       -        -           109 

Male         13         13          2          4          7           3         -         -           -         -            33         -        -          14       -           13          4          3         -        -       -        -           109 

Total       254       179      103        30        20           4          5       -        348      59        302          3      -        102        2         73        41        17          4       4      1      -        1,551 

Female           5          -           -           -           -            -           -         -            4       -              4         -        -            1       -             1         -           -           -        -       -        -             15 

Male       249       179      103        30        20           4          5       -        344      59        298          3      -        101        2         72        41        17          4       4      1      -        1,536 

Total         45         26        20        59        35         18        16      44          2       -            85        18      -          30      16         21        13          9          4       1     -        -           462 

Female           2          -           -           -           -            -            1        2         -         -              1          1      -            5       -             2         -           -           -         1     -        -             15 

Male         43         26        20        59        35         18        15      42          2       -            84        17      -          25      16         19        13          9          4      -       -        -           447 

Total    2,012       781      659      147      312       226        93        9        10        6        119          8      -        437      24         51      114        59        10       9     -        -        5,086 

Female         30           6          2         -            3          -           -         -           -         -              4         -        -            7       -            -            2          2         -        -       -        -             56 

Male    1,982       775      657      147      309       226        93        9        10        6        115          8      -        430      24         51      112        57        10       9     -        -        5,030 

Total          -             1         -           -           -             5         -         -           -         -              2         -        -            3       -             1         -           -           -        -       -        -             12 

Female          -            -           -           -           -             1         -         -           -         -             -           -        -           -         -            -           -           -           -        -       -        -               1 

Male          -             1         -           -           -             4         -         -           -         -              2         -        -            3       -             1         -           -           -        -       -        -             11 

Total    2,887    1,505   1,083        73        69         40      440    118        77        2   12,912   1,576       1   5,022    886    7,680   2,568   1,493   1,230   209     -        -      39,871 

Female       277       103        50          1        15           4      112      47        35        1     3,924      556       1   2,780    418    3,073      911      735      644     95     -        -      13,782 

Male    2,610    1,402   1,033        72        54         36      328      71        42        1     8,988   1,020      -     2,242    468    4,607   1,657      758      586   114     -        -      26,089 

Total       155         80        75        59        99       200   1,189    302      615      27        402        12     23      412        9         43        95        37        14       3      1      -        3,852 

Female           9          -           -            1         -           10        15        1          6       -            13         -         2          3       -            -            2         -           -        -       -        -             62 

Male       146         80        75        58        99       190   1,174    301      609      27        389        12     21      409        9         43        93        37        14       3      1      -        3,790 

Total       114       115        39          9          5           1         -         -          59       -            28        46      -          22      11         27          7          3          2       2     -        -           490 

Female           5          -           -           -           -            -           -         -           -         -              2          2      -           -         -            -            1         -           -         1     -        -             11 

Male       109       115        39          9          5           1         -         -          59       -            26        44      -          22      11         27          6          3          2       1     -        -           479 

Total       454       227      109        31        27         30        28        1      479    180        293        28      -          51        2         83        54        30          2       3     -        -        2,112 

Female           6          -            1         -           -            -            1       -            7       -              5         -        -           -         -            -           -           -           -        -       -        -             20 

Male       448       227      108        31        27         30        27        1      472    180        288        28      -          51        2         83        54        30          2       3     -        -        2,092 

Total       383       227      183      192      111       105        76        2          7        7        102        17       5      279      21       443      332      109        45     27      6       1      2,680 

Female           8           1          1          1         -            -            1       -           -         -              6         -        -            6       -           22          9          3          5       1     -        -             64 

Male       375       226      182      191      111       105        75        2          7        7          96        17       5      273      21       421      323      106        40     26      6       1      2,616 

Total    1,042    1,500      794      470   3,283       231      282      15   1,412    829        211      234     28      238      11       591      668      370      131     21     -        -      12,361 

Female       179       186      171      104   2,649         13      135       -        228    159          32          4     17        15       -         282      316      126        39       4     -        -        4,659 

Male       863    1,314      623      366      634       218      147      15   1,184    670        179      230     11      223      11       309      352      244        92     17     -        -        7,702 

Total         35         28        23          8          7           9          2        3          2       -            21          1      -          27        2         24        24          6          3       2     -        -           227 

Female           1           1         -           -           -            -           -         -           -         -              1         -        -           -         -            -            2         -            1      -       -        -               6 

Male         34         27        23          8          7           9          2        3          2       -            20          1      -          27        2         24        22          6          2       2     -        -           221 

Electricity

Food 

Table: 18.5                                                                                                                 Gender Wise Detail of Employees Government of AJ&K (2024)
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Department Gender B-01 B-02 B-03 B-04 B-05 B-06 B-07 B-08 B-09 B-10 B-11 B-12 B-13 B-14 B-15 B-16 B-17 B-18 B-19 B-20 B-21 B-22
Grand 

Total

Total          4          8        11          3      137      110          9       3          3           2             8           3        3         12         -             8         -            6         -        -       -       -           330 

Female         -            1         -           -            6          6         -        -           -            -              -            -        -            -           -            -           -           -           -        -       -       -             13 

Male          4          7        11          3      131      104          9       3          3           2             8           3        3         12         -             8         -            6         -        -       -       -           317 

Total          5          3          1          4         -           -           -        -            7          -               8          -        -             5         -             5          1          1          1      -       -       -             41 

Male          5          3          1          4         -           -           -        -            7          -               8          -        -             5         -             5          1          1          1      -       -       -             41 
Total      261        92      150        18          8          2          1      -        383          -           140           4      -           32         -           33        47        33          6        1     -       -        1,211 
Female          4         -           -           -           -           -           -        -            3          -              -            -        -             1         -            -            5         -           -        -       -       -             13 

Male      257        92      150        18          8          2          1      -        380          -           140           4      -           31         -           33        42        33          6        1     -       -        1,198 

Total      101        65        47        32        43        22      103     69          2          -           142         60        2       148           1         41        60        31          2        3     -       -           974 

Female          5         -           -           -           -           -            1      -           -            -               5         13        2           3         -             3          6          2         -        -       -       -             40 

Male        96        65        47        32        43        22      102     69          2          -           137         47      -         145           1         38        54        29          2        3     -       -           934 

Total        91        56        40          4        17        59        41     34          1          -             52           5        6       111           6         45        27        19          6        3     -       -           623 
Female        10          6        10         -          10        47        35     31         -            -             22           2      -           28         -             2          4          1          1      -       -       -           209 

Male        81        50        30          4          7        12          6       3          1          -             30           3        6         83           6         43        23        18          6        3     -       -           415 

Total        88      357      123          7        75        37   6,217     46      837          -           323           1      -         292           8       120        71        16          5        5      1     -        8,629 

Female          5          2          1         -           -           -        163      -          16          -               2          -        -             7         -             4          1         -           -        -       -       -           201 

Male        83      355      122          7        75        37   6,054     46      821          -           321           1      -         285           8       116        70        16          5        5      1     -        8,428 

Total        17        11        10          5          3          5        11      -            4          -               4          -        -             6           1           3          1          1         -        -       -       -             82 

Female         -           -           -           -           -           -           -        -           -            -               2          -        -            -           -            -           -           -           -        -       -       -               2 

Male        17        11        10          5          3          5        11      -            4          -               2          -        -             6           1           3          1          1         -        -       -       -             80 

Total        24          7          5        13          5          1          1       5          1          -             18          -        -           12         -             9        15          6          1        1     -       -           124 

Female         -           -           -            1         -           -           -        -           -            -               1          -        -             1         -            -            1         -           -        -       -       -               4 

Male        24          7          5        12          5          1          1       5          1          -             17          -        -           11         -             9        14          6          1        1     -       -           120 

Total          5        13          4          2          7          1         -        -            3          -             12          -        -           10           1           2          8         -            1        1     -       -             70 

Female         -           -           -           -           -           -           -        -           -            -               1          -        -            -           -            -           -           -           -        -       -       -               1 

Male          5        13          4          2          7          1         -        -            3          -             11          -        -           10           1           2          8         -            1        1     -       -             69 

Total        18          7        18          5          1          4         -        -           -            -             17          -        -           16         -             6        18        11          2        1      1     -           125 

Female         -           -           -           -           -           -           -        -           -            -              -            -        -            -           -             1         -            1         -        -       -       -               2 

Male        18          7        18          5          1          4         -        -           -            -             17          -        -           16         -             5        18        10          2        1      1     -           123 

Total        57        41        40          3          2         -           -        -           -            -             18           1      -             2         -             5          3          1          1      -       -       -           174 

Female          1         -           -           -           -           -           -        -           -            -               1          -        -            -           -             1         -           -           -        -       -       -               3 

Male        56        41        40          3          2         -           -        -           -            -             17           1      -             2         -             4          3          1          1      -       -       -           171 

Total 139 86 73 16 18 12 5 12 33 10 189 4 15 87 - 38 45 18 11 1     -       -           812 

Female        27          8          6         -            8          4          1       9        22           8           71           4      11         35         -           17        17          8          8      -       -       -           264 

Male      112        78        67        16        10          8          4       3        11           2         118          -          4         52         -           21        28        10          3        1     -       -           548 

Total        15        14          6          3          7          3         -        -           -            -             26          -        -             8         -           10        15          7         -          2     -       -           116 

Female          1          1         -           -            1         -           -        -           -            -               1          -        -            -           -            -           -            1         -        -       -       -               5 

Male        14        13          6          3          6          3         -        -           -            -             25          -        -             8         -           10        15          6         -          2     -       -           111 

Total          2         -            3         -           -            1         -        -           -            -               1          -        -             2         -             4         -            1         -        -       -       -             14 

Male          2         -            3         -           -            1         -        -           -            -               1          -        -             2         -             4         -            1         -        -       -       -             14 

Total        46        39        14        13          9          7          1      -           -            -             12           3      -           16         -           12          8          5          2        2     -       -           189 

Female         -           -           -           -           -           -           -        -           -            -               2          -        -             1         -            -           -           -           -        -       -       -               3 

Male        46        39        14        13          9          7          1      -           -            -             10           3      -           15         -           12          8          5          2        2     -       -           186 

  8,900   5,821   3,948   1,318   4,489   1,204   8,582   678   4,301    1,130    15,952    2,071      84    7,611   1,007    9,620   4,457   2,426   1,542    361    31      5    85,538 

     586      316      242      108   2,693        85      465     90      321       168      4,121       582      33    2,909      419    3,412   1,293      888      700    107      1     -      19,539 

  8,314   5,505   3,706   1,210   1,796   1,119   8,117   588   3,980       962    11,831    1,489      51    4,702      588    6,208   3,164   1,538      842    254    30      5    65,999 

Table: 18.5                                                                                                                  Gender Wise Detail of Employees Government of AJ&K (2024)
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1 2 3 4 5 6

Agriculture 212.385 0.76                212.355 900.000 1.84

AJK-TEVTA 60.000 0.21                  60.000 280.000 0.57

Civil Defence & Disaster 

Management
130.692 0.47                130.690 150.000 0.31

Communication & Works 15,189.000 54.25           15,189.000 15,000.000 30.61

Development Authorities 13.878 0.05                  13.878 345.000 0.70

Education (Schools) 391.426 1.40                391.413 3,100.000 6.33

Education (Colleges) 336.478 1.20                336.474 1,900.000 3.88

Energy & Water Resources 1,811.742 6.47             1,811.623 4,800.000 9.80

Environment 48.398 0.17                  43.394 150.000 0.31

Forestry / Watershed 354.215 1.27                354.094 800.000 1.63

Governance/Misc. 1,212.721 4.33             1,212.710 2,035.000 4.15

Health 1,301.064 4.65             1,301.064 6,000.000 12.24

Industries, Sericulture, Labour 

& Minerals
198.709 0.71                198.254 920.000 1.88

Information & Media Dev. 79.146 0.28                  79.130 200.000 0.41

Information Technology 401.693 1.43                401.682 800.000 1.63

Land Administration and 

Management
319.400 1.14                248.960 1,150.000 2.35

Local Govt. & Rural Dev. 4,396.000 15.70             4,389.429 5,000.000 10.20

PP&H 1,016.591 3.63             1,011.842 2,465.000 5.03

Research & Development 286.129 1.02                286.084 1,400.000 2.86

Social Welfare & Women 

Dev.
53.021 0.19                  52.570 300.000 0.61

Sports,Youth & Culture 116.000 0.41                115.998 500.000 1.02

Tourism 69.880 0.25                  69.879 700.000 1.43

Transport                      -                -                            -   30.000 0.06

Wildlife/Fisheries 1.432 0.01                    1.432 75.000 0.15

Total       28,000.000 100.00           27,911.955          49,000.000 100.00

Source: Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Graph: 18.3 Development Budget of AJ&K (2024-25 to 2025-26)

Revised Allocation 2024-25 28,000.000            

Utilization 2024-25 27,911.955            

Budget Allocation 2025-26 49,000.000            

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Development Budget

Table: 18.6                    Sector-wise ADP Allocation, Share and Utilization (2024-25 & 2025-26) 

Sector

Rs. in Million

Revised Allocation Share % Utilization Budget Allocation Share %
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Years
Plan Allocation

(Rs. in million)

Per Capita as

Per Plan Period (in Rs.)

Per Capita as

Per Year (in Rs.)
1 2 3 4

1
st
 Five Year Plan (1955-60) 10.000 10 2

2
nd

 Five Year Plan (1960-65) 39.420 35 7

3
rd

 Five Year Plan (1965-70) 88.100 67 13

No Plan  period (1970-78) 604.100 371 46

5
th

 Five Year Plan (1978-83) 1,216.800 625 125

6
th

 Five Year Plan (1983-88) 3,174.000 1,443 289

7
th

 Five Year Plan (1988-93) 4,916.000 - 397

8
th

 Five Year Plan (1993-98) 8,277.300 - 593

No Plan Period (1998-2005) 20,568.410 6,544 935

9
th

 Five Year Plan/MTDF (2005-2010) 35,580.000 10,299 2,060

10
th

 Five Year Plan/MTDF (2010-2013) 34,613.890 9,407 3,136

11
th

 Five Year Plan (2013-2018) 68,331.300 17,429 3,486

12
th

 Five Year Plan (2018-2023) 202,025.830 46,802 9,360

Source: Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Graph: 18.4 ADP Plan Allocation of AJ&K (1955-60 to 2018-23)

0

Source: Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad,      *Planning Commission, GoP enhanced on 23-09-2019

Table: 18.7                                   ADP Plan Allocation of AJ&K (1955-60 to 2018-23)

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad
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2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

3 4 5

6 9 9

5 4 7

144 125 226

24 47 68

781 513 581

107 92 63

389 360 383

285 61 135

103,902.710 72,597.068 104,900.524

14,991.824 22,243.072 72,688.747

No. of 

Meetings

Nos. of 

Projects

Considered

Total Cost

(Rs. in 

million)

No. of 

Meetings

Nos. of 

Projects

Considered

Total Cost

(Rs. in 

million)

2 3 4 5 6 7

9 125 72,597.068 9 226 104,900.524

4 47 22,243.072 7 68 72,688.747

Source: Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

District

Projected

Population

2024

% of total 

population

80% 

Population

Area

(Sq. km)

% of total 

Area 

20% Area 

share

Consolidated 

District Share

(80%+20%)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Muzaffarabad 712,839 16.24      12.99 1,642 12.35 2.47       15.46 

Neelum 224,401 5.11        4.09 3,621 27.23 5.45         9.54 

Jhelum Valley 260,413 5.93        4.75 854 6.42 1.28         6.03 

Bagh 442,493 10.08        8.06 770 5.79 1.16         9.22 

Haveli 173,055 3.94        3.15 598 4.50 0.90         4.05 

Poonch 552,007 12.57      10.06 855 6.43 1.29       11.35 

Sudhnoti 317,762 7.24        5.79 569 4.28 0.86         6.65 

Kotli 814,757 18.56      14.85 1,862 14.00 2.80       17.65 

Mirpur 447,546 10.19        8.16 1,010 7.60 1.52         9.67 

Bhimber 444,720 10.13        8.10 1,516 11.40 2.28       10.38 

Total 4,389,993           100           80 13,297         100          20          100 

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Source: Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

ii)       Ongoing Projects included in ADP

iii)      New Projects included in ADP

Cost of Projects considered by AKDWP

Cost of  Projects considered by AKCDC

AKCDC Meetings held

Projects considered by AKDWP

Projects considered by AKCDC

Total Projects included in ADP

i)        Completed Projects included in ADP

Table: 18.10                                                               District-wise Share % 

                   (On the basis of 80% Population as per Projected Population (2024) and 20% Area of AJ&K)

2024-252023-24

Table: 18.8     Development Fora Meetings & Approval of Development Projects of AJ&K (2022-23 to 2024-25)

Forum

1

AKDWP

AKCDC

Table: 18.9                  Meetings of Development Fora in AJ&K (Financial Year 2023-24 and 2024-25)

Unit 

2

Nos. 

Rs. in million

Status 

1

AKDWP Meetings held
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No. of 

Projects

Rev.Estimates

Rs. (in million)

% Share of 

Allocation

No. of 

Projects

Allocation

Rs. (in million)

% Share of 

Allocation

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

No Poverty

End poverty in all its forms 

everywhere.

Zero Hunger

End hunger, achieve food security 

and improved nutrition, and 

promote sustainable agriculture.

Good Health and Wellbeing

Ensure healthy lives and promote 

well-being for all at all ages.

Quality Education

Ensure inclusive and equitable 

quality education and promote 

lifelong learning opportunities for 

all.

Gender Equality

Achieve gender equality and 

empower all women and girls.

Clean Water and Sanitation

Ensure availability and sustainable 

management of water and sanitation 

for all.

Affordable and Clean Energy

Ensure access to affordable, 

reliable, sustainable and modern 

energy for all.

Decent Work and Economic 

Growth
Promote sustained, inclusive and 

sustainable economic growth, full 

and productive employment and 

decent work for all.
Industry, Innovation and 

Infrastructure

Build resilient infrastructure, 

promote inclusive and sustainable 

industrialization and foster 

innovation.

Reduced Inequalities

Reduce inequality within and 

among countries.
Sustainable Cities and 

Communities
Make cities and human settlements 

inclusive, safe, resilient and 

sustainable.
Responsible Consumption and 

Production

Ensure sustainable consumption 

and production patterns.
Continued

1,672.735

Goal 

No.
Goal

2024-25

3.41%

2025-26

1

12 2,114.976 7.55% 7

5,134.869 10.48%

5

Government of AJ&K intends to allocate sectoral funds as per priority fixed in light of Sustainable Development Goals

(SDGs). Sector-wise summary status of allocation under SDGs for Financial Years 2024-25 and 2025-26 are summarized

as under:

Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) wise Resource Allocation of AJ&K Development Programme

1,547.760 3.16%

3

39 1,331.050 4.75% 39 6,156.404 12.56%

2

8

Table: 18.11                     Projects Categorized under Sustainable Development Goals Included in ADP

                                                                      (Financial Year 2024-25 and 2025-26)

628.813 1.28%

4,575.282 9.34%

1,640.480 3.35%

9

311 16,830.000 60.11% 370 17,830.287 36.39%

8

11

62.236 0.22% 12

4

48 791.773 2.83% 40

6

28 559.698 2.00% 26

0.22%

1,568.501

1,811.742 6.47% 41

44.000 0.16% 3

2 29.668 0.11% 2

110.000

22 1,884.550 6.73% 33

383.205

3

0.09%

3.20%

4,800.000 9.80%

7

1.37% 24

22

10

7 105.345 0.38% 5

45.843

23

12
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No. of 

Projects

Rev.Estimates Rs. 

(in million)

% Share of 

Allocation

No. of 

Projects

Allocation Rs. (in 

million)

% Share of 

Allocation

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Climate Action

Take urgent action to combat 

climate change and its impacts.

Life Below Water

Conserve and sustainably use the 

oceans, seas and marine resources 

for sustainable development.

Life on Land

Protect, restore and promote 

sustainable use of terrestrial 

ecosystems, sustainably manage 

forests, combat desertification, and 

halt and reverse and degradation 

and halt biodiversity loss. 

Peace, Justice and Strong 

Institutions

Promote peaceful and inclusive 

societies for sustainable 

development, provide access to 

justice for all and build effective, 

accountable and inclusive 

institutions at all levels. 

Partnership for the Goals

Strengthen the means of 

implementation and revitalize the 

global partnership for sustainable 

development.

  581    28,000.000 100.00    665   49,000.000 100.00

Graph: 18.5        Projects under Sustainable Development Goals Included in ADP (2024-25 and 2025-26)

2024-252025-26
Goal-1 ###### 1,672.735

Goal-2 62.236 1,547.760

Goal-3 ###### 6,156.404

Goal-4 ###### 5,134.869

Goal-5 44.000 110.000

Goal-6 ###### 1,568.501
Goal-7 ###### 4,800.000

Goal-8 ###### 1,640.480

Goal-9 ###### 17,830.287

Goal-10 ###### 628.813

Goal-11 ###### 4,575.282

Goal-12 29.668 45.843

Goal-13 ###### 677.596

Goal-14 0.000 0.000

Goal-15 ###### 418.365

Goal-16 ###### 1,716.009

Goal-17 ###### 477.056

Source: AJKBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

324.21%

1.38%

14

     -                     -                 -    -                  -               -   

13

10 502.965 1.80% 11 677.596

2025-26

17

8         220.105 6 477.056

1,716.009 3.50%

0.97%

418.365 0.85%0.54%

15

14         150.533 14

0.79%

G. Total

Goal 

No.
Goal

2024-25

16

24      1,178.154 
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SDGs viz-a-viz ADP Allocation (Rs. in million)

2024-25 2025-26
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
1 2 3 4 5

Muzaffarabad           1,347           1,475           1,529           1,604 

Neelum              408              440              466              478 

Jhelum Valley              940              966              979           1,012 

Bagh              316              355              396              434 

Haveli              405              417              458              487 

Poonch           1,265           1,320           1,371           1,439 

Sudhnoti              711              721              751              787 

Kotli           1,592           1,667           1,745           1,828 

Mirpur           1,189           1,218           1,385           1,442 

Bhimber              849              879              900              937 

Total           9,022           9,458           9,980         10,448 

B: Through LG&RDD*

Muzaffarabad              185              192              192              195 

Neelum                17                18                18                21 

Jhelum Valley                78                82                82                85 

Bagh              141              148              148              151 

Haveli                48                52                52                55 

Poonch              170              175              175              178 

Sudhnoti                97              102              102              106 

Kotli              281              290              290              295 

Mirpur              176              180              180              182 

Bhimber              150              155              155              157 

Total           1,343           1,394           1,394           1,425 

Muzaffarabad           1,532           1,667           1,721           1,799 

Neelum              425              458              484              499 

Jhelum Valley           1,018           1,048           1,061           1,097 

Bagh              457              503              544              585 

Haveli              453              469              510              542 

Poonch           1,435           1,495           1,546           1,617 

Sudhnoti              808              823              853              893 

Kotli           1,873           1,957           2,035           2,123 

Mirpur           1,365           1,398           1,565           1,624 

Bhimber              999           1,034           1,055           1,094 

G.Total         10,365         10,852         11,374         11,873 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

1 2 3 4 5

Muzaffarabad 0.93 1.02 1.05 1.10

Neelum 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.14

Jhelum Valley 1.19 1.23 1.24 1.28

Bagh 0.59 0.65 0.71 0.76

Haveli 0.76 0.78 0.85 0.91

Poonch 1.68 1.75 1.81 1.89

Sudhnoti 1.42 1.45 1.50 1.57

Kotli 1.01 1.05 1.09 1.14

Mirpur 1.35 1.38 1.55 1.61

Bhimber 0.66 0.68 0.70 0.72

Total 0.78 0.82 0.86 0.89
Source: AJKBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

District
Density in km/sq.km

Total (A+B)

Source: LG&RD and Public Works Department, Muzaffarabad

*LG&RDD is no more working on Metalled /Blacktoped Roads

Table: 19.1              District-wise Cumulative Metalled Roads in AJ&K (2021-22 to 2024-25)

District
Length in km

A: Through PWD

Table: 19.2                            District-wise Road Density in AJ&K (2021-22 to 2024-25)
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

1 2 3 4 5

Neelum               384               352               326               326 

Jhelum Valley                 37                 -    -  - 

Haveli                 35                 35                 20                 20 

Bhimber                 -                   41                 26                 23 

Total 456 428 372 369

Muzaffarabad               875               883               918               922 

Neelum               229               231               235               238 

Jhelum Valley               384               389               409               413 

Bagh               859               862               893               897 

Haveli               296               300               315               319 

Poonch            1,274            1,280            1,307            1,310 

Sudhnoti               490               494               507               510 

Kotli            1,690            1,695            1,773            1,776 

Mirpur               617               620               620               622 

Bhimber               652               653               660               662 

Total            7,366            7,407            7,637            7,669 

Muzaffarabad               854               875               918               922 

Neelum               613               583               561               564 

Jhelum Valley               421               389               409               413 

Bagh               832               859               893               897 

Haveli               290               335               335               339 

Poonch            1,241            1,274            1,307            1,310 

Sudhnoti               479               490               507               510 

Kotli            1,649            1,690            1,773            1,776 

Mirpur               616               617               620               622 

Bhimber               652               652               686               685 

G.Total            7,822            7,835            8,009            8,038 

Source: LG&RD and Public Works Department, Muzaffarabad

Total (A+B)

Table: 19.3              District-wise Total Fair-Weather Roads in AJ&K (2021-22 to 2024-25)

District
Length in km

A: Through PWD

B: Through LG&RD
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2021 2022 2023 2024 2021 2022 2023 2024

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

Accidents 36 18 40 25 12 15 15 14 20 15 21 33

Deaths 22 4 13 26 18 10 11 11 3 2 2 7

Injuries 77 10 71 45 12 11 72 52 12 5 28 38

Accidents 13 6 13 19 3 5 5 6     -        3     -       -   

Deaths 9 2 13 26 2 4 3 11     -       -       -       -   

Injuries 47 10 21 45 11 27 22 25     -        6     -       -   

Accidents 9 3 3 2 11 7 12 1 1 5 1 1

Deaths 4 1 2 1 13 4 7     -       -   2 1     -   

Injuries 7 1 5 5 68 16 40 3 1 4     -        5 

Accidents 5 18 15 20 5 3 6 3 7 10 3 3

Deaths 2 7 3 7 1 1 3     -   1 1 1 1

Injuries 6 27 16 41 4 2 15 11 8 13 3 8

Accidents 3 5 7 8 11 8 6 2 2 2 1     -   

Deaths 2 2 2     -   4 3 2 1     -       -       -       -   

Injuries 2 5 12 12 29 15 13 5 2 2 1     -   

Accidents 31 42 30 27 9 15 16 17 5 4 8 6

Deaths 9 10 7 8 7 4     -        9     -   2 2 3

Injuries 64 72 91 79 28 34 49 51 5 3 9 6

Accidents 13 6 17 8 5 5 4 5 1 3 1 2

Deaths 29 2 9 5 2 4 1 1     -       -       -       -   

Injuries 34 10 30 5 15 27 18 14 1 6 1 3

Accidents 56 48 51 44 3 6 5 4 8 4 4 3

Deaths 14 14 29 19 2 5 3     -   4     -       -       -   

Injuries 71 96 96 57 4 13 9 5 8 8 8 3

Accidents 36 29 47 72 13 3 5 2 8 40 18 16

Deaths 16 19 15 28 1     -   2 1 3 15 6 6

Injuries 56 37 75 99 25 12 3 1 9 48 24 22

Accidents 35 26 19 33 9 6 6 16 2 1 2 3

Deaths 22 13 6 11 3 3 1 4     -   1     -       -   

Injuries 31 25 55 56 9 18 1 40 4     -   2 4

Accidents 237 201 242 258 81 73 80 70 54 87 59 67

Deaths 129 74 99 131 53 38 33 38 11 23 12 17

Injuries 395 293 472 444 205 175 242 207 50 95 76 89

Source: Central Police Office, Muzaffarabad

Highways Link Roads

Bhimber

Table: 19.4      District-wise Traffic Accidents, Deaths and Injuries Occurred in AJ&K (2021 to 2024)

AJ&K

Poonch

Category

Muzaffarabad

Neelum

Jhelum Valley

Bagh

Haveli

Urban Areas

Sudhnoti

Kotli

Mirpur
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2021 2022 2023 2024 2021 2022 2023 2024
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

Fatal    10      3 12 10      8      9 6 5      3      2 2 7

Non-Fatal    26    15 28 15      4      6 9 9    17    13 19 26

Total    36    18    40    25    12    15 15 14    20    15 21 33

Fatal      7      2 4 5      2      2 2 3     -       -       -    - 

Non-Fatal      6      4 9 14      1      3 3 3     -        3     -    - 

Total    13      6 13 19      3      5 5 6     -        3     -    - 

Fatal      2      2 1 1      4      4 5 -     -        1      1      1 

Non-Fatal      7      1 2 1      7      3 7 1      1      4     -    - 

Total      9      3 3 2    11      7 12 1      1      5      1      1 

Fatal      2      5 3 6      1      1 2 1      1      1      1      1 

Non-Fatal      3    13 12 14      4      2 4 2      6      9      2      2 

Total      5    18 15 20      5      3 6 3      7    10      3      3 

Fatal      2      2 2 -      4      3 2 1     -       -       -    - 

Non-Fatal      1      3 5 8      7      5 4 1      2      2      1  - 

Total      3      5 7 8    11      8 6 2      2      2      1  - 

Fatal      8      9 7 8      3      4     -   4     -        2      2      4 

Non-Fatal    23    33 23 19      6    11 16 13      5      2      6      2 

Total    31    42 30 27      9    15 16 17      5      4      8      6 

Fatal      6      2 9 5      2      2 1 1     -       -       -    - 

Non-Fatal      7      4 8 3      3      3 3 4      1      3      1      2 

Total    13      6 17 8      5      5 4 5      1      3      1      2 

Fatal    14    10 17 18      1      4 1 -      4     -       -    - 

Non-Fatal    42    38 34 26      2      2 4 4      4      4      4      3 

Total    56    48 51 44      3      6 5 4      8      4      4      3 

Fatal    14    16 15 24      1     -   2 1      3    13      5      5 

Non-Fatal    22    13 32 48    12      3 3 1      5    27    13    11 

Total    36    29 47 72    13      3 5 2      8    40    18    16 

Fatal    21    12 6 9      3      1 1 4     -        1     -    - 

Non-Fatal    14    14 13 26      6      5 5 12      2     -        2      3 

Total    35    35 35 35    35    35 35 16    35    35    35      3 

Fatal    86    63 76 86    29    30 22 20    11    20    11    18 

Non-Fatal  151  138 166 174    52    43 58 50    43    67    48    49 

Total  237  201 242 260    81    73 80 70    54    87    59    67 

Source: Central Police Office, Muzaffarabad

Table: 19.5    District-wise Number of Accidents (By Types) Occurred in AJ&K (2021 to 2024)

Sudhnoti

Kotli

Mirpur

Bhimber

Jhelum Valley

Bagh

Haveli

Urban Areas

AJ&K

Poonch

Types

Muzaffarabad

Neelum

Highways Link Roads
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Private Housing

Economic Assets

Source: SERRA, Muzaffarabad

Pre-Earthquake Damaged

2 3 4

4,852 856 17.64

6,116 949 15.52

10,968 1,805 16.46

Source: SERRA, Muzaffarabad

Total Damaged

2 3 4

152 15 9.87

278 19 6.83

67 1 1.49

59 3 5.08

556 38 6.83

Source: SERRA, Muzaffarabad

125.203G. Total

Metalled Roads

Table: 20.2                              Roads Facilities Damaged in Earthquake (2005)

Sector/Category
Length (in km)

%

1

Table: 20.1                 Public and Private Sector Damaged in Earthquake (2005)

Sector

1

Private Sector

Total

Damages

10.875

60.875

Public Sector

 (Amount Rs. in billion)

2

64.328

50.000

Total

Fair weather (PWD) & LG&RDD

Total

Table: 20.3                                 Bridges Damaged in Earthquake (2005)

Sector/Category
Nos.

%

1

RCC

Foot-Bridges (LG&RDD)

Bailey

Suspension
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Facility Unit Pre-Earthquake Damaged %

1 2 3 4 5

Electric Connections 390,747 77,284 19.78

Transformers 7,250 928 12.8

Grid Stations 19 5 26.31

Hydel Stations 6 5 83.33

HT lines 7,677 1,408 18.34

LT lines 12,565 3,273 26.05

Source: SERRA, Muzaffarabad

1 3 4

Land Terraces 3,013 90.390

Protection Bunds 20,000 -

Storage Lost 150,000 1,950.000

Agri. Inputs 150,000 -

Fruit Plant Nurseries 12 -

Planting Fruit Trees 90,000 -

Damages to Fruit Orchards 15,033 75.465

Source: SERRA, Muzaffarabad

Estimated Cost 

(Rs. in billion)

2 3

Education 2,798 28

Health 164 6

Livelihood 1,446 2

Governance/PP&H 247 5

Transport & Communication 137 6

Others 9 10

Environment 128 1

LG&RD 2,802 5

Power (Electricity & PDO) 11 1

Total           7,742 64

Source: SERRA, Muzaffarabad

Table: 20.6                    Public Sector Strategy Projects under Reconstruction Programme

Sector

1

2

Hectares

Cubic Meter

Acres

Hectares

Nos.

Nos. of Facilities 

Damaged

Table: 20.4                             Facilities Damaged of Power Sector in  Earthquake (2005) 

Nos.

Km

Table: 20.5             Number of Facilities Damaged of Agriculture Sector in  Earthquake (2005)

            Particular Unit Quantity
Amount 

(Rs. in million)
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Table: 20.7                     Sector-wise Strategy Projects under Reconstruction Programme

Sector/Sub-sector/Category Nos.

1 2

Boys Colleges 26

Boys High Schools 172

Boys Higher Secondary Schools 14

Boys Middle Schools 282

Boys Primary Schools 1,025

Girls Colleges 17

Girls High Schools 105

Girls Higher Secondary Schools 13

Girls Middle Schools 289

Girls Primary Schools 851

Universities 3

Vocational Training Institutions 1

Total 2,798

Hospitals 3

DHQ Hospitals 7

THQ Hospitals 5

RHCs 20

BHUs 121

Health Offices 6

Rehabilitation Centre 2

Total 164

Agriculture Offices 62

Agriculture Circle Offices 42

Agriculture Extension Centre 124

Bridges 34

Buildings 1

Civil Veterinary Dispensaries 35

Civil Veterinary Hospitals 44

Dams 4

Extension Services Management Academy 13

Fruit Plants 14

Livestock Buildings/Centres 96

Pasture Tracks 3

Protection Walls 9

Rec. of Terraces of Agri Land Roads 1

Roads 583

Skill Development Centres 6

Tehsil Agriculture Offices 28

Tehsil Veterinary Hospitals 27

Training on Operating MHP 1

Vocational Training Centres 3

Water Supply Schemes 316

Total 1,446

Continued

Education

Health 

Livelihood 
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Sector/Sub-sector/Category Nos.

1 2

Courts 10

Buildings 183

Parks 6

Police Stations 48

Total 247

Bridges 72

Buildings 1

Local Government & Rural Development Roads 3

Protection Bund 1

Public Works Development Roads 13

Tehsil Municipal Administration (TMA) Roads 47

Total 137

Others   

Social Welfare Complex 3

Women Development Centre 3

Telecom 1

Medical Rehabilitation 2

Total 9

Fisheries and Wildlife Damages 7

Forest Green Damages 1

Physical Infrastructure 117

Rehabilitation of Slopes and Land Slips 2

Watershed/Water Resource Management 1

Total 128

Buildings 31

Buildings (Office) 20

Buildings (Residential) 41

Buildings (Slaughter house) 11

Sanitation Centres 1

Sanitation (Drainage) 24

Sanitation (Latrines) 22

Sanitation (Sewerage) 74

Sanitation (Street Pavement) 373

Solid Waste Management/(Procurement of Machinery) 13

Water Supply Scheme (Gravity) 2,145

Water Supply Scheme (Partial) 13

Water Supply Scheme (Pumping) 34

Total 2,802

Power (Electricity/PDO) 11

G. Total 7,742

Source: SERRA, Muzaffarabad

Environment/Forests

LG&RD

Governance/PP&H 

Transport & Communication
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Amount Paid

(Rs.in billion)

1 2 3 4 5

1st 25,000 Immediate Shelter Need 314,474 7.862

2nd 75,000 Upon MoU Signing 307,652 22.624

3rd 25,000 Plinth Level 268,188 6.750

4th 50,000 Lintel Level 254,017 13.207

- - 50.443

Source: SERRA, Muzaffarabad

 No. of Affectees
Amount 

(Rs. in million)

2 3

34,284 3,428.000

446 45.000

9,366 937.000

1,117 111.000

4 0.400

6 0.600

45,223 4,522.000

21,906 453.000

552 12.200

7,440 159.500

1,884 38.690

25 0.545

31,807 663.935

54,040 1,070.469

5,247 106.326

38,884 781.488

30,930 622.929

3,183 65.502

132,284 2,646.714

1,262 94.650

8,611 645.820

9,873 740.470

314,474 50,443.000

45,223 4,522.000

31,807 663.935

132,284 2,646.714

9,873 740.470

533,661 59,016.119

Source: SERRA, Muzaffarabad

Total

Table: 20.8                                            Housing Cash Grant Disbursement

Tranche Rate (Rs.) Stage No. of Beneficiaries

Table: 20.9   District and Category-wise Financial Assistance Paid to Affectees After Earthquake (2005)

District/Category

1

Muzaffarabad

Neelum

Paid to Family/Inherit of Deceased

Paid to Injured

Livelihood Support Cash Grant

Financial Assistance for Landless

Total Grants

Bagh

Poonch

Sudhnoti

Mirpur

Total

Muzaffarabad

Neelum

Bagh

Poonch

Sudhnoti

Total

Muzaffarabad

Neelum

Bagh

Poonch

Sudhnoti

Total

Phase-I (Landless People)

Phase-II (Virtually Landless People)

Total

Total

Housing Cash Grant

Deaths 

Injuries 

Livelihood Support Cash Grant

Financial Assistance for Landless

Bureau of Statistics, P&DD, Azad Govt. of The State of Jammu & Kashmir, Muzaffarabad  223            .



Chapter 20 Azad Jammu & Kashmir Statistical Year Book 2025 SERRA           .

Mode of 

Execution

Nos. of 

facilities
Completed % On-going % Yet to start %

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

GoP Portfolio 5,199 3,469 67.00 919 18 811 16

Sponsors 1,632 1,632 100 - - - -

Donors 777 777 100 - - - -

Total 7,608 5,878 77 919 12 811 11

Source: SERRA, Muzaffarabad

Completed On-going Yet to start

2 3 4 5 6

1,753 32.242 641 515 597

410 11.901 410 - -

309 5.880 309 - -

203 1.370 203 - -

9 0.850 9 - -

34 13.630 34 - -

2,718 65.873 1,606 515 597

128 1.263 84 43 1

223 11.652 161 60 2

160 8.780 119 21 20

1,426 4.017 1,038 251 137

11 1.850 11 - -

6 0.036 6 - -

2 1.701 2 - -

1 0.630 1 - -

138 33.379 136 1 1

2,795 13.524 2,714 28 53

- 58.286 - - -

4,890 135.118 4,272 404 214

7,608 200.991 5,878 919 811

Source: SERRA, Muzaffarabad

Table: 20.10         Source-wise Summary Status of Reconstruction Programme in AJ&K (2024)

Education

Compensation & Land Acquisition 

Table: 20.11     Sector-wise Physical & Financial Summary Status of Reconstruction Programme (upto 31-12-2024)

Nos.Approved Cost 

(Rs. in billion)

Total Nos. of 

Facilities 
Sector

1

GoP

Sponsor(s)

EEAP (ADB)

EAFP (WB)

Chinese Loan

Livelihood

Power

Sub. Total (B)

G .Total

Transport

WATSAN

Telecommunication

Social Protection

Town Planning

SFD&KF

Sub. Total (A)

Environment

Governance (Buildings)

Health
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Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

Muzaffarabad 267 468 278 141 37 1,191 731 668 - 98 - 1,497

Neelum 676 261 64 29 - 1,030 394 331 - 40 38 803

Jhelum Valley 359 479 24 69 97 1,028 687 1,401 24 76 - 2,188

Bagh 398 419 124 22 65 1,028 484 641 65 30 125 1,345

Haveli 507 590 18 - 177 1,292 728 593 - 53 - 1,374

Poonch 455 901 199 97 259 1,911 458 837 48 129 177 1,649

Sudhnoti 367 552 25 30 66 1,040 214 355 30 25 48 672

Kotli 608 432 120 46 36 1,242 981 530 72 98 - 1,681

Mirpur 1,243 1,163 341 - 60 2,807 1,585 991 67 34 36 2,713

Bhimber 287 497 67 55 47 953 594 453 25 93 40 1,205

Total 5,167 5,762 1,260 489 844 13,522 6,856 6,800 331 676 464 15,127

Source: SDMA/Directorate General Civil Defence, Muzaffarabad

Graph:20.1  District-wise Number of Persons Trained by Civil Defence Department in AJ&K (2023 and 2024)

2023 2024

Muzaffarabad 1,191 1,497

Neelum 1,030 803

Jhelum Valley 1,028 2,188

Bagh 1,028 1,345

Haveli 1,292 1,374

Poonch 1,911 1,649

Sudhnoti 1,040 672

Kotli 1,242 1,681

Mirpur 2,807 2,713

Bhimber 953 1,205

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Civil Defence

Table: 20.12           District and Category-wise Persons Trained by Civil Defence Department

                                                                           in AJ&K (2023 and 2024)

District

Nos.

2023 2024
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2021 2022 2023 2024 2021 2022 2023 2024

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

Muzaffarabad - - 4 - 7 13 4 8 1,463 2,002 3,319 3,061

Neelum 14 1 16 10 44 41 28 52 139 134 145 244

Jhelum Valley - 15 34 16 3 8 5 2 108 134 157 134

Bagh - - - 2 10 18 - 2 685 826 662 322

Haveli - 1 - - - - - - 171 231 251 245

Poonch - - - 22 6 2 - - 236 259 300 400

Sudhnoti - - - - - - - 2 235 161 209 297

Kotli - - 16 1 8 5 1 - 229 344 272 273

Mirpur 2 - - - 7 - - - 1,814 1,610 1,805 236

Bhimber 5 1 4 - 4 - - - 204 201 123 266

Total 21 18 74 51 89 87 38 66 5,284 5,902 7,243 5,478

Source: SDMA/Directorate General Civil Defence, Muzaffarabad
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

Shardah 367 271 5 131 638 54 155 22 46 256 10 10

Muzaffarabad 1,021 4,835 - 13 5,856 261 685 62 - - 127 83

Jhelum Valley 237 68 13 2 305 84 103 35 15 281 8 14

Leepa 173 90 - - 263 19 146 8 - 177 22 13

Poonch 176 52 - 9 228 73 61 33 30 258 18 31

Hajira 162 - 24 - 162 37 83 18 6 122 5 19

Abbaspur 116 28 46 1 144 1 5 63 - 6 12 5

Sudhnoti 122 50 - - 172 22 31 69 22 102 7 9

Kotli 637 3,574 9 - 4,211 102 424 102 41 1,022 2,264 106

Khuiratta 11 - - - 11 - - 11 - - 7 11

Mipur 259 21 3 3 280 56 144 53 18 378 16 22

Bhimber 134 - - 32 134 20 32 50 50 - 11 59

Samahni 51 20 - - 71 25 14 12 2 7 - 11

Total 3,466 9,009 100 191 12,475 754 1,883 538 230 2,609 2,507 393

Average Response Time per Activity = 7-10 minutes

Source: Emergency Service Rescue 1122, Muzaffarabad

Table: 20.14     Summary Status of Activities Undertaken By Emergency Service Rescue 1122 in AJ&K (2024)

District

Nos.

Rescue 1122

Table: 20.13            District and Category-wise Number of Services Provided by Civil Defence Department

                                                                                     of AJ&K (2021 to 2024)

District

Nos.

Unexploded bomb (UXB) founded 

disposed
Helipad Prepared Sweep Search Calls
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Social Welfare &            .         

Women Development            .         

Name of Institution
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Dar-ul-Falah 1 - - 1 - 1 - 1 1 - 5

Rural House Hold Education Centres 1 - - 1 - 1 - 1 1 - 5

Kashana Centres 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 9

Shelter Homes 1 - - - - - - 1 1 - 3

Social Welfare Complexes 1 - - 1 - 1 - - - - 3

Special Education Centres 1 - - - - 1 - - - - 2

Drug Addicts Rehabilitation Centres 1 - - - - - - - - 1

Child Protection Unit - - - - - 1 - - - - 1

Total 7 1 - 4 1 6 1 4 4 1 29

Women Development Centres (WDCs) 4 - 1 3 - 5 1 5 1 1 21

Employment and Women Development 

Centres  (E&WDC)
- 3 1 - 2 2 1 2 2 1 14

Girls Vocational Centres (GVC's) 1 - - 1 - 1 1 1 - 1 6

Shaheed Benazir Bhutto Women 

Development Centres
1 - - - - - - - 1 - 2

Total 6 3 2 4 2 8 3 8 4 3 43

Source: Women Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Active Inactive Total Active Inactive Total

1 2 3 4 6 7 8

Muzaffarabad 25 1 26 33 4 37

Neelum 8 - 8 9 - 9

Jhelum Valley 8 - 8 9 3 12

Bagh 20 - 20 26 - 26

Haveli 4 - 4 6 1 7

Poonch 34 - 34 46 5 51

Sudhnoti 11 - 11 11 - 11

Kotli 37 - 37 36 3 39

Mirpur 40 - 40 44 7 51

Bhimber 15 - 15 18 6 24

Total 202 - 203 238 29 267

- -

Source: Social Welfare Department, Muzaffarabad

2 2

- -

366 366

1 1

19 19

5 5

20 20

30 30

15 15

5 9

274

Table: 21.1          District-wise Nos. of Social Welfare & Women Development Institutions in AJ&K (2024)

Social Welfare Department

Women Development Department

Table: 21.2                      District-wise Number of NGOs Registered in AJ&K (2023 and 2024)     

District

2023 2024

Social Welfare By                                           

Industries 

Department 

GoAJ&K

Social Welfare By                                           

Industries 

Department 

GoAJ&K

274
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No. of 

Beneficiaries

Amount 

(Rs. in million)

No. of 

Beneficiaries

Amount 

(Rs. in million)

No. of 

Beneficiaries

Amount 

(Rs. in million)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Health 778 14.380 1,477 20.521 1,333 15.968

Education 7,530 63.252 7,610 67.272 7,331 64.372

Marriages 10 0.600 123 7.380 - -

Need Based 30,216 181.296 30,216 183.660 33,975 203.850

Total     38,534      259.528     39,426    (278.833)     42,639       284.190 

Source: Zakat and Ushr Department Muzaffarabad

2017 2022 2023

Health         91.991 14.380 20.521

Education         67.400 63.252 67.272

Marriages           6.000 0.600 7.380

Need Based         46.700 181.296 183.660

#REF!         43.000 #REF! #REF!

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

No. of 

Beneficiaries

Amount 

(Rs. in million)

No. of 

Beneficiaries

Amount 

(Rs. in million)

No. of 

Beneficiaries 

Amount 

(Rs. in million)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Patients in Health 

Institutions
110 0.780 110 0.780         -   0.000

Treatment of Cancer, 

Cardiac & Renal diseases
28 7.500 28 7.500 80 45.788

Financial Aids for 

Deserving Patients 

through Health Services

640 6.100 640 6.100         -   0.000

Total      778     14.380       778     14.380         80      45.788 

Source: Zakat and Ushr Department Muzaffarabad

2022 2023 2024
Patients in Health 

Institutions
110

110 -                   

Treatment of Cancer, Cardiac & Renal diseases 28 28 80

Financial Aids for Deserving Patients through Health Services640 640 -                   

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Graph: 21.2 Total Number of Zakat Beneficiaries in Health Sector in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Table: 21.3        Number of Zakat Beneficiaries & Amount Disbursed in AJ&K (2022 to  2024) 

Categories

2022 2023 2024

Graph: 21.1 Total Amount Disbursed in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Table: 21.4     Distribution of Zakat in Different Categories of Health Sector in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Categories
2022 2023 2024
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No. of 

Beneficiaries

Amount

 (Rs. in million)

No. of 

Beneficiaries

Amount

 (Rs. in million)

No. of 

Beneficiaries

Amount 

(Rs. in million)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Scholarships to Students 

from Zakat Fund
         -               -   98 2.720 4 0.200

Financial Aids for Deeni 

Madaris Students
7,530 63.252 7,610 67.598 7,331 64.724

Total    7,530      63.252 7,708      70.318 7,335      64.924 

Source: Zakat and Ushr Department Muzaffarabad

2022 2023 2024

Scholarships to Students from Zakat Fund 0 98 4

Financial Aids for Deeni Madaris Students 7,530 7,610 7,331

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

2022 2023 2024

Scholarships to Students from Zakat Fund 0.000 2.720 0.200

Financial Aids for Deeni Madaris Students 63.252 67.598 64.724

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Graph: 21.4 Total Amount of Zakat Disbursed in Different Categories of Education Sector in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Table: 21.5  Distribution of Zakat in Different Categories of Education Sector in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Categories

2022 2023 2024

Graph: 21.3 Total Number of Zakat Beneficiaries in Education Sector in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)
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Bank Account 

Holders/

Beneficiaries 

Families

Amount 

(Rs. in 

million)

% of 

Total 

Amount 

Bank Account 

Holders/

Beneficiaries 

Families

Amount    

(Rs. in 

million)

% of 

Total 

Amount 

Bank Account 

Holders/

Beneficiaries 

Families

Amount    

(Rs. in 

million)

% of 

Total 

Amount 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Muzaffarabad 5,915 35.490 19.58 5,879 35.274 19.21 5,854 35.124 17.23

Neelum 3,180 19.080 10.52 3,082 18.492 10.07 3,077 18.462 9.06

Jhelum Valley 2,653 15.918 8.78 2,572 15.432 8.40 2,624 15.744 1.00

Bagh 2,020 12.120 6.69 2,680 16.080 8.76 2,596 15.576 1.00

Haveli 1,563 9.378 5.17 1,563 9.378 5.11 1,518 9.108 4.47

Poonch 3,269 19.614 10.82 3,251 19.506 10.62 3,456 20.736 10.17

Sudhnoti 2,038 12.228 6.74 1,862 11.172 6.08 2,195 13.170 6.46

Kotli 5,177 31.062 17.13 5,214 31.284 17.03 5,815 34.890 17.12

Mirpur 2,517 15.102 8.33 2,598 15.588 8.49 3,520 21.120 4.00

Bhimber 1,884 11.304 6.24 1,909 11.454 6.24 3,320 19.200 9.77

Total       30,216    181.296      100       30,610 183.660      100       33,975 203.130        80 

Source: Zakat and Ushr Department Muzaffarabad

2017 2023 2024

Muzaffar

abad
5.625

35.490 35.274

Neelum 13.515 19.080 18.492

Jhelum 

Valley
6.311

15.918 15.432

Bagh 6.681 12.120 16.080

Haveli 14.654 9.378 9.378

Poonch 6.489 19.614 19.506

Sudhnoti 6.258
12.228 11.172

Kotli 3.518 31.062 31.284

Mirpur 8.513 15.102 15.588

Bhimber 5.366 11.304 11.454

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Graph: 21.5 District-wise Zakat Distribution to Deserved Persons of AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Table: 21.6             District-wise Zakat Distribution to Deserved Persons of AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

District

Through PLS Account

2022 2023 2024
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DZ&UC CZ&UC LZ&UC Total DZ&UC CZ&UC LZ&UC Total DZ&UC CZ&UC LZ&UC Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

Muzaffarabad 1 5 317      323 1 5 317      323 1 5 317      323 

Neelum 1 2 105      108 1 2 105      108 1 2 105      108 

Jhelum Valley 1 2 133      136 1 2 133      136 1 2 133      136 

Bagh 1 3 111      115 1 3 111      115 1 3 111      115 

Haveli 1 1 78         80 1 1 78         80 1 1 3        80 

Poonch 1 5 114      120 1 5 114      120 1 5 114      120 

Sudhnoti 1 2 54         57 1 2 54         57 1 2 54        57 

Kotli 1 6 189      196 1 6 189      196 1 6 189      196 

Mirpur 1 4 179      184 1 4 179      184 1 4 179      184 

Bhimber 1 3 170      174 1 3 170      174 4 3 29      174 

Total    10    33   1,450   1,493    10    33   1,450   1,493    13    33  1,234   1,493 

Source: Zakat and Ushr Department Muzaffarabad

CZ&UC:    Constituency Zakat & Ushr Committee established under Section 16 of Zakat Act

-

All MLAs / Ministers of GoAJ&K -

Prime Minister GoAJ&K 20.000

Minister Zakat & Usher -

Source: Zakat and Ushr Department Muzaffarabad

Nil

Total 22.000 -

1 2 3 4

President Azad Jammu & Kashmir 2.000

Nil

LZ&UC:    Local Zakat & Ushr Committee established under Section 17 of Zakat Act

UC:            Union Council, Number of Union Council is redefined according to structure in Zakat System

Table: 21.8                          Zakat Profit Fund Disbursed in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Financial Assistance Provided By
(Rs. in million)

2022 2023 2024

DZ&UC:     District Zakat & Ushr Committee established under Section 15 of Zakat Act

Table: 21.7                                 District-wise Zakat Committees in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

District

2022 2023 2024
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Source: Benazir Income Support Programme (BISP), Regional Office Muzaffarabad 

% %

3 5

48.00 48.00

32.00 32.00

20.00 20.00

100 100

Source: Benazir Income Support Programme, Regional Office Muzaffarabad

1 2

Muzaffarabad

Jhelum Valley

Neelum

Bagh

Sudhnoti

Poonch

Haveli

Mirpur

Kotli

Bhimber

Source: Benazir Income Support Programme, Regional Office Muzaffarabad

Amount Amount

1

Muzaffarabad

2 4

53,550 59,294

Benazir Income Support Programme (BISP)

Table: 21.10 Division-wise Number of Household Beneficiaries (Families) by BISP in AJ&K (2023 and 2024)

20242023Girls Vocational Centres (GVCs)

2

42.5

Nos. in million

14%

111,616

Total Population

Population Covered

Eligible Families

                         42.50 

Nos. in million

0.16

                     123,530 

Table: 21.9      Summary Status of Benazir Income Support Programme (BISP) Coverage in AJ&K 

                                                                  Under Poverty Score Card Survey

Detail

3

UnitDescription

1

35,385

Mirpur

Poonch 

Total

5

2,055

2,361

Female Child

4

991

Grand Total

1,113

1,672

1,249

3,216

16,814

Table: 21.11      District-wise Enrollment in Waseela-e-Taleem BISP AJ&K (2024)

35,446

22,620

111,616

Poonch

Mirpur

Total

39,530

24,706

123,530

Division District

18,571

1,020

3

1,092

1,356

1,064

1,248

3,651

2,628

2,471

1,751

1,423 1,350

Muzaffarabad

1,887 1,752 3,639

Enrollment

Male Child

2,773

2,112

3,423

2,605

2,214 4,842

2,237 4,708

6,867
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Nos.

(in million)     
%

Nos.

(in million)     
%

1 2 5 6 7

Muzaffarabad 0.384 6.01 0.295 9.19

Neelum 0.338 37.06 0.975 30.37

Jhelum Valley 0.045 7.98 0.270 8.41

Bagh 0.107 15.00 0.514 16.00

Haveli 0.020 2.98 0.096 3.00

Poonch 0.578 18.02 0.610 19.00

Sudhnoti 0.025 2.98 0.096 3.00

Kotli 0.035 3.99 0.128 4.00

Mirpur 0.170 2.98 0.160 5.00

Bhimber 0.032 2.98 0.065 2.02

Total        1.734 100.00 3.210 100.00
Source: AJ&K Tourism Department, Muzaffarabad

 District
1

1 3 4 5 6

6 1            7 13

4 5            9 13

4 5            9 13

2 1            3 5

2 1            3               5 

2 1            3               5 

6 3            9             15 

3 3            6               9 

Total 29 20 49 78
Source: AJ&K Tourism Department, Muzaffarabad

Tuck Shop

Tourist Welcome Booth/ 

Tourist Information Centre

Status
4

Facility
3

Tourist Welcome Booth/ 

Tourist Information Centre

Tuck Shop

Tuck Shop

Tuck Shop

Tuck Shop

Tuck Shop

Tuck Shop

Tuck Shop

Location
2

Muzaffarabad 

Jhelum Valley

Bagh

Poonch

Kotli

Mirpur 

Rehara 

Shaheedgala

Azad Pattan 

Raajdhani

Kalri Sehnsa

Sarsawa

Hajiabad

Lehri 

Dhaangali

Neelum
Upper Neelum 

Semari

Table: 22.1              District-wise Tourists/Visitors Entered/Visited AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

District
20242022 2023

Nos.

(in million)     
4

0.149

0.919

22.15

19.49

Table: 22.2      District-wise Tourist Information Centre/Welcome Booths / Tuck Shops in AJ&K (2024)

Twin  

Bed 

Master Bed 

Rooms 

Nos.

Table: 22.3       Tourist Lodges & Motels Leased out to Private Sector in AJ&K (2024)

Beds
District

Tourist Lodge Neelabut

Upper Dhuli

Doomgala

Lassdana

Lassdana

Sudhangali

Tatta Pani 

Ghorimar 

Saran 

Pirchinasi Top

Kohala

Brarkot 

Dhani Baqalan

Niazpura

Dhani Nosesri 

Patika

Jashkol

1.85

100.00

%

3

0.447

0.074

0.099

0.074

0.074

2.480

33.33

1.44

2.02

9.80

0.198

0.372

0.074

2.60

6.17

1.15

2

Location 

Tourist Lodges, Kutton

Tourist Motel Keran No. 01

Tourist Motel Keran No. 02

Youth Hostel # 1 Sharda

Tourist Complex Dheerkot

Tourist Huts Dheerkot (03 Huts)

Youth Hostel # 2 Sharda

Rooms

Source: AJ&K Tourism Department, Muzaffarabad

Neelum

Bagh

Chamankot

Ghaziabad

Jatlan 

Rented Out

Rented Out

Rented Out

Rented Out

Rented Out

Rented Out

Rented Out

Rented Out

Mangla
Tourist Welcome Booth/ 

Tourist Information Centre

To Be Rented Out

Operational

To Be Rented Out

Operational

Cafeteria 

Rented Out

Rented Out

Tuck Shop

Tuck Shop

Rented Out

Rented Out

Rented Out

Rented Out

Rented Out

Rented Out

Rented Out

Cafeteria 

Cafeteria 

Rented Out

Rented Out

Rented Out

Rented Out

Operational

Cafeteria 

Tuck Shop

Tuck Shop

Tuck Shop

Tuck Shop

Tuck Shop

Tuck Shop

Tuck Shop

Rented Out

Rented Out

Rented Out

Rented Out

Tuck Shop

Tuck Shop

Tuck Shop

Tuck Shop

Tuck Shop

Tuck Shop
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Twin Deluxe Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Tourist Lodge, Shaheed Gali 2 1 3 5

Tourist Lodge, Danna 2 1 3 5

Tourist Lodge, Saran (Pirchinassi) 3 1 4 7

Tourist Lodge, Barsala 2 1 3 5

Tourist Motel, Kel 7 2 9 16

Tourist Lodge, (Keran) 4 2 6 10

Tourist Angler Hut Dawarian 2 - 2 4

Tourist Huts, Upper Neelum 6 6 12 18

Tourist Motel, Daokhan 6 2 8 14

Tourist Motel, Chikaar 8 2 10 18

Tourist Lodge, Sudhan Gali 5 2 7 12

Tourist Lodge, Lasdanna 2 1 3 5

Tourist Lodge, Koyian 2 1 3 5

Tourist Lodge, Banjosa 3 2 5 8

Tourist Lodge, Ghori Mar 2 6 8 10

Tourist Lodge, Tattapani 8 3 11 19

Tourist Lodge, Baithak 2 1 3 5

Tourist Lodge, Palandri 2 1 3 5

Tourist Lodge, Sarda 4 2 6 10

Tourist Lodge, Teenda 2 1 3 5

Tourist Lodge, Fatehpur 2 1 3 5

Tourist Lodge, Khoiratta 2 2 4 6

Mirpur Tourist Hut, Mirpur 1 1 2 3 05827926001

Bhimber Tourist Lodge, Jandi Chontra 3 1 4 7 05827926001

Total 82 43 125 207

District

4

Jhelum Valley

Poonch

Kotli

Mirpur

Bhimber

05826922042Kotli

Sudhnoti

Dawarian

Chikar

Shounter Valley

Source: AJ&K Tourism Department, Muzaffarabad

Table: 22.5                                                         Most Famous Lakes in AJ&K

3

05824920123

Neelum

Baboon Valley

Shounter Valley10,190

Ratti Gali Lake 12,100

05822921317Muzaffarabad

Bagh 05823920067

Poonch 05824920123

Jhelum Valley

Neelum 05822921217

05822921317

Table: 22.4                                    Public Sector Tourist Resorts/Lodges/Huts in AJ&K (2024)

District Name

Nos.

Contact No.Bed Rooms
Beds

Source: Land Use Planning, P&DD, Muzaffarabad

Name of Lake Height in Feet (ASL) Location

1 2

Chitta Katha Lake 13,330

Patlian Lake 12,804

Shounter Lake

Baghsar Lake 2,803 Samahni Valley

Mangla Lake

Kotli

1,115 Mirpur

Noseri Lake 3,315 Noseri

Gulpur/Kerot Lake 1,670

Chota Gala

Shams Bari Zalzal Lake 4,150

Banjosa Lake 5,900
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Staff through Development Budget

M F T Only Male

1 2 3 4 5

1            101                1            102                                  3 

4              30               -                30                                  2 

5                7               -                  7                                 -   

6                2               -                  2                                 -   

7               -                 -                 -                                    1 

11              16                2              18                                 -   

14              12               -                12                                 -   

16              10               -                10                                 -   

17              11               -                11                                  2 

18                2               -                  2                                 -   

19                1               -                  1                                 -   

20                1               -                  1                                 -   

Total            193                3            196                                  8 

Graph 22.1 : Number of Tourists Visited AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

District 2022 2023 2024

Muzaffarabad 0.384 0.149 0.295

Neelum 0.338 0.919 0.975

Jhelum Valley 0.045 0.198 0.270

Bagh 0.107 0.372 0.514

Haveli 0.02 0.074 0.096

Poonch 0.578 0.447 0.610

Sudhnoti 0.025 0.074 0.096

Kotli 0.035 0.099 0.128

Mirpur 0.17 0.074 0.160

Bhimber 0.032 0.074 0.065

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning and Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Source: AJ&K Tourism Department, Muzaffarabad

Table: 22.6                          Summary of Staff Positions in Tourism Department (2024)

Grade/BPS or 

Equivalent

Staff through Recurrent Budget

No. of Tourists (in Million)

0
.3

8
4

0
.3

3
8

0
.0

4
5 0
.1

0
7

0
.0

2

0
.5

7
8

0
.0

2
5

0
.0

3
5

0
.1

7

0
.0

3
2

0
.1

4
9

0
.9

1
9

0
.1

9
8

0
.3

7
2

0
.0

7
4

0
.4

4
7

0
.0

7
4

0
.0

9
9

0
.0

7
4

0
.0

7
4

0
.2

9
5

0
.9

7
5

0
.2

7
0

0
.5

1
4

0
.0

9
6

0
.6

1
0

0
.0

9
6

0
.1

2
8

0
.1

6
0

0
.0

6
5

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

N
o

. 
o

f 
T

o
u
ri

st
s 

(i
n
 M

il
li

o
n
)

2022 2023 2024

Bureau of Statistics, P&DD, Azad Govt. of The State of Jammu & Kashmir, Muzaffarabad 235            .



Transport 

Chapter 23



Chapter 23 Azad Jammu & Kashmir Statistical Year Book 2025  . Transport  n sport

2022 2023 2024

1 2 3 4

Buses 481 504 472

Trucks/Water Tanks 3,003 3,109 2,814

Motor Cars 13,737 14,111 13,773

Motor Cycles/Scooter 128,511 137,959 145,228

Rickshaw/Qchinche 9,230 9,390 9,543

Jeeps 4,737 4,320 5,026

Wagons/Ambulances 661 675 619

Tractors 2,101 2,198 2,173

Vans/Ambulances 1,805 1,874 1,828

Pickups 8,877 9,181 8,664

Mini Trucks 457 480 463

Mini Buses/Coster 1,492 1,538 1,507

Excavator - 1 1

Trailer 64 74 47

Total 175,156 185,414 192,158

Source: Inland Revenue Office, Mirpur

2022 2023 2024

1 2 3 4

Muzaffarabad / Jhelum Valley / Neelum valley 34,693 40,130 41,043

Bagh /Haveli 2,268 2,800 3,080

Poonch 3,424 3,937 4,074

Sudhnoti 1,364 1,828 1,870

Kotli 39,330 40,054 42,705

Mirpur 88,030 90,461 93,087

Bhimber 6,047 6,204 6,299

Total 175,156 185,414 192,158

Source: Inland Revenue Office, Mirpur

Table: 23.1     Type-wise Cumulative Summary of Registered Vehicles in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Type of Vehicle
Nos.

Table: 23.2             District-wise Cumulative Registered Vehicles in AJ&K (2022 to 2024) 

District
Nos.
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2022 2023 2024

1 2 3 4

Buses 175 188 167

Trucks/Water Tanks 1,041 1,085 956

Motor Cars 2,096 2,202 2,142

Motor Cycles/Scooter 22,362 27,335 28,702

Rickshaw/Qchinche 2,924 2,977 2,935

Jeeps 2,366 2,451 2,616

Wagons/Ambulances 450 460 410

Tractors 88 110 107

Vans/Ambulances 378 409 395

Pick Ups 2,498 2,587 2,296

Mini Trucks 197 208 204

Mini Buses/Coster 93 95 98

Trailer 25 23 15

Total 34,693 40,130 41,043

Buses 22 26 25

Trucks/Water Tanks 165 174 165

Motor Cars 46 48 51

Motor Cycles/Scooter 1,102 1,556 1,748

Rickshaw/Qchinche 386 429 443

Jeeps 208 215 294

Wagons/Ambulances 75 75 74

Tractors 53 56 55

Vans/Ambulances 28 32 34

Pick Ups 151 155 147

Mini Trucks 28 30 34

Mini Buses 4 4 10

Total 2,268 2,800 3,080

Buses 28 28 33

Trucks/Water Tanks 243 244 233

Motor Cars 144 147 144

Motor Cycles/Scooter 1,936 2,359 2,464

Rickshaw/Qchinche 224 238 292

Jeeps 243 245 246

Wagon/Ambulances 69 71 66

Continued

Poonch

Table:23.3    Type & Division/District-wise Cumulative Vehicles Registered in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Type of Vehicle
Nos.

Division Muzaffarabad (District Muzaffarabad, Neelum & Jhelum Valley)

Bagh & Haveli
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2022 2023 2024

1 2 3 4

Tractors 182 229 219

Vans/Ambulances 68 68 72

Pick Ups 256 265 264

Mini Trucks 22 24 26

Mini Buses 9 10 11

Trailer - 9 4

Total 3,424 3,937 4,074

Buses 24 23 21

Trucks/Water Tanks 41 41 38

Motor Cars 27 31 30

Motor Cycles/Scooter 965 1,406 1,434

Rickshaw/Qchinche 103 112 139

Jeeps 45 45 43

Wagon/Ambulances 6 6 6

Tractors 51 59 60

Van/Ambulancess 19 20 18

Pick Ups 72 74 70

Mini Trucks 5 5 5

Mini Bus 6 6 6

Total 1,364 1,828 1,870

Buses 32 34 33

Trucks/Water Tanks 248 224 232

Motor Cars 493 515 502

Motor Cycles/Scooter 34,106 35,229 37,443

Rickshaw/Qchinche 12 12 15

Jeeps 870 350 857

Wagon/Ambulances 13 15 14

Tractors 465 470 457

Vans/Ambulances 260 265 268

Pick Ups 2,613 2,713 2,670

Mini Trucks 40 40 38

Mini Bus 165 176 168

Trailer 13 11 8

Total 39,330 40,054 42,705

 Continued

Sudhnoti

Kotli

Type of Vehicle
Nos.
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2022 2023 2024

1 2 3 4

Buses 168 167 160

Trucks/Water Tanks 1,147 1,223 1,082

Motor Cars 10,732 10,964 10,714

Motor Cycles/Scooter 63,002 64,899 68,136

Rickshaw/Qchinche 5,578 5,619 5,716

Jeeps 964 978 929

Wagons/Ambulances 44 44 45

Tractors 829 837 838

Vans/Ambulances 1,021 1,046 1,008

Pick Ups 3,195 3,291 3,126

Mini Trucks 149 157 139

Mini Buses 1,176 1,205 1,174

Trailer 25 30 19

Excavator - 1 1

Total        88,030        90,461        93,087 

Buses 32 38 33

Trucks/Water Tanks 118 118 108

Motor Cars 199 204 190

Motor Cycles/Scooter 5,038 5,175 5,301

Rickshaw/Qchinche 3 3 3

Jeeps 41 36 41

Wagon/Ambulances 4 4 4

Tractors 433 437 437

Vans/Ambulances 31 34 33

Pick Ups 92 96 91

Mini Buses 39 42 40

Mini Trucks 16 16 17

Trailer 1 1 1

Total          6,047          6,204          6,299 

G. Total 175,156 185,414 192,158

Source: Inland Revenue Office, Mirpur

Mirpur

Bhimber

Type of Vehicle
Nos.
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Muzaffarabad/

Neelum/

Jhelum Valley

      

Bagh/

Haveli
Poonch Sudhnoti Kotli Mirpur Bhimber Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Buses 167 25 33 21 33 160 33          472      0.25 

Trucks/Water

Tanks/Oil Tanks
956 165 233 38 232 1,082 108       2,814      1.46 

Motor Cars 2,142 51 144 30 502 10,714 190     13,773      7.17 

Motorcycles/Scooter 28,702 1,748 2,464 1,434 37,443 68,136 5,301   145,228    75.58 

Rickshaws/Qchinche 2,935 443 292 139 15 5,716 3       9,543      4.97 

Jeeps 2,616 294 246 43 857 929 41       5,026      2.62 

Wagons/Ambulances 410 74 66 6 14 45 4          619      0.32 

Tractors 107 55 219 60 457 838 437       2,173      1.13 

Van/Ambulances 395 34 72 18 268 1,008 33       1,828      0.95 

Pickups 2,296 147 264 70 2,670 3,126 91       8,664      4.51 

Mini Trucks 204 34 26 5 38 139 40          486      0.25 

Mini Buses/Coster 98 10 11 6 168 1,174 17       1,484      0.77 

Trailer 15  - 4  - 8 19 1            47      0.02 

Excavator -  -  -  - - 1 -              1      0.00 

Total    41,043   3,080       4,074       1,870   42,705   93,087      6,299   192,158       100 

 Table: 23.4         District and Type-wise Registered Vehicles on Road in AJ&K (upto 2024)

Type of Vehicle

Nos.

%

District

2

Source: Inland Revenue Office, Mirpur

Motor Cars

Motor Cycles/Scooter

Jeeps

Trucks

Table: 23.5          Type-wise Cumulative Public Sector Registered Vehicles in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

2024
4

Type of Vehicle
1

Buses

2023
3

2022

180

74

Source: Inland Revenue Office, Mirpur

Wagons

Tractors

Vans

Pickups

119

               4,463 

897

20

77

                 4,400 

Mini Buses

Total

21

78

52

743

1,493

609

Mini Truck

105

40

184

           4,530 

40

162

905

189

51

770

1,550

645

154

914

20

189

52

781

1,560

575

105

39
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Source: Transport Authority, Muzaffarabad

Mzd. Neelum
Jhelum 

Valley
Bagh Haveli Poonch Sudhnoti Kotli Mirpur Bhimber Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Loader Trucks      342  -  -       80       10        120      35      169  1,015     81     1,852 

Loader Mini Truck      123  -  -         7         4          22        3        45     166     96        466 

Loader Pickups   1,058    25      30       44       14        112      98      619  1,451   134     3,585 

PSV Buses      135  -  -         1         4            3        6        21       91     48        309 

PSV Coasters      186  -  -       55         2          70      33        32       61     53        492 

PSV Wagons      545    35  -     160       22        350      61      781  1,074   245     3,273 

PSV Suzuki      249  -  -  -  -  -  -  -         8  -        257 

PSV Rickshaws      684  -  -       28       10          48      24  -  1,600  -     2,394 

PSV Jeep      175      4        1         8       12          10      35        19  -  -        264 

Others        28  -  -       22       12          30        5  -  -  -          97 

Total   3,525    64      31     405       90        765    300   1,686  5,466   657   12,989 

Source: Transport Authority, Muzaffarabad

 Table: 23.6    Type-wise Cumulative Route Permits Issued and Adda/Stands Registered in AJ&K (2022-2024)

Permits Issued

Adda/Stands Registered

2022 2023 2024

2 3 4

Nos.

894

553

100

77

2,971

996

 Table: 23.7         Type-wise Fitness Certificate Issued District-wise  in AJ&K (2024)

Type of Vehicle

Nos.

District

Type of Vehicle

1

Truck & Pickups

Wagon

Coasters

Buses

Suzuki/Rickshaws 

Total

A

B

C

4,595

Body Makers

16

26

10

1300

1530

322

128

12,441

687

146

83

3,216 9,161

-

94

5

D

Goods Agencies

5,128

-

94

5

10

19

26

10

-

94

5

20

26
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District 2022 2023 2024

1 2 3 4

Muzaffarabad              7,260            11,369            16,330 

Neelum              1,772              2,202              2,951 

Hattian Bala              1,877              2,668              3,700 

Bagh              5,303              6,745              8,909 

Haveli                 823              1,095              1,623 

Poonch              7,339              9,588            11,935 

Sudhnoti              3,673              4,512              5,823 

Kotli              6,218              9,987            12,621 

Mirpur            13,091            17,362            20,905 

Bhimber              3,565              5,886              8,196 

Non-AJK            11,089            12,630            32,051 

Total            62,010            84,044          125,044 

Muzaffarabad 387 439 472

Neelum 4 6 6

Jaleem valley 11 12 13

Bagh 13 20 24

Haveli - - -

Poonch 3 11 14

Sudhnoti 7 10 10

Kotli 12 31 34

Mirpur 137 171 188

Bhimber 11 15 17

Non-AJK 26 36 42

Total                 611                 751                 820 

Muzaffarabad 90 131 145

Neelum 1 1 1

Jaleem valley 4 5 5

Bagh 15 30 31

Haveli 2 2 2

Poonch 19 26 28

Sudhnoti 2 5 6

Kotli 21 22 26

Mirpur 227 337 354

Bhimber 24 51 59

Non-AJK 144 179 182

Total                 549                 789                 839 

Grand Total 63,170 85,584 126,703

Source: Inland Revenue Office, Mirpur

Table: 23.8                   Total Number of Taxpayers in AJ&K (2022 to 2024)

Individual

Assocciation of Person

Company/Registered Firm
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2021 2022 2023 2024

1 2 3 4 5

Camps 21 21 21 21

Households 5,353 5,402 5,513 5,615

Refugees 28,130 28,860 29,549 30,145

Camps 1 1 1 1

Households 119 124 126 127

Refugees 586 593 622 646

Camps 5 5 5 5

Households 1,223 1,246 1,282 1,304

Refugees 7,123 7,339 7,398 7,485

Households 11 11 11 11

Refugees 125 131 136 136

Camps             2             2             2             2 

Households 977 1,038 1,068 1,123

Refugees 5,612 5,740 5,880 5,982

Households 133 133 145 145

Refugees         961         967      1,018      1,018 

Camps           29           29           29           29 

Households      7,672      7,810      7,989      8,325 

Refugees    41,451    42,532    43,449    45,412 

Note: Refugees are settled in 06 Districts (Muzaffarabad, Jhelum Valley, Bagh, Poonch, Kotli and Mirpur). 

Source: Rehabilitation Department, Muzaffarabad

Graph: 24.1 Refugees Settled in Districts of AJ&K (2021 to 2024)

2021 2022 2023 2024

Muzaffarabad 28,130 28,860 29,549 30,145

Jhelum Valley 586 593 622 646

Bagh 7,123 7,339 7,398 7,485

Poonch 125 131 136 136

Kotli 5,612 5,740 5,880 5,982

Mirpur         961         967      1,018      1,018 

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Bagh

Poonch

Kotli

Mirpur

Total

Refugees & Rehabilitation

Jhelum Valley

Description

Muzaffarabad

Table: 24.1               District-wise Refugees 1989 and onwards Settled in AJ&K (2021 to 2024)

Nos.
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2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Muzaffarabad 1 1 19 12      -        -   12

Neelum      -        -   13 9 1 1 3

Jhelum Valley      -        -   13 9      -        -   5

Bagh 1 1 26 23 4 4 12

Haveli      -        -   13 11      -        -   3

Poonch 1 1 40 34 2 2 20

Sudhnoti 1 1 29 22 2 2 12

Kotli 1 1 53 51 3 3 16

Mirpur 1 1 17 13      -        -   26

Bhimber 1 1 33 29 2 2 17

AJ&K 7 7 256 213 14 14 126

2022 2023 2024 2022 2023 2024

2 3 4 5 6 7

1 1 1 3 3 3

1 1 1 3 3 3

1 1 1 3 3 3

1 1 1 4 4 4

1 1 1 2 2 2

1 1 1 4 5 5

1 1 1 4 4 4

1 1 1 7 7 7

1 1 1 4 4 4

1 1 1 4 4 4

10 10 10 38 39 39

Source: www.nadra.gov.pk, www.dgip.gov.pk

Total

Table: 24.2                                      Post Office Facilities in AJ&K (2023 and 2024)

Nos.

Services Offered by Post Offices: All kind of Ordinary / Registered Mail / Parcel Mail / Urgent Mail / Fax Services /

Booking of Money Orders / Fax Money Orders / Electronic Money Orders / Urgent Money Orders/ BISP Services /Utility

Bills Collection / Saving Bank Services / Postal Order Services

Table:24.3                         District-wise NADRA and Passport Offices in AJ&K (2022 and 2024)

Source: Office of the Dy. General Post Sector Headquarter AJ&K, Muzaffarabad.

General Post Offices 

(GPOs)

Extra Departmental 

Branch Post Offices

Extra Departmental 

Sub Post Offices
District Sub Post Offices

2024

9

12

3

16

17

124

5

11

3

19

12

26

NADRA OfficesPassport Offices

Nos.

District

1

Muzaffarabad

Neelum

Jhelum Valley

Bagh

Haveli

Poonch

Sudhnoti

Kotli

Mirpur

Bhimber
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%

Pakistan AJ&K Share of AJ&K

2 3 4

225,213 7,691 3.41

288,280 10,915 3.79

832,339 29,512 3.55

862,625 33,904 3.93

727,381 29,591 4.07

Source: Bureau of Emigration & Overseas Employment, Islamabad

2021 2022 2023 2024

1 2 3 4 5

Muzaffarabad                931             2,774             3,622             3,586 

Neelum                197                522                541                715 

Jhelum Valley                268                754                735                856 

Bagh             1,291             3,381             3,569             3,023 

Haveli                120                411                384                407 

Poonch             2,539             6,309             6,789             6,401 

Sudhnoti             1,065             3,254             3,174             3,196 

Kotli             2,742             7,255             8,316             6,060 

Mirpur                490             1,351             2,856             2,070 

Bhimber             1,272             3,501             3,918             3,277 

AJ&K 10,915 29,512 33,904 29,591

Source: Bureau of Emigration & Overseas Employment, Islamabad

Graph: 24.2  Number of Persons Proceeded Abroad from AJ&K (2021 to 2024)

2021 2022 2023 2024

AJ&K 10,915                  29,512                  33,904                  29,591                  

Source: AJ&KBoS Planning & Development Department, Muzaffarabad

Overseas

Table: 24.4  Year-wise Number of Persons Registered from Pakistan and AJ&K for Overseas Employment (2020 to 2024)

District
Nos.

Table: 24.5     District-wise Number of Persons Proceeded Abroad from AJ&K for Employment (2021 to 2024)

Nos. of overseas employees 
Year

1

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

10,915 

29,512 

33,904 

29,591 

 -
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 40,000
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AJ&K
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2023 2024 2023 2024
2 3 4 5

19 19 3 3

12 12 - -

8 8 1 1

7 7 1 1

8 8 - -

14 14 2 2

6 6 1 1

11 11 3 3

8 8 - -

10 10 1 1

2023 2024

2 3

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

2 2

Source: Directorate Sports, Youth & Culture Department, Muzaffarabad

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024

1 3 4 5 6 7 8

Muzaffarabad 3 1 1 1 1 132 K

Neelum - - - - - 20 K

Jhelum Valley 1 - - - - 59 K 16 M

Bagh 1 1 1 1 1 90 K 08 M

Haveli - - - - - -

Poonch 2 - - - - 135 K 06 M

Sudhnoti 1 - - - - 53 K 11 M

Kotli 3 1 1 - - 367 K 07 M

Mirpur - 2 2 - - 133 K 09 M

Bhimber 1 1 1 - - 343 K 07 M

AJ&K 12 6 6 2 2 1335 K 04 M

Source: Directorate Sports, Youth & Culture Department, Muzaffarabad      K=Kanal, M=Marla

12

Sports

Table: 24.8            District and Category-wise Number of Sports Facilities in AJ&K (2023 and 2024)

Sports Facilities

District

2023

Source: Directorate Sports, Youth & Culture Department, Muzaffarabad

Muzaffarabad

Neelum

Jhelum Valley

Bagh

Haveli

1

Poonch

Sudhnoti

Kotli

Bagh

Kotli

Mirpur

District

Muzaffarabad

Complex

1

District
Land Acquired for 

Construction of Sports 

Stadiums

Badminton, Table Tennis, Fitness Gym

Badminton, Table Tennis, Snooker, Karem, Male & Female 

Fitness Gym

Sports Facilities

4

Badminton, Table Tennis, Basket Ball, Snooker, Karem, Male 

& Female Fitness Gym, Squash

Badminton, Table Tennis, Fitness Gym, Squash

Bhimber

Table: 24.6                                  Sports Facilities in AJ&K (2023 and 2024)

Ground Stadium

Bhimber

Mirpur

Sports Facilities

6

Cricket, Hockey, Football, Multi-purpose 

Ground

Hockey, Football, Multi-purpose Ground

Badminton, Table Tennis, Karem

Table: 24.7                                      Sports Complexes in AJ&K (2023 and 2024)

Multi-purpose Ground

Multi-purpose Ground

-

-

3

1

1

-

2

1

3

Squash Courts

1

ComplexStadiums

2

Bureau of Statistics, P&DD, Azad Govt. of The State of Jammu & Kashmir, Muzaffarabad 246             .                 



^

^

^

^

^

^

^

^

^

^

BAGH

KOTLI

NEELUM

POONCH
HAVELI

MIRPUR

BHIMBER

SUDHNOTI

MUZAFFARABAD

JEHLUM VALLEY

Vegetation Types of
Azad Jammu and Kashmir

GILGIT
BALTISTAN

KHYBER
PAKHTUNKHWA

PUNJAB

µ

0 20 4010

Kilometers

Legend

^ District HQ

State Boundary

District Boundary

Mangla Reservior

Line of Control

River

Nullah

Musk Deer
NP

Ghamoot
NP

Salkhala
GR

Machiara NP

Moji GR

Qazi Nag
GR

Sudhan Gali
GR

Phala GR

Hillan
GR

Mohri Said Ali
GR

Doom
Kalla GR

Toli Pir NP

Banjosa
GRJanjaal

Hills GR

Az
ad

 P
at

ta
n

NP

Pir Lasura NP

Po
on

ch
 R

ive
r M

as
he

er
 N

P

Kalyal
Bensi WS

Watala
NP

Mangla
Lake

Kunhar River

Jh
el

um
 R

iv
er

Jhelum River

Neelum River

Tavi River

Map Prepared at:
Land Use Planning Section,

Planning & Development Department,
Muzaffarabad

Telephone :05822-921232,921176
Fax:05822-921176

Email : gislabajk@gmail.com

Vegetation Types

Alpine Pastures

Sub-alpine Willow-Birch Forest

Dry Temperate Fir-Spruce-Blue Pine Forest

Dry Temperate Deodar-Blue Pine Forest

Moist Temerate Blue Pine-Fir Forest

Sub-tropical Chirpine Forest

Subtropical Chirpine-Olive Forest

Sub-tropical Chirpine-Acacia-Shisham Forest

Sub-tropical Olive-Acacia-Shisham Forest

Sub-tropical Kikar-Mango-Dhak Forest



Team Members 
 

Mahmood Anjum 

Chief Statistics 

  Contact: 05822-921072 Email: mahmoodanjum@gmail.com 

 

Seema Amin 

Deputy Director 

Contact: 05822-921461 

Email: seemaamin76@gmail.com 

Raja Tayyab Ilyas 

Deputy Director 

Contact: 05822-924346 

Email: tayyabilyasajk@gmail.com 

Zahid Rahim 

System Analyst 

Contact: 05822-924346 

Email: zahid569@gmail.com 

Dr. Navid Feroze 

Planning Officer 

Contact: 05822-921329 

Email: navidferoz@gmail.com 

Attique Zahid Abbasi 

Statistical Assistant/ Enumerator 
Zahid Mushtaq 

Statistical Assistant/ Enumerator 

Zahida Saddique  

Senior Scale Stenographer  
Ishtiaq Ahmed 

Stenographer 

Sajida Ibrahim  

Stenographer 
Qazi Asim  

Statistical Assistant/ Enumerator 

Muneeb Sheraz 

Statistical Assistant/ Enumerator 

Supporting Staff: Muhammad Zaheer, 

Syed Waqas Bukhari 

 

 

 




	01-Cover_Pages_SYB_A4_Part1
	02-Front Page
	03-AJK_illustration
	04-Tables  of Content
	05-Preface for SYB 2025 Final 20-1-2026
	06- Foreword and Acknowledgement 2025 Final
	07-Accronyms  updated
	08 -List of Tables
	09-List of Graph
	10-Conversion factor
	11- Chapter-01
	12-INTRODUCTION 2025
	13-Chapter-02
	14-Agriculture, Livestock, Food Final 2025
	15-Chapter -03
	16-Banking Final
	17-Chapter-4
	18-Climate & EPA Final
	19-Chapter-05
	20-Schools 2025
	21-BISE 10th 2025
	22-Colleges 2025
	23-Cadet Colleges 2025
	24-BISE 12th 2025
	25-Medical Colleges 2025
	26-Universities 2025
	27-Deeni Madaris 2025
	28-Chapter-6
	29-Forests 2025
	30-Wildlife & Fisheries 2025
	31-Chapter-07
	32-Governance
	33-Chapter-08
	34-Health
	35-Population Welfare
	36-Chapter-09
	37-INDUSTRIES, AKMIDC,AJKSIC-1
	38-SERICULTURE & TEVTA (MF)
	39-TEVTA M F
	40-Chapter-10
	41-ICT & Media
	42-Chapter -11
	43-High Court & Lower Judiciary
	44-Chapter-12
	45-Household Surveys
	46-Chapter-13
	47-LG&RD
	48-Chapter-14
	49-Piped Water Supply
	50-Chapter-15
	51- Population and Marriages 2025 (1)
	52-Chapter-16
	53-Power BOS Data Final
	54-Electricity department Final
	55-Chapter-17
	56-Police Administration Final
	57-Chapter-18
	58-RECURRENT 2025
	59-Chapter-19
	60-Road Communication
	61-Chapter-20
	62-SERRA
	63-Chapter-21
	64-Social Welfare
	65-Chapter-22
	66-TOURISM 2025 Final
	67-Chapter-23
	68-TRANSPORT
	69-Chapter-24
	70-Miscellaneous Final
	71-Vegetation Types of Azad Jammu and Kashmir
	72-Team Members 2024-25
	73-Back Pages_SYB_A4_Part2

